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POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR THAMES VALLEY 

MINUTES OF THE LEVEL 1 MEETING HELD IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM, POLICE 
HEADQUARTERS, KIDLINGTON, OXON  

29 NOVEMBER 2019 COMMENCING AT 10.00AM AND CONCLUDING AT 12:16PM 

Present: 
A Stansfeld (Chair and Police & Crime Commissioner) (OPCC) 

Chief Officers present: 
J Campbell (Chief Constable) (TVP) 
M Barber (Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner) (OPCC) 
P Hammond (Chief Executive) (OPCC) 
L Waters (Director of Finance) (TVP) 
I Thompson (Chief Finance Officer & Deputy Chief Executive) (OPCC) 
C Hemmings (Head of Governance) (TVP) 
M Winkler (Corporate Governance Officer) (TVP) 
J Godwin (Corporate Governance Officer) (TVP) 

Present:  
C Roberts (Executive Assistant to the PCC/DPCC) - Minutes (OPCC) 

Others Present: 
Khalid Ahmed (Police & Crime Panel) 
Cllr Robin Bradburn (Milton Keynes Council representative on Police and Crime Panel) 

Apologies:  
J Hogg (Deputy Chief Constable) (TVP) 
M Chappell (Head of Corporate Communications) (TVP) 
R France (Chief Supt.) (TVP) 

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies were given for DCC Jason Hogg (JH), Chief Supt. Rob France (RF) and Maeve Chappell (MC) 
from today’s Level 1 meeting.  The PCC gave his apologies to the slightly later start which was due to the 
closure of the A34.  

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST LEVEL 1 MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2019

The (PCC) went through the last minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019. 

Banking Fraud - One of the actions in Minute 2 was for the (PCC) to forward a letter which had been originally 
sent to Philip Hammond (former Chancellor of the Exchequer) and to send this on Sajid Javid (current 
Chancellor) in relation to the Hornet Trial.  No monies had ever been received and the (PCC) confirmed he 
would raise this again with Sajid Javid now that he was Chancellor. 

HMICFRS Update Report - There had recently been a handover between Detective Supt. Stan Gilmour (SG) 
and Detective Supt. Nick Johns (NJ) and the Chief Constable (CC) would check on any updates in relation 
to the Berkshire MASH and update the (PCC). 

Action: (CC) to update and share any findings with the (PCC) as to the Berkshire MASH and whether changes 
to resources would occur. 

Responses to HMICFRS reports - Paul Hammond (PH) and the (CC) were still waiting the definitive guidance 
from HMICFRS and this action was therefore still outstanding. 
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The PCC NOTED and signed off the Level 1 Minutes dated 25 July 2019. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PROFESSIONAL & ETHICAL STANDARDS PANEL MEETING DATED 28
AUGUST & 23 OCTOBER 2019

There were no matters arising in relation to the two sets of minutes. 

The PCC NOTED and APPROVED the CIEP Minutes dated 28 August and 23 October 2019. 

4. TVP FORCE DELIVERY PLANS Q1 AND Q2 2019/20

It was noted that mutually convenient dates for Level 1 meetings had now been agreed for 2020 between the 
Force and OPCC in a way to achieve an improved structure for TVP performance reporting to the PCC. 

The (PCC) asked the (CC) to focus on and summarise Quarter 2 Delivery Plan only. 

The TVP Strategic Plan 2019/20 set out the priorities for the Force, defining particular areas of focus in the 
current year which took into account the PCC’s strategic priorities as contained in his Police and Crime Plan 
2017-2021, the Force’s own strategic analysis and the views and needs of the communities served.  The 
Force’s seven operational and organisational priority outcomes were to: 

• Reduce crime and incidents.
• Bring more criminals to justice.
• Improve how the Force protect the vulnerable.
• Increase the satisfaction of victims and other people in need.
• Sustain a valued workforce.
• Manage resources.
• Implement digital development.

In July the first county based Problem Solving Workshops took place in Berkshire and it was hoped that by 
sharing ideas and information this would become a useful forum and, if it worked, then it could be carried out 
in both Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire. 

Knife crime concerned the (PCC).  It seemed the better the job the Force did, the worse the statistics 
appeared.  The (CC) however felt that the organisation was very good at digging into additional information 
and had appointed an Inspector to lead on knife crime and recruited staff into key positions to support the 
Violence Reduction Unit that linked closely to the activity in targeting knife crime.  It was of particular note 
that GBH figures were down considerably from last year.   

At the beginning of 2019/20 each LPA identified three specific locations to target in terms of reducing demand 
on police service through a problem solving approach, which was extremely positive.  At the end of Q2, 21 
of the 36 locations across the Force showed a reduction in the number of incidents compared to the last year 
which equated to a 4% reduction in demand from these locations.  The (CC) confirmed that the outcome 
detection rates for larger LPA’S were as follows but was aiming for an increase in percentages overall: 

• Oxford 14%
• Milton Keynes 12%
• West Berkshire 12%
• Reading 11%

Following rises in personal robbery offences over the last few years, the Force set an objective to reduce the 
volume of offences compared to the previous year.  At the end of Q2 the rate of increase had slowed but 
there remained an overall increase of 3%.  Nationally, the Force were in 19th place of the 43 Forces overall 
and 2nd place in its most similar force family.    
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SafeLives was a UK wide charity committed to ending Domestic Abuse and the organisation was set to deliver 
training to all frontline officers, the Domestic Abuse Investigation Unit and control room staff.  The training 
also covered Honour Based Abuse, Coercive Control, Stalking and Harassment. 

A Security and Crime Prevention Fair took place at the Oxford Brookes University as part of Fresher’s week 
which focussed on fraud.  TVP Fraud Prevention Officers attended the event to equip the students with 
practical skills on how to keep themselves, their property and their money safe.  In Q2 the Fraud Prevention 
Team also took part in Country File at Blenheim Palace as well as partnership work which continued with 
Trading Standards to display fraud prevention messages in doctor’s surgeries. 

Between 1 April and 30 September 2019, officers from TVP attended over 21,000 incidents of Domestic 
Abuse.  51% of these were attended within four hours.  A change in attendance policy was also introduced 
in July and resulted in an increase in the overall number of incidents that were attended and also the number 
of arrests. 

The Victim Satisfaction Bronze Group had been focussing on putting an action plan in place and conducted 
a survey with front line officers back in September.  This was aimed at understanding blockages and to inform 
officers of relevant training packages and operational guidance.  Work was also taking place within the OPCC 
and the Local Criminal Justice Group to create a compliancy framework. 

TVP had set a target of improving the average time it took to answer 101 calls to under 3 minutes.  At the 
end of September, the average time was 3 minutes 2 seconds.  However, the (PCC) indicated it would be 
interesting to know what the staffing levels were against working hours during the day.  Extra funding had 
been provided by the OPCC to enable additional staff.  The control room was monitored daily by Chief Supt. 
Christian Bunt (CB) but the public would need to accept that sometimes calls could not be answered as 
quickly as they would like as this was due to higher priority calls.  The (CC) confirmed that he had the data 
for average calls if the (PCC) required this.  Once Contact Management came in, this would automate a lot 
of the response time and calls would be dealt with quicker and a reduction would clearly be seen. 

In August 2019, TVP launched the new external careers website which featured sections on the opportunities 
available, how the Force valued unique skills and experience of its diverse workforce, the benefits, training 
and support that was on offer.  The Workforce Board had oversight of all workforce initiatives which included 
retention, recruitment and representation programmes of work.  This project identified key actions to increase 
retention but would take time to impact on turnover levels.  As part of TVP’s Diversity and Inclusion agenda, 
the second cohort of the Reverse Monitoring Programmed started with two information sessions in July.  The 
programme focussed on helping police leaders gain a greater insight into the experience of officers and staff 
from all backgrounds and encouraging a culture that valued difference.   

The budget for 2019/20 was on target to be delivered and the Force had been awarded 183 additional officers 
under year one (2020/21) of the Government’s national Police Uplift Programme with a financial element 
anticipated to be received in the current year.  The (CC) was confident in recruiting the number of police 
officers that the (PCC) had made reference to in relation to the Uplift initiative and it was simply just nailing 
the costs of this but the Force were currently in a good place. This also reflected the continuing demand for 
overtime and the vacancy levels for PCSOs. 

The development of the Force Management Statement (FMS) and its incorporation into the strategic planning 
cycle was still ongoing with the ability to produce a relevant statement of good quality which would improve 
Chief Officers’ oversight and enable effective financial plans and recourse management decisions.   

There were plans to enhance estate facilities at HQ South and it seemed that SEROCU had good capabilities 
to collaborate with Forensics and would be worth looking into.  The (PCC) and (Deputy PCC) confirmed they 
would be visiting SEROCU in December 2019. 

Work continued to deploy Windows 10 across all force devices with initial pilots successfully being delivered. 

The Senior Management Team of Professional Standards had discussed a strategy for the current 
deployment of the proactive monitoring tool and agreed that it was proportionate and appropriate.  The 
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development of processes for monitoring high volumes of electronic communications and a review of staffing 
requirements for the introduction of passive monitoring in 2020 was being prepared.  The new monitoring 
tool would allow for misuse of IT systems by staff and volunteers to be recognised far more easily. 

The Contact Management Platform was providing full functionality.  Work was currently overcoming final 
performance issues in periods of extremely high demand with activities being addressed.  Implementation of 
the new ICT Target Operating Model was progressing well and a formal consultation of the changes for staff 
had been undertaken with HR and Union representation.  

The Digital Evidence Management System pilot had been delivered in Aylesbury and evaluation of the pilot 
was completed in July.  An Investment Appraisal to progress to full Force rollout had been approved by (JH) 
alongside regional DCCs at the Regional SERIP Board back in September. 

The (CC) thanked his team for producing the reports. 

Marie Winker (MW) and Jo Godwin (JG) left the meeting at 10:45am. 

5. OPCC STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLAN 2019/20

The (PCC) confirmed he had already gone through the OPCC Strategic Delivery Plan 2019/20 and (PH) gave 
a brief summary of the amber statuses set out in the Plan.   

As to business area 3.2 – ‘To prepare and implement an ‘audit’ plan for new victims services contracts - (PH) 
confirmed that this had been delayed because of OPCC staff capacity issues but were continuing to shadow 
ISVA, VFESS and Willow Services who were our service providers.    

Business area 4.1 –- to ‘maintain a regular strategic horizon scanning update’ - this had been briefly 
discussed at the OPCC Senior Officers Group (SOG) meeting back in October.  This was work in progress 
and was still ongoing.   

Business area 9.5 – ‘Support the OPCC to prepare for, and comply with, additional or changed responsibilities 
regarding police complaints’ - (PH) noted that once the Complaints Reforms came in (currently assumed to 
be 1 February 2020), the OPCC expected to start receiving a large volume of complaints made against the 
PCC next year which would, in turn, make additional work for the Police & Crime Panel. 

Overall, the OPCC was in a fairly good position with a high proportion of the actions assessed as having a 
‘Green’ progress status, i.e. either completed or on target to be completed. 

The PCC NOTED the progress and APPROVED the recommendations in the OPCC Strategic Delivery Plan 
2019/20. 

6. REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2019/20

This year had been a very difficult year for the organisation with financial strains.  At the end of October 2019, 
the overall 2019/20 revenue budget was £0.907m overspent against profile and the year-end position was 
predicted to be a net overspend of £1.518m.  The Force had been allocated 61 additional officers (which 
were now in place) with funding of £0.877m from the National Operation Uplift up to 31 March 2020 and an 
allocation of 183 officers by 31 March 2021. 

The Police overtime budget was currently overspent by £0.550m for the first half of 2019/20 and was a useful 
resource when short of police officers.  However, overtime was still fairly high and assurance was given that 
this cost would come down.  The Force were working hard with efficiency and effective teams in order to get 
the benefit of overtime. 

Transport was another area for concern and the Force needed to re-educate people in order to get travel 
costs down using cheaper methods and reduce costs per se to ensure there was no overspend next year.  
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The ICT sector was a fast moving environment that continued to evolve across both Thames Valley and 
Hampshire Constabulary in terms of hardware and software capabilities and requirements.  Revenue budgets 
for ICT were under lots of pressure but work was still continuing with ICT to understand what pressure points 
could arise. 

(LW) noted that the PCC had recently updated the Police and Crime Panel as to how the organisation has 
allocated and used the £8.5m additional council tax precept funding raised as part of the 2019/20 budget 
setting process. 

In summary, the PCC recognised the efforts the force were making to increase their officer police 
establishment in 2019/20 to fully utilise the Home Office grant for extra officers and to help mitigate the extra 
demand services, and accepted the financial pressures this was placing on the annual revenue budget in 
2019/20 

Action: (LW) to provide an updated report as to how the organisation delivered on the £8.5m additional 
revenue budget funding. 

The PCC NOTED and APPROVED the recommendations in the Revenue Monitoring Report 2019/20. 

7. CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT 2019/20

The report provided an update for the 2019/20 financial year which included actual and known spending 
commitments up to the end of October 2019 and should be read in conjunction with the Medium Term Capital 
Plan (MTCP). 

The infrastructure works at Milton Keynes progressed well and was now complete and managed within 
budget. 

The main building works for the White House at Sulhamstead was also complete and anticipated to be 
achieved within the revised budget, albeit final bills were still awaited.   

There were a number of schemes that were in the early negotiation stage with the Fire & Rescue Services 
to provide bases for TVP for refurbishment/re-planning works and this was a key focus for the estates 
department. 

The project to improve and centralise data for Body Worn Video (BWV) across both Forces was now 
complete, with 950 devices out of the 1,300 already rolled out. 

The Office 365 project had evaluated the impact on the overall project timeline and cost.  The revised plan 
would push delivery back to December 2020 and would require additional funding between the two Forces 
(i.e. TVP and Hampshire Constabulary).   

The (PCC) asked what was happening to Airwave and it was noted that a business case was awaited, 
possibly due after the General Election.  There was a need to replace covert radios at a cost of £1/4 million 
as the radios were no longer fit for purpose.   

Perry Shears (PS) would produce an end of term report on the Contact Management Project.  The (CC) 
confirmed that the Closure Project Report would be updated after implementation but would not be 
immediate.  There would be two separate reports produced. 

Action: (LW) to liaise with (PS) to produce an ‘end of term’ report on Contact Management and the (CC) to 
update the Closure Project Report after implementation.   

The PCC NOTED and APPROVED the recommendations set out in the Capital Monitoring Report 2019/20. 
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8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2019/20

 (IT) summarised the Economic Update dated 16 October 2019 provided by Link Asset Services, Treasury 
Management Advisors.  This update had been written before the General Election was called and a lot had 
happened since then.   As for inflation, CPI had been hovering around the Bank of England’s target rate of 
2% during 2019 but this had fallen to 1.5% - not 1.7% as set out in paragraph 5 on page 117 of Appendix 1. 

(IT) summarised the interest rate forecast which included the increase in margin over gilt yields of 100bps 
introduced on 9 October 2019 as well as the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). 

The organisation had borrowed nine times during the six month period of April to September 2019, which 
was set out in Table 4 on page 123.  In all nine cases, borrowing was undertaken to cover a short term cash 
shortfall pending the receipt of government grants and/or precept income from local authorities. 

Due to cash flow fluctuations over the past six months, the actual value of investments had varied 
considerably, from being able to lend £55.765m on 1 April to £129.275m on 7 August. The Investment 
Performance was reflected in Table 6 set out on page 124.   

The overdraft facility had been exceeded on four occasions during the first six months of the year. Three 
were due to non-receipt of local authorities’ precept payments despite being chased.   

The PCC NOTED and APPROVED the recommendations in the Treasury Management Report 2019/20. 

9. FINANCIAL STRATEGY

The Financial Strategy sets out how TVP and the PCC will structure and manage their finances to support 
the delivery of the aims and objectives of the service which was also set out in the PCC’s four year Police & 
Crime Plan 2017-2021 and the Force’s Strategic Plan. This was to ensure sound financial management and 
good stewardship of public money. 

(IT) went through the various sections of the Financial Strategy and bought these to the attention of the 
(PCC), which included the Police Funding Assessments and Settlements, Operation Uplift, Demonstrating 
Productivity and Efficiency. 

There were still some vitally important, residual budget and funding uncertainties that would impact on TVP 
finances and implementation of this strategy over the next few years.  

The PCC and CC APPROVED the Financial Strategy Report. 

10. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 TO 2023/24

There were a number of items set out in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) that were familiar to the 
(PCC).  At this stage, it was unknown how many additional police officer recruits would be funded and 
allocated to Thames Valley Police from the remaining 14,000 of the Government’s national Uplift Programme 
over the next 2 years. The organisation had not tried to estimate any additional step change costs that would 
occur for other areas of infrastructure and back office support as the numbers increased. 

There was currently a shortfall in 2020/21 of £5.6m, increasing to £9.0m in 2021/22.  The draft budget 
assumed a 1% annual increase in core grants with Council Tax increases limited to 2%. 

A significant amount of work had been undertaken by the Force over the last twelve months to support service 
delivery and address the financial challenges it faced.  The (MTFP) incorporated the financial outcomes and 
requirements identified from the internal work alongside the financial impacts of external influences. 

(IT) confirmed that he was still chasing and waiting for Slough Borough Council’s provisional council tax but 
the data so far received was consistent with that included in the MTFP.  The Council Tax precept increase 
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had been assumed to be capped at 2% in 2020/21 but if this were to be relaxed as in the previous two years 
then, with the PCC’s approval, there would be an opportunity to increase the level of Council Tax next year 
which could be used to help mitigate the potential budget shortfall and/or invest in those areas as set out in 
section 8.1 on page 156. 

It was also noted that additional staff had been recruited into the vetting team to assist with the additional 
recruitment being undertaken. This would also resolve the Legitimacy Issues raised by HMICFRS in their 
recent PEEL Report  

The PCC NOTED the Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 to 2023/24. 

11. MEDIUM TERM CAPITAL PLAN 2020/21 TO 2023/24

The purpose of this report was to present to the (PCC) the draft Medium Term Capital Plan (MTCP) for 
2020/21 through to 2023/24, to identify key changes to the existing plan and to introduce new capital project 
bids for both TVP as a single force and also as part of collaborative activities.   (LW) noted that there were 
not many new projects in the pipeline for 2022/23 and later years, which was of slight concern, and there 
were considerable draw downs on the Optimism Bias Reserve.  . 

(LW) went through the new additional spend and bids for Property Services for the Fountain Court roof 
replacement and Forensic Services replacement facility.   

Digital Case Files (DCF) was the update and streamline of case file preparation and presentation.  It would 
improve the quality of case files by introducing a series of mandated steps.  However, this had been pushed 
back to 2021-22.  Two major schemes, Equip and CMP had both experienced the same problems and would 
need additional funding of £1.1m.  The (PCC) was confident that Equip would work and CMP seemed to be 
up and running.  It was noted that CMP was due to go live in the Isle of Wight on the 2 December 2019. 

Vehicle Fleet renewals through the Chiltern Transport Consortium (CTC) were included for years 3 and 4 
(2022-23 and 2023-24), totalling £7.822m across both years.  The plan included the replacement of a small 
number of electric vehicles.  The organisation was looking at purchasing approximately 28 electric vehicles. 

In summary, the draft (MTCP) for the next four years totalled £79.436m.  The total plan including the current 
year was £124.871m. There would be a funding shortfall over the next three years of £0.834m which 
depended on the timing of actual expenditure but may need additional funding.  This would be considered in 
conjunction with the PCC’s office. 

The PCC NOTED the Medium Term Capital Plan 2020/21 to 2023/24. 

12. RESERVES, BALANCES AND PROVISIONS

The report provided information on the level of reserves, balances and provisions that were currently held 
and explained how some of these would be applied over the next four years to help support the revenue and 
capital programme budgets. 

The current predicted level of general balances was set out in table 2 on page 196 as at 31 March 2020 and 
amounted to £17.187m, which equated to 3.96% of the draft net budget requirement in 2020/21.  At this 
stage, the overall level of general balances was scheduled to remain above the agreed guideline figure of 
3% in coming years which was a healthy position to be in.  (IT) would provide a further update in January 
2020. 

(IT) confirmed that he would provide a further update on the insurance provision in January. 

Action: (IT) to update the (PCC) in January 2020 on the proposed usage and levels of reserves, balances 
and provisions. 
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The PCC NOTED the levels of reserves and balances currently held and APPROVED in principle the planned 
application of reserves over the next four years to help support the revenue and capital programme budgets, 
in particular the proposed drawdown from Improvement and Performance Reserve and the proposed usage 
of the Optimism Bias reserve. 

13. HMICFRS UPDATE REPORTS

The PCC confirmed that he had already read through all the HMICFRS Reports and Cat Hemmings (CH) 
therefore briefly summarised the following specific items as set out in the reports: 

• PEEL: Police effectiveness, efficiency and legitimacy 2018/19 Thames Valley Police.
• Shining a light on betrayal: Abuse of position for a sexual purpose.
• PEEL Spotlight Report: Emerging themes from the second group of 2018/19 PEEL inspections.

The (PCC) thanked (CH) for the update. 

The PCC NOTED the three recommendations in the HMICFRS Updated Reports, as appropriate, and to 
provide a response to HMICFRS. 

14. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

The report detailed the decisions that had been taken in accordance with the Scheme of Governance during 
the period 1 July to 31 October 2019. 

(LW) went through the People Service Functions as well as the Legal Functions set out on page 239, noting 
the following payments had been made: 

• Public Liability – 23 payments under £10,000 had been made totalling £38,408.
• Employers Liability – 2 payments had been made totalling £8,900.
• Ex-gratia payments – 16 payments had been made, all for less than £10,000, totalling £7,679.
• Employment Tribunal settlements – 1 settlement of £3,250 had been made in this period.

The PCC NOTED and APPROVED the decisions taken by the Chief Officers during the period 1 July to 31 
October 2019. 

The meeting concluded at 12:16pm. 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Level 1 Meeting 21 January 2020 at 10.30am at Thames Valley Headquarters South, CCMT Meeting 
Room.   
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MINUTES OF THE PROFESSIONAL AND ETHICAL STANDARDS PANEL MEETING 
HELD AT THAMES VALLEY POLICE HEADQUARTERS, KIDLINGTON, CCMT MEETING ROOM   

ON WEDNESDAY 11 DECEMBER 2019 COMMENCING AT 2.00PM AND CONCLUDING AT 4.15PM 

PESP Members Present:   
Mark Harris (Chair), Olga Senior (Deputy Chair), John Barlow, Dr Hazel Dawe, Ian Jones, Dr Hannah Maslen, 
Verity Murricane 

Present:  
Matthew Barber (Deputy Police & Crime Commissioner), Jason Hogg (Deputy Chief Constable), Colin 
Paine (Detective Chief Supt), Neil Haynes (Force Crime Registrar Unit), Simon Dodds (Supt), Charlotte 
Roberts (Executive Assistant to the PCC/DPCC), Vicki Waskett (Governance Manager) 

Also Present:   
Louis Lee (JIAC, Observer) 
Margaret Giles (PA to the DCC) 

Apologies:  
Anthony Stansfeld (Police & Crime Commissioner) 
Andy Pinkard (Panel Member) 

Introductions and Apologies  

Introductions were made at today’s meeting together with apologies given by the Police & Crime 
Commissioner, Mr Stansfeld (PCC) and Panel Member Andy Pinkard (AP).  

1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 October 2019

The Panel confirmed that the minutes dated 23 October 2019 were a true record of the meeting.  

2. Matters/Actions Arising from the Minutes

The Chair, Mark Harris (MH) noted that Minute 4 ‘TVP staffing ethical decisions’ were still outstanding for 
Chief Supt. Christian Bunt (CB) to provide to the Panel geographical data of the area where complaints were 
recorded in the Thames Valley area.  It was noted that the data was not easily available but (CR) would chase 
(CB) again. 

Action: (CR) to contact (CB) and chase for the outstanding geographical data to send on to the Panel. 

3. Comments on complaint files (long investigations)

The Panel members had been given various complaint case files that were over 70 days long in order for 
them to scrutinise prior to the meeting at 2.00pm.  The Panel noted that there was no evidence to indicate 
why there was such a long delay in responding to the complainant.  Unfortunately, (CP) did not have any 
knowledge of these cases as these cases were dealt with before he started with the Professional Standards 
Department (PSD) but would take the opportunity after the meeting to go through and review them and update 
the Panel. (CP) confirmed that significant work had been undertaken in PSD and a lot of the backlog had 
now been reduced.  There were now processes in place and the statistics are already improving. 

The Panel members went through the case files summarising certain points and passed on their feedback 
and thoughts to enable (CP) to respond to their findings. 

(CP) confirmed that once the new regulations came into effect, a lot of the back log would be resolved through 
resolution with proportionate investigations and each complaint would be individually categorised in depth 
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and provide timescales for each case.  This was (CP’s) aspiration to reduce the timescales as much as 
possible. 

The case file which (HM) had been given, it was noted that there was no address in the file for the complainant 
who happened to allege racism and had no fixed abode.  The difficulty of communicating with those who 
have no fixed abode was noted. 

(CP) confirmed that office based complaints could be dealt with straight away by telephone far more efficiently 
and effectively but would explore other avenues for improvement.  (CP) was hoping to also put in a modest 
bid to the Deputy CC for additional resources. 

The case file which (IJ) summarised was in relation to a County Court claims so he understood the delays in 
completing the case. However, the complainant’s evidence was also lost.  (CP) would review this case file 
after the meeting and update the Panel thereafter. 

(CP) felt that it would be better to have a random selection of case files to review in the future rather than just 
long case investigations, which the Panel agreed with. 

The date of the new Complaints Reform was still unknown and very much depended on the election results.  
If the Conservatives were elected then the complaints reform should be 1 February 2020 if not, then there 
would be delays.  (MH) would pencil the Complaints Reform into the Forward Plan for June 2020. 

Action: (CP) to review all the case files that the Panel had been given and update the Panel with his findings. 

Action: (MH) to add to the Forward Plan for June a discussion to take place of the new Complaints Reform. 

4. Roads Policing complaint levels reducing how did this happen?

(MH) noted that the complaints against roads policing were high but were slowly reducing and asked what 
the potential was for corporate learning across the organisation. 

Supt. Simon Dodds (SD) thanked the Panel for asking him to attend at today’s meeting and confirmed that 
there were currently 300 officers across both TVP and Hampshire.   The role of roads policing included 
emergency calls, ANPR activation, a level of engagement with the vulnerable as well as criminals, 
investigating offences where injuries occurred and to also support local policing at public order incidents. 
The dynamics of roads policing has changed considerably over the years. 

A discussion took place as to how to embed the Code of Ethics into roads policing.  (SD) confirmed that he 
had been with roads policing for the past 3-4 years enforcing the Code of Ethics within roads policing.  TVP 
and Hampshire had both lost a lot of officers through the restructuring but the complaints still had to be dealt 
with. 

(SD) set out the following approaches he had put in place within roads policing: 

• Value based recruitment approach;
• Messaging about ‘key performance’ over ‘priorities’;
• Performance Framework – looking at trends and at the way officers speak to each other and focusing

on performance;
• Communication – SD produced a newsletter every month to recognise ‘good work’, publicising the

IOPC and risk in policing;
• Visibility Strategy – how to cover the area from Milton Keynes to the Isle of Wight with fewer officers

now that officers had been lost through restructuring.  This was a vast area between TVP and
Hampshire to set expectations and to do the right thing;
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• HR Strategy – Discussions around where the organisation is putting pressure on officers, the welfare
support of policing through to pension changes.  Work was being carried out in the background
through chaplaincy services, debriefings in order to support officers who deal with horrific incidents.

• Early Intervention in Case Work – information was provided by PSD to roads policing every two
months and this helps to reduce the time incidents are assessed.  (SD) was aware of who to speak
to and what action was required and who drove the Code of Ethics forwards.

• Recognising ‘Good Work’ – If staff feel valued at work it then impacts on the organisational behaviour.
If you work hard you get the right results for the public.

The Panel members put forward questions to (SD) as to his presentation and were extremely impressed how 
(SD) reflected on management and delivering what Thames Valley needed.  (OS) felt that the use of data 
and (SD)’s views on the Code of Ethics was impressive to hear. (OS) repeated a point she had made at 
previous meetings of her experience in the NHS, where when effective leaders were left in post for several 
years, they were able to make substantive changes to the culture and ways of working.  (OS) urged TVP to 
reflect on this. 

Selecting the right staff was critical for roads policing and (SD) did not want standards slipping.  The Panel 
felt that everything mentioned in the presentation should be applied across the whole of the organisation.  40 
officers had been lost in roads policing in the Thames Valley area as well as in Hampshire and with the shift 
pattern change there was now a high turnover in Thames Valley (around 20 officers a year). 

(SD) left the meeting at 2.55pm. 

5. HMICFRS Crime Data Integrity re-inspection 2019

Neil Haynes (NH) gave his presentation on Crime Data Integrity (CDI) and ran through the various slides for 
the Panel in particular CDI history and the meaning of CDI. 

• Recording crime ethically;
• Complying with NCRS/HOCR – explicit in Code of Ethics;
• Removing barriers to recording crime, workload, performance and pressures;
• HMICFRS – regular inspections and audit of compliance.

(NH) also summarised the benefits of accurate crime recording. 

One of the slides in particular was ‘What does good CDI look like’. 

• Processes – to ensure accurate and timely recording of crime, measure compliance and promote
learning;

• Knowledge/Understanding – NCRS/HOCR recording system (Niche) and specific crimes;
• Leadership/Culture – promoting accurate and ethical crime recording.

(NH) ran through the HMICFRS audit inspection for 2017 and 2019 touching on the overall compliance, 
crimes of violence, rape/sexual offences and all other crime.  Thames Valley’s overall grading was 
‘inadequate’ in 2017 and also ‘inadequate’ in 2019 although, Thames Valley were not alone with this grading 
as there were 13 other forces graded as ‘inadequate’ too.  The bench mark for ‘good’ was extremely high 
around the 90% and above mark.  The organisation looked at key recording processes and a lot more work 
was now being done. 

(NH) commented on the positive findings: 

• No evidence of a lack of integrity;
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• A commitment to ethical crime recording that was victim focused and free from performance pressures
of any kind;

• Chief Officers encouraging officers and staff and challenge activities and behaviours that are
unethical;

• The Force considered safeguarding requirements in most if not all of the unrecorded cases.

(JH) had a lot of frustrations around CDI and noted that the organisation needed to be careful when setting 
up targets. (JH) would be looking into reducing the problem and it may be that officers would need to be 
taken off the streets to assist in improving compliance and ensuring appropriate oversight.    

The panel noted that they had a far greater understanding of the challenges of CDI and noted that there 
seemed to be an almost impossible set of objectives set centrally, which had some unintended 
consequences. 

(NH) left the meeting at 3.50pm. 

6. Verbal update only on PSD Complaints & Misconduct Monitoring

(CP) apologised that today’s update would be verbal as unfortunately, PSD’s only analyst Dee Hackling had 
been off work sick but was due back shortly.  There had been a few hearings that had recently taken place, 
one involving a Chief Inspector although (CP) could not give any details at this time but would go into detail 
at a later date. 

There was a campaign around sexual harassment across police forces and the Force had produced a video 
linked to the Knowzone called ‘Knowing the Line’.  Staff would be doing the training and (CP) could arrange 
for either screenshots to be sent to the Panel or to watch the video.  (MH) felt that it would be good to actually 
watch the video instead of reviewing complaint case files at the February meeting at 1.00pm and would add 
this to the Forward Plan. 

Action: (MH) to add to the Forward Plan the Panel to watch ‘Knowing the Line’ on the 27 February 2019 
before the main meeting starts at 2.00pm. 

Action: (CP) to arrange for the Panel to watch the ‘Knowing the Line’ video on 27 February 2019. 

7. Verbal update on Tasking Meeting held on 13 November 2019

(JB) confirmed he had written out a report as to the tasking meeting he attended on the 13 November albeit 
8 lines and noted that in relation to the ‘live complaints’, there was in fact no paperwork given out and this 
was presented on screen only which (JB) was most impressed by.  Staff who attended the meeting did not 
know what complaints were going to be discussed but they all knew what response to give.  There were now 
additional resources in vetting and hoped that this would increase in the future and (JB) came away from the 
meeting feeling that (PSD) had provided a proficient and effective service and commended (CP) and his 
team. 

(MH) had been given the dates for the 2020 tasking meetings at HQ South and these had been circulated to 
the rest of the Panel members.  In due course, the dates would be forwarded to either (CR) or (MG) for 
forwarding on to PSD.  (OS) confirmed she would be attending the next tasking meeting on 19 December 
2019 and (MH) on the 29 January 2020. 

8. Future Planning / PESP Forward Plan dated 24 November 2019

14



(MH) asked if the Panel members still wished to visit the Contact Centre in February or whether this should 
be moved back to another date.  It was agreed that the Panel would like to watch the ‘Knowing the Line’ video 
which (CP) would organise for them in February, review complaint files in April and then visit the Contact 
Centre in Kidlington in June.  (MH) confirmed he would add this to the Forward Plan. 

The use of force on those with mental health issues had been included in the Forward Plan for the February 
meeting.  (JH) would give some thought and make some enquiries as to who would be presenting this and 
update (MH). 

(MH) to amend the date on the Forward Plan from 26 June 2020 to 24 June 2020. 

Action: (JH) to give some thought and make some enquiries as to the use of force on those with mental health 
issues due to be presented at the February 2020 meeting and update (MH). 

Action: (MH) to amend the date on the Forward Plan for February 2020 from 26 June 2020 to 24 June 2020. 

9. AOB

(CP) confirmed that any comments on the ‘Action Plan’ that were sent to the Panel members could be sent 
back direct. (CP) felt he had missed something in the Plan and wanted the Panel members to give feedback 
on anything he may have missed. 

The Deputy PCC wanted to note that it was (CR’s) last PESP meeting as this was being handed over to 
Margaret Giles (MG) in January 2020 and the Panel also thanked (CR) for her contribution and for looking 
after them over the last few years. 

The meeting concluded at 4.15pm. 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 27 February 2019 at 2.00pm in the CCMT Meeting Room, HQ South. 

Please could ALL agenda items for the next PESP meeting on 27th February 2019 be submitted 
to Margaret.giles@thamesvalley.pnn.police.uk 
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Report for Information – Level 1 Meeting on 4 February 2020 

Title: Revenue Monitoring 2019/20 

Executive Summary: 

At the end of December 2019 the overall 2019/20 revenue budget is £1.397m 
overspent against profile and, the year-end position is predicted to be a net overspend 
of £2.274m.  

As indicated in November, an overspend has arisen due to the proactive drive to get 
our police numbers back to strength plus embrace the announced National uplift in 
officer numbers, coupled with the higher than budgeted pay award.  In addition the 
positive recruitment drive has put pressure on the training, uniform and 
accommodation budgets.  Also specific complex operations and higher volume of 
recruits in training affect the available deployable frontline officers which is leading to 
pressure on budgets including overtime, transport and investigations. 

However, other opportunities and risks continue to arise and will impact the final 
financial outturn. These include: 
• The Force has received additional funding primarily in relation to security activities

in 2018/19 which is being used to underwrite the budget. 
• The OPCC is forecasting an underspend of £0.465m plus interest receivable is

anticipated to be higher than budget by £0.431m 
• ICT services continue to evolve and an overspend of £0.400m is now anticipated

with the need to extend licenses for legacy applications as complex transformation 
projects were delayed, higher inflationary pressures and higher cloud data usage 
charges. 

The financial management of the additional £8.5m of investment being funded through 
the increase council tax precept is included within the overall financial monitoring 
position. Progress against these measures is provided in the quarterly strategic plan 
updates, and a bespoke analysis in relation to the £8.5 million investment will be 
provided at year end. 

The Force has been allocated 61 additional officers with funding of £0.877m from the 
national Operation Uplift programme up to 31st March 2020 and an allocation of 183 
officers by 31st March 2021 (i.e. an extra 122 officers in 2020/21).  

In addition, the Force has been allocated £1.940m in surge funding for Serious 
Violence Crime; a spending plan has been submitted to and approved by the Home 
Office.  The PCC has also been awarded £1.160m for a Violence Reduction Unit.  

AGENDA ITEM 3
17



Recommendation: 

The PCC is asked to NOTE the contents of this report. 

Police and Crime Commissioner 

I hereby approve the recommendation above. 

Signature       Date 
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PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 

1 Introduction and background  

1.1 This revenue monitoring report for 2019/20 provides a comparison of the actual 
year-to-date (YTD) expenditure and income to 31st December 2019 against the 
profiled budget for the same period. The column in Appendix 1 headed ‘YTD 
Spend’ shows all invoices processed for payment before the end of December.  
No provision for commitments is made although the budget profiles used reflect, 
as far as possible, the expected pattern of actual payments and receipts.    

1.2 Regional Collaborative Services budget and expenditure are shown in Appendix 
2. 

2 Issues for consideration 

2.1 The approved revenue budget for 2019/20 requires delivery of £4.7m of 
productivity plan savings, which will bring the total savings delivered since 
2011/12 to over £105m.  

2.2 The ongoing ‘Brexit’ negotiations have caused uncertainty in the economy; the 
financial implications of which are being kept under regular review. 

3 Financial comments 

3.1 As at 31st December 2019 actual expenditure is £1.397m above the profiled 
budget and the predicted year-end outturn is forecast to overspend by £2.274m. 

3.2 As indicated in November, an overspend has arisen from the proactive drive to 
get our police numbers back to strength plus embrace the announced national 
uplift in officer numbers, coupled with the higher police officer pay award.  The 
positive recruitment drive has put pressure on the training, uniform and 
accommodation budgets plus budget pressures arise as we prepare for the new 
apprenticeship scheme and the professionalisation drive.  High levels of officers 
in training mean availability of deployable frontline officer is still lower than 
desirable plus operational commitments are causing pressures on overtime, 
travel and investigation costs.  The Force is closely managing its budgets and 
actively engaging with stakeholders across the organisation to manage areas 
such as overtime to reduce forecast expenditure whilst embedding and develop 
new work streams, including the extensive ICT programmes. 

3.3 However, other opportunities and risks continue to arise and will impact the final 
financial outturn. These include: 
o The Force has received additional funding in relation to security activities in

primarily in 2018/19. 
o The OPCC is forecasting an underspend of £0.465m plus interest

receivable is anticipated to be higher than budget by £0.431m. 
o ICT services continue to evolve and an overspend of £0.400m is now

anticipated with the need to extend licenses for legacy applications as 
complex transformation projects were delayed, higher inflationary 
pressures and higher cloud data usage charges. 

o The volume and complexity of specific operations are also stretching the
investigation budgets across the organisation. 
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3.4 The Force has been allocated 61 additional officers with funding of £0.877m from 
the national Operation Uplift programme up to 31st March 2020 and an allocation 
of 183 officers by 31st March 2021.  

3.5 As previously advised the Force has been allocated £1.940m in surge funding 
for Serious Violence Crime; a spending plan has been submitted and approved 
to the Home Office.  In addition, the PCC has been awarded £1.160m for a 
Violence Reduction Unit.  

3.6 The regional collaboration services are shown in Appendix 2.  The outturn of 
these units does not impact the Force position, with funding either retained by 
the Home Office for the Counter Terrorism Policing South East (CTPSE) or 
moved to/from the South East Regional Organised Crime Unit (SEROCU) / 
Chiltern Transport Consortium (CTC) / Regional Counter Terrorism Specialist 
Firearms Officers (Regional CTSFO) earmarked revenue reserves. 

3.7 The financial position is discussed in more detail below. 

Office of the PCC Expenditure 
3.8 The OPCC is currently forecasting a combined underspend of £0.465m.  In the 

main this is because elements of expenditure from the OPCC and Community 
Safety have now been attributed to the grant funded Victims and Witnesses 
budget and the Violence Reduction Unit, plus staff vacancies and savings on 
corporate subscriptions.  In previous years these underspends have been 
appropriated to the earmarked reserve for Community Safety but the overall 
outturn position will need to be considered before a similar recommendation is 
made this financial year. 

Police Pay 
3.9 The police officer approved establishment at March 2019 is 3,855 FTE. 

However, decisions on the workforce mix are likely to revise this position further 
plus the work on Efficiency and Effectiveness. In addition, the Op Uplift increase 
of 61 FTE leads to a revised year-end target, currently 3,916 FTE. 

3.10 The Force started the year with 3,825 FTE which was 30 officers below the 
approved establishment but this was anticipated, hence the financial provision 
within the budget to retain 56 temporary case investigators for three quarters of 
the year.   

3.11 As anticipated the People services workforce plan enabled achieving the 
budgeted establishment in September 2019; the Force’s current strength is 
3,923 officers (7 above revised establishment).  The ongoing recruitment plan, 
if successful, could create an over establishment against the original plan of 120 
officers by the year end and the consequential overspend, this will be partially 
offset with the additional Op Uplift grant of £0.877m. However, an overspend in 
the region of £0.6m is anticipated due to these higher officer levels.  In addition, 
the higher than budgeted police officer pay award has put a further £0.6m 
financial strain on the pay budget.  In total the police pay and allowance budgets 
are anticipated to overspend in the region of £1.2m in 2019/20. 

3.12 In addition to the actual headcount there is the question of the level of skills and 
knowledge within the organisation given the very rapid increase in numbers to 
return to full strength plus, alongside high wastage. 
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3.13 The Regional collaborative service units have an establishment of 304 FTE and 
a current strength of 261FTE. 

Police Overtime 
3.14 This budget is currently overspent by £0.599m for the first eight months of the 

year.  In 2018/19 the Forces utilisation of overtime was significant, but this was 
pre-planned to maintain our operational capacity with low police officer numbers, 
increased workloads and high levels of extractions for specialist events. 
However, the financial climate in the current year means we are proactively 
looking at managing the Forces overtime commitment down but the skills and 
experience gap, coupled with the deployable strength plus significant complex 
operations, are anticipated to lead to an overspend of circa £0.700m this year. 

Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) 
3.15 The PCSO strength continues to be lower than the established budget and 

hence an underspend has arisen. These funds have been vired to alleviate 
pressure within the Police Overtime budget.   

Police Staff 
3.16 Police staff strength at the end of December was 3,088 FTEs (including agency 

and case investigators). The year-end establishment target is 3,270 FTEs which 
comprises the combined Force operational establishment and OPCC of 2,949 
FTE (with a current strength of 2,790 FTE) plus the regional collaborative units 
which have an establishment of 321 FTE and a current strength of 298 FTE.  

3.17 Although the Force is below the target establishment, the force budget includes 
a financial vacancy factor, this with the use of agency staff and overtime are 
stretching the staff budgets.  

3.18 As part of the MTFP the staff base budget has been uplifted to recruit 233 
additional staff. This significant increase is mostly a combination of the new in-
house provision of custody services and the additional staff from the council tax 
uplift in 2019/20 to improving services to the public through Contact 
Management, additional case investigators to assist frontline policing, plus some 
staff for improving capacity and process for complex crime investigations.   

3.19 The Local Police Areas submitted a request to CCMT to extend the approved 
temporary case investigators to the year-end due to the deployability and 
knowledge and skill gaps of officers due to the high levels of officers in training. 
This has been approved and will incur costs of around £0.400m in the current 
year. 

Restructure, Training and Conference costs 
3.20 The Chief Constable’s Management Team have approved a temporary uplift in 

Learning and Developments’ establishment to enable the uplift in recruitment 
levels and the rollout of the new apprentice scheme.  However, as the Force 
strives to professionalise the role, the training budgets are being stretched and 
are anticipating to overspend by £0.450m in the current year; one example is the 
one-off training on Domestic Abuse Matters approved earlier in the year. 

Transport 
3.21 The transport budgets overspent last year, even ignoring the insurance costs. 

With the volatility of fuel prices, coupled with the mobility required around the 
Force, these budgets will be under pressure again this year and are currently 
forecast to overspend by £0.440m. 

21



Supplies and Services 
3.22 ICT services continue to evolve across both Thames Valley Police and 

Hampshire Constabulary in terms of hardware and software capabilities and 
requirements. A number of factors has influenced the ICT revenue budget this 
year and we continue to work with ICT to manage the ongoing impact on the 
forecast. Current forecast is a £0.400m overspend within ICT. 

3.23 The main variances have been on Staff Salary costs and Software license fees. 
Staff salary costs have been below budget due to vacancies as ICT implement 
a new operating model. These vacacy savings are offset by cost pressures on 
software licence fees which have been impacted by the need to extend licenses 
for legacy applications as complex transformation projects were delayed, higher 
inflationary pressures and higher cloud data usage charges. 

3.24 The contingency retained for the “in-housing” of Custody is no longer anticipated 
to be required releasing £0.300m in the current year. 

3.25 The increased recruitment levels to enable the higher officer strength is putting 
strain on the ancillary budgets including uniform, catering and accommodation. 
These are currently anticipated to cause an over commitment in the region of 
£0.300m. 

3.26 A number of serious complex cases are stretching the current year investigative 
allocations causing an anticipated overspend of £0.200m. 

Third Party Payments 
3.27 The National Police Aviation charging model for 2019/20 was advised post 

budget approval. The TVP share of the full cost of air support utilisation by each 
force charge will generate an overspend of £0.147m for the current year. 

Income 
3.28 The Force has been allocated £1.940m in surge funding for Serious Violence 

Crime; a spending plan has been submitted and approved by the Home Office 
with YTD spend of £0.958m. The Force is committed to tackling gangs and knife 
crime, which is included in the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan 2017 – 2021. 
Reducing crime and incidents with a focus on knife crime, organised crime and 
county drugs lines is identified as a priority outcome in the TVP Strategic Plan 
2019/20.  These additional funds will enable us to purchase Body Worn Videos 
for all officers on duty plus install trauma bags for all operational vehicles, have 
more metal detector arches and knife wands for operations.  In additional new 
tools are being developed to assist in targeting individuals and problem 
locations. 

3.29 The PCC has been awarded £1.160m for a Violence Reduction Unit with YTD 
spend of £0.461m.  In particular, the VRU activity will build on the Early 
Intervention Youth Fund with additional focus on community engagement, a 
DIVERT scheme (similar to DIVERT London) with coaches in custody suites, 
NHS led therapy for violent offenders, schemes working with education providers 
to address attitudes and behaviours towards violence, drugs diversion and 
improved use of data so the force and our partners are able to take a public 
health approach to violence reduction. This will become increasingly important 
with the Serious Violence Bill.  
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3.30 The Force is actively engaged in the Apprenticeship schemes being a training 
provider for the Emergency Services Contact Handler and PCSOs.  Thames 
Valley Police are the only Force currently forecast not to lose any levy. 

Special Grants 
3.31 The Force has received additional funding in relation to the dedicated security 

grant, primarily in relation to activities in 2018/19.  Ideally this funding would be 
transferred to the Improvement & Performance reserve but given the current 
forecast outturn it will be needed to support the current years’ expenditure. 

Net Capital Financing 
3.32 The OPCC has identified that interest payable on external loans will be higher 

than budgeted for by up to £0.233m due to the new borrowing to fund the two 
new Reading Properties. However, an over recovery of income from interest 
receipts, of £0.431m is also forecast. 

Appropriation to reserves and capital financing changes 
3.33 The original budget included a net appropriation from the Improvement & 

Performance (I&P) Reserve of £1.381m. 

3.34 PCC approval is required for all in-year movement to/from reserves. 

• As approved at the March 2019 level 1 meeting the National Barrier Asset
drawdown of £0.250m from the I&P reserve.

• Appropriation of £0.365m to I&P reserve due to higher tax base and
surplus on collection.

Regional Collaborative Services (Appendix 2) 

3.35 The Regional Collaborative Services are managed by Thames Valley Police and 
reported to their own governance groups. For SEROCU this is the SE Regional 
Governance Board, CTPSE/ Regional CTFSO provides quarterly returns to the 
National Counter Terrorism Policing (NCTP) and Chiltern Transport Consortium 
(CTC) reports to the CTC Governance Board. Variations on these regional 
collaborative services do not affect the Force’s position as funding is either 
retained by the Home Office for CTPSE or moved to/from the SEROCU / CTC / 
Regional CTFSO earmarked revenue reserves.  

3.36 The Force’s commitment for these enterprises is included within the main 
monitoring report with £4.2m for SEROCU and £1.106m for Regional CTFSO 
and £6.1m within transport for the TVP CTC fleet recharge.  TVP does not 
contribute financially to CTPSE. 

3.37 The current SEROCU budget stands at £18.3m for 2019/20 which has increased 
since the Q2 update.  This is due to additional short term Grants being afforded 
to the ROCU for Lifetime Offender Management, Civil Recovery and various 
other small income lines for specific capabilities and delivery of work 
strands.  Considerable pressures continue due to the uncertainty of the Grants, 
however with maximising the additional short term income streams this has 
enabled the predicted year end to reflect a breakeven position and meet the 
reduction in in-year Cyber Grants and additional Insurance costs for this year 
from within the existing funding envelope.  Work has continued to maximise 
efficiencies, taking full advantage of collaborative purchasing and ensuring value 
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for money is achieved.   The funding contribution to the Western Hub Estates 
Project is being managed outside of the main SEROCU budget. 

3.38 The CTPSE budget for 2019/20 was set by National Counter Terrorism at 
£24.9m with a further £0.3m being allocated in year for support for operations 
out of Region.  The YTD position currently shows an underspend of £1.049m, 
and is currently predicting a year-end underspend of £0.6m within the pay 
lines.  This is due to the fact that the establishment is remaining fairly stable, 
despite recruitment going well we are seeing a lot of staff turnover which means 
we are not seeing any growth, and this is forecast to remain the case for the rest 
of the year. This will result in a lower draw down of grant. 

3.39 The CTC budget has been set at £19.396m, this is after the inclusion of British 
Transport Police to the consortium.   The YTD position shows a small overspend 
and is expected to breakeven at the year-end.   

3.40 The CTFSO budget for the region is £6.4m with £2.57m of funding from 
NCTPHQ with the Forces contributing the balance. TVP contributes £1.106m.  
TVP host the regional unit for Thames Valley, Hampshire, Surrey and Sussex 
but officers remain employed by their home force and hence their costs do not 
show in the TVP ledger, or Appendix 2. The regional CTFSO unit is forecast to 
overspend due to a significant regional CT operation however, this overspend 
will be funded direct from NCTPHQ and has been reported as part of the grant 
return process. 

Additional Investment (£8.5m) increase Council precept 

3.41 The financial management of the additional £8.5m of investment being funded 
through the increase council tax precept is included within the overall financial 
monitoring position. Progress against these measures is provided in the 
quarterly strategic plan updates, and a bespoke analysis in relation to the £8.5 
million investment will be provided at year-end. 

4 Legal comments 

4.1 No specific implications arising from this report 

5 Equality comments 

5.1 No specific implications arising from this report  

6 Background papers 

Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 
and other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website 
within 1 working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be 
automatically available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on a 
separate Part 2 form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release 
before that date would compromise the implementation of the decision being 
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approved. 

Is there a Part 2 form? No 
Name & Role Officer 
Head of Unit 
The Force is working to deliver the outturn of the revenue budget on 
target.   

Director of Finance 

Legal Advice 
No implications arising directly from this report 

Chief Executive 

Financial Advice 
The budget is being managed effectively and robustly. Although an 
overspend is being reported this is funding one-off policing initiatives 
fully supported by the PCC   

PCC Chief Finance 
Officer 

Equalities & Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report Chief Executive 

STATUTORY CHIEF OFFICERS’ APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and 
legal advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.  

We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. 

Director of Finance       Date: 13-1-20 

Chief Finance Officer  Date:  13-1-20 
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December 2019/20

Thames Valley Police - Revenue Expenditure

Monitoring Report for the Period:

Appendix 1

YTD
Budget

YTD
Spend

Annual
Budget

YTD
Variance

Outturn
Variance

Predicted
Outturn

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

PCC Controlled Expenditure

Office of the PCC

770 682 -88 1,029 909 -120Pay & Employment Costs

35 25 -10 49 49 0Overheads

805 707 -98 1,078 958 -120

Democratic Representation

129 148 19 173 198 25Pay & Employment Costs

26 28 2 39 39 0Overheads

155 176 21 211 236 25

Other Costs

0 25 25 0 -370 -370Pay & Employment Costs

142 133 -9 197 197 0Overheads

142 159 17 197 -173 -370

Commissioned Services

173 290 117 231 231 0Pay & Employment Costs

4,303 4,338 35 5,738 5,738 0Services

4,476 4,628 153 5,968 5,968 0

TVP Operational Budget - Direction and Control of Chief Constable

Pay & Employment Costs

162,655 163,045 390 215,586 216,786 1,200Police Officer Pay & Allowances

6,842 7,441 599 8,677 9,377 700Police Officer Overtime

9,517 9,471 -46 13,006 13,006 0PCSO Pay & Allowances

79,764 79,942 178 106,394 106,794 400Police Staff Pay & Allowances

4,479 4,479 0 6,756 6,756 0Temporary or Agency Staff

2,372 2,425 53 4,131 4,131 0Police Officer Injury/Ill health/Death Pensions

2,331 2,414 84 2,526 2,526 0Other Employee Expenses

919 1,334 415 1,407 1,857 450Restructure, Training & Conference Costs

268,878 270,550 1,672 358,483 361,233 2,750

Overheads

11,201 11,264 63 16,657 16,657 0Premises Related Expenditure

9,087 9,512 425 9,676 10,116 440Transport Related Expenditure

35,659 35,660 1 53,517 54,117 600Supplies & Services

4,285 4,398 113 8,883 9,030 147Third Party Payments

-21,282 -21,239 42 -27,857 -27,857 0Income

-44,906 -45,968 -1,062 -18,427 -19,427 -1,000Specific Grants

-5,956 -6,374 -418 42,449 42,636 187

Net Capital Financing Costs

1,668 1,668 0 12,391 12,624 233Capital Financing

-375 -324 51 -890 -1,321 -431Interest on Balances

1,293 1,344 51 11,501 11,303 -198
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YTD
Budget

YTD
Spend

Annual
Budget

YTD
Variance

Outturn
Variance

Predicted
Outturn

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Appropriations

308 308 0 26 26 0Appropriations

308 308 0 26 26 0

Funded By

-173,877 -173,877 0 -231,836 -231,836 0General Grant Income

-140,938 -140,938 0 -188,078 -188,078 0Council Tax Precept Income

-314,815 -314,815 0 -419,914 -419,914 0

Net Revenue Position -44,713 -43,316 1,397 0 2,274 2,274
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December 2019/20

Thames Valley Police - Revenue Expendiiture

Monitoring Report for the Period:

Appendix 2

Regional Collaborative Services

YTD
Budget

YTD
Spend

Annual
Budget

YTD
Variance

Outturn
Variance

Predicted
Outturn

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

SEROCU

5,647 5,472 -175 8,378 7,778 -600Police Officer Pay & Allowances

167 230 63 265 345 80Police Officer Overtime

4,065 3,963 -102 5,600 5,470 -130Police Staff Pay & Allowances

0 78 78 0 110 110Temporary or Agency Staff

2 17 15 3 53 50Other Employee Expenses

141 218 77 230 305 75Restructure, Training & Conference Costs

275 444 168 371 421 50Premises Related Expenditure

602 704 103 936 1,051 115Transport Related Expenditure

933 1,059 125 1,548 1,798 250Supplies & Services

110 147 37 147 147 0Third Party Payments

-10,011 -11,105 -1,094 -13,651 -13,651 0Income

945 945 0 945 945 0Capital Financing

0 -625 -625 0 0 0Appropriations

-3,435 -2,039 1,396 -4,770 -4,770 0Specific Grants

-558 -491 67 0 0 0

CTPSE

7,542 6,893 -649 10,627 10,177 -450Police Officer Pay & Allowances

444 577 133 1,042 1,042 0Police Officer Overtime

6,110 5,832 -277 8,240 8,090 -150Police Staff Pay & Allowances

156 108 -48 208 208 0Temporary or Agency Staff

41 74 33 55 55 0Other Employee Expenses

145 133 -12 237 237 0Restructure, Training & Conference Costs

796 682 -114 1,163 1,163 0Premises Related Expenditure

613 552 -61 957 957 0Transport Related Expenditure

1,551 1,196 -355 2,308 2,308 0Supplies & Services

377 556 179 781 781 0Third Party Payments

-300 -178 122 -415 -415 0Income

0 0 0 0 0 0Capital Financing

0 0 0 1 1 0Asset Financing

-18,038 -18,038 0 -25,203 -25,203 0Specific Grants

-564 -1,613 -1,049 0 -600 -600

Chiltern Transport Consortium

1,460 1,185 -275 1,952 1,952 0Police Staff Pay & Allowances

580 580 0 1,487 1,487 0Temporary or Agency Staff

0 0 0 0 0 0Other Employee Expenses

11 2 -10 17 17 0Restructure, Training & Conference Costs

278 272 -6 435 435 0Premises Related Expenditure

7,039 7,090 51 15,540 15,540 0Transport Related Expenditure

330 282 -48 484 484 0Supplies & Services

-12,260 -11,955 305 -19,396 -19,396 0Income

-386 -386 0 -565 -565 0Capital Financing

32 32 0 45 45 0Asset Financing

-2,917 -2,900 17 0 0 0

Regional CTSFO

1,116 1,184 68 1,507 1,507 0Police Officer Pay & Allowances

216 463 247 326 326 0Police Officer Overtime

7 7 0 9 9 0Police Staff Pay & Allowances
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YTD
Budget

YTD
Spend

Annual
Budget

YTD
Variance

Outturn
Variance

Predicted
Outturn

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

32 63 32 52 52 0Restructure, Training & Conference Costs

193 182 -10 289 289 0Transport Related Expenditure

371 435 63 547 547 0Supplies & Services

70 0 -70 957 957 0Third Party Payments

0 -49 -49 -1,106 -1,106 0Income

-2,134 -2,134 0 -2,582 -2,582 0Specific Grants

-130 150 280 0 0 0

Regional Collaborative Services Totals -4,169 -4,853 -685 0 -600 -600
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Report for Information - Level 1 Meeting on 4th February 2020 

Title: Monitoring of the Annual Capital Budget 2019/20 to 31st December 2019 

Executive Summary: 

This report provides an updated Capital Monitoring report for the 2019/20 financial 
year. The report includes spend and known commitments up to the end of December 
2019. This Monitoring report should be read in conjunction with the Medium Term 
Capital Plan (MTCP). 

The Capital Monitoring report presented in November 2019 reported the revised 
Capital Budget for 2019/20 as £45.435m. Since then the movement in capital budgets 
has resulted in a net decrease to £44.373m. This reflects known slippages in project 
timelines and also some budget uplifts (Maidenhead Site) proposed to be funded by 
an increase in borrowing. The active budget is currently £39.566m against which 
spend and commitments of £33.310m are recorded. 

Recommendations & Approvals  

The PCC is requested to: 

• Approve the updated 2019/20 Capital Budget at £44.373m.
• Approve the changes to the Capital Financing, as set out in paragraph 2.5

below, including the increase in borrowing (£1.37m of which £1.12m is required
this year) for Purchase of Maidenhead Court.

• Note the budget spend to date and identified budget variances.

Police and Crime Commissioner 

I hereby approve the recommendation above. 

Signature             Date 

AGENDA ITEM 431



PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 

1. Introduction
This report provides an update on capital spend for the 2019/20 financial year. The
report includes spend and known commitments up to the end of December 2019.

2. Capital Monitoring 2019/20

2.1 The capital budget for this year is £44.373m down from the £45.435m reported in 
November.  Key changes to the annual budget have been: 

2.2 
• a slippage in the timing of projects of £1.380m moved to future years;
• a review of 2019/20 inflationary provision resulted in the removal £0.700m;
• addition of the Maidenhead property scheme £1.120m; and
• removal of the budget for Smartphone replacements worth £0.259m.

2.3 This report provides information relating to the progress of specific projects, highlighting 
any known risks and issues. 

2.4 Of the total updated budget, £39.566m is considered active with spend being incurred 
against the relevant projects. Project spend to date is £26.313m, although this includes 
the impact of financial accruals where, for example, we are waiting for invoices to clear. 
Orders and commitments to date total £6.997m, increasing the overall committed funds 
to £33.310m. The budget is currently expected to come in predominantly on target 
although some potential variances are being tracked and will be reported as soon as 
they are firmed up. 

2.5 A number of projects are either in the early stages of preparation, or remain at the pre-
preparation stage with no financial commitments identified to date. 

2.6 Details of individual schemes are shown in Appendix 2. 

2.7 Planned financing of the annual budget for 2019/20 is set out in Table 1 below. 

Scheme Information 

3  Live schemes 

Property: 

3.1 Since the last update in November the Property Schemes continue to make progress 
against plan. A number of Schemes have completed this year and are going through defects 
remediation and final billing. These are listed in 3.10 below. 

3.2 Of the live schemes the key updates since November 2019 are; 

Table 1 £’000 
Accumulated capital grants and reserves 9,992 
Appropriation from reserves 
Revenue contributions 
Borrowing 
Third party contributions 
General capital receipts 

3,458 
9,520 

13,320 
150 

7,933 
Total Financing 2019/20 44,373 
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3.3 SEROCU Western Hub – The purchase of a regional Western Hub is complete. TVP’s net 
share of the initial costs is estimated to be £3.941m for the acquisition and phase 1 
refurbishment.  Consultants have now been appointed for the Phase 1 works and design is 
progressing. It is anticipated that building works will commence late Q4 2019/20 or early Q1 
2020/21. Phase 2 refurbishment work will be the subject of a further decision in 
approximately 18 months’ time, if approved this will require a further contribution from TVP 
of £1.4m - £2m. Some of the initial budget of £3.941m has been re-phased into 2020/21 
which means the annual budget is now £3.687m.  The acquisition and initial refurbishment 
are being funded by external borrowing.  

3.4 Sulhamstead – Imbert Court – This was a phased project with all phases now complete 
and in use. A project overspend of approximately £0.20m is a strong likelihood. Final costs 
should be confirmed shortly.  

3.5 Reading PS Relocation – The purchase of Atlantic House is complete and initial design 
work has commenced. It is anticipated that site works will start in the spring/summer 2020 
with a potential occupation in late summer 2021.  The costs for the refurbishment scheme 
will be the subject of a separate report which will also identify costs for the Town Centre 
solution once this has been clarified. 

3.6 Bletchley – This project is to relocate TVP teams into the new Bluelight hub at West 
Ashlands.  Buckinghamshire Fire and Rescue Services are leading on the construction of 
this new facility and TVP have agreed to make a capital contribution of £0.61m towards the 
construction and fit-out of the new facility; a potential saving of £0.20m against the current 
budget of £0.89m. Delays in the project mean TVP occupation is now expected in summer 
2020 (slipped from spring).  

3.7 Maidenhead Courts – An offer has been made for the strategic purchase of the unoccupied 
Magistrates Court building. Acceptance of the offer will enable TVP to secure site access 
and preventing undesirable occupation, while giving control of any future development on 
land adjoining TVP premises. The plan is to demolish the building and replace with hard 
standing/car parking in order to minimise rates bills and maintenance costs, and increase 
flexibility around use of existing TVP premises. 

Schemes in Preparation/ Pre Prep stage 

3.8 Newport Pagnell – This is a scheme to provide a small base for TVP as part of an extension 
to the fire station which will incorporate additional facilities for both Buckinghamshire FRS 
as well as a dedicated office for TVP. Budget dependent on final agreement of costs with 
Bucks F&RS. Consideration now being given to impact of extra Police Officers 

3.9 Faringdon – Agreement has been reached with Oxfordshire County Council to carry out 
re-planning and refurbishment work to the Fire station at Farringdon to provide improved 
facilities for the Fire service and suitable facilities for TVP to replace the existing police 
station.  TVP will carry out the design and construction of this project with a target to 
commence design work shortly and anticipate site work to commence early in 2020/21, 
pending review of impact re: extra Police Officers   

Property Schemes Completed 

3.10 During the year the following Schemes have been completed; Milton Keynes Infrastructure 
Works, Hazardous Material Store, Sulhampstead White House, Marlow PS and Chipping 
Norton 
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Vehicles and Equipment 

3.11 Vehicles – The fleet is refreshed throughout the year, managed by Chiltern Transport 
Consortium (CTC). The budget is expected to be fully committed.  

3.12 Equipment – annual provisions –This budget covers annual provisions for equipment, 
radios and ANPR throughout the year. Some of the budget is earmarked for the trial of 
Drones and Airwave radios are still being purchased to supplement stock.     

3.13 Safer Roads - This is the purchase of the road safety camera upgrades funded from safety 
camera income. Work to upgrade sites is ongoing but some of the existing conditional 
funding may slip into 2020/21. 

3.14 Grant Funded – The total budget for grant funded projects is £1.084m for the year and is 
expected to be fully committed. Any unspent allocations will be returned or where 
appropriate budget and commitments carried forward into future years.  

ICT and Business Change  

3.15 ICT projects continue to make progress against plan since the last update provided at the 
end of November 2019. 

3.16 Of the live projects the key updates since November 2019 are; 

3.17 Previously the risk was reported that the final phase of the IDAM (Identity and Access 
Management) project may be more costly for TVP/HC as it is now expected to be delivered 
bilaterally rather than regionally with Surrey/Sussex unlike previous phases of the project. 
TVP should have sufficient funding within already approved budgets but the risk remains 
due to current uncertainty around future phases of the project. The project is providing 
technology which is a key enabler for other projects, notably Equip and Office 365. 

3.18 It was reported that the Esri Locator Hub project was closed at the end of June without 
being able to complete all of its objectives. The project was not able to deliver the anticipated 
single gazetteer, which would allow the decommissioning of Compass, and also not being 
able to make the necessary change in CMP/RMS synchronisation. The project is still to 
define a solution but a new bid of £416,000 has been prioritised by CCMT and incorporated 
in the MTCP to enable the delivery of this project in 2020/21. 

3.19 Further funding was requested in November, funded from the Optimism Bias reserve, to 
enable delivery of the Contact Management Platform (CMP). Since November, a 
successful 2-day pilot in the Isle of Wight was completed, with the full roll-out to both TVP 
and Hampshire Constabulary to follow in January. There is still an element of risk, albeit 
reducing on a daily basis, around these dates but the budget includes an element of 
contingency that would fund a delay of up to a month.  

3.20 It was previously reported that Two Way Interface (TWIF) go-live is now likely to be 
delivered in 2 phases. This has been confirmed, with the project set to pause at the end of 
January 2020 until the next RMS upgrade is available and implemented. 

3.21 Further funding was requested in November for Office 365. This was for 2020/21 and was 
to allow the project to re-baseline their plan to new timescales enforced by the delays 
encountered with external suppliers and the impact of changes to the NEP plan. The revised 
plan will push delivery back to December 2020. A number of issues with the build continue 
to challenge the delivery of this project within approved budget and timescales.  
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3.22 Enterprise Resource Planning (Equip) - As previously reported this programme has been 
the subject of a number of reviews.  The anticipated go-live date for TVP is now early 
2021.  Needless to say the delay will incur additional cost, included within the MTCP. 

3.23 A risk around the possible cost of Emergency Services Network (ESN) radios was 
highlighted in the November report and how this could negate some of the benefits realised 
through cheaper running costs. The Emergency Services Mobile Communications 
Programme (ESMCP) is much delayed at a national level and there is still huge uncertainty 
around costs. Therefore, this risk is likely to remain for some time, although it is expected 
that publication of the national business case (currently anticipated in February 2020) will 
offer more clarity.  

New risks, issues and deliverables as of December 2019 

3.24 BWV – Uplift – This project was due to complete in December but the rollout of new 
cameras to officers is not quite finished. This is expected to be completed in January. 

3.25 Digital Evidence Management (DEMS) – The current phase of DEMS has suffered slight 
delays but any impact on costs, currently estimated to be circa £10k between TVP and HC, 
can be covered by contingency. 

3.26 Body Worn Video (BWV) Storage Implementation - A second phase of the project has 
now completed the upgrade of our software to DEMS 360. However, there have been a 
number of performance issues as a result of this upgrade. At the moment, conversations 
are ongoing with the supplier to resolve these issues. 

3.27 Windows 10 – The Windows 10 project deployment has been delayed due to a number of 
issues with key applications such as RMS forms. However, the deployment plan as of 
December 2019 should still be achievable within the current budget and there is 
contingency should this push further to the right.  

3.28 Network Infrastructure Refresh - This budget is available to fund any capital expenditure 
required to maintain our networks. TVP/HC have recently begun a Networks Discovery 
review that will look to find the best solution for our network requirements and will last 
approximately 18 months. We are monitoring whether this budget will be sufficient to 
maintain our networks during this period, where projects such as DEMS and Office 365 
could put extra strain on our network capacity. 

Expected deliverables and new schemes initiated during the next quarter 

3.29 The next quarter should see a number of projects completing including CMP, Voice 
Activated Directory (VAD) and the current phase of DEMS. New projects such as CAID 4 
and the delivery of PACE Recording Equipment are also expected to be initiated. 

4 Legal comments 
No specific implications arising from this report 

5 Equality comments 
No specific implications arising from this report 

6 Background papers 
Medium Term Capital Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22. 
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Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and other 
legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website within 1 working day of 
approval. Any facts and advice that should not be automatically available on request should 
not be included in Part 1 but instead on a separate Part 2 form.  Deferment of publication is 
only applicable where release before that date would compromise the implementation of the 
decision being approved. 

Is there a Part 2 form? No 

Name & Role Officer 
Head of Unit 
The potential in year budget is £44.373m The active annual budget is 
currently £39.566m with spend to date being £26.313m and 
commitments adding a further £6.997m. A net underspend of £0.085m 
is reported across projects. 

Director of Finance 

Legal Advice 
No implications arising directly from this report Governance 

Manager 
Financial Advice 
This report provides an update on the annual capital budget. The overall 
level of planned capital expenditure can be afforded within approved 
capital budgets  

PCC Chief Finance 
Officer 

Equalities & Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report Chief Executive 

STATUTORY CHIEF FINANCE OFFICERS’ APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal advice have 
been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   

We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 

Director of Finance       Date   16 January 2020 

Chief Finance Officer              Date   17 January 2020 
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OFFICE OF THE POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR THAMES VALLEY 

REPORT FOR INFORMATION TO THE PCC’s LEVEL 1 PUBLIC MEETING 
on 4th February 2020 

Title: 2019/20 Treasury Management Quarterly Performance Update 

Executive Summary: 

The PCC approved the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2019/20 at the 
Level 1 meeting held on 22nd January 2019.  This report explains how the Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) is complying with the agreed strategy 
and provides performance information for the period 1st April to 31st December 2019. 

Recommendation: 

1. The PCC is asked to NOTE the report.

Police and Crime Commissioner 

I hereby approve the recommendation above. 

Signature   Date 

AGENDA ITEM 539



PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 

1 Introduction and background  

1.1 The Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2019/20 was 
approved by the PCC on 22nd January 2019.  

2 Issues for consideration 

2.1 The detailed half-yearly performance update is provided in Appendix 1. The 
key points for the PCC to note, as at 31st December 2019, are set out below: 

• We are currently “over-borrowed” by £0.399m as a result of borrowing
£23.2m earlier this year, at historically low rates for 2 capital purchases.

• Cash investments exceed external borrowing by £32.954m
• We have used short-term borrowing on 9 separate occasions to cover a

temporary cashflow shortfall
• The average return on our investments is currently 0.99%, which exceeds

by 28 basis points the bespoke TVP benchmark comparator of 0.71%
• Forecast actual interest receipts for the year will be £0.431m higher than

the approved annual budget of £0.890m primarily due to the extra cash
following the external borrowing referred to above.

• We were below our liquidity benchmark (liquid short term deposits,
including the receipt of government grants and/or council tax precept
income, of at least £5m available within 1 week) on 2 days during this 9
month reporting period. Short-borrowing was used to cover the temporary
cashflow shortfalls.

• The weighted average life of maturities on 31st December was 96.95 days
which is below the benchmark level of 9 months (or 274 days)

• We are currently below the security risk benchmark of 0.25% historic risk
of default when compared to the whole portfolio due

• We have complied with all the statutory relevant and regulatory
requirements which limit, as far as possible, the levels of risk associated
with our treasury management activities

3 Financial comments 

3.1 The financial performance is summarised in paragraph 2.1 above with further 
detail provided in Appendix 1. 

4 Legal comments 

4.1 The PCC is required to approve an annual treasury management strategy 
statement. The current policy was approved by the PCC on 22nd January 2019.  
The approved policy requires performance monitoring reports to be produced 
at least quarterly for presentation to the PCC. 

5 Equality comments 

5.1 No specific implications arising from this report 

6 Background papers 
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Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2019/20 

Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and 
other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website within 1 
working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be automatically 
available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on a separate Part 2 
form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release before that date 
would compromise the implementation of the decision being approved. 

Is the publication of this form to be deferred? No 

Is there a Part 2 form? No 

Name & Role Officer 
Head of Unit 
This document meets the requirements in the CIPFA Code of Practice 
for Treasury Management in Public Services 

PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 

Legal Advice 
This document complies the various regulatory requirements as set 
out in paragraph 33 in Appendix 1 

Governance 
Officer 

Financial Advice 
This document meets the requirements in the CIPFA Code of Practice 
for Treasury Management in Public Services 

PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 

Equalities & Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report Chief 

Executive 

PCC CHIEF OFFICERS’ APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal 
advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   

We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 

Chief Executive         Date: 13 January 2020 

Chief Finance Officer     Date: 13 January 2020 
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APPENDIX 1 

ECONOMIC UPDATE 

1. The following section (paragraphs 2 to 22) has been provided by Link Asset Services,
our Treasury Management Advisors. It was written on 3rd January 2020.

UK
2. “Economic growth in 2019 has been very volatile with quarter 1 unexpectedly strong at

0.5%, quarter 2 dire at -0.2%, quarter 3 back up to +0.4% and quarter 4 expected to
come in around zero. Political and Brexit uncertainty have dampened growth in 2019.

3. Despite political uncertainty ending with a decisive overall majority for the Conservative
government in the December general election which clears the way for the UK to leave
the EU on 31 January 2020, we still have much uncertainty as to whether there will be a
reasonable trade deal achieved by the end of 2020.

4. After the Monetary Policy Committee raised Bank Rate from 0.50% to 0.75% in August
2018, it is little surprise that they have abstained from any further increases since then.
We are unlikely to see any further action from the MPC until these remaining uncertainties
over the likely type of Brexit become clear.  If there was a no deal exit, it is likely that Bank
Rate would be cut in order to support growth.  However, if growth was to flag significantly
in any event, the MPC could also cut Bank Rate in 2020. The Government has
announced some major spending increases and is expected to make further
commitments in the spring budget; these will provide some support to growth and will take
some pressure off the MPC to act to stimulate growth by either cutting Bank Rate or
implementing other monetary policy measures.

5. The MPC did have some concerns over the trend in wage inflation, which was on a rising
trend, and peaked at a new post financial crisis high of 3.9% in June.  Since then,
however, it has been falling steadily back to 3.5% in October, (3 month average figure,
excluding bonuses).  Growth in employment picked up again to 24,000 in the three
months to October, after a fall in the previous month’s figures.  However, this is still well
below the 2018 average, although the unemployment rate remained at 3.8 percent, its
lowest rate since 1975.

6. As for CPI inflation itself, this fell to 1.5% in October and November and is likely to
remain between 1.5% and 2% over the next two years. If there was a no deal Brexit
though, it could rise towards 4%, primarily as a result of imported inflation on the back of a
weakening pound.

7. The strong wage inflation figure and the fall in CPI inflation is good news for consumers
as their spending power is improving in this scenario as the difference between the two
figures is now around 2.0%, i.e. a real term increase. Given the UK economy is very
much services sector driven, an increase in household spending power is likely to feed
through into providing some support to the overall rate of economic growth in the coming
months.

EUROZONE
8. The annual rate of growth has been steadily falling, from 1.8% in 2018 to only 1.1% y/y in

quarter 3 in 2019.  The European Central Bank (ECB) ended its programme of
quantitative easing purchases of debt in December 2018, which meant that the central
banks in the US, UK and EU had all ended the phase of post financial crisis expansion of
liquidity supporting world financial markets by purchases of debt.

9. However, the downturn in EZ growth, together with inflation falling well under the upper
limit of its target range of 0 to 2%, (but it aims to keep it near to 2%), has prompted the
ECB to take new measures to stimulate growth.  At its March meeting it said that it
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expected to leave interest rates at their present levels “at least through the end of 2019”, 
but that was of little help to boosting growth in the near term. Consequently, it announced 
a third round of TLTROs (Targeted longer-term refinancing operations); this provides 
banks with cheap borrowing every three months from September 2019 until March 2021 
which means that, although they will have only a two-year maturity, the Bank is making 
funds available until 2023, two years later than under its previous policy. As with the last 
round, the new TLTROs will include an incentive to encourage bank lending, and they will 
be capped at 30% of a bank’s eligible loans. 

10. However, since then, the downturn in EZ and world growth has gathered momentum so
at its meeting on 12 September, it cut its deposit rate further into negative territory, from -
0.4% to -0.5% and announced a resumption of quantitative easing purchases of debt to
start in November at €20bn per month, a relatively small amount.  It also increased the
maturity of the third round of TLTROs from two to three years. However, it is doubtful
whether this loosening of monetary policy will have much impact on growth and
unsurprisingly, the ECB stated that governments will need to help stimulate growth by
fiscal policy.

USA 
11. President Trump’s massive easing of fiscal policy in 2018 fuelled a (temporary) boost in

consumption in 2018 which generated an upturn in the rate of growth to 2.9% for 2018,
just below his target of 3%. Growth in quarter 1 of 2019 was a strong 3.1% but growth fell
back to 2.0% in quarter 2 and 2.1% in quarter 3.  The strong growth in employment
numbers during 2018 has subsided into a weaker trend of growth during 2019, indicating
that the economy is cooling, while inflationary pressures have also been weakening. After
the Fed increased rates by 0.25% in December 2018 to between 2.25% and 2.50%, it has
taken decisive action to reverse monetary policy by cutting rates by 0.25% in each of July,
September and October in order to counter the downturn in the outlook for US and world
growth. The Fed is now likely to pause to see how the economy responds during 2020.

12. CHINA. Economic growth has been weakening over successive years, despite repeated
rounds of central bank stimulus; medium term risks are increasing. The trade war with the
US does not currently appear to be having a particularly significant impact on growth.
Major progress still needs to be made to eliminate excess industrial capacity and to switch
investment from property construction and infrastructure to consumer goods production. It
also needs to address the level of non-performing loans in the banking and credit
systems.

13. JAPAN has been struggling to stimulate consistent significant GDP growth and to get
inflation up to its target of 2%, despite huge monetary and fiscal stimulus. It is also making
little progress on fundamental reform of the economy.

World Growth 
14. The trade war between the US and China on tariffs is a major concern to financial

markets and is depressing worldwide growth, as any downturn in China will spill over into
impacting countries supplying raw materials to China. Concerns are focused on the
synchronised general weakening of growth in the major economies of the world. These
concerns resulted in government bond yields in the developed world falling significantly
during the first ten months of 2019. If there were a major worldwide downturn in growth,
central banks in most of the major economies will have limited ammunition available, in
terms of monetary policy measures, when rates are already very low in most countries,
(apart from the US), and there are concerns about how much distortion of financial
markets has already occurred with the current levels of quantitative easing purchases of
debt by central banks. The latest PMI survey statistics of economic health for the US, UK,
EU and China have all been weak  which gives a forward indication of a downturn in
growth; this confirms investor sentiment that the outlook for growth during 2020 is
expected to be weak.
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INTEREST RATE FORECAST 

15. The latest Link Asset Services forecast is shown below which includes the increase in
margin over gilt yields of 100bps introduced on 9th October 2019

Link Asset Services Interest Rate View
Mar-20 Jun-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 Mar-21 Jun-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23

Bank Rate View 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25

3 Month LIBID 0.70 0.70 0.80 0.90 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.10 1.20 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30

6 Month LIBID 0.80 0.80 0.90 1.00 1.10 1.10 1.20 1.30 1.40 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50

12 Month LIBID 1.00 1.00 1.10 1.20 1.30 1.30 1.40 1.50 1.60 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70

5yr PWLB Rate 2.40 2.40 2.50 2.50 2.60 2.70 2.80 2.90 2.90 3.00 3.10 3.20 3.20

10yr PWLB Rate 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.80 2.90 3.00 3.10 3.20 3.20 3.30 3.30 3.40 3.50

25yr PWLB Rate 3.30 3.40 3.40 3.50 3.60 3.70 3.70 3.80 3.90 4.00 4.00 4.10 4.10

50yr PWLB Rate 3.20 3.30 3.30 3.40 3.50 3.60 3.60 3.70 3.80 3.90 3.90 4.00 4.00

16. After the August 2018 increase in Bank Rate to 0.75%, the first above 0.5% since the
financial crash, the MPC has put any further action on hold, probably until such time as
the fog of Brexit might clear.

17. While the general election in December 2019 has provided political certainty leading to
implementation of the UK leaving the EU on 31st January 2020, there is still much
uncertainty on what sort of trade deal may be agreed by the end of 2020 and its likely
impact on the UK economy.

18. The above forecast, and other comments in this report, are based on a central
assumption that there will be some form of muddle through agreement on a
reasonable form of Brexit trade deal.  Bank Rate forecasts will have to change if this
assumption does not materialise e.g. a no deal Brexit could prompt the MPC to do an
immediate cut of Bank Rate.  All other forecasts for investment and borrowing rates would
also have to change.”
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TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 

The Overall Borrowing Need 

19. The underlying need to borrow is called the ‘Capital Financing Requirement’ (CFR).  This
figure is a gauge of the underlying debt position.  It represents 2018/19 and prior years’
net capital expenditure which has not yet been paid for by revenue or other resources.
The CFR is shown in Table 1 below and represents a key prudential indicator.

Table 1: Capital Financing Requirement
31-3-19 
Actual 

£m 

2019/20 
Original 

Indicator 
£m 

2019/20 
Revised 

indicator 
£m 

Opening balance 45.283 44.137 44.137 
Annual borrowing requirement 0.000 0.000 12.200 
Annual charge to revenue for debt repayment 
(i.e. MRP + VRP) - 0.863 - 0.863 - 0.863 
Prior year adjustments to MRP 
less PFI & finance lease repayments* - 0.283 - 0.283 - 0.307 

Closing balance 44.137 42.967 55.167 

Treasury Position at 31st December 2019 

20. Whilst the gauge of our underlying need to borrow is the CFR, the Chief Finance Officer
can manage the actual borrowing position by either:

 borrowing to fund the capital programme;
 borrowing up to the CFR;
 choosing to utilise temporary internal cash flow funds instead of borrowing

(under-borrowing); or
 borrowing for future increases in the CFR (borrowing in advance of need).

21. Table 2 shows the treasury position as at 31st December 2019. At that date we were
‘over-borrowed’ by £0.399m.

22. During the last few months the PCC has agreed to purchase two new buildings; Atlantic
House (a new Reading sector station and Area HQ) and the SEROCU Western Hub. The
costs of Atlantic House and the TVP share of the Western Hub building will both be
funded by external borrowing and the capital monitoring report provides a further update
on these.

23. With PWLB rates falling during the first quarter of 2019/20, coupled with the need to take
additional borrowing for two new buildings referred to above, new external borrowing
totalling £23.2m was taken at historically low interest rates. This sum comprised:

• £12.2m for the in-year borrowing costs for Atlantic House and SEROCU Western
Hub

• £6m towards the refurbishment costs of Atlantic House in 2020/21
• £5m to reduce the previous level of under-borrowing

24. We continue to have a negative net borrowing position which simply means that the level
of our cash investments is higher than external borrowing, as shown in table 2. A copy of
our investment portfolio at 31st December 2019 is attached at Appendix 2.
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Table 2: Treasury Position 
31 March 2019 31 December 2019 

Principal 
£m 

Average 
rate 

Principal 
£m 

Average 
rate 

Actual borrowing position 
Fixed interest rate debt 27.478 3.42% 50.678 2.83% 
Variable interest rate debt 0.000 0.000 
Total external debt 27.478 3.42% 50.678 2.83% 
Finance lease 5.195 4.888 
Total external liability (A) 32.673           55.566 
Capital Finance Requirement 44.137 55.167 
Over / (under) borrowing - 11.464  0.399 

Investment position 
Fixed interest rate investments 55.000 1.09% 75.000 1.07% 
Variable interest rate investments 8.535 0.79% 13.520 0.74% 
Total investments (B) 63.535 1.05% 88.520 1.02% 

Net Borrowing position (A – B) - 30.862 - 32.954 

Limits to borrowing activity 

25. Under the Prudential Code, the PCC has to determine before the start of the financial
year three specific borrowing limits or indicators. For 2019/20, these were:

 an Authorised Limit of £75.173m;
 an Operational Boundary for external debt of £55.173m and
 a ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream of 0.40%

26. At the Level 1 meeting on 25th July  a recommendation to increase these borrowing levels
because of the £18.2m of new loans for properties not in the original capital
programme for 2019/20 was approved and the new levels are:

 an Authorised Limit of £93.373m and
 an Operational Boundary for external debt of £73.373m

27. To ensure that borrowing levels are prudent over the medium term our external
borrowing, net of investments, must only be for a capital purpose.  Net borrowing should
not therefore exceed the CFR for 2018/19 plus the expected changes to the CFR over
2019/20 and 2020/21.  Table 3 shows that our net borrowing remains below the CFR.

Table 3: Net borrowing & the Capital Financing Requirement
31-3-19 
Actual 

£m 

2019/20 
Indicator 

£m 
Net borrowing position - 30.862 - 32.954 
Capital Financing Requirement 44.137 55.167 

Actual Borrowing 

Short Term Borrowing 

28. Short term borrowing is required to cover cash flow shortfalls on a day to day basis and to
finance capital expenditure temporarily pending the receipt of Government grant,
contributions from third parties or the undertaking of long term borrowing for capital
purposes.
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29. We borrowed 9 times during the 9 month period April to December 2019, as set out in
table 4 below. In all 9 cases borrowing was undertaken to cover a short term cash
shortfall pending the receipt of government grants and/or precept income.

Table 4: Short-term borrowing
Date Counter-party Amount 

£m 
Rate 

% 
Duration 

(Days) 
Total cost 

£’s 
18-04-19 Middlesbrough Borough Council 10.00 0.70 20 4054.79 
30-04-19 Vale of Glamorgan Council 3.00 0.78 45 3032.88 
30-04-19 Staffordshire Council 2.00 0.78 45 2021.92 
30-04-19 Perth & Kinross Council 3.00 0.80 45 3106.85 
01-05-19 Blaenau Gwent County Borough 

Council 
2.00 

0.70 21 920.55 
01-05-19 Northern Ireland Housing 6.00 0.80 44 6075.62 
03-05-19 Thurrock Borough Council 2.00 0.58 7 260.82 
01-07-19 Mid Devon Borough Council 3.00 0.60 4 210.41 
01-07-19 Rhonda County Borough Council 5.00 0.65 4 410.96 

TOTAL 36.00 0.76 20,094.80 
(Average) 

Long Term Borrowing 

30. On 31st December long term borrowing amounted to £50.678m.

31. As Table 2 above shows, at 31st December, we were ‘over-borrowed’ by £0.399m.

Overall Borrowing in 2019/20

32. The new operational boundary limit of £73.373m encompasses long term PWLB loans,
market debt, short term loans and the finance lease for the PFI scheme at Abingdon. We
have not exceeded this new limit during 2019/20 with overall borrowing presently
amounting to £55.566m. The new authorised limit for external debt remains at £93.373m.

Investment activity to 31st December 2019

33. As at 31st December we had £75m invested with 4 different institutions as broken down in
Table 5, below

Table 5: Fixed & Variable Term Investments

Bank 
Amount 

£M Date placed Date Maturing Rate 
Lloyds Bank 5.0 05-07-19 06-07-20 1.250 
Lloyds Bank 10.0 10-06-19 10-06-20 1.250 
Lloyds Bank Certifcate of Deposit 10.0 10-01-19 10-01-20 1.150 
Lloyds Bank 95 day notice a/c 5.0 N/A N/A 1.100 
Goldman Sachs Int Bank 10.0 24-07-19 24-01-20 0.870 
Goldman Sachs Int Bank 95 DN a/c 10.0 N/A N/A 0.950 
Standard Chartered Certificate of Deposit 5.0 05-11-19 05-05-20 0.880 
Santander 180 day notice a/c 20.0 N/A N/A 1.100 

34. Other investments have been placed in Money Market Funds and our Handelsbanken
Call account which is currently paying 0.65%.
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35. Due to cash flow fluctuations over the past nine months the actual value of investments
has varied considerably, from being able to lend £55.765m on 1st April to £129.275m on
7th August. This is illustrated graphically in Appendix 3.

36. Due to market fluctuations, the interest rate earned on overnight investments placed over
the same period has varied between 0.65% on 7 dates in early July to 0.787% on 1st April.

37. In order to measure treasury performance, the return on our investment portfolio is
compared to both the 7 day LIBID rate (the standard benchmark for treasury activity in
England) and the bespoke TVP rate which combines the 12 month, 6 month and 7 day
LIBID rates to reflect the fact that the PCC has a number of longer-term investments. This
is shown in Table 6, below.

Table 6: Investment performance - April to December 2019

Month   
7 Day 

LIBID Rate 
% 

Bespoke 
TVP 

Benchmark 
% 

Average rate 
earned on 

TVP 
investments 

% 

Actual 
Performance 
versus TVP 
Benchmark 

April 2019 0.57 0.82 1.05 0.23 
May 2019 0.57 0.78 1.04 0.26 
June 2019 0.57 0.71 1.01 0.30 
July 2019 0.56 0.65 0.95 0.30 
August 2019 0.56 0.64 0.95 0.31 
September 2019 0.57 0.66 0.96 0.30 
October 2019 0.57 0.68 0.96 0.28 
November 2019 0.57 0.70 0.97 0.27 
December 2019 0.57 0.71 0.98 0.27 
Average for period 0.57 0.71 0.99 0.28 

38. It can be seen that the actual rate of return earned on treasury dealings over the last six
months (0.99%) has, on average, outperformed the bespoke TVP benchmark
performance rate (0.71%) by 28 basis points due, in the main, to the fixed term deposits
shown in Table 5, above.

39. The current forecast is that interest receipts of around £1.321m will be generated this year
which is £0.431m higher than the net interest receipts budget for 2019/20 of £0.890m.
This is primarily due to having additional cash to invest following the receipt of £23.2m of
new external borrowing referred to earlier in point 23.

Performance Benchmarking and Monitoring of Security, Liquidity and Yield of
the Investment Service

40. The PCC has approved performance benchmarks for security, liquidity and yield. As
stated previously these benchmarks are simple guideline targets (not limits) and so may
be varied on occasion, depending on movements in interest rates and counterparty
criteria. The purpose of the benchmark is that officers will monitor the current and trend
position and amend the operational strategy as and when required.

41. Security - the maximum security risk benchmark for the whole portfolio, when compared
to these historic default tables, is:
• 0.25% historic risk of default when compared to the whole portfolio.

42. The actual position as 31st December 2019 was 0.025%

43. Liquidity – we will seek to maintain:
• A bank overdraft of £100k
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• Liquid short term deposits, including the receipt of government grants and/or
council tax precept income, of at least £5m available within 1 week

• A ‘weighted average life (WAL) of maturities’ benchmark of 9 months, with a
maximum of 2 years

44. We exceeded our overdraft facility on six occasions during the first nine months of
the year. Four were due to non-receipt of local authorities’ precept payments despite
being chased. The authorities have been charged Bank of England base rate plus
2% to cover our overdraft cost. The fifth was due to non-receipt of a recall from a call
account and the sixth was payment to Bucks CC of our employer’s contribution to the
LGPS accidentally on the day of setup instead of the actual forward date.

45. During the 9 month period April to December 2019 the minimum amount of liquid short
term deposits within 7 days was £3.822m on 1st May, following the monthly payroll and
police pension payments. In total we were below the benchmark level of ‘At least £5m
cash available within one week’ for 2 days during this 9 month period.  As set out in Table
4 above we used temporary borrowing to cover our cashflow requirements.

46. The ‘Weighted Average Life’ (WAL) of maturities on 31st December 2019 was 96.95 days
which is well below the benchmark level of 9 months (or 274 days).

47. Yield – the performance target is to achieve returns above the weighted average 7 day
and 12 month LIBID rates (i.e. the bespoke TVP benchmark). As Table 6, above, shows,
we are currently exceeding this target.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

48. The four prudential indicators and two local indicators are set out below.

a) Upper limit on fixed rate exposure – this indicator identifies a maximum limit
for fixed interest rates based upon the debt position net of investments.

b) Upper limit on variable rate exposure – similar to the previous indicator, this
covers a maximum limit on variable interest rates.

c) Maturity structures of borrowing – these gross limits are set in order to
reduce the Authority’s exposure to large fixed rate sums falling due for
refinancing within a short timeframe.  Upper and lower limits are required.

d) Total principal funds invested for greater than 364 days – these limits are
set in order to reduce the need for early (premature) sale of an investment and
are based on the availability of funds after each year-end.

Table 7 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 
Interest rate exposures 

Upper Upper Upper 
Limits on fixed interest rates: 

• Debt only
• Investments only

100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 

Limits on variable interest rates 
• Debt only
• Investments only

50% 
100% 

50% 
100% 

50% 
100% 

Maturity structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2019/20 
Lower Upper 

Under 12 months 0% 50% 
12 months to 2 years 0% 50% 
2 years to 5 years 0% 50% 
5 years to 10 years 0% 50% 
10 years and above 0% 100% 
Maturity structure of variable interest rate borrowing 2019/20 
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Lower Upper 
Under 12 months 0% 100% 

12 months to 2 years 0% 100% 
2 years to 5 years 0% 100% 
5 years to 10 years 0% 100% 
10 years and above 0% 100% 
Maximum principal sums invested > 364 days 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 
Principal sums invested £20m £20m £20m 

COMPLIANCE 

49. Our treasury management activities are regulated by a variety of professional codes,
statutes and guidance:

• The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act), which controls the powers to
borrow and invest as well as providing controls and limits on the activity.

• The Act permits the Secretary of State to set limits either on the Authority, or
nationally on all local authorities, restricting the amount of borrowing which may
be undertaken.

• Statutory Instrument (SI) 3146 2003, as amended, develops the controls and
powers within the Act.

• The SI requires the Authority to undertake any borrowing activity with regard to
the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities.

• The SI also requires the Authority to undertake the overall treasury function with
regard to the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public
Services.

• Under the Act the then Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) issued
Investment Guidance to structure and regulate the Authority’s Investment
activities; this has now been superseded by investment guidelines issued by the
Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) on 11th March 2010.

• Under Section 238(2) of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health
Act 2008, the Secretary of State has taken powers to issue guidance on
accounting practices.  Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision was issued
under this section on 8th November 2007. This was also updated on 11th March
2010. 

50. We have complied with all of the above relevant statutory and regulatory requirements
which limit, as far as possible, the levels of risk associated with its treasury management
activities.  All other treasury dealings during the period complied fully with the agreed
Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Systems Document which regulate our day to
day treasury management activities.

Background papers

Annual Treasury Management Strategy Report 22nd January 2019
Treasury Management Outturn report 2018/19
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Temporary Investments as at    31-Dec-19 APPENDIX 2 

Investment Date placed Maturity Rate 
Max 
Limit 

£m Date £m 

SANTANDER 20.00 

180 day notice account 20.0 11/04/2016 28/06/2020   1.10 

LLOYDS BANKING GROUP 30.00 

HBOS Call A/c 0 At Call 0.65 

 1 year Fixed Term Deposit 5.0  05/07/2019 06/07/2020 1.25 

 1 year Fixed Term Deposit 10.0 10/06/2019 10/06/2020 1.25 

1 year Fixed Term Deposit – Certificate of Deposit 10.0 10/01/2019 10/01/2020 1.15 

 95 day notice account 5.0 15/02/2019 04/04/2020 1.10 

ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP 40.00 

NatWest Corporate Cash Manager Call a/c 0 At Call 0.01 

BARCLAYS 20.00 

Flexible Interest Bearing Current Account (FIBCA) 0 0.45 

GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL BANK 20.00 

6 month Fixed Term Deposit 10.0 24/07/2019 24/01/2020 0.87 

95 day notice account 10.0 19/07/2019 04/04/2020 0.95 

Standard Chartered 

6 month certificate of Deposit 5.00 05/11/2019 05/05/2020 0.88 

MMF 

Federated 0 At call 0.73 25.00 

Aberdeen L1 13.520 At call 0.74 25.00 

Deutsche 0 At call 0.65 25.00 

UK Building Societies  20.00 

Local Authorities in England and Wales 10.00 

· County Councils

· Police Authorities

· Unitary Authorities

Debt Management Office 

 TOTAL 88.520 

 Average Interest rate 1.02 

51



APPENDIX 3 

52



OFFICE OF THE POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR THAMES VALLEY 

Report for Information: Level 1 public meeting on 4 February 2020 

Title: OPCC Strategic Delivery Plan 2019/20 

Executive Summary: 

The PCC’s Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021 is a combination of policing and non-
policing priorities, objectives and planned activities.   

The PCC’s Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer and other members of his Office of 
the PCC (OPCC) Strategic Management Team are responsible for ensuring that all 
non-operational policing strategic priorities, objectives and actions within the Police 
and Crime Plan are monitored and delivered on a timely basis, as well as other 
‘business as usual’ functions and activities undertaken within the OPCC.  The key 
activities are captured within the OPCC’s internal annual ‘Strategic Delivery Plan’, 
and monitoring reports are presented to the PCC on a regular, quarterly, basis 
throughout each year to enable the PCC to help monitor progress on their delivery.   

For information, the Chief Constable will be held to account for delivering the long-
term policing objectives and actions within the Plan, and year-on-year progress will 
be measured against the Force’s own ‘Annual Delivery Plan’.   

Attached at Appendix 1 is a copy of the OPCC Strategic Delivery Plan for 2019/20. 
The plan comprises nine separate ‘Business Areas’, each containing a number of 
different ‘Actions’ that will be progressed during this financial year together with 
provision for narrative concerning the ‘Current Status’ of activities and progress 
associated with the delivery of each Action.  

This OPCC Strategic Delivery Plan is a live internal management document which is 
reviewed and refreshed regularly throughout the year, providing a rolling progress 
update. The Plan utilises a ‘Red/Amber/Green’ (RAG) traffic light reporting system to 
highlight progress and status of the delivery of commenced actions. 

Recommendation: 

1. That the PCC notes the OPCC Strategic Delivery Plan 2019/20.

Police and Crime Commissioner  
I hereby approve the recommendation above. 

Signature       Date 

AGENDA ITEM 653



PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 

1 Introduction and background   

1.1 The PCC published his four year Police and Crime Plan 2017–2021 in March 
2017. 

1.2 Within the Office of the PCC (OPCC), the PCC holds his Chief Executive, Chief 
Finance Officer and other members of his Strategic Management Team to 
account for delivery of the non-operational policing activities, targets and 
measures within the Plan. This includes those objectives and actions to be 
delivered by external partners and commissioned service providers, such as 
community safety partnerships and victim services providers, who receive 
funding from the PCC to do so. 

1.3 For information, the PCC separately holds the Chief Constable to account for 
Force service delivery against the relevant operational ‘policing’ targets, 
outcomes and measures within the Plan. 

1.4 Attached at Appendix 1 is a copy of the OPCC Strategic Delivery Plan (SDP) for 
2019/20. The current Plan comprises 62 ‘Actions’ addressing initiatives covering 
nine separate OPCC ‘Business Areas’, namely: 

1. Communications, PR and Engagement
2. Partnerships
3. Commissioning and Contract Management
4. Policy Development
5. Performance Monitoring and Scrutiny (Police)
6. OPCC Use of Resources
7. OPCC Financial Management
8. Internal Audit
9. Corporate Governance

1.5 This OPCC Strategic Delivery Plan is a live internal management document 
which is reviewed and refreshed regularly throughout the year to provide a rolling 
progress update. The Plan utilises the following ‘Red/Amber/Green’ (RAG) traffic 
light system to highlight progress and status on delivery of commenced actions: 

Green: Action on track and planned outcome likely to be delivered 

Amber: Action not on track or at risk that outcome may be less than planned 

Red: Action significantly delayed or outcome at severe risk of failure 

NB 
White: 
(C): 

Action not yet due to commence 
Action completed (designated with a (C) in ‘RAG’ box) 

2 Issues for consideration 

2.1 This SDP document is used throughout the financial year to inform the PCC as 
to the performance of the OPCC in terms of whether scheduled activities are 
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being adequately progressed and planned outcomes are being successfully 
delivered. 

3 Financial comments 

3.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 

4 Legal comments 

4.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires the PCC to 
produce and publish a Police and Crime Plan. The Act also requires the PCC to 
produce an annual report on progress in delivering the Police and Crime Plan.   

4.2 There is no statutory requirement for the PCC to produce a ‘strategic delivery 
plan’ to help monitor delivery of the Police and Crime Plan during the course of 
each year but this is considered to be best practice, since it will facilitate effective 
management control and delivery of the PCC’s priorities and objectives, and will 
help to demonstrate transparency, accountability and effective governance 
within the office of the PCC.  

5 Equality and Diversity comments 

5.1 There are none arising specifically from this report 

6 Background papers 
Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021 

Public access to information 
Information in this report is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and 
other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website within 1 
working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be automatically 
available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on a separate Part 2 
form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release before that date 
would compromise the implementation of the decision being approved. 
Is the publication of this form to be deferred? No 
Is there a Part 2 form? No 

Name & Role Officer 
Head of Unit 
The Strategic Delivery Plan explains how the OPCC will implement 
and monitor delivery of the non-operational policing activities, targets 
and outcomes in the Police and Crime Plan during 2019/20  

Chief Executive 

Legal Advice 
There is no statutory requirement to produce a strategic delivery plan 
to oversee delivery of the Police and Crime Plan. 

Monitoring Officer 

Financial Advice 
There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
Any additional expenditure required to deliver the non-policing 
activities from the Police and Crime Plan can be contained within 
existing PCC directly controlled budgets.  

PCC Chief Finance 
Officer 

Equalities and Diversity 
No specific issues arising from this report Chief Executive 
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PCC STATUTORY CHIEF OFFICERS’ APPROVAL 

We have been consulted about the report and confirm that appropriate financial 
and legal advice has been taken into account.   

We are satisfied that this is an appropriate report to be submitted to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 

Chief Executive        Date   13th January 2020 

Chief Finance Officer   Date   13th January 2020 
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Thames Valley OPCC Strategic Delivery Plan 2019/20 (as at 13.01.2020) 

This Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) Strategic Delivery Plan update is an internal management document 
that captures progress of the OPCC in supporting the PCC to deliver his strategic priorities, as set out in his Police and Crime 
Plan 2017-2021, and discharge his other statutory duties and responsibilities. 

The Strategic Delivery Plan comprises 62 ‘Actions’ covering nine separate OPCC ‘business areas’, namely: 
1. Communications, PR and Engagement
2. Partnerships
3. Commissioning and Contract Management
4. Policy Development
5. Performance Monitoring and Scrutiny (Police)
6. OPCC Use of Resources
7. OPCC Financial Management
8. Internal Audit
9. Corporate Governance

Progress on delivery is set out by business area, showing ‘Progress and Current Status’ against each Action utilising a 
‘Red/Amber/Green’ (RAG) traffic light system to monitor their progress and status, i.e. 

Green: Action on track and planned outcome likely to be delivered 

Amber: Action not on track or at risk that outcome may be less than planned 

Red: Action significantly delayed or outcome at severe risk of failure 

NB 
White: 
(C): 

Action not yet due to commence 
Action completed (designated with a (C) in ‘RAG’ box) 

The Plan is reviewed and refreshed regularly throughout the year to provide a rolling progress update. Any ‘Actions’ in italics 
are new actions which have not yet been approved by OPCC SMG. 
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Business Area 1: Communications, PR & Engagement 

OPCC activity & progress update 

Ref. Actions Links to 
Strategic 
Priority 

Due 
Date 

Sponsor Lead 
Officer 

Progress and Current Status R/A/G 

1.1 Develop and implement PR and media strategy to promote 
role and work of PCC to include a timeline of activities for 
2019/20, Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). 

1 and 5 Mar 
2020 

PH HS • The strategy has now been written and is in the agreement 
stage. 

(C) 

1.2 Develop and implement Victims First marketing strategy 
including Victims First Connect (community information points) 
referral points. 

1,2 and 5 Mar 
2020 

SM SS • Following a gap of almost 12 months, a dedicated 
Victims First (VF) Comms and Engagement Officer was 
appointed early Sept 2019. 

• Re-established contact with organisations previously
identified as potential ‘Connect points’.

• Online registration process and an online materials
order form for providers created.

• Contact made with further potential Connect points,
including Libraries, Village Halls, Community Centres,
Children’s Centres, places of worship, GPs, Universities
and colleges, and supermarkets across Thames Valley.

• 12 Tier 1 (info only) and 29 Tier 2 (info plus advice)
Connect points signed up to date etc.

• Requirements for Tier 3 (active referral and 3rd Party
Reporting) providers under review.  Aim to create
training and other materials by end Dec 2019.

1.3 Develop and implement ‘Clare’s Law’ Promotion (Domestic 
Violence disclosure scheme) including internal processes 
review. 

1 Dec 
2019 

SM CH • On-hold.  
• Work for this will commence later this year as there are

plans nationally to develop an online portal for ‘Clare’s
Law’ requests

1.4 Develop video and digital assets to launch and promote ‘Know 
this isn’t love’ Part 2 (Autumn). 

1 Nov 
2019 

SM CH/SS • Filming for the video is complete and the first edit is due to 
be viewed w/c 3 June.  

• A communications plan for the video is in development for
implementation in the autumn.

• The video was launched on 5 Nov and attracted significant
media interest and viewing figures (reached 132k on

(C) 
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FaceBook, 44k viewed on FB and 4k on YouTube by 
11/11). 

1.5 Develop a method to provide a public-facing performance 
report of the delivery of the PCC’s strategic priorities mapped 
out across the Police and Crime Plan 4-year period. 

Mar 
2020 

PH HS/GE • On hold 
• It has been agreed to postpone this until the new PCC

publishes a new Police and Crime Plan 2020-2025, to map
out clear KPIs against the PCC’s ‘success measures’ and
milestones to compare actual performance against.

1.6 Recruit a new Communications and Engagement Manager. May 
2019 

DPCC PH • Interviews have taken place and a candidate has been 
appointed. 

• New Comms & Engagement Manager takes up post on
19.8.19. 

(C) 

1.7 Develop and run at least one Presentation Awards for 
recipients of Police Property Act grant funding.  

1 - 5 Sept 
2019 

IT HS/AS • The Police Property Act Fund Awards ceremony took 
place on 20.9.2019 at Sulhamstead. 

• We are now in the process of planning the next event
which will take place on 17.2.2020.

(C) 
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Business Area 2: Partnerships 

OPCC activity & progress update 

Ref. Actions Links to 
Strategic 
Priority 

Due 
Date 

Sponsor Lead 
Officer 

Progress and Current Status R/A/G 

2.1 To support the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
Managers Forums, develop a web based mechanism through 
which CSPs can share practice & information, and request 
support.   

1- 3 Mar 
2020 

SM CM • Preliminary exploration of potential (free) platforms. 
• Violence Reduction Unit (VRU) funding paying for

Business Support Officer who will take this forward once
in post.

• Business Support Officer recruitment failed and currently
postponed.  Deferred until capacity improves.

2.2 Produce updated CSP Spend Plans and Submission 
templates.   
Ensure regular attendance and communication with all CSPs. 

1 - 3 Mar 
2020 

SM CM • Refreshed / updated spend plans and submission 
templates were distributed with this year’s Grant 
Agreement in order to further improve returns 

• CSPs are all fully covered with attendance and / or regular
communication, especially around Community Safety
Fund (CSF) and the current Early Intervention Youth Fund
(EIYF) matters.

(C) 

2.3 Improve engagement with Local Partnerships including Health 
and Wellbeing Boards, Substance Misuse Commissioners, 
Youth Offending Teams and Fire & Rescue services. 

1 - 3 Mar 
2020 

DPCC/ 
SM 

CM • Substance Misuse Commissioners’ (SMC) network on 28th 
Nov 2019) to bring together all SMCs across the force 
area to improve two way communication and develop joint 
aims and understanding. 

• OPCC rep (CM) on the invite list of nearly all YOT Boards
now and attending where time allows.

• OPCC rep (SM) attending Family Safeguarding Model
Board in Oxfordshire.

• Dep PCC (MB) attending HWBs and meetings with F&R
services.

• OPCC chairing DV Commissioners Board and attending
DV Partnership Board (SM), Rape & Serious Sexual
Assault Partnership Board (SM) and SARC Partnership
Board (SM).

2.4 Review the priorities of CSPs and the P&C Plan to ensure they 
are current and reflect the changing crime and partnership 
landscape. 

1 Mar 
2020 

SM CM • The current year’s priorities at CSP levels are all in line 
with the PCC’s current P&C Plan. 

(C) 
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• Engaging with Bucks, Oxon, and some Berkshire bodies
on improving their Strategic Assessment production for
this year, ahead of a new Plan next year.

• Oxon and Bucks both doing enhanced (deeper dive)
analysis work to ensure better insight from their Strategic
Assessment this year.

• Current Police & Crime Plan 2017-2020 will not be
refreshed - new P&C Plan due in 2020/21.

2.5 Engage with businesses within the Force area to identify 
opportunities to work together towards crime and disorder 
reduction (e.g. victimisation). 

1 Mar 
2020 

SM CM • Have reached out to all CSPs to request information about 
Business Improvement Districts and where they exist.  

• Attended Oxfordshire Inclusive Employment event in order
to meet organisations who are open to employing people
with employment challenges, such as ex-offenders, care
leavers and young people involved in the CJS.

• VRU funding is being utilised to expand a “pathways to
employment” programme across the Thames Valley (from
Oxon into MK, Aylesbury, Wycombe, Slough and
Reading) where business engagement is developing at a
good pace.

• Commitment of further Home Office VRU funding will
extend this work into 2020/21.
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Business Area 3: Commissioning and Contract Management 

OPCC activity & progress update 

Ref. Actions Links to 
Strategic 
Priority 

Due 
Date Sponsor 

Lead 
Officer 

Progress and Current Status R/A/G 

3.1 Follow up on the recent performance & governance review of 
co-commissioned Domestic Violence (DV) providers. 

1 Apr 
2020 

SM WW • Regular meetings with DV providers takes place.
• Data submitted by providers for the MoJ return suggests

all services (except Bucks Complex Needs) now in
place.

• Medium Risk safety planning in place everywhere but
some have only one vetted worker so no resilience,
whereas other areas have vetted several workers.

• MKAct have replaced SMART as provider of Complex
Needs support in MK; however, have been unable to
recruit.

• Review of Medium Risk Safety Planning being
undertaken.

• DV Commissioners meeting planned in Jan to explore
future commissioning options/approaches.

3.2 Prepare and implement ‘audit’ plan for new victim services 
contracts (as defined within OPCC contract management 
strategy). 

1,2,5 Mar 
2020 

SM WW • Draft plan in progress. Work to carry it through delayed
due to capacity issues.

• Shadowing of ISVA, VFESS and Willow services have
taken place in 2019 in place of full audit.

3.3 To identify and schedule appropriate training for Victims First 
Hub staff to enhance service delivery; professional skills and 
expertise. 

1,2,5 Dec 
2020 

PH SM • Mental Health First Aid training undertaken.  Further
suicide training taken place on 31.5.19

• FlagDV briefing took place on 30.5.19
• GDPR briefing took place on 20.6.19
• Trainer identified for Motivational Interviewing training

and dates awaited.
• Family Court training taking place 12.11.19
• ‘DV Matters’ training taking place in Jan 2020.
• Safeguarding training under consideration.

(C) 
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3.4 Undertake a series of market engagement events to inform 
specialist victims' services commissioning in advance of Apr 
2020. 

1 Apr 
2020 

PH SM/CH • 3 county workshops have taken place to inform 
specification for Adult Specialist service, and one 
workshop to inform Young Victims Specification.   

• Consultants available for further advice to potential
bidders.

(C) 

3.5 Re-tender Young Victims Service and consider extending or 
re-tendering Emotional Support Services. 

Dec 
2019 

PCC SM/WW • Young Victims Service specification extended to include 
5 to 8 year olds and tendered over summer 2019. 

• Contract awarded Oct 2019 to begin 1st Apr 2020.
• Decision Paper for Emotional Support Service extension

for 1 year prepared – awaiting PCC formal sign off

(C) 

3.6 Conduct tender for new complex needs victims' services or 
collaborations based in 3 x (satellite) Hubs as extension of 
Victims First.  

Sept 
2019 

PCC SM • Draft Spec provided via website for further comments
prior to tendering in late June.

• Legal advice taken regarding TUPE and TUPE template
provided to incumbent providers for return by end June.

• Preparation of tender documents completed by end
June for publication on 5 Jul 2019.

• Tender advertised on 5 July.
• Evaluation process undertaken and contract awarded to

Thames Valley Partnership (strategic partner) in Oct
2019. 

• Monthly Mobilisation meetings planned with incoming
and outgoing providers, chaired by OPCC and guided by
action plan and risk register.

(C) 

3.7 Implement recommendations to secure improvements in 
governance and management of the Victims First Counselling 
Service. 

Dec 
2019 

SM CH • Counselling service processes and policies currently
being reviewed and updated including consideration of
recommendations from the report undertaken by Circles
SE.

• Independent financial audit of VF Hub and Counselling
Service payments processes has been completed.

• Tracking of invoices and progress reports back-dated to
Apr 2019 (inc all cases open on that date) on Apricot.

• Exploring trauma-focussed counselling for further
recruitment, as well as focus on recruitment in some
geographical areas. Open for new applications from Jan
2020. 

• Counselling Service Agreement re-drafted and with
Governance Manager for final review.
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• Data Quality Officer post out to advert and will provide
admin and data support to Counselling Service.
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Business Area 4: Policy Development 

OPCC activity & progress update 

Ref. Actions Links to 
Strategic 
Priority 

Due 
Date 

Sponsor Lead 
Officer 

Progress and Current Status R/A/G 

4.1 Maintain a regular strategic horizon scanning update which 
highlights key national and local emerging threats or risks that: 
o Are relevant to those priorities in the current Strategic

Delivery Plan (up to 2020/2021)
o Are of significant interest in consideration of future Strategic

Delivery Plan priorities (post 2020/2021).

Mar 
2021 

PH GE • To be rolled out as necessary to inform new PCC’s
Police & Crime Plan 2020-2025 and ongoing
monitoring of emerging threats and risks to inform
need for annual review (and refresh as necessary) of
Plan.

• Draft 'light-touch' OPCC horizon scanning framework
presented to SOG on 28.10.2019.

• Following SOG feedback, scope and objectives of
task are currently being reviewed to ensure actions
required are:
o relevant and proportionate to what outcomes can

realistically be achieved by horizon scanning, and
o relevant to requirements and strategic priorities of

new PCC (w.e.f. May 2020).
• As an interim measure, GE attends national police

Futures Scanning Group and is aware of associated
developments.

4.2 Develop and obtain agreement for Multi-Agency Thames 
Valley Strategy for ‘Putting Victims First’. 

1,2,3,5 Mar 
2020 

PH SM • Draft Strategy ‘on a page’ has been discussed at LCJB
Victims & Witnesses Group.

• Overtaken by new requirement and activity to meet new
VCoP compliance requirements.  First report required
via MoJ Victims Grant return due end Nov 2019.

• Police ‘dip-checking’ on 30 cases completed.  CPS have
agreed to provide national data pack (not yet provided
on 11/11), and courts stated they cannot meet request
for data at this time.

• Deferred until national Victims Law passed and (linked)
VCoP compliance framework agreed.
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4.3 Monitor and seek improved model of ensuring adequate 
Appropriate Adult (AA) provision for vulnerable adults in 
custody. 

1 Mar 
2020 

SM EF • Local Authority (LA) Special Point of Contacts
(SPOC’s) established.

• TV SPOC’s established
• Identification of where SLA’s are in place
• AA monitoring template drafted, sent to LA SPOC’s

and responded to – lack of available data collection &
recording

• Questionnaire to 84 custody sergeants – deadline
15/11/2019

• Custody suite visits undertaken.
• Ongoing challenges

o understand demand – being supported by
TVP Service Improvement to gain more
robust data via custody records

o identifying expenditure in delivering current
provision

• Report on progress anticipated 02/12 – focus: input of
vulnerable adults experience through custody & the
need to include robust data as above.  TVP aiming to
produce data set by 28/11.

• Additional draft document anticipated 02/12/2019 -
reference use of volunteers, recruitment, guidance,
potential costs & training

4.4 Support and monitor Domestic Violence (DV) Perpetrators 
Programme, including evaluation recommendations. 

1 & 3 Mar 
2020 

PH SM/WW • A PRP Evaluation Report has been produced.  The 
programme has been extended until April 2020.  

• Recommendations are subject to review by the PRP
board.

• Evaluation also extended with final report requested
mid-March 2020 to avoid PCC election Purdah.

4.5 Support Thames Valley Domestic Violence (DV) 
Commissioners Board, developing and helping implement 
recommendations. 

1, 3, 5 Mar 
2020 

SM WW • DV Commissioners meeting are taking place regularly.
• Evaluation of medium risk models and implementation

being undertaken by OPCC (JS) to support future
decision-making.
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• OPCC (SM) participating in new TVP DV Strategy Group
looking at governance and end-to-end review of DV.

4.6 Review and update the TV Cybercrime Strategy.  
Produce a summary of existing funded and partnership 
activity, including any review / evaluation high level info. 

2 & 4 Mar 
2020 

SM CM • Strategy is still fit for purpose and has one more year to
run.  Requires more in the area of preventing
radicalisation.

• All CSPs have been asked to submit their Cyber activity
against the strategy for collation by CM.

• A full evaluation report for the CLICK (primary school)
production (which was fully funded by CSF top slice) has
been completed and will be incorporated into the review.

4.7 Implement the Early Intervention Youth Fund (EIYF) 
programme. 

1 Dec 
2020 

SM CM • Project Manager and Partnership Analyst are in post
(March and May 2020).

• Delivery is either underway or scheduled as per plan,
including all recruitment by delivery partners
(completed).

• All delivery partners have had a face to face meeting to
develop activity schedules and an outcome framework
(SLA)

• Multiple presentations at various meetings continue to
take place to ensure that as many people are able to
engage with this work (in its widest sense).

• OPCC has been successful with our first return to the
Home Office (end March 2019) and received our first
payment of the EIYF.

• OPCC has been successful with our second return to
the Home Office (Oct 2019) including submitting an
additional narrative annexe detailing the impact the
programme is having on young people and systems.

• This has resulted in heightened interest from the Home
Office External Affairs department who are keen to visit
the Thames Valley.

• EIYF work providing foundation for Violence Reduction
Unit (VRU) programme of work which received funding
in late 2020 and now expected to continue to 2021.
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Business Area 5: Performance (Police) 

OPCC activity & progress update 

Ref. Actions Due 
Date 

Sponsor Lead 
Officer 

Progress and Current Status R/A/G 

5.1 Produce and publish the PCC’s 2018-19 Annual Report. Jun 
2019 

PH GE • Draft text report prepared and agreed by PCC & D/PCC
• Final (graphical) copy published on PCC website on 13 June 2019
• Annual Report considered by the Police & Crime Panel (PCP) on

21.6.2019. 

(C) 

5.2 Ensure compliance with new online HMICFRS 
Recommendations Register, its operating guidelines and 
statutory regulations. 

Mar 
2020 

PH GE • OPCC testing of HMICFRS Response Portal took place in November
2019. HMICFRS still working towards a launch date and training.

• Continuing to monitor all HMICFS reports/recommendations via an
OPCC internal tracker.

• PCC and CC responses to be notified to JIAC
5.3 Establish a process to identify and address any 

discrepancies between the 2019 Force Management 
Statement (FMS) and the Police & Crime Plan. 

Mar 
2020 

PH GE • FMS2 includes a Strategic Demand Assessment for each business
area across the Force - presented to Level 1 in July 2019.

• TVP has started to share work with the OPCC which addresses key
strategic risks from FMS2 (e.g. Digital Evidence report).

• OPCC governance of FMS needs further consideration - this will be
developed when TVP engages with the PCC/OPCC on FMS3 in early
2020. 

5.4 Review and update the OPCC performance monitoring 
framework. 

Mar 
2020 

PH GE • On track - HMICFRS Response Portal (5.2) will be factored in when
launched.
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Business Area 6: Use of OPCC Resources 

OPCC activity & progress update 

Ref. Actions Due 
Date 

Sponsor Lead 
Officer 

Progress and Current Status R/A/G 

6.1 Allocate 2020/21 Police Property Act Fund (PPAF) grant 
monies through public bidding rounds. 

Mar 
2020 

PH IT • £0.107m allocated to 27 organisations in first public bidding round
• Second public bidding round launched on 28.10.19 with a response

deadline of 22.11.19. £0.170m is available in this funding round.
Recommendations presented to Level 2 meeting on 8.1.2020

6.2 Administer the High Sheriff Police Property Act Fund 
(PPAF) awards for 2019/20. 

Mar 
2020 

PH IT • Proposals from the High Sheriff for Oxon were considered at the
PCC/CC ‘Level 2’ meeting on 12.6.2019.

• All 3 HS have allocated their full £25,000

(C) 

6.3 Strategic review of all OPCC draft budgets for 2020/21, 
including Ministry of Justice (MoJ) grant funding, to ensure 
the most effective use of resources.   

Oct 
2019 

PH IT • Paper presented to SMG on 28.10.19 providing options to save up
£0.440m in 2020/21 should the need arise

6.4 Draft the PCC’s interim 2020/21 OPCC Strategic Delivery 
Plan, including review of staff needs, capability and 
capacity. 

Mar 
2020 

PCC PH • Not yet started
• Interim version will be prepared pending requirements of new PCC

6.5 Using the PCC’s Community Safety Reserve, develop 
annual grant funding competition for local organisations 
and/or authorities to obtain one-off funding for medium to 
large projects that support delivery of the Police and Crime 
Plan. 

Mar 
2020 

SM CM • Existing projects being supported by previous CSF reserve (which are
still active) are being regularly monitored and are on track to achieve
their various aims (e.g. FGM work, Age UK Oxon, Circles South East,
Aspire Oxford, Wycombe Youth Action etc)

• The PCC did not seek competitive bids for new projects this year.

(C) 

6.6 Develop a proposal for future use of the PCC's Community 
Safety Reserve, based on strategic principles supporting 
the Police and Crime Plan. 

Mar 
2020 

SM CM • Presented to/approved by SMG on 11.4.2019.
• To be implemented from financial year 2020/21.

(C) 

69



Business Area 7: OPCC Financial Management 

OPCC activity & progress update 

Ref. Actions Due 
Date 

Sponsor Lead 
Officer 

Progress and Current Status R/A/G 

7.1 Close the 2018/19 accounts in accordance with best 
practice and submit to Ernst & Young external auditors 
(EY) by 13th May 2019. 

May 
2019 

IT JB • Accounts signed off by respective CFOs 13.5.2019 and sent to EY
May 14.5.2019

• Statutory Audit began on 20.5.2019.

(C) 

7.2 Liaise with external audit and then present the audited 
accounts to the Joint Independent Audit Committee 
(JIAC) prior to publication on the PCC’s website. 

Jul 
2019 

IT JB • Statutory Audit began on 20.5.2019.
• 2018/19 Statement of Accounts presented to JIAC on 12.7.2019

(C) 

7.3 Complete the ‘Whole of Government’s Accounts’ (WGA) 
return and submit to HM Treasury. 

Aug 
2019 

IT CHS • DCT Cycle 1 returned on 19/7/19 after the target date of 28/6/19.
• DCT Cycle 2 returned on 13/9/19 the target date.

(C) 

7.4 Work with Corporate Finance to prepare and publish the 
medium term financial plan (MTFP) 2020/21 to 2022/23. 

Jan 
2020 

PH IT • The draft MTFP was presented to the PCC’s Level 1 meeting on
20.11.19 

• The updated MTFP will be presented to the Level 1 meeting on
21.1.2020 provided the provisional police grant settlement is received
before then.

7.5 Agree 2020/21 revenue budget and issue the council tax 
precept to billing authorities. 

Jan 
2020 

PH IT • The budget proposals will be considered at the Police and Crime
Panel meeting on 31st January 2020. Subject to endorsement, council
tax precepts will be issued shortly thereafter.

7.6 Update specific OPCC controlled budget allocations (e.g. 
OPCC, capital financing) and ensure they are reflected in 
the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

Oct 
2019 

IT JB • This work is ongoing and will be an iterative process until the budget is
finalised in Jan/Feb 2020

7.7 Submit all grant returns in accordance with external 
deadlines. 

Ongoing IT JB • All grant returns to date submitted on time.

7.8 Complete and submit all statutory returns in accordance 
with required timescales. 

Ongoing IT JB • All statutory returns to date submitted on time.

7.9 Undertake the VAT partial exemption calculation for 
2018/19. 

Oct 
2019 

IT JB • The Partial Exemption calculation has been completed. TVP remain
under the 5% threshold at 3.11% so no further action is required.

(C) 

7.10 Work with external advisors to explore VAT opportunities 
as appropriate. 

Ongoing IT JB • Currently our main VAT reclaim opportunity relates to the ongoing
court case with Royal Mail - the next hearing is scheduled for June
2020. 

7.11 Ensure all treasury management activity is conducted in 
accordance with agreed treasury management strategy.  

Ongoing IT CHS • Activity to date complies fully with agreed strategy 
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7.12 Work closely with TVP Corporate Finance and the 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Implementation 
Team to ensure TVP is ready to go live in Nov 2019. 

Ongoing IT JB • Go live date for TVP is currently uncertain (current plan is early 2021)
• OPCC Finance team has contributed to multiple workstreams in order

to ensure that the final product is fit for purpose and that the OPCC's
requirements are taken into account.

• UAT testing is likely to commence in April 2020
• This work is ongoing.

7.13 Respond appropriately to any recommendations from 
HMRC’s compliance inspection. 

Sep 2019 IT JB • We are still awaiting a final report or conclusion from the HMRC
inspection.

• A further inspection has been arranged for 23rd January 2020. As the
previous VAT specialist from HMRC has moved roles, the new
specialist will be starting the inspection from the beginning rather than
relying on the work of the previous inspection in 2018.

7.14 Prepare for "Making Tax Digital" Oct 2019 IT JB • We have procured a software solution for MTD and have completed
the first online claim. This resulted in a successful reclaim from HMRC
and will now be part of a business as usual procedure.

• We are now working on preparations for stage 2 of MTD. This is due to
be implemented in Oct 2020, but we will be applying for an extension
to the deadline for this as the new EQUIP software should be
compliant with stage 2 requirements and therefore we would like to
defer stage 2 of MTD until we are using the new finance systems.
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Business Area 8: Internal Audit 

OPCC activity & progress update 

Ref. Actions Due 
Date 

Sponsor Lead 
Officer Progress and Current Status 

R/A/G 

8.1 Produce and present the 2018/19 Internal Audit Annual 
Report to the Joint Independent Audit Committee (JIAC) 
meeting on 12 July 2019. 

Jul 
2019 

IT NS • The 2018/19 Annual Report was produced, discussed at the Internal
Audit Oversight Group on the 13.6.19 and presented to the JIAC at the
July 2019 meeting.

• Following endorsement by the JIAC, the 2018/19 Annual Report was
been published on TVP’s Knowzone.

(C) 

8.2 Produce update reports on: 
(1) progress of 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan delivery and 
summary of matters arising from completed audits; and  
(2) progress of delivery of agreed actions in internal audit 
reports to the Joint Independent Audit Committee (JIAC) 
on a quarterly basis. 

Ongoing IT NS • 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan progress report has been presented to the
JIAC at the September and December 2019 meetings, and will be
presented to the March 2020 meeting.

• Progress in delivering agreed actions report has been presented to the
JIAC at the September and December 2019 meetings, and will be
presented to the March 2020 meeting.

8.3 Update the Internal Audit team’s self-assessment in 
complying with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). 

July 
2019 

IT NS • The team’s Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) self-
assessment has been updated.

• The outcome, including any actions to address improvements, was
discussed at the Internal Audit Oversight Group on the 13.6.19 and
presented to the JIAC at the July 2019 meeting, as part of 2018/19
Annual Report.

• All actions identified have been implemented.

(C) 

8.4 Publish the approved Joint Annual Internal Audit Plan for 
2020/21, following formal consultation with stakeholders. 

Mar 
2020 

IT NS • The 2020/21 Joint Internal Audit Plan will be collated during Q4
2019/20. Once prepared, the plan will be submitted to the JIAC at the
March 2020 meeting for endorsement.

• Following endorsement by the JIAC, the 2020/21 Joint Internal Audit
Plan will be published on TVP’s Knowzone.
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Business Area 9: Corporate Governance 

OPCC activity & progress update 

Ref. Actions Due 
Date 

Sponsor Lead 
Officer Progress and Current Status 

R/A/G 

9.1 Develop, agree and publish the 2018/19 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 

Jun 
2019 

PH VW • Completed and draft presented to JIAC on 15.3.2019
• Included in the Statement of Accounts 2018/19.
• Meetings arranged for the 2019/2020 AGS.

(C) 

9.2 Oversee implementation of agreed actions contained in 
the 2018/19 AGS Action Plan. 

Quarterly PH VW • No Actions to be implemented from the 2018/19 AGS
• Ongoing position to be monitored at SOG at quarterly intervals in

readiness for preparing 2019/20 AGS.

(C) 

9.3 Review and update (as and when necessary) the 
TVP/PCC Joint Framework of Corporate Governance in 
readiness for 2020/21. 

Mar 
2020 

PH VW • The 2019/20 Joint Governance Framework has been completed and is
published on the website.

• This will be reviewed again January/February 2020 together with the
drafting of the AGS 2019/20.

9.4 Review and operate an efficient and effective 
Independent Custody Visiting Scheme as required under 
section 51 of the Police Reform Act 2002. 

Ongoing VW CHS • Certificate of Compliance awarded by the Independent Custody 
Visiting Association Quality Assurance Framework which is subject to 
review every two years. 

• Business Support Officer has now taken over the role of ICVS
Manager and re-titled ICVS Manager.

9.5 Support the OPCC to prepare for, and comply with, 
additional or changed responsibilities regarding police 
complaints resulting from the Policing and Crime Act 
2017. 

On-going PH VW • The Regulations have now been laid with a commencement order of 1
February 2020.

• Ongoing liaison with PSD and attendance, no further Gold meetings.
• OPCC to use Centurion.  PSD are hoping that this will go live on 1

February 2020 but confirmation is awaited.  Contingency plan in place
if go live date is delayed due to ICT issues.

• Specific training has been implemented by the IOPC and further
training sessions are to take place throughout January by Sancus
together with Centurion presentations.

• Planned update for the Police & Crime Panel (PCP) meeting on 31
January 2020 and PSEP to be updated at the next meeting in
February 2020.

9.6 Review and maintain OPCC compliance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) requirements. 

Mar 
2020 

PH VW • OPCC guidance developed and disseminated to OPCC staff.
• Internal audit of GDPR compliance assessed as reasonable

assurance.
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SM 

• Data protection policy now in existence, with regular updates and
communication to staff.

• Improved regular reporting of GDPR compliance matters to SMG now
implemented

• Ongoing awareness raising campaign and SOG oversight of GDPR
breaches requests for information

• GDPR compliance check undertaken at Victims First Hub in Reading.
• Training seminar taken place for staff at VF Hub.
• Future Actions:
o Ensure that all OPCC contracts are GDPR compliant and

Information Sharing agreements are in place with key partners (this
work is being undertaken).

o Counselling Contracts have been prepared in draft and are now
being subject to one final check.

o DPIAs to be rolled out across the OPCC by the end of June 2020
together with staff to be educated on pre-screening process.

o Address outstanding points on the Governance audit.  These are
currently being addressed in our new audit.

o Address outstanding points on the Governance audit in relation to
areas of non-compliance at the VF Hub

9.7 Review Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) guidance for 
PCC’s and ensure DHR reporting process is compliant 
with regulations and requirements. 

Dec 
2019 

PH VW / SM • VW & SM met on 3.6.2019 to discuss processes and procedures with 
a view to formalising them to ensure compliance.  DHRs are being 
received by the OPCC and saved appropriately.  They are logged on 
the spreadsheet.  The OPCC are not publishing them, this is done by 
the Local Authorities. 

(C) 

9.8 Prepare for and recruit additional Legally Qualified Chairs 
(LQCs). 

PH VW • Interviews have taken place on 6th and 8th November 2019.
• Out of 9 candidates, 7 will be appointed but only 6 are willing to sit

within Thames Valley.
• 6 candidates are already sitting as LQCs elsewhere and have been

fast tracked.  However only 5 are willing to sit in the Thames Valley.
• TVP should therefore acquire 11 new LQCs to compliment the 12

already available on the list.
• Vetting has been completed.
• TV OPCC adopted nationally-agreed LQC indemnity 24.6.2019.
• Training to be addressed by SE Group (likely to take place April 2020).
• IPMs recruitment to begin by end of January 2020.
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THAMES VALLEY POLICE 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 

1 Purpose 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Prudential Code requires local authorities to produce a capital strategy to 
demonstrate that capital expenditure and investment decisions are taken in 
line with desired outcomes and take account of stewardship, value for money, 
prudence, sustainability and affordability. 

The Capital Strategy is a key document for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) and Thames Valley Police and forms part of the 
authority’s integrated revenue, capital and balance sheet planning. It provides 
a high level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute to the delivery of desired outcomes. It 
also provides an overview of how associated risk is managed and the 
implications for future financial sustainability.  It includes an overview of the 
governance processes for approval and monitoring of capital expenditure. 

Throughout this document the term TVP is used to refer to the activities of 
both the PCC and the Force. 

2 Scope 

This Capital Strategy includes all capital expenditure and capital investment 
decisions for TVP. It sets out the long term context in which decisions are 
made with reference to the life of the projects/assets. 

3 Capital Expenditure – Definition 

Capital expenditure is incurred on the acquisition or creation of assets, or 
expenditure that enhances or adds to the life or value of an existing fixed 
asset. Fixed assets are tangible or intangible assets that yield benefits to TVP 
generally for a period of more than one year, e.g. land and buildings, ICT, 
business change programmes, equipment and vehicles. This is in contrast to 
revenue expenditure which is spending on the day to day running costs of 
services such as employee costs and supplies and services.  

The capital programme is TVP’s plan of capital works for future years, 
including details on the funding of the schemes.  
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4 Capital vs. Treasury Management Investments 

Treasury Management investment activity covers those investments which 
arise from the organisation’s cash flows and debt management activity, and 
ultimately represent balances which need to be invested until the cash is 
required for use in the course of business. 

For Treasury Management investments the security and liquidity of funds are 
placed ahead of the investment return. The management of associated risk is 
set out in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement.  

The CIPFA Treasury Management Code recognises that some local 
authorities are entitled to make investments for policy reasons outside of 
normal treasury management activity. These may include service and 
commercial investments. However, like all police forces in England and 
Wales, TVP does not have a General Power of Competence, which gives 
councils the power to do anything an individual can do provided it is not 
prohibited by other legislation. As such, TVP is prevented from entering into 
commercial investment activities.  

5 Links to other corporate strategies and plans 

The PCC produces his Police and Crime Plan every four years. The current 
version covers the period 2017 – 2021. Following the PCC elections in May 
the incoming PCC will develop his/her new Police and Crime Plan for the 
period 2021 to 2025. 

The Chief Constable produces a Force Strategic Plan which updated 
annually. 

To support these overarching documents a number of interrelated strategies 
and plans are in place, such as the Financial Strategy, Medium Term 
Financial Plan, Medium Term Capital Plan, Capital Strategy, Asset 
Management Plan and the Treasury Management and Annual Investment 
Strategy. 

The operation of all these strategies and plans is underpinned by the Code of 
Corporate Governance which includes Contract Procedure Rules and the 
Forces Financial Regulations. 

Capital resources should be directed to those programmes and projects that 
optimise the achievement of these outcomes. The following processes are 
designed to ensure this happens. 
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6 The Capital Budget Setting Process 

6.1 Introduction 

At any given time TVP is committed to rolling medium term revenue & capital 
plans that usually extend for 4 years setting out the anticipated level of 
expenditure and the associated funding. The plans are drawn up, reassessed 
and extended annually and, if required, re-prioritised to enable TVP to achieve 
the aims and objectives established in the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan, the 
Force Strategic Plan and to support national drivers like the National Policing 
Vision for 2025.   

The Medium Term Capital Plan provides the TVP infrastructure and major 
assets through capital investment, enabling TVP to strengthen and streamline 
core assets and systems, and provides the framework for delivering 
innovative policing with a lower resource profile.  

Key focuses of the Capital Programme: 

• To ensure the property estate remains fit for purpose, identifying
opportunities to streamline assets and develop the estate
infrastructure; maintaining core sites, improving core training facilities
and progressing the Asset Management Plan.

• To ensure provision is made for ICT & Business Change Technology to
maintain and develop the existing infrastructure and invest in the core
technologies required to provide innovative digital policing services.

• The maintenance, development and replacement of other core assets
(e.g. vehicles and communication infrastructure) to maximise the
advantage of new technology and reflect legislative changes.

The plans acknowledge the constrained financial position of TVP and 
maximise both the available financial resources and the capacity that TVP has 
to manage change projects. 

6.2 Force Collaboration & Wider Sector Engagement. 

Although TVP has its own Capital Strategy and Medium Term Capital Plan the 
national drivers that encourage local and regional forces to collaborate, such 
as cost and resource sharing, along with structured collaborations and 
national plans, can have a significant influence on local decision making.   

One of the focal points therefore of the TVP Capital Strategy is to 
acknowledge regional and national partnership working, both with other forces 
and in a the wider context of engagement with Local Authorities & Councils, 
other Emergency Services and the Crown Prosecution Service, to improve 
overall service to the public.   
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6.3 The Capital Budget Setting Process & Timetable Overview. 

For any particular budget setting year, the process for TVP starts during the 
summer of the preceding year with the Goverance & Service Improvement 
Department and other key Stakeholder groups for both TVP and other 
Collaborative Forces agreeing the exact timetable and communication 
strategy to be adopted to secure investment requirements and ideas from the 
stakeholder groups covering the key criteria, such as:  

• Achievement of high level agreed PCC, Force, Regional and/or
National outcomes;

• Maintenance of the essential infrastructure of the Force;

• Development of improved Force wide capability

• Adjustments to existing prioritised plans / projects.

• Rationalisation & modernisation of estates

• Carbon management & Health and Safety

• Invest to save schemes.

Based on an agreed timetable, business cases for consideration will be 
submitted into Force Change teams for both TVP and collaborative Forces in 
order that a joined up approach is made to capital investment.   

Over the autumn, the business cases will be subjected to the Forces’ 
Prioritisation Matrix, which provides a score for the project that considers key 
factors in assessing the importance of the bid. The bids will then be presented 
to and extensively reviewed by the Chief Constables Management Team and 
Joint Force Chief Officer Groups with an initial view of potential affordability.   

Typically a costed draft Medium Term Capital Plan will then be presented to 
the PCC late autumn, providing views on affordability and potential funding 
issues and options. 

A final version of the Medium Term Capital Plan will be presented to the PCC 
in the following January for approval, reflecting the known funding position 
and any further developmental work on the plan.  

The formal PCC approval, agrees the capital budget for the following year, 
and acknowledges the intention for planning purposes of the remaining years 
of the Medium Term Plan.  

6.4 Identifying Capital Expenditure / Investment Requirements 

The need for a capital scheme will typically be identified through one or more 
of the following processes and will be submitted as a business case into the 
budget setting process (6.3).  
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• Senior stakeholders will submit business cases that support delivery of
local, force, regional or national objectives. These plans must be
sponsored by a member of the Chief Constables Management Team
and must identify the requirement, rational, deliverables, benefits, links
to Force and/or PCC Priorities, and costs in terms of both capital
investment and ongoing revenue consequences.

• Reviews of existing capital projects may identify that budget variances
are likely to occur and that either more or less funding is likely to be
required, or that the timing of the funding requirement has changed.
Full rationales are required to justify variances and these are submitted
as per service delivery bids above.

• The other key strategies will inform the capital strategy and a capital
scheme bid may arise from that, for example, the Asset Management
Plan which rationalises and develops TVP operational buildings and
estates may require either sale, purchase or redevelopment of an
element of the estate.

6.5 Business Case Prioritisation 

Business case prioritisation is achieved by initially applying an agreed Force 
Prioritisation Matrix to the bid. The matrix reflects the ‘Force Strategic Plan’, 
operational priorities, risk profile, benefits and costs and provides an indicative 
score for each business case.  

The Prioritisation Matrix score is subject to extensive review by Chief Officers 
and senior staff over the course of the budget round to ensure prioritisation is 
effective and that any appeals are given due consideration.  

Detailed discussions are held with Collaborative Partners to agree, as far as 
possible, Force prioritisation and understand affordability risks and issues on 
joint ventures.       

6.6 Affordability and Financial Planning. 

The overall financial position of TVP and hence the scope for future capital 
expenditure must take into consideration the combination of the revenue 
budget, capital programme as well as the position on reserves.  The revenue 
and capital budget positions are intertwined as achieving the TVP priorities 
may require revenue expenditure or investment in capital items, depending on 
what is needed, and one impacts the other. 

The revenue Medium Term Financial Plan will identify the potential financial 
position for TVP for the next four years and will include forecasts on inflation, 
committed growth requirements, forecast productivity and efficiency savings, 
assumptions around grant and council tax funding and any other information 
introduced during the budget process.  

82



The revenue position influences the capital position in terms of potential 
affordability of support for Direct Revenue Financing (DRF) or debt charges 
(for external borrowing) whereas the capital bid process influences the 
revenue position in terms of both revenue consequences of capital 
programmes and also the requirement to financially support capital 
investment, either through DRF or external borrowing.  

The extent to which the annual revenue budget, through the 4 year forecast, is 
expected to be able to support the capital programme is a key factor to overall 
financial planning and is becoming more so as other sources of funding cease 
to be available. The annual police capital grant provides only a small fraction 
of the funding required to maintain the Forces assets.    

6.7 Capital Sustainability. 

The financial position is changing. For many years TVP has benefitted from 
substantial capital reserves, supported by the sale of operational buildings 
and/or police houses or from revenue reserves assigned to capital investment.  

As we move forward through the next 4 years and beyond the picture moves 
away from funding of the capital programme through use of accumulated 
reserves and into a position of funding through either DRF or external 
borrowing for specific projects. 

Beyond the next 4 years almost all capital investment will have been funded 
from revenue contributions or borrowing. This is expected to be during a 
continued period of revenue pressure and uncertainty.  

The TVP Strategy is therefore to invest in core infrastructure now that will not 
only offer overall service improvements to the public, but also maximise 
revenue savings into the future through more efficient and mobile use of 
police personnel, enabled by improved Information and Communication 
Technology systems and other core infrastructure, for example, a connected 
vehicle fleet and building assets.   

The TVP investment strategy will also be influenced by and take account of 
national visions for policing, regional and local priorities.   

6.8 The Formal MTCP Approval Process 

As indicated, the PCC receives the updated Capital Programme in January 
each year as part of the overall suite of budget reports. 

The PCC approves the overall borrowing levels as part of the Treasury 
Management Report. The taking of loans, if required, then becomes an 
operational decision for the PCC’s Chief Finance Officer who will decide on 
the basis of the level of reserves, current and predicted cash flow, and the 
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money market position whether borrowing should be met from internal or 
external borrowing.   

Once the PCC has approved the capital programme, expenditure can be 
committed against these approved schemes subject to the normal contract 
procedure rules and the terms and conditions of funding. 

Whether capital projects are funded from grant, contributions, capital 
allocations or borrowing, the revenue costs must be able to be met from 
existing revenue budgets or identified (and underwritten) savings or income 
streams. 

Following approval by the PCC, capital expenditure is then monitored on a 
regular basis. 

7 Individual Project Management 

Capital projects are subject to high levels of scrutiny. The precise scrutiny will 
vary dependant on the type of project and may be influenced by size or by the 
makeup of regional involvement. Each project will have a Project Manager 
and potentially a team to implement the project.    

Typically projects will have a dedicated Project Board which, if part of a larger 
programme, may sit under a Programme Board. Programme and Project 
Boards will have a Senior Responsible Officer.  

Detailed oversight is further provided through ICT Project Management Office, 
the Strategic Estates Group and Force Change Boards.  

Regional Projects or Programmes may also report into Regional Boards. 

8. Project Funding

Once an approved capital project is initiated, proportionate project funds are 
released to project managers in stages, called Stage Gates, rather than 
funding being released in full at the start of the project. 

Depending on project size the initial limited release of funds will enable a 
project to be started and relevant project documentation (e.g. a detailed 
business case) to be completed. Once that has been satisfied further funds 
will be released in stages at specific project review points or stage gates 
within existing project management processes, which will be defined and 
agreed with project managers at the start of the project and linked to 
observable project progression points.  

This enables the Force to link the release of funds to key project milestones or 
progress points and enable improved visibility of project progress relative to 
`variances.    
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9 Monitoring of the capital programme 

The Director of Finance will submit capital monitoring reports to the PCC on a 
regular basis throughout the year. These reports will be based on the most 
recently available financial information. These monitoring reports will show 
spending to date and compare projected expenditure with the approved 
capital budget. 

For proposed in-year amendments to the annual capital budget, for new 
schemes not already included in the medium term capital plan, the Director of 
Finance will prepare a business case for submission to the PCC for 
consideration and approval, including details on how the new scheme is to be 
funded. 

Monitoring reports presented to the PCC at his public Level 1 meeting with the 
Chief Constable are published on his website. 

In addition, for those business change programmes where a formal Board has 
been established, a detailed scheme monitoring report is presented to each 
Board meeting. 

10 Performance Management 

Clear measurable outcomes should be developed for each capital scheme. 
After the scheme has been completed, the Chief Constable is required to 
check that outcomes have been achieved. 

Post scheme evaluation reviews should be completed by TVP for all schemes 
over £0.5 million and for strategic capital projects. 

Reviews should look at the effectiveness of the whole project in terms of 
service delivery outcomes, design and construction, financing etc. and identify 
good practice and lessons to be learnt in delivering future projects. 

11 Funding Strategy and Capital Policies 

This section sets out TVP policies and priorities in relation to funding capital 
expenditure and investment. 

11.1 Government Grant 

The Police Service only receives limited financial support from the Home 
Office; annual capital grant is currently less than £1.5m per annum. This grant 
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is not hypothecated and can be carried forward if not spent in the year of 
receipt. 

Specific capital grants may be received for agreed capital works. This applies 
to TVP as well as the regional policing units for which TVP is the lead force 
(e.g. Counter-Terrorism Policing and the Regional Organised Crime Unit). 

11.2 Capital Receipts 

A capital receipt is an amount of money which is received from the sale of an 
item on the fixed asset register. They cannot be spent on revenue items.  

These capital receipts are used to help finance the capital programme. 
Unfortunately, the pool of assets available for sale is rapidly declining and the 
financial support these receipts provide is diminishing rapidly. 

11.3 Revenue Funding 

Recognising that the pool of assets available for sale is declining direct 
revenue funding (DRF) is seen as a sustainable funding alternative.  An 
appropriate provision for DRF is included in both the annual revenue budget 
and the medium term financial plan. As TVP moves forward this will become 
the limiting factor for capital investment as it balances annual revenue funding 
priorities with long term capital investment strategies.    

11.4 Prudential Borrowing 

Local Authorities, including the Police, can set their own borrowing levels 
based on their capital need and their ability to pay for the borrowing. The 
levels will be set by using the indicators and factors set out in the Prudential 
Code. The borrowing costs are not supported by the Government so TVP 
needs to ensure it can fund the repayment costs. The TVP Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy sets out a prudent approach to the amount set aside 
for the repayment of debt.   

Due to the ongoing debt charges (i.e. MRP and external interest charges) 
TVP will currently only consider external borrowing for long-term estate 
projects. 

11.5 Reserves and balances 

Unspent capital grant and capital receipt monies can be carried forward in the 
Balance Sheet until they are required to fund the capital programme.  

TVP also uses money held in earmarked revenue reserves to help fund 
capital expenditure, most notably the Improvement and Performance Reserve. 
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HM Treasury guidance on capital projects recognises that there is a potential 
for projects costs to exceed the initial assessment. This is called Optimism 
Bias and relates to any project type, although it can have a particularly high 
impact when relating to the development of complex ICT or business change 
programmes.  

The Optimism Bias (OB) reserve is being used to support individual projects 
within the existing Capital Programme where the project is known to exceed 
the original budget allocation. The current OB reserve is expected to last until 
the end of the financial year 2021/22 and the existing schemes. All new 
capital schemes, over and above those in the 2019/20 & 2020/21 MTCP will 
need to include an appropriate element for OB and funding will be sought 
appropriately, essentially identifying the Bias as part of the project cost used 
to influence prioritisation decisions.  

11.6 Third party capital contributions 

On occasion TVP will receive income from a third party (usually a local 
authority) who have agreed to contribute towards an asset (e.g. ANPR 
cameras) that TVP will own.   

11.7 Leasing 

TVP may enter into finance leasing agreements to fund capital expenditure. 
However, a full option appraisal and comparison of other funding sources 
must be made and the Director of Finance and the Chief Finance Officer must 
both be satisfied that leasing provides the best value for money method of 
funding the scheme before a recommendation is made to the PCC. 

Under the Prudential Code finance leasing agreements are counted against 
the overall borrowing levels when looking at the prudence of the authority’s 
borrowing. 

12 Procurement and Value for Money 

Procurement is the purchase of goods and services. TVP has a Procurement 
Department that ensures that all contracts, including those of a capital nature, 
are legally compliant and best value for money.  

It is essential that all procurement activities comply with prevailing regulations 
and best practice as set out in the Code of Corporate Governance, which 
includes Contract and Financial Regulations. Guidance on this can be sought 
from the Procurement team.  

The main aim is to hold ‘value for money’ as a key goal in all procurement 
activity to optimise the combination of cost and quality. 
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13 Partnerships and Relationships with other Organisations 

Wherever possible and subject to the usual risk assessment process TVP will 
look to expand the number of capital schemes which are completed on a 
partnership basis and continually look for areas where joint projects can be 
implemented. In support of this initiative: 

• TVP has a joint ICT Department with Hampshire Constabulary and a
number of ICT and business change programmes are being delivered
collaboratively.

• TVP is currently implementing a joint Enterprise Resource Planning
solution with Surrey and Sussex Police.

• Other capital schemes, most notably new technology programmes, are
being delivered across the SE region is support of the SE Regional
Information Technology (SERIT) strategy.

Although TVP procures capital items on behalf of other consortium partners 
only TVP related expenditure which will be included in the fixed asset register 
will be included in the medium term capital plan and the annual capital budget. 

14 Management Framework 

The PCC has given legal consent for the Chief Constable to own short life 
assets, such as ICT, equipment and vehicles.  

Although the PCC owns all land and buildings, on a day to day basis, the 
Head of Property manages the estate on his behalf. 

The Director of Finance manages the medium term capital plan and the 
annual capital budget and provides regular updates to the CCMT who, 
collectively, maintain oversight of planned expenditure. 

The PCCs Chief Finance Officer is responsible for developing and then 
implementing the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, including the 
Annual Investment Strategy. 

During the budget preparation process the CCMT take a strategic perspective 
to the use and allocation of TVP capital assets and those within its control in 
planning capital investment. They receive reports on proposed capital projects 
and make formal recommendations to the PCC during the development of the 
capital programme. 

Having approved the medium term capital plan and the annual capital budget 
in January each year the PCC formally holds the Chief Constable to account 
for delivery of capital projects during the public Level 1 meetings.   
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15 Risk Management 

Risk is the threat that an event or action will adversely affect TVP’s ability to 
achieve its desired outcomes and to execute its strategies successfully. 

Risk management is the process of identifying risks, evaluating their potential 
consequences and determining the most effective methods of managing them 
and/or responding to them. It is both a means of minimising the costs and 
disruption to the organisation caused by undesired events and of ensuring 
that staff understand and appreciate the element of risk in all their activities. 

The aim is to reduce the frequency of adverse risk events occurring (where 
possible), minimise the severity of their consequences if they do occur, or to 
consider whether risk can be transferred to other parties. The corporate risk 
register sets out the key risks to the successful delivery of TVP’s corporate 
aims and priorities and outlines the key controls and actions to mitigate and 
reduce risks, or maximise opportunities. 

To manage risk effectively, the risks associated with each capital project need 
to be systematically identified, analysed, influenced and monitored. 

It is important to identify the appetite for risk by each scheme and for the 
capital programme as a whole, especially when investing in complex and 
costly business change programmes.  

TVP accepts there will be a certain amount of risk inherent in delivering the 
desired outcomes of the Police and Crime Plan and will seek to keep the risk 
of capital projects to a low level whilst making the most of opportunities for 
improvement. Where greater risks are identified as necessary to achieve 
desired outcomes, TVP will seek to mitigate or manage those risks to a 
tolerable level. All key risks identified as part of the capital planning process 
are considered for inclusion in the corporate risk register. 

The Director of Finance and Chief Finance Officer will report jointly on the 
deliverability, affordability and risk associated with this Capital Strategy and 
the associated capital programme. Where appropriate they will have access to 
specialised advice to enable them to reach their conclusions. 

15.1 Funding Capacity Risk 

This is the risk that identified project costs are either understated or escalate 
during the project lifecycle, for example if project scope changes. This risk is 
mitigated as far as possible by the identified monitoring process and controls. 
However a further key mitigating factor is the management of the Optimism 
Bias reserve.  
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15.2 Credit Risk 

This is the risk that the organisation with which we have invested capital 
monies becomes insolvent and cannot complete the agreed contract. 
Accordingly, TVP will ensure that robust due diligence procedures cover all 
external capital investment. Where possible contingency plans will be 
identified at the outset and enacted when appropriate. 

15.3 Liquidity Risk 

This is the risk that the timing of any cash inflows from a project will be 
delayed, for example if other organisations do not make their contributions 
when agreed. This is also the risk that the cash inflows will be less than 
expected, for example due to the effects of inflation, interest rates or 
exchange rates. Our exposure to this risk will be monitored via the revenue 
and capital budget monitoring processes. Where possible appropriate 
interventions will occur as early as possible. 

15.4 Interest Rate Risk 

This is the risk that interest rates will move in a way that has an adverse effect 
on the value of capital expenditure or the expected financial returns from a 
project. Interest rates will be reviewed as part of the ongoing monitoring 
arrangements to identify such adverse effects. As far as possible our 
exposure to this risk will be mitigated via robust contract terms and when 
necessary contract re-negotiations. 

There is also a risk that external interest rates will rise, after the budget has 
been set, meaning that actual debt charges are higher than those included in 
individual business cases and more widely in the revenue budget. This risk 
will be managed by the Chief Finance Officer who will liaise with external 
Treasury Management advisors to determine the best time to take new 
external loans.  

15.5 Exchange Rate Risk 

This is the risk that exchange rates will move in a way that has an adverse 
effect on the value of capital expenditure or the expected financial returns 
from a project. Where relevant, exchange rates will be reviewed as part of the 
ongoing monitoring arrangements to identify such adverse effects. As far as 
possible our exposure to this risk will be mitigated via robust contract terms 
and when necessary contract re-negotiations. 
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15.6 Inflation Risk 

This is the risk that rates of inflation will move in a way that has an adverse 
effect on the value of capital expenditure or the expected financial returns 
from a project. Rates of inflation will be reviewed as part of the ongoing 
monitoring arrangements to identify such adverse effects. As far as possible 
our exposure to this risk will be mitigated via robust contract terms and when 
necessary contract re-negotiations. 

15.7 Legal and Regulatory Risk 

This is the risk that changes in laws or regulation make a capital project more 
expensive or time consuming to complete, make it no longer cost effective or 
make it illegal or not advisable to complete. Before entering into capital 
expenditure or making capital investments, TVP will understand the powers 
under which the investment is made. Forthcoming changes to relevant laws 
and regulations will be kept under review and factored into any capital bidding 
and programme monitoring processes. 

15.8 Fraud, Error and Corruption 

This is the risk that financial losses will occur due to errors or fraudulent or 
corrupt activities. Officers involved in any of the processes around capital 
expenditure or funding are required to follow the agreed Code of Corporate 
Governance. TVP has a strong ethical culture which is evidenced through our 
values, principles and appropriate behaviour. This is supported by the national 
Code of Ethics and detailed policies such as Anti-Fraud and Corruption and 
Declaration of Interests. 

16 Other Considerations 

Capital Schemes must comply with legislation, such as the Disability 
Discrimination Act, the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR), building 
regulations etc. 

January 2020 
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Report for Decision to the Level 1 Public Meeting on 4th February 2020  

 

Title: Revenue Estimates 2020/21 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 to 2023/24 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report provides information on the police funding settlement for 2020/21 and then 
recommends a revenue budget and council tax precept for the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) to approve, subject to final notifications on the council tax base from 
local authorities.  

2 DECISIONS REQUIRED 

2.1 The PCC is asked to notify the Police and Crime Panel: 

• That, subject to final taxbase notifications, the council tax requirement for 
2020/21 be set at £198.84m.  

• That any variation in the final amount of council tax income be appropriated to or 
from General Balances 

• The revenue estimates for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1 

• That the police element of the council tax for 2020/21 be set at £216.28 for 
properties in Band D, with the charge for other bands as set out in Table 1. 

Table 1 – Council tax 2020/21  
Property 
Band 

Relevant 
Proportion 

PCC Element of the 
Council Tax £ 

A 6/9 144.19 
B 7/9 168.22 
C 8/9 192.25 
D 9/9 216.28 
E 11/9 264.34 
F 13/9 312.40 
G 15/9 360.47 
H 18/9 432.56 
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3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 In normal circumstances the PCC should notify the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel 
of his proposed council tax precept by 1st February 2020.  However, given that the Police 
Grant Settlement for 2020/21 was not announced until 23rd January 2020 making a 
formal proposal to the Panel before 1st February was not possible. The PCC has therefore 
agreed with the Chairman of the Panel that the budget setting meeting should be held on 
14th February 2020 

3.2 Having considered the PCC’s proposals the Panel must make a report to the PCC on the 
proposed council tax precept.  A decision to veto the precept has to be agreed by at least 
two-thirds of the Panel members, i.e. at least 14 of the 20 members. The PCC has to have 
regard to the report made by the Panel.  

3.3 Legislation provides that the council tax requirement, precept and council tax levels are 
to be finally determined by the end of February prior to the start of the relevant financial 
year. 

4 POLICE FINANCE SETTLEMENT 

4.1 The Home Office did not publish a provisional police grant settlement. Instead it went 
straight to Final Settlement which was announced on 22nd January in a written statement 
by the Policing Minister, Kit Malthouse. This is attached at Appendix 2. The separate 
letter to the PCC for Thames Valley is attached at Appendix 3. 

Headlines 

• £700m for the recruitment of 6,000 police officers by March 2021 and relevant 
infrastructure improvements needed to recruit 20,000 officers by March 2023, of 
which: 
 £532m to be provided through core grant 
 £168m ring-fenced for successfully meeting recruitment targets. 
 7.5% increase in core funding 

• £10 precept flexibility for all PCCs, or equivalent, which could generate an 
additional £248m nationally for local priorities  

• £50m retained centrally to support delivery of the Police Uplift Programme 
• £42m, in-lieu of inflation, added to the national reallocations pot  
• £92m (9%) increase in reallocations to over £1.1bn in 2020/21 
• Flat cash pension grant allocations compared to 2019/20 – still £153m 
• Reduction of 74% to capital grant funding to PCCs 
• Ending of the Police Transformation Fund 

 
Core Funding 

4.2 The Government’s Core Funding (made up of Police Grant, Ex-DCLG grant and Welsh 
Government Funding) was expected to increase in real-terms (GDP deflator of 1.84%).  An 
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inflationary increase on the whole Home Office budget would have been worth £162m. 
However, Core Funding in 2020/21 has only been increased by the additional funding for 
new officers. This £162m “saving” from the Home Office budget satisfies the Treasury’s 
requirement to save £120m; a condition in return for the £750m for new officers. The 
remaining £42m has been included in the reallocation total – it is that £42m plus £50m 
from the £750m for new officers that makes up the increase in the reallocation total.   

Council Tax 

4.3 All PCCs have been given flexibility to increase Band D council tax by up to £10. Assuming 
full take up of the maximum flexibility an additional £248m could be generated nationally 
for local policing. 

Reallocations   

4.4 In 2020/21 the top slices/reallocations total £1.121bn, £92m higher than last year 
(£1.029bn). This £92m is made up of the £50m retained centrally to support the 
recruitment of 6,000 officers plus the remaining £42m inflationary increase in the Home 
Office budget (after settling the £120m to Treasury).  

Table 2: Police Settlement Reallocations 

 

2017/18 
(£m) 

2018/19 
(£m) 

2019-20 
(£m) 

2020-21 
(£m) 

Reallocations and adjustments 812 945 1,029 1,120.9 
PFI 73 73 73 72.8 
Police technology programmes 417 495 495 498.4 
Arm’s length bodies 54 63 63 73.1 
Police Uplift Programme    16.5 
National Operational Policing Units     2.9 
Top-ups to NCA and ROCUs - - 56 56.8 
Strengthening the response to Organised Crime  28 42 90 140 
Counter Terrorism    32.4 
Police transformation fund 175 175 175  
National Capability Programmes    47.0 
Forensics    28.6 
Special Grant 50 93 73 80.9 
Pre-charge bail 15 4 4 2.0 
Serious Violence - - - 38.9 
PRUM (Transition from EU Systems) - - - 1.8 
HO STAR (Science Technology & Research)  - - - 8.0 
Blue Light Commercial - - - 3.7 
Police Now    7.0 
Safer Streets Fund    10.0 

Figures may not add up correctly, due to rounding 

4.5 Of the £80.9m earmarked for special grant, £26.3m is understood to be reserved for costs 
associated with Hillsborough, leaving £54.6m for special grant. A reduction of £18.4m on 
the previous year, which had been higher to accommodate the Commonwealth Heads of 
Government meeting. 
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4.6 The allocations for force Serious Violence Surge Funding will be announced shortly. 

4.7 The Police Transformation fund (PTF) has ended. Multi-year projects that were being 
funded from the PTF (estimated to be approximately £60m) will be funded from other 
reallocation “pots” depending on where they best fit.  

Pensions Grant 

4.8 Pensions Grant allocations remain unchanged from those in 2019/20 i.e. they are worth 
£153m. They have not been updated to reflect the new forecasts. 

Capital Funding 

4.9 Total Police Capital Grants are now worth £76m but only £12.3m will be allocated to local 
forces – compared to £46.9m in 2019/20 (a 74% reduction). The Ministerial Statement 
refers to this as “rebalancing” adding that the PCCs are able to spend their revenue 
income flexibly.  

Table 3: Capital Funding 
2020-21 £m 
Police Capital Grant 12.3 
Special Grant Capital 1.0 

  Police Live Services 13.1 
National Police Air Service 11.5 
Arms Length Bodies 6.4 
Police Technology Programmes 17.6 
Counter Terrorism 1.6 
Serious and Organised Crime Programmes 10 
Football Policing 2.5 
TOTAL 76.0 

 
Counter Terrorism 
 

4.10 A total of £960m for Counter Terrorism policing had already been announced for 
2020/21, PCCs will be notified privately of their individual allocations.  

Ministry of Justice Grants 
 

4.11 PCCs were notified of their 2020/21 allocations for commissioning victims’ services in a 
letter dated 16 January 2020. Allocations include a 1.84% inflationary increase and will 
continue to be distributed according to the 2018 population estimates.  

4.12 The letter also indicates that those PCCs who can demonstrate a need to recruit 
Independent Sexual Violence Advisors should complete an expression of interest form to 
obtain a share of the £1m which was announced in September.  
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Spending Review 
 

4.13 The Chancellor is expected to announce the next Spending Review (SR) in his Spring 
budget on 11th March 2020. SR20 is likely to cover the 4-year period 2021/22 to 2024/25   

5 THAMES VALLEY ALLOCATIONS 

5.1 As shown in Appendix 2 the PCC will receive the following grants in 2020/21.  

Table 4: TVP grant allocations 2020/21 
 2019/20 

£m 
2020/21 

£m 
Variation 

£m 
Home Office Police Grant 142.277 153.446 11.169 
Ex DCLG Formula Funding  74.280 79.319 5.039 
Sub-total 216.557 232.765 16.208 
Legacy council tax grants    

- Council tax support funding 11.906 11.906 0 
- 2011/12 council tax freeze grant 3.372 3.372 0 

Total General Grants 231.835 248.063 16.208 
Ring-fenced Uplift Funding  5.118 5.118 
Settlement Funding 231.835 253.181 21.326 

 

5.2 In addition to these general grants the PCC will also receive £2.814m from the Ministry of 
Justice to fund victim and witness services in 2020/21, and up to an additional £5.1m in 
special grant for the uplift of additional officers. 

6 THAMES VALLEY RESPONSE TO SETTLEMENT 

6.1 The additional grant and increased flexibility in council tax precept has significantly 
changed the position we were reporting in November, where the potential investment in 
urgently required service improvements would have been unachievable without 
significant budget reductions and negative changes in other areas of our service 
provision.  We are now fortunate in that we can start to address some service and 
performance issues by increasing our resources, both police officers and police staff, 
alongside investing in the technology to make our staff more productive.   

6.2 Demand on our service is expected to continue to increase over the next four years, for 
example: from the continuing increases in terror related incidents, increased reporting of 
complex crimes such as Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and Domestic Violence (DV), new 
and emerging crimes such as Honour Based Violence, County Lines and Cyber related 
crime as well as the forecast population increase, the expectations of our communities, 
and legislative changes.   

6.3 The welcomed increase in police officer numbers, 6,000 by the end of March 2021 and a 
further 14,000 by March 2023 is a great boost, and for Thames Valley means an 
additional 183 officer in the coming year.  These new recruits will be brought in during 
2020/21, but the impact of the additional numbers will not be immediate as they will 
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need to go through a full training programme before they are fit for independent 
operational deployments.  In the meantime increases in demand will need to be met 
from the existing stretched workforce alongside the small additional investments we are 
planning to make to increase the efficiency of processes and service delivery as stands. 

6.4 We are however clear that this welcomed respite from austerity is not a panacea for the 
police service.  The initial investment incorporated today will not address the significant 
cuts we have made in previous years or the additional demand we continue to face.  
Hence we still need to keep our attention focused on increasing the productivity of our 
resources by investing in technology and ensuring the appropriate process and cultural 
change flows from that investment to improve our effectiveness.  We need to continue to 
constantly review what and how we deliver our service across the whole spectrum, to 
ensure our limited resources continue to be prioritised and utilised as effectively as 
possible.  We will therefore continue to focus on our Productivity Strategy, which 
includes the Efficiency & Effectiveness programme to ensure this is achieved. 

6.5 There is still considerable uncertainty about future funding levels which could impact our 
ability to maintain the level of investment incorporated within this budget, but at this 
time, we are assuming for 2021/22 and beyond full funding for additional officers under 
the national Uplift programme, a 1% increase in core grants and a return to the 2% 
council tax precept rise. 

7 OVERVIEW OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

7.1 The review and development of the revenue budget is an annual exercise with each 
year’s budget and associated council tax precept considered and approved in isolation.  
However, decisions taken in the course of approving the revenue budget will often have 
longer term consequences, as will those in approving the capital programme.  The four 
year MTFP brings together these medium term consequences and allows a more 
comprehensive view to be taken of the PCC’s overall financial position.  It is imperative 
that the PCC knows the full extent of the financial consequences he will be committing to 
in future years when he considers and determines the annual budget. 

7.2 The MTFP is formulated on the recommendation that the Band D council tax precept will 
rise by £10 (4.85%) in 2020/21.  This increase of less than 20 pence a week is based on 
the increasing demands within the budget and the guidance set out in the funding 
settlement which allows PCC’s to increase council tax precepts up to this level. 

7.3 Thames Valley Police (TVP) has been allocated an additional 183 officers from the first 
tranche of 6,000 officers to be delivered by 31 March 2021.  The funding settlement 
allows for the full funding of these officers in the financial year and also provides an uplift 
to allow for additional infrastructure and support costs for the full uplift of officers over 
the next three years.  Whilst we do not know yet how many additional officers we will 
receive in years 2 & 3, we have set aside estimated infrastructure funding needs for the 
future years from the current year’s settlement. 

7.4 The Police service, both nationally and locally, is going through a period of reform to 
adjust to the financial challenges and respond to the increasing complexity and quantum 
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of crime.  This reform requires investment in well trained officers and staff as well as the 
new technologies which will facilitate the change in the way policing services are 
delivered; unfortunately this investment only increases the financial pressures. 

7.5 The MTFP presented today attempts to address the rising demands of an increasingly 
complex policing environment against the significant financial uncertainties.   

7.6 The current draft summary position of the revenue budget is shown in Table 5 below:   

 

Table 5: Summary of Draft MTFP 

  2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 
  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Annual Base Budget 419,914 448,899 460,021 463,179 
Inflation & Pay Commitments 13,474 11,763 11,872 12,225 
Productivity Savings -3,470 -3,733 -5,142 -2,069 
Current Service 4,532 1,122 -23 -432 
Improved Service 15,069 3,646 -4,871 -2,194 
In Year Appropriations -619 -1,676 1,322 2,140 
Net Budget Requirement 448,899 460,021 463,179 472,849 
         
Total External Funding -448,899 -458,100 -467,574 -477,328 
         
 Cumulative Budget 
(Surplus)/Shortfall  0 1,921 -4,395 -4,479 
 Annual Budget (Surplus)/Shortfall  0 1,921 -6,316 -84 

 

7.7 As can be seen, the 2020/21 financial year is balanced, however there are still variances 
in years 2-4 of the plan.  At this stage there are a significant number of unknowns around 
future funding levels and increases in officer numbers, these should become clearer 
following the Spending Review later this year.  Hence we have not tried to balance these 
future years at this stage, as to do so would be based on assumptions and estimates 
which could vary significantly. 

7.8 Although significant risks and uncertainties remain into future years, the force does have 
a robust Productivity strategy which includes the Efficiency and Effectiveness programme, 
designed to reduce the overall cost of the organisation whilst ensuring resources are 
directed to our highest priority areas, and this will continue to be developed and refined 
as a key priority in the financial management of the force going forward.   

Budget Preparation 

7.9 Significant work has been undertaken by the force over the last 12 months to support 
service delivery and address the financial challenges facing the force.   The MTFP 
incorporates the financial outcomes and requirements identified from this internal work 
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alongside the financial impacts of external influences 

7.10 The budget presented today aims to support the delivery of the PCC and force priorities 
to: 

• Reduce crime & incidents through targeted and effective problem solving 
• Bring more criminals to justice by improving the quality and timeliness of 

investigations 
• Improve how we protect the vulnerable by pro-actively identifying, understanding 

and reducing risk and harm 
• Increase the satisfaction of victims and other people in need by responding 

appropriately and improving communication with them;   
 

Through: 

• Sustaining a valued workforce with the capacity and capability to manage the 
challenges of modern policing professionally and ethically 

• Manage resources to invest in priority areas and maintain core policing services 
• Implement digital development, integrating new technologies to advance our 

organisational and operational response 
 

and delivers a police service for Thames Valley by: 

• Responding to the Public:  Our Call Management service is focused on answering 
emergency and non-emergency calls, deploying resources and carrying out onward 
tasking when required.  Whilst our Local Policing function provides geographically 
based response, Local Volume crime investigation and Neighbourhood policing 
teams to provide a local police service based on an appropriate assessment of 
Threat Harm Opportunities and Risks (THOR).    

• Crime prevention is a key concept for the Neighbourhood policing teams 
• Investigations are carried out by our local teams for volume crime with serious and 

complex crime dealt with by our Force Crime and Protecting Vulnerable People 
(PVP) units.  Our Force crime units investigate a breadth of crime types ranging 
from Fraud to CSE, by their nature these investigations are high threat, high risk and 
highly complex. 

• Protecting Vulnerable People:  We have specialist Domestic Abuse Investigation 
Units (DAIU’s) and Child Abuse investigation Unit (CAIU) to deal with these high risk 
areas.  Female genital mutilation (FGM), Adult safeguarding, Modern Slavery, Hate 
crime, Honour based abuse, missing persons, Mental Health, Stalking and 
Harassment are all high risk complex crimes which require investigations.  

• Managing Offenders:  TVP runs a central Multi-Agency Public Protection 
Arrangements (MAPPA) with the National Probation Service (NPS) as well as an 
Integrated Offender Management (IOM) cohort and a Public Protection Unit. 
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• Serious Organised Crime:  The number of active Organised Crime Groups (OCG) in 
the TVP area remains around 70, County Drug Lines are now recorded separately.  
The threats from these groups are tackled by the Force Intelligence and Specialist 
Operations (FISO) 

• Major Events:  The Joint Operations Unit is a collaborative unit with Hampshire 
Constabulary and provides specialist policing, including Firearms Operations and 
Roads Policing.  
 

7.11 This level of service is supported by the return to full establishment of police officers 
including the additional 183 funded by the uplift programme. In recognition of this 
increased number of officers, funding for the temporary Case Investigators, which were 
compensating for the reduction in police numbers, has been removed.   

7.12 The welcomed increase in police officer numbers takes place at the same time as two 
new entry routes into policing, the Police Constable Degree Apprenticeship (PCDA) and 
Degree Holder Entry Programme (DHEP).  This is a significant change to the way police 
officers are trained and, as with any such radical change programme, comes with risks 
associated with the overall attractiveness of the programmes to new recruits and the 
costs associated.  

7.13 The availability of technology and equipment continues to be reviewed and increased to 
provide officers and staff with the tools they require to provide an effective service.  This 
includes smart phones, laptop computers, Tasers and Body Worn Video, but does come 
with a substantial cost to support, maintain and replenish. 

7.14 Financial provision is also included within the MTFP to address the future technology 
requirements in the knowledge of the declining capital reserves.  In future, financing 
these technology requirements may be seen as a revenue rather than capital cost, as 
buying a managed service becomes more prevalent in this area.   

7.15 In developing the MTFP a number of difficult decisions had to be made about what could 
and could not be afforded.  The MTFP therefore only includes growth that is deemed to 
be essential for service delivery and improvement, or is required as a consequence of 
external or legal requirements. 

7.16 Throughout the budget preparation process the following key principles have been 
adopted: 

• To protect priority services and our ability to manage risk; 
• To maintain performance in key areas, including the strategic policing requirement;  
• To maintain our capability in protective services and back office functions through 

collaboration; 
• To reduce “discretionary spending” and streamline business processes to eliminate 

unnecessary bureaucracy and waste  
• To invest in technology to transform service delivery and deliver future savings 
• All change to be risk assessed. 
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7.17 There is a close relationship between preparation of the annual budget, medium term 

financial forecast and the annual target setting process. All three support and 
complement the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan and the Force Strategic Plan. 

7.18 The proposals developed for the annual budget ensure that resources are targeted 
towards priority business areas that support the delivery of key strategic objectives, or 
are necessary for the effective management of policing risk. 

7.19 The following section will show how the budget is updated for inflation and other cost 
pressures, starting from the base point of the previously approved MTFP. A copy of the 
full four-year revenue forecast is attached at Appendix 4. 

  MTFP Assumptions 

7.20 In compiling the MTFP, the following assumptions have been used as the basis of the plan 
for the next 4 years: 

• General inflation will be applied at 2.0% in each of the next 4 years; 
• Specific inflation rates are based on sector led rates, e.g.  Premises at 5.7%, Fuel at 

7.0% and Utilities at 4% per annum; 
• Specific inflation has been applied to the facilities contracts to allow for wage uplifts 

in relation to the National Minimum Wage (NMW) and recruitment issues. This has 
been applied at 9.1%. for 2020/21 

• Pay inflation has been included at 2.5% per annum for both Police Officers and Staff 
• Council tax precept to increase by £10 (4.85%) in 2020/21; with future  increases at 

2.0% per annum;  
• Council tax billing base to increase by 1.66% in 2020/21 ; with following increases at 

1.5% per annum; 
• General police grants to rise by 7.5% in 2020/21; with following increases at 1.0% 

per annum over the period. 
• The use of reserves to support the MTFP & MTCP, but these will be significantly 

committed by the end of the four year period. 
• The future investment in technology, whether direct capital purchase or revenue 

service contracts, will need to be funded by revenue given the diminishing level of 
reserves and the very low level of annual capital grant. 

 
7.21 The final assumption continues to reflect the increasing demand for investment in 

technology and the expectation that this will continue with the rollout of national 
programmes to address the Policing Vision 2025, against declining reserves and minimal 
capital grant.  The provision within the MTFP for the direct funding of capital has 
increased to provide an annual fund of £11m by 2021/22.  This is seen as a sensible 
approach to future financial sustainability. 
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Inflation and Pay Commitments 

7.22 This additional cost does not relate to any direct increase in service, but is required to 
maintain the existing base level of service.   

7.23 General inflation rates, based on the Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) estimates of 
CPI, have added an additional £1.1m in 2020/21 and an extra £3.5m for the following 3 
years. 

7.24 Pay inflation has been set at 2.5% per annum for both officers and staff over the period, 
this together with other pay commitments, which include turnover cost adjustments and 
changes to pension scheme rates, has added £11.3m in 2020/21 and a further £29.8m 
over the following 3 years. 

7.25 In addition to these increases in general and pay inflation, specific inflationary increases 
for the likes of the facilities services contract have also added additional pressures to the 
base budget of circa £3.6m over the four year period. 

7.26 Overall inflation and pay commitments for 2020/21 adds £13.47m (average rate of 
3.21%) to the annual budget, a further £11.76m in 2021/22 (average rate of 2.59%), 
£11.87m in 2022/23 (average rate of 2.54%) and £12.23m in 2023/24 (average rate of 
2.59%). 

Current Service 

7.27 This element of the budget contains growth for those items which are deemed to be 
necessary to maintain the current levels of service within Thames Valley.  The main 
significant changes that have occurred in this section for 2020/21 include:  

• Increase for the number of bank holidays that need to be funded for additional 
overtime payments in the year (£0.42m) 

• An increase in debt charges of £0.74m to support the borrowing taken out to 
facilitate the purchase of new premises for Reading police station and the SEROCU. 

• Growth for a number of essential new posts agreed by CCMT during the year, 3 FTE 
in vetting, 2 FTE Court Presentation Officers and a Driver Risk Evaluator – total 
£0.23m 

• Funding for growth in contributions to the regional ROCU; (£0.33m) 
• Removal of the contingency funding for the in-house provision of custody services; 

(£0.30m) 
• Growth for the increase in costs associated with the introduction of the DHEP for 

the recruitment of police officers; £1.42m 
• Removal of pension strain and redundancy specific budgets, with future costs to fall 

against direct savings or be met from reserves as appropriate; (£0.24m) 
• An increase in the provision for motor insurance claims, funded from the Insurance 

specific reserve (£0.5m) 
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• An increase for the charges in relation to nationally run and delivered IT systems 
(£0.85m) 

• Funding for a reduction in the dedicated security grants (£0.2m) 
 

7.28 Further details are provided at Appendix 5. 

Improved Service 

7.29 These items of growth are seen to be required in order to improve performance and 
meet the growing demands on the service.  The main significant changes that have 
occurred in this section for 2020/21 include: 

• Direct Revenue Funding has been re-phased over the MTFP periods to support and 
allow for future technology refreshes of hardware, together with a provision for any 
changes in the way technology is delivered through the likes of cloud technology; 
£1.53m 

• Costs have been included for the on-going implementation work in preparation for 
the new national ESN infrastructure, £0.38m 

• A review of property schemes funded from reserves has been undertaken with a 
consequential reduction in growth; (£0.32m) 

• ICT growth has been included to implement the Aceso software and the new Target 
Operating Model, together with a reduction in rationalisation expenditure; £0.79m 

• Our work to improve services to the public through contact management has 
increased by £0.76m to support a review of shift patterns and staffing levels within 
the contact management services. 

• The removal of temporary case investigators has reduced the growth in local 
policing and frontline delivery, however this will be offset by the funded increase in 
officer establishment over the next 12 months; (£1.18m) 

• Our investment in volume and complex investigations has increased by £1.85m 
• The growth in our digital development programmes has decreased by £1.1m 

reflecting the initial capital investment made in 2019/20. 
• A revised implementation plan for the EQUIP programme has meant that costs will 

not start until later in the year, reducing the financial consequences in 2020/21 to 
£0.29m 

• Various smaller Tier 1 essential growth initiatives have been included for: Firearms 
trainer uplift; Fire investigation accreditation; Digital evidence investigators, and 
ISO accreditation for the Forensic Collision Investigation Unit.  The total for these is 
£0.43m  

7.30 In addition to the above, there are two areas of significant investment which will increase 
officer numbers and contribute to developing service delivery and support the aims of 
the force strategic plan. 
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Operation Uplift – National Increase in Officer Numbers (£12m) 
 

7.31 As part of the Governments drive to increase officer numbers by 20,000, TVP has been 
allocated 183 additional officers from the first allocation of 6,000 officers nationally.  This 
uplift in officers has come with additional funding in the current years settlement and will 
cover the full additional costs of salaries and associated on-costs. 

7.32 The funding also allows for investment in additional infrastructure and capital investment 
to ensure that the force can support and maintain the increase into future years.  What is 
unclear at this stage is the full investment needed in areas such as premises, transport, 
training, and other support areas, and also what the uplift in officers for years 2 & 3 may 
look like.   

7.33 The MTFP presented today has therefore made some assumptions around these areas 
and provides growth over the next three years to ensure that we have funding available 
to support and develop these new officers as they become fully trained and operationally 
deployable. 

7.34 Within the £12m growth, £9m is directly related to the increases in on-going salary and 
associated revenue costs for the known increase of 183 officers in 2020/21, and the 
remaining £3m is related to the infrastructure investments for Equipment, Premises and 
Transport.  This £3m is frontloaded funding for the known additional 183 officers, and 
also for estimated increases in years 2 & 3, which we have yet to be notified of.   
Investments in these areas cannot be done on an annual basis or in a piecemeal fashion, 
which is why we have made a significant investment in year 1 of the programme, with 
smaller investments in years 2 & 3. 

Strategic Investment Funding (£4.2m) 

7.35 A number of investment opportunities have been identified and included within the 
MTFP as a consequence of the council tax flexibility, for which the business cases will 
need to be developed further, and as appropriate funding will be released to either the 
capital plan or revenue budget.  These opportunities have been presented by the 
business and scrutinised through TVP CCMT and also the Joint Command Group with 
Hampshire police, as a number of the proposals are joint bids across the two forces. 

7.36 The areas which have been included and their contribution to the strategic plan are 
outlined in the table below: 
 

BRING MORE OFFENDERS TO JUSTICE BY IMPROVING THE QUALITY & TIMELINESS OF 
INVESTIGATIONS: 

 
£0.14m 

Hi-Tech Crime Unit 
IT Equipment 

Improve the quality and timeliness of hi-tech support to 
investigations, enhanced storage, networking, 
information sharing and in compliance with UKAS 
accreditation requirements. 

IMPROVE HOW WE PROTECT THE VULNERABLE BY PRO-ACTIVELY IDENTIFYING, 
UNDERSTANDING AND REDUCING RISK & HARM 
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£0.26m 

Drones Introduce drones as a BAU service following the 
successful proof of concept, supporting local priorities 
with a focus on fear for welfare and missing people 
searches; the capability will also provide a return on 
investment through reduced NPAS expenditure. 

INCREASE THE SATISFACTION OF VICTIMS AND OTHERS IN NEED BY RESPONDING 
APPROPRIATELY AND IMPROVING COMMUNICATION WITH THEM. 

 
£1.14m 

Pronto Introduce a mobile application to enable frontline 
officers to complete risk assessments and other forms 
with victims or offenders at the scene, and remotely 
search law enforcement databases live-time at incidents. 

 
£0.16m 

CMP Phase 2 – 
Business Change 

Ensure the return on investment for the public by 
realising the benefits of CMP through transforming 
service provision, process alignment and optimising 
operational delivery at the frontline. 

SUSTAIN A VALUED WORKFORCE WITH THE CAPACITY AND CAPABILITY TO MANAGE THE 
CHALLENGES OF MODERN POLICING. 

 
£0.50m 

Retention Reduce attrition of trained and experienced officers and 
staff through proactive initiatives to address issues, and 
in support of mental and physical wellbeing. 

 
 

£0.21m 

Uplift in Tasers and 
Specially Trained 
Officers (STO’s) 

Increase the number of Taser devices and trained officers 
to maximise officer safety and welfare whilst on duty. 

MANAGE RESOURCES TO INVEST IN PRIORITY AREAS & MAINTAIN CORE POLICING SERVICES 
 

£0.30m 
Strategic Estates 
Group – Cleaning 

Target enhanced cleaning in shared workspaces to 
improve the environment, particularly for shift workers, 
and to reduce sickness absence. 

 
£0.40m 

Strategic Estates 
Group – Workplace 
Condition 

Invest in necessary maintenance and improvement 
activity at strategic sites, including areas available to and 
used by the public. 

IMPLEMENT DIGITAL DEVELOPMENT, INTEGRATING NEW TECHNOLOGIES TO ADVANCE OUR 
ORGANISATIONAL AND OPERATIONAL RESPONSE. 

 
£0.17m 

Network 
Transformation 
Discovery 

Explore a new approach to refreshing the network 
infrastructure, negating the need for substantial capital 
investment, and saving money in the medium – long 
term. 

 
£0.19m 

Digital Development 
Team 

Invest in resources to better equip the Force for policing 
in the digital age, providing digital capabilities and using 
technology to improve both the public’s experience and 
operational performance. 

 
£0.63m 

Data Governance 
Project Extension 

Improve the accuracy, quality and availability of police 
data to better support intelligence, prevention and 
enforcement activity; this project is also a key enabler for 
further digital programmes. 
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£0.07m 

Dedicated 
SharePoint Team 

Improve operating methods in partnership with 
Hampshire Constabulary through the introduction of a 
collaborative tool, enabling information sharing and 
supporting MOPI / GDPR compliance. 

 
£0.05m 

Archive Email 
Migration 

A necessary improvement to the retention and storage 
of information, with a commensurate saving to be 
released 2 years after introduction. 

 

7.37 The above areas of investment will be subject to ongoing review and final businesses 
cases. 

7.38 Further details are provided at Appendix 5. 

In-Year Appropriations from Reserves 

7.39 In accordance with the agreed policy on the use of reserve funding, the PCC has in recent 
years utilised the Improvement and Performance reserve to fund one-off expenditure 
contained within the MTFP.   It is proposed that this reserve continues to be utilised to 
support the overall objectives of the MTFP over the coming years. 

Funded By 

7.40 The current MTFP is based on the recent grant settlement which has seen core police 
grants increase by £16.2m, together with a specific grant increase linked to the increase 
in officer numbers of £5.1m for 2020/21.   

7.41 The MTFP is also based on the assumption that the PCC will increase the council tax 
precept by £10 (4.85%) for 2020/21, with increases reverting to 2% per annum 
thereafter. 

Force Productivity Strategy 

7.42 The Force has a long history of delivering productivity savings and using these to balance 
annual budgets or reinvesting them in frontline policing, a strategy that has been widely 
scrutinised and praised by the HMIC during various inspections and reports.  To date total 
cash savings of £106m have been taken out of the base revenue budget over the last nine 
years (i.e. 2010/11 to 2019/20), however it is becoming more and more difficult to 
identify and deliver true efficiency savings as opposed to cuts. 

7.43 The financial and operational demands facing the force mean that it is more important 
than ever that the continuous review, challenge and improvement principles underlying 
the Productivity Strategy continue to ensure we focus our resources on our priority areas.  
The Efficiency and Effectiveness programme led by the Chief Superintendent 
“Governance and Service Improvement” is progressively reviewing the force taking into 
consideration: demand, functional processes rather than departmental structures, and 
building for the future.   Reviews are continuing to utilise the Priority Based Budgeting 
(PBB) methodology and focus on Method Changes, Volume changes and Service Level 
changes.   New efficiencies have now been identified and are included in the productivity 

107



plan as per below. 

7.44 The current productivity plan has been reviewed and scrutinised against the deliverability 
of the savings and the requirements of the MTFP, and the strategy has been updated 
with new and changed initiatives, with the key movements including:    

• Savings identified from the implementation of the CMP and Equip platforms have 
been slipped from 2020/21 to later in the plan to the value of £0.3m 

• Transport savings taken in the current year have been reversed at a cost of £0.40m 
due to the issues with the Telematics data not supporting the delivery of the 
savings – these will be reviewed and taken in future years 

• A review of the Asset Management Plan has meant that savings have had to be 
reduced due to new properties being taken on before existing properties can be 
released.  This has reduced savings by £0.26m 

• A review of central forensics, income and ICT budgets has allowed for savings of 
£0.45m to be realised in 2020/21 

• A freeze on 10 PCSO vacancies has allowed for a one-off saving of £0.28m in 
2020/21 

• Additional Efficiency and Effectiveness savings have also been identified in Crime; 
FISO, Local Policing; Governance & Service Improvement, and Procurement, 
totalling £1.13m 

• Various Amber rated savings have also been included in the plan to the value of 
£0.93m. These are more difficult to ensure they are fully realisable but have been 
scrutinised and it is felt that they can be achieved during the year.  The inclusion of 
these amber savings emphasise the importance placed on the continuing drive to 
improve efficiency. 

 
 
7.45 The savings relating to the first year of the productivity strategy are all related to specific 

initiatives that have been scrutinised by the Force to ensure that the risks of 
implementation are acceptable. These savings should all be attainable subject to the 
current demands and profile of policing. 

7.46 Savings linked to the later years of the strategy are also linked to specific initiatives, 
however a number of these still require further scoping work and assessment of the 
impacts and risks, which will be carried out over the next financial year.   

7.47 A copy of the full Productivity Strategy is attached at Appendix 6. 

 

8 ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES 

8.1 Policing is a people driven service with the vast majority of it costs being direct salary and 
related salary on-costs. It is therefore essential that the service is clear on what resources 
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can be funded and how this relates to the number of both officers and staff within the 
organisation. 

8.2 This has particularly been emphasised by the national drive to increase the capacity of 
the police service by increasing officer numbers by 20,000 over the next three years, with 
the specific funding that the Government is investing. 

8.3 Previous years of cash cuts and budget reductions has meant that officer and staff 
numbers have declined as a consequence, and in order to preserve the establishments 
going forward more innovative approaches to efficiencies need to be developed to 
ensure that whilst the cost base is reduced the level of service and officer numbers are 
preserved wherever possible. 

8.4 The estimated summary position for the force establishment over the MTFP is shown in 
the following table.   

 

Table 6: Summary of Estimated Establishments 

 

   Police  
  Police 

Staff    PCSOs    Total  
 FTE  FTE  FTE  FTE 

3,854.60 2,948.60 418.00 7,221.20

0.20 34.50 5.00 39.70

3,854.80 2,983.10 423.00 7,260.90

-3.00 11.00 0.00 8.00
Productivity Plan Savings -28.50 4.90 0.00 -23.60
Growth -2.00 -22.00 0.00 -24.00
Operation Uplift - National Increase 183.00 183.00

4,004.30 2,977.00 423.00 7,404.30

Productivity Plan Savings -1.00 -57.20 0.00 -58.20
Growth -9.00 -25.00 0.00 -34.00

3,994.30 2,894.80 423.00 7,312.10

Productivity Plan Savings 0.00 -8.50 0.00 -8.50
Growth 0.00 -4.00 0.00 -4.00

3,994.30 2,882.30 423.00 7,299.60

Estimated Establishment at March 2022

2022/23 Adjustments

Estimated Establishment at March 2022

Original Estimated Establishment at March 2020

2019/20 In Year Adjustments:

Revised Estimated Establishment at March 2020

2020/21 Adjustments

Estimated Establishment at March 2021

2021/22 Adjustments
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9 BUDGET RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

9.1 As with all planning and assumptions, there are a number of risks and issues which have 
yet to, or cannot be, quantified.  These are highlighted and explained below in the 
National and Local subsections: 

National 

9.2 The allocation and distribution of the growth in 20,000 officers has not been finalised 
beyond the current year.  Currently we are assuming that all growth posts will come with 
full funding to cover direct and associated on-costs, but should this not fully materialise 
then additional pressure will be put on the MTFP presented today. 

9.3 Council tax precept is assumed to be capped at 2% in future years, however a relaxation 
in the rules could enable higher increases if the PCCs choose to. 

9.4 PCC Elections in 2020 could influence the direction and focus of spending priorities for 
the force. 

9.5 The potential conclusion of the Brexit discussions have yet to be quantified in terms of 
government policy for future years and the consequential impact this may have on police 
funding and grant allocations.  Internal procurement work has been undertaken to assess 
the potential risks which could add an additional pressures to the budget requirement in 
later years. 

9.6 The Home Office review of the national funding formula is still being discussed, but no 
further information is expected until after the Spending Review (SR) in 2020. Each 1% 
change in funding equates to approximately £2.1m per annum. 

9.7 Further top slicing of the national police grant for the IPCC/HMIC, and or for the creation 
of new funds, like the Police Uplift Programme, could reduce the future quantum 
available for distribution to local forces 
 

Local 

9.8 Police recruitment and retention has suffered severe challenges over the last two years 
but the expectation is that we will end the financial year significantly above full 
establishment, a front loading of our 183 uplift.  There is however, a continuing risk that 
either recruitment numbers will not be achieved as anticipated or wastage will rise 
beyond currently predicted levels resulting in further shortages in future years, especially 
with the additional increase in officers from central government.  

9.9 In addition, the increased level of turnover and recruitment means that we have a higher 
percentage of new and recently qualified officers depleting the overall level of skills and 
knowledge within the organisation.  This could impact on service delivery even if we 
maintain and achieve our numbers. 

9.10 Recruitment of police officers is moving primarily to the two new entry routes, the 
apprenticeship scheme (PCDA) and the Degree Holder Entry Programme (DHEP) in 2020.  
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This is clearly a new venture for the police and, as such, has a level of risk and cost 
associated with it.  We have currently included some growth for these schemes within 
the MTFP, but without all the details agreed these can only be estimates at this time and 
could be subject to requiring further funding. 

9.11 Digital Agenda - the increased use of technology brings additional support costs which 
cannot always be quantified, for example storage, connectivity, data usage, digital 
infrastructure. 

9.12 Delivery of the scheduled savings within the productivity plan are fully achievable and 
delivered to support the current MTFP.   

9.13 Unquantified demand, whether new operational demand or investment requirements, 
for example to utilise a national technology initiative may impact on the estimates 
presented today.   

10 IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX 

Impact on Council Tax 

10.1 The PCC will receive police grant of £153.5m, ex-DCLG formula grant of £79.3m and 
legacy council tax grants of £15.3m in 2020/21. These levels of grant income are 
determined independent of the PCC’s planned spending budget for the year. 

Surplus on Collection Funds 

10.2 It is currently estimated that, based on provisional council data, the PCC will receive 
approximately £2.02m in 2020/21 as its share of the net surplus on the billing authorities’ 
Collection Funds, details of which are provided in Appendix 7.  

Funding the 2020/21 Revenue Budget 

10.3 Table 7 shows how the 202021 revenue budget will be financed. 

Table 7: Revenue Funding 2020/21 
 £m % 
Police grant 153.5 34.2 
Ex-DCLG formula grant 79.3 17.7 
Total formula grant 232.8 51.9 
   
Council tax precept (estimate) 198.8 44.3 
Council Tax surplus on collection funds (estimate) 2.0 0.5 
Total council tax 200.8 44.8 
   
Legacy council tax grants 15.3 3.3 
Total Financing 448.9 100 

  

Council Taxbase 
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10.4 The taxbase is calculated by the billing authorities by converting all properties to band D 
equivalents and making assumptions about the levels of discounts to be offered and the 
amount of tax to be collected. 

10.5 In total, the provisional estimate of the 2020/21 taxbase for the PCC is 919,363 Band D 
equivalent properties, as Appendix 7 illustrates.  This represents an annual increase of 
14,970 properties or 1.66%. 

Band D Council Tax 

10.6 The band D council tax proposed for 2020/21 is £216.28, an increase of £10.00 or 4.85% 
on the comparable figure for 2019/20 

10.7 As shown in Appendix 8 our current 2019/20 band D council tax of £206.28 is below the 
English national average of £216.52. The appendix also shows that TVP is significantly 
below average in terms of net cost per 1000 population when compared to other forces 
(£174,411 compared to £205,038). The final three columns show the proportion of each 
PCC’s net budget requirement raised through council tax and government grant. TVP 
receives a higher proportion of its income from local council taxpayers than in most other 
force areas.     

 

11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2003 

Robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves 

11.1 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the Chief Finance Officer 
(CFO) to make a report to the PCC on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy 
of the reserves. 

Reserves and balances 

11.2 A separate agenda item shows the latest position on reserves, balances and provisions.  

11.3 Based on current planning assumptions general revenue balances will stay slightly above 
the approved 3% target level throughout the next 4 years.  

11.4 Earmarked reserves are forecast to reduce from £24.5m on 1st April 2019 to just £3.5m 
by 31st March 2024, including £1.4m in the Conditional Funding and SEROCU reserves 
which are not available to support general operational policing. 

11.5 The Optimism Bias reserve which was created in 2018/19 with the transfer of £12m from 
the Improvement and Performance reserve will be fully utilised by the end of 2021/22. 
This reserve has been used to fund unexpected cost pressures on the Contact 
Management Platform (CMP) and the joint ERP solution with Surrey and Sussex (Equip). 

11.6 For many years the Improvement and Performance reserve has been used to fund one-
off expenditure items in both the revenue budget and capital programme, primarily 
estate issues. According to current plans this reserve will only have £1.7m at the end of 
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2021/22 which means that future growth proposals will have to be accommodated within 
the medium term financial plan and funded by council tax or offsetting savings elsewhere 
in the budget.  

11.7 Accumulated capital grants and reserves will be fully utilised by the end of 2020/21 but 
should grow again in later years. However, this is a slightly false position since the 
Medium Term Capital Plan does not include new schemes in 2022/23 or 2023/24.   

 

Reliability / accuracy of budget estimates 

11.8 The estimates have been put together by qualified finance staff in the Force’s Finance 
Department and reviewed by qualified staff within the Office of the PCC. 

11.9 There are a significant number of risks regarding the draft budget proposals and these are 
clearly set out in Section 9 above and in Appendix 9.  

11.10 The biggest area of uncertainty is the number of officers that TVP will receive from the 
Uplift Programme in years 2 and 3, and the level of funding that will come with those 
officers.  We have not attempted to quantify either the number of officers that TVP will 
receive or the associated funding from Home Office in this iteration of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan.  

11.11 By themselves none of the risks in Appendix 9 are so significant that they could not be 
managed in isolation, however, collectively they represent a gradual and escalating build-
up of financial pressure on the Force that will need to be closely monitored during the 
year and the next iteration of the MTFP will be updated accordingly.    

Scrutiny 

11.12 The draft budget proposals were presented to and scrutinised by the PCC at the Level 1 
public meeting on 29th November.  

11.13 The Police and Crime Panel has established a ‘Budget Task and Finish Group’ to review 
the budget proposals. This Group is due to meet on 4th February to scrutinise the budget 
before making recommendations to the Panel of the 14th.  

Achievability and risks 

11.14 Included at Appendix 9 is a budget risk and sensitivity analysis for 2020/21.  In producing 
this analysis the CFO has followed the Force Risk Assessment Model.  The first main 
column explains the risk to the PCC’s budget.  The level of risk is then assessed in terms of 
both likelihood and impact (each factor scored out of 5, with 1 being low likelihood / 
impact) on the PCC’s budget.  The final column provides a sensitivity analysis, where 
appropriate. 

11.15 These identified risks are mitigated, to a certain extent, because the PCC:  

• maintains an appropriate level of reserves and balances; 
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• takes a prudent approach to achievability of income and the recovery of debts due, 
making appropriate provisions for bad debts; and 

• will proactively manage and monitor all aspects of budget performance during the 
year. 
 

11.16 In addition, the Force continues to identify future budget savings through its ongoing 
Productivity Strategy, as referred to in paragraphs 7.42 to 7.47 above 

11.17 Accordingly, the assessment of budget risks presented at Appendix 9 takes into account 
the mitigating factors identified above. 

11.18 Similarly, Appendix 9A shows the risks to the medium term financial plan (2021/22 to 
2023/24). 

11.19 The PCC’s cash flow requirements are forecast and monitored on a regular basis to 
ensure stable and predictable treasury management, avoiding unexpected financing 
requirements. 

11.20 The PCC needs to be satisfied that the revenue commitments in future years are 
affordable, sustainable and deliverable.  Furthermore, the PCC has a responsibility to 
local people to ensure that the approved budget and detailed spending plans will deliver 
the aims, priorities and performance targets as set out in his Police and Crime Plan 2017-
2021. Following the PCC elections in May the incoming PCC will publish a new Police and 
Crime Plan later this year 

11.21 In response to the inherent risk in the timely delivery of large capital schemes within time 
and budget an earmarked reserve for Optimisation Bias (OB) was created 2 years ago, 
based on HM Treasury Guidance on capital projects. However, as the separate report on 
Reserves and balances shows, the OB reserve is fully committed and will run out of cash 
by the end of 2021/22. Unfortunately, as shown in the Medium Term Capital Plan 
(MTCP), an assessment of current schemes indicates that we should hold a Bias risk of 
£3.45m for identified specific projects.  These project risks will continue to be monitored, 
and if these risks materialise then we would look to find offsetting savings from 
elsewhere within the budget, or using some of the £1.7m spare funds in the 
Improvement & Performance reserve - see 11.6 above.    

11.22 The Force uses recognised project management techniques including programme and 
project boards to manage all major schemes. In addition, the Force Strategic Governance 
Unit ensures the co-ordination of all major projects as part of the Force Transformation 
Programme and reports progress to the Force Transformation Board.  

11.23 All capital schemes are managed by: 

• rigorous monitoring of projects.  
• close liaison with project partners 
• closely monitoring staff vacancies and using contractors where appropriate.  
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Council Tax Capping 

11.24 The Localism Act 2011 abolished the capping regime in England.  However, Schedule 5 of 
the Act made provision for council tax referendums to be held if an authority increases its 
council tax by an amount exceeding principles determined by the Secretary of State [for 
CLG] and agreed by the House of Commons.  

11.25 In the Written Ministerial Statement on 23rd January Kit Malthouse stated ‘We propose 
to empower PCCs to increase their Band D precept by £10 without the need to call a local 
referendum, the equivalent of less than twenty pence per week’ 

Prudential Code for Capital Finance 

11.26 The Prudential Code for Capital Finance has introduced a rigorous system of prudential 
indicators which explicitly require regard to longer-term affordability, prudence, value for 
money, stewardship, service objectives and practicality of investment decisions. This is 
backed up by a specific requirement to monitor performance against forward-looking 
indicators and report and act on significant deviations. 

Conclusion 

11.27 The 2020/21 budget has been prepared in a properly controlled and professionally 
supported process. It has been subject to due consideration within the Force and by the 
PCC. The identifiable risks should be capable of management.  

11.28 The police settlement enables each PCC to increase the police element of council tax by 
up to £10 a year for a band D property in 2020/21. This will facilitate the force investing 
almost £20m in additional resources, police staff and police officers, as well as the 
technology to improve the productivity and efficiency of their work. 

11.29 As shown in Appendix 9A there are a number of risks to the MTFP, most notably the level 
of future year grant allocations, however based on the assumptions set out in paragraph 
7.20 above, the MTFP is currently balanced in 2020/21 with variances being shown in the 
following years.  

11.30 The PCC is reminded that his responsibility for setting the annual budget and council tax 
precept for 2020/21 should also take into account whether the budget and service plans 
are relevant, affordable and sustainable in the longer-term.  In doing so, he will need to 
satisfy himself that services and resource allocation have been appropriately prioritised 
and that financial risks have been adequately addressed and covered by, for example, 
reserves, contingencies and risk mitigation plans.     

12 CONCLUSIONS 

12.1 The revenue budget is balanced for 2020/21 with variances showing in future years, with 
a £10 increase in precept in 2020/21 followed by 2% per annum in later years 

12.2 The MTFP provides for inflationary increases, the 183 additional uplift officers and limited 
investment to address some service and performance issues by increasing our resources, 
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both police officers and police staff, alongside investing in the technology to make our 
staff more productive.  The investment has only been possible because of the additional 
flexibility in the council tax precept. 

12.3 The Force continues to prioritise its work on the Productivity Strategy to ensure resources 
are directed to priority areas and that services are delivered in the most effective and 
efficient manner.  This work focuses the drive for continuous improvement, improved 
efficiency and alignment of resources with demand.   It will continue to release savings in 
future years in order to address future unquantified demands and provide additional 
resource to reinvest in priority policing areas 

12.4 As shown above the current MTFP requires revenue savings of at £14.4m over the next 
four years. This is over and above the £106m of cash savings already removed from the 
base budget in the last nine years (i.e. 2010/11 to 2019/20) meaning that, over the 
thirteen year period in excess of £119m will have been taken out of the base revenue 
budget.  
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Revenue Budget Summary 2020/21

2019/20
Budget Inflation Savings

2020/21
Budget

2010/11
Actuals Virements Growth

Appendix 1

PCC Controlled Expenditure
Office of the PCC £1,077,996 £26,614 £1,054,610-50,000 0 0

Democratic Representation £211,497 £4,799 £216,2960 0 0

Other Costs £197,031 £2,782 £169,813-30,000 0 0

Commissioned Services £5,968,251 £5,767 £5,974,0180 0 0

£7,454,775 £7,414,737£39,962 -80,000 0 0

TVP Operational Budget - Direction and Control of Chief Constable:

Employees £353,250,171 £11,321,138 £379,339,641-2,549,108 4,772,738 12,544,702

Premises £17,604,817 £769,405 £18,433,822-64,463 -154,500 278,563

Transport £9,773,694 £363,448 £12,419,957180,000 -157,560 2,260,375

Supplies & Services £56,861,005 £887,831 £60,668,725-502,500 -3,464,757 6,887,146

Third Party Payments £7,845,030 £104,675 £9,389,594-354,000 457,206 1,336,683

Force Income -£26,822,640 -£12,680 -£27,687,608-100,000 -935,802 183,514

Specific Grant -£16,109,888 £0 -£21,399,1590 -377,325 -4,911,946

£402,402,189 £431,164,972£13,433,817 -3,390,071 140,000 18,579,037

Net Capital Financing Costs:

Capital Financing £12,149,171 £0 £13,031,1740 -140,000 1,022,003

Interest on Balance -£890,000 £0 -£890,0000 0 0

£11,259,171 £12,141,174£0 0 -140,000 1,022,003

Appropriations to/from Balances:

Appropriations -£1,202,539 £0 -£1,822,0000 0 -619,461

-£1,202,539 -£1,822,000£0 0 0 -619,461

£419,913,596 £448,898,883Cost of Services £13,473,779 0 18,981,579-3,470,071

Funded By:

Police Current Grant -£142,277,088 £0 -£153,446,3080 0 -11,169,220

Council Tax - Surplus on Collection -£1,519,648 £0 -£2,015,7120 0 -496,064

Council Tax Precept Income -£186,558,099 £0 -£198,839,8290 0 -12,281,730

Formula Grant -£74,280,432 £0 -£79,318,7050 0 -5,038,273

Legacy Council Tax Grants -£15,278,329 £0 -£15,278,3290 0 0

-£419,913,596 -£448,898,883£0 0 0 -28,985,287

-£419,913,596 -£448,898,883Total Funding £0 0 -28,985,2870
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Police Funding 2020/21: Written statement - HCWS51  

Made on: 22 January 2020  

Made by: Kit Malthouse (Minister of State for Policing and the Fire Service) 

Police Funding 2020/21 

My rt hon Friend the Home Secretary has today laid before the House the Police Grant Report 

(England and Wales) 2020/21 (HC 51) for the approval of the House. The Report sets out my rt hon 

Friend the Home Secretary’s determination for 2020/21 of the aggregate amount of grants that she 

proposes to pay under section 46(2) of the Police Act 1996. Copies of the report will be available in 

the Vote Office. 

Today this Government has laid the police funding settlement in Parliament which sets out the 

biggest increase in funding to forces since 2010. This includes £700m for the recruitment of 6,000 

additional officers by the end of March 2021, which represents an almost 10% increase on the core 

grant provided to forces last year. Assuming full take up of council tax precept flexibility, overall 

funding to Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) will increase by £915 million to £13.1 billion next 

year. This would represent a total funding increase of up to 7.5%. 

This people’s Government is determined to strengthen our police service and tackle the 

unacceptable levels of crime, particularly violent crime, across our country. This Government will 

deliver on its commitment to recruit 20,000 additional officers over the next three years to protect 

the public and keep our families, communities and our country safe. We have already invested in 

this uplift programme, providing £45 million of additional funding in 2019/20 to ensure the 

programme gets off the ground. The 2020/21 funding settlement gives the police the investment 

they need to deliver on that promise. Taking all funding from the Government and PCCs’ precept 

raising power into account, up to an extra £1.1 billion will be available for investment in the policing 

system in 2020/21. This would represent an increase of 8% funding on top of 2019/20 levels and is 

the single biggest increase in Government investment in policing for some time. 

The Chancellor confirmed in his September 2019 statement to the House on the 2020/21 Spending 

Round that Government funding to policing will increase by £750 million next year. £700 million of 

this money will go directly to PCCs in England and Wales in order to support the recruitment of the 

first wave of up to 6,000 additional officers by the end of March 2021. These extra officers will be in 

addition to those leaving the service annually, and represents the biggest recruitment drive in 

decades. Over 75% (£532 million) of this funding will be paid to PCCs directly through core grant 

funding. To manage the uplift, and to ensure best possible use of this unprecedented investment, 

the Government is creating a ringfenced grant for the remainder of the funding (£168 million). 

Forces will be allocated a portion of this £168 million in line with their funding formula allocation, 

and will be able to access this as they progress against their recruitment targets. 

This settlement also contains details of other areas of Government funding, including Legacy Council 

Tax Grants, National and International Capital City Grants, Welsh Top-Up Grant and Precept Grant. 

APPENDIX 2118



We also propose enabling PCCs to raise further funding through precept flexibility, subject to 

confirmation at the final Local Government Finance Settlement. We propose to empower PCCs to 

increase their Band D precept by up to £10 in 2020/21 without the need to call for a local 

referendum, the equivalent of less than twenty pence per week. If all PCCs decide to maximise their 

flexibility, this would result in up to an additional £248 million of funding for local policing next year. 

It is for locally accountable PCCs to take decisions on local precept and explain to their electorate 

how this additional investment will help deliver a better police service. 

In this settlement the Government will also allocate £153 million to cover additional pension costs. 

This amount is held flat compared to 2019/20 figures and will be reconsidered at the next Spending 

Review. This will ensure that the additional funding forces are receiving will be spent on recruiting 

additional officers, rather than covering existing costs. 

As announced earlier this week, funding for counter-terrorism policing will total £906 million in 

2020/21. This is a significant additional investment in the vital work of counter-terrorism police 

officers across the country. PCCs will be notified separately of force-level allocations, which will not 

be made public for security reasons. 

National priorities 

This Government will also continue to support PCCs and forces through investment in national 

policing priorities. This settlement will increase spending on national (resource) policing priorities by 

£91.7 million (staying flat as a percentage of overall police funding), which will benefit all forces 

across England and Wales. This increase is in line with the total increase in the overall settlement 

and includes £50 million to ensure delivery of the Police Uplift Programme. 

From this increased funding for national policing priorities the Government has prioritised £150 

million of funding for serious and organised crime in 2020/21, for new capabilities to tackle illicit 

finance, keeping the public safe and protecting vulnerable people. Organised criminals have been 

quick to adapt and make use of emerging technology, exploiting the vulnerable and threatening the 

fabric of our society by fuelling crime and violence. 

We will tackle this threat by ensuring law enforcement have the resources they need. We will 

strengthen the National Crime Agency (NCA) through funding investigative tools needed to keep 

pace with the rate of technological change and globalisation of criminal networks. We will invest in 

tackling county lines drug dealing, fraud and cyber-crime and continue our investment in bearing 

down on online child sexual exploitation and abuse. To achieve this, funding will be allocated to local 

police forces, as well as the NCA and Regional Organised Crime Units to drive transformational 

change in our law enforcement response. 

In 2020/21, £119 million will be spent on reducing serious violent crime. This includes dedicated 

funds to target county lines and funding for Violence Reduction Units which form a key component 

of our action to tackle the root causes of violence. This targeted money, combined with the overall 

increase to police force funding, represents a significant investment in the police’s capabilities to 

drive down violent crime. 

The Government is also committed to tackling neighbourhood crime. We will allocate £10 million, 

alongside a £15 million contribution from the Chancellor, to bring the Safer Streets Fund to the £25 
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million total pledged last year. The fund will support areas in England and Wales that are persistently 

and disproportionately affected by acquisitive crimes such as burglary and theft to invest in well 

evidenced prevention initiatives such as home security and street lighting. 

This Government will continue to support the completion of national transformation programmes 

delivering enhanced capabilities across policing. We will bring the Police Transformation Fund to a 

close and invest £60 million of funding next year for a programme of work to support the 

Government’s priorities of increased digitisation in policing. This will include: further development of 

a National Data Analytics capability to support preventative policing interventions; delivery to forces 

of the Single Online Home policing website to provide more effective engagement with the public; 

providing productivity tools supporting collaboration and cyber-security to protect forces; support 

improvements to how fingerprint and digital forensics are used, helping forces to deliver a fully 

accredited, more integrated and sustainable service; and an uplift to forensics, including digital 

forensics, to build capability across policing and for new officers. 

We will support the police to make use of the latest technologies, such as biometrics and analytics. 

This needs to be on the basis of good evidence and the best understanding of science. For that 

reason I am pleased to announce that there will be funding made available for a Police Chief 

Scientific Adviser and dedicated funding for investment in Science, Technology and Research. We 

will work closely with the National Police Chiefs Council to develop this role. 

I will also establish and chair an ambitious Strategic Change and Investment Board (SCIB), which will 

form part of the sub-governance of the National Policing Board. The Board will replace the Police 

Reform and Transformation Board and will coordinate, prioritise and drive investment across the 

policing system and have greater sight on a range of allocations to meet Government priorities 

around crime prevention and reduction. The SCIB will also oversee the investment in major 

technology programmes upgrading critical infrastructure, such as replacing the Airwave 

communications system with the 4G Emergency Services Network. Funding will also be allocated for 

the development of the Law Enforcement Data Service, which will deliver an integrated service to 

provide intelligence to law enforcement and its partners and replace the existing Police National 

Computer and Police National Database. 

Capital funding 

Furthermore, this settlement will see funding for capital grant expenditure rebalanced, with £63.7 

million to be spent on national priorities and infrastructure. This will allow the Government to 

provide further support, for example, to police technology programmes, the College of Policing and 

Serious Organised Crime programmes. PCCs will continue to receive a capital grant worth £12.3 

million in 2020/21. With the increase in other grants to PCCs, which can be utilised to cover both 

capital and non-capital spend, PCCs will see more funding overall with greater flexibility over how 

they use it. 

Outcomes, efficiency and reform 

I have set out how an additional £1.1 billion will be invested in our policing system next year. It is 

only right that in return the Government holds the police to account on delivering for the public. We 

will expect the police to achieve measurable improvements across a range of outcomes with the 
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National Policing Board, chaired by the Home Secretary, holding the sector to account for delivering 

these improvements 

This Government is also clear that the police, and all other public services, must continue to focus on 

improving efficiency and productivity to demonstrate to the taxpaying public they serve that they 

are getting the most out of this increased funding, and delivering the planned uplift in officer 

numbers. There are a number of expectations set out as part of this settlement. 

1. The Government has committed £750 million to enable the recruitment of 6,000 additional

officers. To manage the delivery of this uplift, we are ringfencing £168 million which will be

paid to forces in line with their progress in recruiting the 6,000 additional officers by March

2021, and making the relevant infrastructure improvements needed to recruit the 20,000

additional officers by March 2023. Funding will be released quarterly and in arrears subject

to evidence on their progress.

2. On behalf of the taxpayer, the Government will expect to see continued efficiency savings in

2020/21. Policing are on track to deliver £30 million of cashable savings from procurement in

2019/20, on top of the £40 million delivered in 2018/19. Through continued collaborative

procurement policing will deliver another £30 million of cashable savings in 2020/21. Having

delivered last year’s condition to continue developing a new model for police procurement,

policing have agreed the business case for BlueLight Commercial, a new national model for

police procurement and commercial functions. BlueLight Commercial will embed and

enhance future collaborative procurement, making best use of policing’s buying power,

increasing standardisation and improving value for money. BlueLight Commercial will apply

strategic procurement approaches to areas such as vehicles, estates and equipment

including uniform, to deliver annual savings of £20 million in commercial efficiencies once it

has been fully established, which can be reinvested in the frontline. It will also develop an

approach to reduce cost variation in back-office services such as payroll. The Home Office

will work with HM Treasury to develop a plan for further efficiency savings in future years.

3. Forces must continue to drive productivity through digital, data and technology solutions,

including mobile working. Forces should make best use of the products developed by the

national police-led Frontline National Mobility Programme in 2019/20. This will ensure the

benefits of mobile working are maximised including through a new benefits tracking tool,

increased use of guidelines, sharing of best practice and innovation and collaborative

procurement. This means that all forces will be able to fully exploit mobile technology and

that benefits can be rigorously tracked and driven, to improve the tools police officers have

to be able to tackle crime wherever they are. Forces like Avon & Somerset are driving a

digitally enabled culture, driving up usage of mobile digital working by withdrawing paper-

based forms. South Yorkshire are using mobile devices to capture and access data in real

time, allowing them to check the identity of potential suspects more quickly and capturing

evidence to help secure convictions.

4. We also expect forces to work with us to develop an approach to drive best value from the

millions of pounds spent on police technology, by building on existing engagement with

regard to both sector-led and Home Office programmes such as the APCC and NPCC’s

Digital, Data and Technology Strategy (launched earlier this week), of which the Home Office

will continue to support delivery and drive forward. The strategy’s emphasis on
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convergence, stripping out duplication, consolidating applications, decommissioning non-

essential infrastructure and moving to more interoperable solutions is crucial to achieve the 

best value for the taxpayer from technology investment. The Home Office will work with the 

police service to develop a detailed implementation plan and support early activities during 

2020/21. Existing police-led programmes are already increasing effectiveness and improving 

service delivery through, for example, supporting forces to adopt cloud based productivity 

tools, the use of data analytics to support crime fighting and driving efficiency savings in the 

replacement of legacy IT systems, and building the Single Online Platform that already 

provides a digital policing front counter to 56 per cent of the population in England and 

Wales. Investment in these systems will be driven and managed by a Ministerial chaired 

Strategic Change and Investment Board, which will monitor the development of new 

capabilities by law enforcement and ensure they are built in the most efficient and effective 

way possible. 

We will be engaging police leaders to discuss how these improvements will be delivered and 

continue working together on our ambitious longer-term plans for the next Spending Review period. 

This people’s Government has clearly set out its commitment to backing our police service, putting 

20,000 extra police officers on the streets, and putting violent criminals behind bars for longer. We 

continue to pay tribute to our police forces and police staff around the country for their exceptional 

bravery, dedication and hard work. We are determined to give the service the resources it needs to 

crack down on crime, deal robustly with the criminals exploiting the vulnerable and to improve 

outcomes for the victims of crime. 

I have set out in a separate document, attached, the tables illustrating how we propose to allocate 

the police funding settlement between the different funding streams and between Police & Crime 

Commissioners for 2020/21. These documents are intended to be read together. 
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Table 1: Police resource funding 2020/21 (excluding specific counter-terrorism funding)

Police funding 2020/21

£m

Overall police funding (Government funding and precept) (a+d) 14,207.5

Government funding (a) 9,810.1

o/w Reallocations and adjustments (b) 1,120.9
Special Grant 80.9
PFI 72.8
Arms Length Bodies 73.1
Police Uplift Programme 16.5
Police Technology Programmes 498.4
National operational policing units (including Football Policing and
Wildlife Crime Unit) 2.9
Police Commercial Organisation 3.7
Pre-charge bail 2.0
National Capability Programmes 47.0
Forensics 28.6
Police Now 7.0
Serious Violence strategy 38.9
Safe Streets Fund 10.0
Counter Terrorism 32.4
Serious Organised Crime strategy implementation 140.0
Top-ups for National Crime Agency and ROCUs 56.8
Prüm 1.8
Science, Technology and Research 8.0

o/w Government funding to PCCs1 (c=a-b) 8,689.2
Core grant funding2 7,640.4
Cash percentage change in core grant funding from 2019/20 7.5% 

Council tax grants 548.0
NICCs 190.2
Ringfenced grant 20k officers 168.0
Pensions grant3 142.6

Precept4 (d) 4,397.5

Total funding to PCCs5 (e=c+d) 13,086.7

1 Government funding to PCCs consists of core grant funding, National and International Capital City (NICC) grants,
Legacy Council Tax grants, Precept grant and Pensions grant.
2 Core grant funding consists of Home Office main grant, former DCLG formula funding, Welsh Government funding
and Welsh Top-Up.
3 Pensions grant payable to PCCs. Counter-terrorism policing and the National Crime Agency are receiving additional
Pensions grants totalling £10m, which are not included in this table.
4 Precept use reflect actual precept outcomes in 2019/20 and assume that PCCs in England and Wales increase their
precept Band D level by £10 and Office of Budget Responsibility forecast tax base increases
5 Comprises Government funding to PCCs and precept.
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Table 2: Provisional change in total resource funding for England and Wales 2020/21, compared
to 2019/20

PCC
2019/20 2020/21 Cash

increase

£m
Avon & Somerset 303.2 326.6 23.4
Bedfordshire 112.9 121.9 9.0
Cambridgeshire 144.7 155.7 11.0
Cheshire 192.3 207.6 15.3
City of London 61.0 66.9 5.9
Cleveland 132.7 143.1 10.5
Cumbria 109.8 118.0 8.2
Derbyshire 179.5 193.5 14.0
Devon & Cornwall 314.0 338.3 24.3
Dorset 135.1 144.7 9.6
Durham 123.0 133.1 10.1
Dyfed-Powys 106.9 114.5 7.6
Essex 298.9 322.8 23.8
Gloucestershire 119.2 127.7 8.4
Greater London Authority 2,734.5 2,934.8 200.3
Greater Manchester 591.8 641.9 50.0
Gwent 130.4 140.2 9.8
Hampshire 339.2 366.2 27.0
Hertfordshire 204.8 221.1 16.3
Humberside 187.0 201.8 14.8
Kent 312.6 337.7 25.2
Lancashire 285.1 308.5 23.4
Leicestershire 188.6 203.2 14.6
Lincolnshire 122.5 131.4 8.9
Merseyside 331.0 359.0 28.1
Norfolk 165.1 177.0 11.8
North Wales 155.8 166.6 10.8
North Yorkshire 155.5 166.4 10.9
Northamptonshire 135.9 145.8 10.0
Northumbria 283.3 309.6 26.2
Nottinghamshire 208.2 224.8 16.6
South Wales 290.3 312.1 21.8
South Yorkshire 261.8 284.0 22.2
Staffordshire 196.0 211.0 15.1
Suffolk 125.2 134.8 9.6
Surrey 233.7 249.6 15.9
Sussex 286.9 309.9 22.9
Thames Valley 422.7 455.7 33.0
Warwickshire 102.1 109.6 7.5
West Mercia 220.0 236.6 16.6
West Midlands 568.8 620.2 51.4
West Yorkshire 446.7 484.7 38.1
Wiltshire 118.5 127.7 9.1
Total England & Wales 12,137.3 13,086.7 949.3

* Total resource funding consists of core grant funding, National and International Capital City (NICC) grants,
Legacy Council Tax grants, Precept grant, Pensions grant and police precept and ringfenced grant (for £168m).
Allocations of individual grant streams are set out in tables 3 and 4.  Precept figures use actual precept figures for
2019/20, assume that PCCs in England and Wales increase their precept Band D level by £10, and Office of
Budget Responsibility forecast tax base increases.
The overall annual increase in total police funding is up to £1.121 billion, which includes a £92m increase in

resource funding for national priorities and £90m year-on-year increase in funding for counter-terrorism policing.
This includes an allocation of £10m from pensions grant funding that was announced at the 2019/20 Police
Funding Settlement and is not included in the total increase in police funding.
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Table 3: Resource allocations for England and Wales 2020/21*

Police Force Area

2020/21

HO Core
(incl. Rule 1)

Welsh Top-
up

Funding
from Welsh
Government

Ex-MHCLG
Formula
Funding

Legacy
Council Tax
Grants (total

from HO)

£m
Avon & Somerset 114.1 - - 60.7 14.7
Bedfordshire 43.8 - - 25.1 4.6
Cambridgeshire 52.7 - - 26.2 6.5
Cheshire 66.8 - - 48.2 8.3
City of London 20.0 - - 36.3 0.1
Cleveland 50.1 - - 41.5 7.7
Cumbria 31.2 - - 33.2 4.8
Derbyshire 67.5 - - 40.5 8.7
Devon & Cornwall 111.6 - - 67.8 15.5
Dorset 44.8 - - 18.6 7.9
Durham 46.4 - - 39.8 6.1
Dyfed-Powys 33.8 7.1 13.1 - -
Essex 111.7 - - 60.1 13.1
Gloucestershire 37.4 - - 21.0 6.1
Greater London Authority 936.1 - - 807.4 119.7
Greater Manchester 246.2 - - 195.2 25.7
Gwent 46.7 - 31.8 - -
Hampshire 130.4 - - 67.8 12.9
Hertfordshire 77.6 - - 39.0 10.2
Humberside 73.1 - - 50.1 10.0
Kent 115.5 - - 71.6 13.3
Lancashire 109.3 - - 85.2 12.8
Leicestershire 71.0 - - 42.6 8.9
Lincolnshire 41.7 - - 21.8 6.8
Merseyside 133.1 - - 121.6 15.6
Norfolk 54.6 - - 30.9 9.3
North Wales 48.8 7.3 22.6 - -
North Yorkshire 45.3 - - 29.1 7.9
Northamptonshire 46.9 - - 26.0 6.6
Northumbria 119.7 - - 115.7 8.2
Nottinghamshire 84.7 - - 51.7 9.7
South Wales 96.9 - 75.8 - -
South Yorkshire 109.3 - - 83.4 10.9
Staffordshire 72.2 - - 42.9 12.0
Suffolk 44.2 - - 24.6 6.8
Surrey 67.5 - - 31.3 9.2
Sussex 106.3 - - 57.9 13.2
Thames Valley 153.4 - - 79.3 15.3
Warwickshire 33.7 - - 18.7 5.2
West Mercia 72.1 - - 46.7 12.0
West Midlands 272.5 - - 193.9 19.0
West Yorkshire 186.4 - - 139.2 16.7
Wiltshire 40.7 - - 22.2 5.2

Total England & Wales 4,467.9 14.4 143.4 3,014.6 507.4
*In addition to the grants listed above:
- The Greater London Authority (on behalf of the Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime) and the
Common Council of the City of London (on behalf of the City of London police) are receiving National
and International Capital City (NICC) grants of £185.3m and £4.8m respectively.
- The Common Council of the City of London is receiving a Precept grant of £3.5m.
- The Greater London Authority and the Common Council of the City of London also have access to
council tax freeze grant funding from MHCLG.
- All PCCs are also receiving a Pensions grant – see table 4 for allocations.
Figures may not sum due to rounding
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Table 4: Pensions grant allocations for England and Wales 2020/21

Police Force Area
2020/21

£m

Avon & Somerset 2.8
Bedfordshire 1.1
Cambridgeshire 1.4
Cheshire 2.1
City of London 0.8
Cleveland 1.3
Cumbria 1.2
Derbyshire 1.9
Devon & Cornwall 3.3
Dorset 1.4
Durham 1.3
Dyfed-Powys 1.3
Essex 2.9
Gloucestershire 1.2
Greater London Authority - officers 31.5
Greater London Authority - staff 14.2
Greater Manchester 6.6
Gwent 1.3
Hampshire 3.0
Hertfordshire 2.0
Humberside 1.9
Kent 3.4
Lancashire 3.1
Leicestershire 1.9
Lincolnshire 1.2
Merseyside 3.6
Norfolk 1.6
North Wales 1.6
North Yorkshire 1.4
Northamptonshire 1.3
Northumbria 3.4
Nottinghamshire 2.0
South Wales 3.1
South Yorkshire 2.6
Staffordshire 1.8
Suffolk 1.2
Surrey 2.0
Sussex 2.7
Thames Valley 4.3
Warwickshire 0.9
West Mercia 2.1
West Midlands 7.0
West Yorkshire 5.1
Wiltshire 1.0

Total England & Wales 142.6

Counter-terrorism policing 9.7
National Crime Agency 0.3

Total 152.6
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Table 5: Police capital 2020/21

Police Capital
2020/21

£m

Police Capital Grant 12.3
Special Grant Capital 1.0
Police Live Services 13.1
National Police Air Service 11.5
Arms Length Bodies 6.4
Police Technology Programmes 17.6
Counter Terrorism 1.6
Serious and Organised Crime Programmes 10.0
Football Policing 2.5

Total 76.0
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Table 6: Capital grant allocations for England and Wales 2020/21

Police Capital Grant
Allocations

2019/20 2020/21

£m £m
Avon & Somerset 1.0 0.3
Bedfordshire 0.4 0.1
Cambridgeshire 0.5 0.1
Cheshire 0.7 0.2
City of London 0.4 0.1
Cleveland 0.5 0.1
Cumbria 0.4 0.1
Derbyshire 0.6 0.2
Devon & Cornwall 1.1 0.3
Dorset 0.4 0.1
Durham 0.5 0.1
Dyfed-Powys 0.3 0.1
Essex 1.0 0.3
Gloucestershire 0.4 0.1
Greater London Authority 12.4 3.3
Greater Manchester 2.4 0.6
Gwent 0.5 0.1
Hampshire 1.2 0.3
Hertfordshire 0.6 0.2
Humberside 0.7 0.2
Kent 1.1 0.3
Lancashire 1.1 0.3
Leicestershire 0.7 0.2
Lincolnshire 0.4 0.1
Merseyside 1.4 0.4
Norfolk 0.5 0.1
North Wales 0.5 0.1
North Yorkshire 0.4 0.1
Northamptonshire 0.4 0.1
Northumbria 1.3 0.3
Nottinghamshire 0.8 0.2
South Wales 1.0 0.3
South Yorkshire 1.1 0.3
Staffordshire 0.7 0.2
Suffolk 0.4 0.1
Surrey 0.6 0.2
Sussex 0.9 0.2
Thames Valley 1.5 0.4
Warwickshire 0.4 0.1
West Mercia 0.7 0.2
West Midlands 2.5 0.7
West Yorkshire 1.8 0.5
Wiltshire 0.4 0.1

Total England & Wales 46.9 12.3

Figures may not sum due to rounding
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Table 7: Grant funding allocations including capital allocations, ringfenced grant and target officer
recruitment 2020/21

Police Force Area
Core
Grant

Ringfenced
Grant

Capital
allocation Total 20-21 Total 19-20 Increase Increase

%

Officer
Recruitment
target year 1

£m £m £m £m £m £m %
Avon & Somerset 174.8 3.8 0.3 178.9 163.6 15.3 9.4 137
Bedfordshire 68.9 1.5 0.1 70.5 64.5 6.0 9.3 54
Cambridgeshire 78.9 1.7 0.1 80.8 73.9 6.8 9.2 62
Cheshire 115.0 2.5 0.2 117.7 107.6 10.0 9.3 90
City of London 56.3 1.2 0.1 57.6 52.7 4.9 9.3 44
Cleveland 91.6 2.0 0.1 93.8 85.8 8.0 9.3 72
Cumbria 64.4 1.4 0.1 65.9 60.3 5.6 9.3 51
Derbyshire 108.0 2.4 0.2 110.6 101.1 9.4 9.3 85
Devon & Cornwall 179.5 3.9 0.3 183.7 168.1 15.6 9.3 141
Dorset 63.4 1.4 0.1 64.9 59.4 5.5 9.3 50
Durham 86.2 1.9 0.1 88.2 80.7 7.5 9.3 68
Dyfed-Powys 54.1 1.2 0.1 55.4 50.7 4.7 9.3 42
Essex 171.7 3.8 0.3 175.8 160.7 15.0 9.3 135
Gloucestershire 58.3 1.3 0.1 59.7 54.7 5.1 9.3 46
Greater London Authority 1,743.5 38.3 3.3 1,785.1 1,634.5 150.6 9.2 1,369
Greater Manchester 441.5 9.7 0.6 451.8 413.1 38.7 9.4 347
Gwent 78.5 1.7 0.1 80.3 73.4 6.8 9.3 62
Hampshire 198.2 4.4 0.3 202.9 185.6 17.3 9.3 156
Hertfordshire 116.6 2.6 0.2 119.3 109.1 10.2 9.3 91
Humberside 123.2 2.7 0.2 126.0 115.3 10.8 9.4 97
Kent 187.1 4.1 0.3 191.5 175.1 16.3 9.3 147
Lancashire 194.5 4.3 0.3 199.0 182.0 17.0 9.3 153
Leicestershire 113.6 2.5 0.2 116.3 106.4 9.9 9.3 89
Lincolnshire 63.5 1.4 0.1 65.0 59.5 5.5 9.2 50
Merseyside 254.6 5.6 0.4 260.6 238.3 22.3 9.4 200
Norfolk 85.5 1.9 0.1 87.5 80.1 7.4 9.2 67
North Wales 78.7 1.7 0.1 80.6 73.7 6.9 9.4 62
North Yorkshire 74.4 1.6 0.1 76.1 69.6 6.5 9.3 58
Northamptonshire 72.9 1.6 0.1 74.6 68.2 6.4 9.4 57
Northumbria 235.3 5.2 0.3 240.9 220.3 20.6 9.4 185
Nottinghamshire 136.4 3.0 0.2 139.6 127.7 11.9 9.3 107
South Wales 172.7 3.8 0.3 176.8 161.7 15.1 9.3 136
South Yorkshire 192.7 4.2 0.3 197.2 180.4 16.8 9.3 151
Staffordshire 115.2 2.5 0.2 117.9 107.8 10.0 9.3 90
Suffolk 68.8 1.5 0.1 70.4 64.5 6.0 9.3 54
Surrey 98.9 2.2 0.2 101.2 92.6 8.6 9.3 78
Sussex 164.2 3.6 0.2 168.0 153.7 14.4 9.4 129
Thames Valley 232.8 5.1 0.4 238.3 218.1 20.2 9.3 183
Warwickshire 52.4 1.2 0.1 53.7 49.2 4.5 9.1 41
West Mercia 118.7 2.6 0.2 121.5 111.2 10.3 9.3 93
West Midlands 466.5 10.3 0.7 477.4 436.5 40.9 9.4 366
West Yorkshire 325.5 7.2 0.5 333.2 304.7 28.5 9.4 256
Wiltshire 62.9 1.4 0.1 64.4 59.0 5.5 9.3 49
Total England & Wales 7,640.4 168.0 12.3 7,820.7 7,155.3 665.4 9.3% 6,000
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Home Secretary

Minister of State for Crime,
Policing and the Fire Service

2 Marsham Street
London SW1P 4DF

www.gov.uk/home-office 

Thames Valley
Police and Crime Commissioner
Chief Constable

BY EMAIL ONLY

22 January 2020

Dear Anthony and John,

We are writing to you to confirm the details of the police funding settlement for
2020/21.

We are giving police forces £700 million for the recruitment of 6,000 additional
officers by the end of March 2021, which represents an increase of almost 10%
of the core grant funding provided last year. Assuming full take up of precept
flexibility, overall funding for Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) will
increase by £915 million to £13.1 billion next year.

This Government is determined to strengthen our police service and tackle the
level of crime, particularly violent crime, across our country. Having already
recruited the first of the 20,000 additional officers, this Government is sending
a clear message that it is delivering on the people's priorities and keeping our
streets safe.

The 2020/21 funding settlement, which has been laid in Parliament today, gives
the police the investment they need to deliver on that promise. Taking all
funding from the Government and PCCs’ precept raising power into account,
up to an extra £1.1 billion will be available for investment in policing in 2020/21.
Force level allocations are included as an annex to this letter.

This breaks down as follows:

• £700 million uplift to core grant. £168m of the £700m core grant increase
will be ringfenced and paid in arrears on a quarterly basis subject to
progress on the officer uplift. This £168m will be made available to
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reimburse forces for qualifying costs to be agreed between forces, the
Home Office and HM Treasury. The total amount available to forces
under the ringfence will be determined in line with funding formula
shares.

• £90 million year-on-year increase in funding for counter-terrorism
policing. This includes an allocation of £10m from pensions grant funding
that was announced at the 2019/20 Police Funding Settlement and is not
included in the total increase in police funding.

• £1.4 million increase to council tax grants.

• We are enabling Police and Crime Commissioners to increase precept
by up to £10 for a Band D equivalent property, which, if all PCCs in
England use in full, will raise up to £248 million additional funding for
local priorities.

• £126 million increase in funding for national priorities, including £50
million to support the Police Uplift Programme and additional funding to
tackle serious and organised crime including county lines and serious
violence. This includes £34.6 million being reprioritised from Capital
Main Grant to national priorities (see below).

• The continuation of the £143 million pensions grant for forces.

Thames Valley will receive a maximum of £456,078,238.90 next year, which is
an increase of £31,862,101.34. This is broken down as follows:

• £232,765,012.77 in core grant from the Home Office next year.
• Up to £5,118,155.61 from the ringfenced grant for the officer uplift.
• £15,278,329.00 from Council Tax Freeze grants.
• £4,312,236.00 from pensions grants.
• Capital grant of £396,000.53.
• £198,208,505.00 if you choose to use your full precept flexibility of £10.

The full Police Grant Report 2020/21 will be available online, alongside the
Minister of State for Crime, Policing and the Fire Service’s Written Ministerial 
Statement. The Police Grant Report is subject to Parliamentary scrutiny and we
expect the debate and vote to take place in February.

National priorities 

Alongside the increased investment we have set out above, the Government is
also investing in national policing priorities which benefit all police forces across
the country, including:

• Over £200 million in 2020/21 to fight serious and organised crime,
including the National Crime Agency top up and funding new capabilities
to tackle illicit finance and funding for Regional Organised Crime Units.

131



• £50 million to deliver the Police Uplift Programme, including a joint
Government and sector programme team, the national recruitment
campaign, Police Now training and recruitment, and enhanced College
of Policing support structures.

• £516 million to improve police technology in 2020/21, which will
upgrade critical infrastructure such as replacing the Airwave
communication system with the 4G Emergency Services Network. This
will also fund the development of the Law Enforcement Data Service,
which will provide an integrated service to provide intelligence to law
enforcement and its partners and replace the existing Police National
Computer and Police National Database. The National Automatic
Number-Plate Recognition (ANPR) Service (NAS) will replace the
existing National ANPR Data Centre (NADC), this will standardise the
approach and provide analytics on vehicle movements and ensure
single source. Home Office Biometrics continues to deliver the
continuation, convergence and enhancement on facial recognition.

Efficiency 

The funding settlement also sets out four priority areas to drive efficiency,
productivity and effectiveness next year including efficiency savings through
joint procurement, enhanced productivity using technological solutions,
achieving best value on police technology spending and ensuring forces meet
their recruitment targets for 2020/21.

This generous settlement shows the enormous priority this Government places
on keeping the public safe and fighting all aspects of crime. We want to again
put on record our admiration and appreciation of you and your officers for the
work you do to keep our communities safe. I am also grateful for the
engagement we have had with policing at all levels to build a picture of the
changing nature of the demands placed upon you and the capabilities you need
to respond robustly to those challenges. We know that crime is ever shifting,
becoming more complex, and that you are facing increasing demands on your
resources, and we are addressing this through today’s settlement.

Rt Hon Priti Patel MP Kit Malthouse MP
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Annex: Force-level funding allocations 2020/21

Force 2019/20 2020/21
(assuming
precept
flexibility
fully
utilised)

Cash
increase

% increase
in funding

Officer
recruitment
target
2020/21

£m £m £m %
Avon & Somerset 304.2 326.9 22.6 6.9% 137
Bedfordshire 113.3 122.1 8.7 7.2% 54
Cambridgeshire 145.2 155.8 10.6 6.8% 62
Cheshire 193.0 207.8 14.8 7.1% 90
City of London 61.4 67.0 5.6 8.4% 44
Cleveland 133.2 143.3 10.1 7.0% 72
Cumbria 110.2 118.1 7.9 6.7% 51
Derbyshire 180.1 193.7 13.5 7.0% 85
Devon & Cornwall 315.2 338.6 23.4 6.9% 141
Dorset 135.5 144.8 9.3 6.4% 50
Durham 123.5 133.3 9.7 7.3% 68
Dyfed-Powys 107.2 114.6 7.4 6.5% 42
Essex 299.9 323.0 23.1 7.2% 135
Gloucestershire 119.6 127.8 8.2 6.4% 46
Metropolitan Police Service 2,746.9 2,938.1 191.2 6.5% 1,369
Greater Manchester 594.2 642.5 48.3 7.5% 347
Gwent 130.8 140.3 9.5 6.8% 62
Hampshire 340.4 366.5 26.1 7.1% 156
Hertfordshire 205.4 221.3 15.9 7.2% 91
Humberside 187.7 202.0 14.3 7.1% 97
Kent 313.7 338.0 24.3 7.2% 147
Lancashire 286.2 308.8 22.6 7.3% 153
Leicestershire 189.3 203.4 14.1 6.9% 89
Lincolnshire 122.9 131.5 8.6 6.5% 50
Merseyside 332.4 359.4 27.1 7.5% 200
Norfolk 165.7 177.1 11.4 6.4% 67
North Wales 156.3 166.8 10.4 6.3% 62
North Yorkshire 156.0 166.5 10.6 6.3% 58
Northamptonshire 136.3 145.9 9.6 6.6% 57
Northumbria 284.6 309.9 25.3 8.2% 185
Nottinghamshire 208.9 225.0 16.1 7.1% 107
South Wales 291.3 312.4 21.1 6.7% 136
South Yorkshire 262.9 284.3 21.4 7.5% 151
Staffordshire 196.7 211.2 14.5 6.9% 90
Suffolk 125.7 134.9 9.2 6.8% 54
Surrey 234.4 249.8 15.4 6.2% 78
Sussex 287.9 310.1 22.2 7.2% 129
Thames Valley 424.2 456.1 31.9 7.0% 183
Warwickshire 102.5 109.7 7.2 6.6% 41
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West Mercia 220.7 236.8 16.1 6.8% 93
West Midlands 571.3 620.8 49.6 8.0% 366
West Yorkshire 448.5 485.2 36.7 7.6% 256
Wiltshire 119.0 127.8 8.8 6.9% 49
Total England & Wales 12,184.2 13,099.0 914.7 6,000 

This funding figure includes police settlement grant funding (including
ringfenced amount), Legacy Council Tax Grants, Welsh Government funding,
precept and changes to capital main grant funding. 
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Thames Valley Police

Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 - 2023/24

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

419,913,596Annual Base Budget 448,898,883 460,021,073

Appendix 4

463,178,935

2023/24

0In Year Funding Virements 0 0 0

Inflation
General 1,075,127 1,172,690 1,180,373 1,182,852

Police Pay 5,088,675 4,632,521 4,756,256 5,018,842

Police Staff Pay 6,189,608 5,072,063 5,137,181 5,190,263

Specific 1,120,369 885,987 798,219 833,531

13,473,779 11,763,261Inflation 11,872,029 12,225,488

Productivity Strategy
Collaborative Units 0 -1,143,000 -1,293,000 -250,000

Value for Money Reviews -793,773 -398,232 -2,499,230 -269,367

Efficiency & Effectiveness Reviews -1,742,298 -1,207,160 -1,250,000 -1,250,000

Amber Rated Savings -934,000 -985,103 -100,000 -300,000

-3,470,071 -3,733,495 -5,142,230Total Productivity Strategy Savings -2,069,367

Current Service
Support Services

81 Police Officer Reserve Funding for
Bank Holidays

312,968 450,000 -169,125 -388,731

85 Police Staff Reserve Funding for Bank
Holidays

108,232 78,750 -29,597 -68,028

90 Review of Debt Charges 738,003 146,546 0 0
91 Community Safety Fund Expenditure 0 0 0 -150,000
94 Regional Funding for ROCU 333,000 2,000 175,000 175,000
97 Increase in Vetting Requirements 116,300 0 0 0

126 Increase in Court Presentation Officers 75,180 0 0 0
127 Driver Risk Evaluator 37,590 0 0 0
130 Increase in First Aid/Medical

Equipment Supplies
40,000 0 0 0

132 Regional CTSFO Contribution 78,913 0 0 0
133 Custody Insourcing -302,615 0 0 0
135 DHEP Officer Training Route 1,416,900 444,600 0 0
143 Review of Budgetary Requirements -

Central Budgets
-236,243 0 0 0

146 Increase to Motor Insurance Fund
from Reserve

499,000 0 0 0

148 Growth for Operation REMUS 74,197 0 0 0
149 National ICT Charges 851,523 0 0 0

4,142,948 1,121,896 -23,722Support Services -431,759

Income

30 January 2020 Page 1 of 3
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113 Changes to Loan Charges Grant 6,209 211 405 0
145 Reduction in Dedicated Security Grant 200,000 0 0 0

206,209 211 405Income 0

Legal & Compliance

147 Communications Data LI Partnership 183,000 0 0 0

183,000 0 0Legal & Compliance 0

4,532,157 1,122,107 -23,317Current Service -431,759

Improved Service
Support Services

98 Technology Investment Through DRF 1,527,000 1,555,000 0 0
99 ESN Implementation Costs 381,600 381,600 0 0

100 Increase in Major Operations Teams -146,000 0 0 0
122 Improved Services to the Public

through Contact Management
761,500 -1,597,500 0 0

123 Increasing Local Front Line Policing
and Service Delivery

-1,174,950 0 0 0

124 Improved Investigative Capacity and
Process for Complex Crimes

1,849,500 792,000 -1,138,000 0

125 Increasing Our Digital Development
Programmes

-1,100,000 -55,000 0 0

131 ICT Infrastructure / Sofware Availability 330,266 0 0 0
134 EQUIP SAAS Net Revenue Costs 288,000 1,066,000 -373,000 0
137 National Monitoring Centre Costs 354,000 0 0 0
140 Increase in Digital Resources Team 88,590 88,590 0 0
142 ISO Accreditation for FCIU 272,000 -22,000 0 0
150 Operation Uplift - National Growth in

Officer Numbers
11,991,386 1,264,987 -2,173,980 -2,173,980

152 Strategic Investment Funding 4,213,000 -1,453,000 0 0

19,635,892 2,020,677 -3,684,980Support Services -2,173,980

Legal & Compliance

138 Increase of 2 x Firearms Instructors 56,160 0 0 0
139 Co-ordination of Fire Investigation

Accreditation
16,000 0 0 0

72,160 0 0Legal & Compliance 0

Specific Revenue Funded Projects

104 Revenue Maintenance for Properties -315,000 1,705,000 -890,000 -20,000
105 Investment for ICT Rationalisation -164,400 0 0 0
106 UCPI/ IICSA Public Enquiries 0 0 -197,000 0

-479,400 1,705,000 -1,087,000Specific Revenue Funded Projects -20,000

Ring Fenced Specific Grant

153 Special Grant for National Officer Uplift -5,118,155 0 0 0

-5,118,155 0 0Ring Fenced Specific Grant 0

ICT Projects

107 ICT Revenue Projects 958,386 -79,360 -98,640 0

958,386 -79,360 -98,640ICT Projects 0

15,068,883 3,646,317 -4,870,620Improved Service -2,193,980

In Year Appropriations From Reserves
Appropriations from Performance Reserve

108 Appropriations from the I&P Reserve 114,539 -1,705,000 1,087,000 1,520,000
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114,539 -1,705,000 1,087,000Appropriations from Performance Res 1,520,000

Appropriations from General Balances

109 Appropriations from General Balances -235,000 -470,000 235,000 470,000
110 Appropriation from Earmarked

Reserves
-499,000 499,000 0 150,000

-734,000 29,000 235,000Appropriations from General Balances 620,000

-619,461 -1,676,000 1,322,000In Year Appropriations From Reserves 2,140,000

Net Budget Requirement 448,898,883 460,021,073 463,178,935
Percentage Budget Increase 6.90% 2.48% 0.69%
Cash Budget Increase 28,985,287 11,122,190 3,157,862

Cumulative Shortfall / (Surplus) 0 1,921,139 -4,394,843

472,849,317
2.09%

9,670,382

-4,478,542

1,921,139 -6,315,982 -83,6990Annual Shortfall / (Surplus)

Funded By:

-419,913,596 -448,898,883 -458,099,934 -467,573,778Opening Budget

0 0 0 0In Year Funding Virements

Funding Changes
Formula Grant

274 Police Grant Funding Changes -11,169,220 -1,436,999 -1,451,369 -1,465,882
304 Formula Grant Allocation Changes -5,038,273 -750,232 -757,735 -765,312

-16,207,493 -2,187,231 -2,209,104Formula Grant -2,231,194

Council Tax Requirement

305 Council Tax Precept Increase -9,193,630 -4,031,223 -4,176,935 -4,326,111
307 Council Tax - Surplus on Collections -496,064 0 0 0
520 Council Tax Base Increase -3,088,100 -2,982,597 -3,087,805 -3,196,776

-12,777,794 -7,013,820 -7,264,740Council Tax Requirement -7,522,887

-28,985,287 -9,201,051 -9,473,844Funding Changes -9,754,081

-448,898,883 -458,099,934 -467,573,778Total External Funding -477,327,859
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Analysis Of Growth Items Appendix 5

Ref Details 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Current Service

Support Services

81
312,968 450,000 -169,125

Funding from general reserves for additional Bank Holiday overtime due to the fluctuation in the number of 
Bank Holidays per financial year from the base level of 8.
2019/20: Total 08 days - no adjustment
2020/21: Total 09 days -  1 additional day 
2021/22: Total 11 days - 2 additional days
2022/23: Total 10 days - 1 additional day

Police Officer Reserve Funding for Bank Holidays
-388,731

85
108,232 78,750 -29,597

Funding from general reserves for additional Bank Holiday overtime due to the fluctuation in the number of 
Bank Holidays per financial year from the base level of 8.
2019/20: Total 08 days - no adjustment
2020/21: Total 09 days -  1 additional day 
2021/22: Total 11 days - 2 additional days
2022/23: Total 10 days - 1 additional day

Police Staff Reserve Funding for Bank Holidays
-68,028

90
738,003 146,546 0

Anticipated revenue changes associated with changes to borrowing requirements as the capital programme 
funding is reviewed.

Review of Debt Charges
0

91
0 0 0

Community Safety Fund - Increase in funding from specific earmarked reserve.

Community Safety Fund Expenditure
-150,000

94
333,000 2,000 175,000

Funding contribution for the South East ROCU

Regional Funding for ROCU
175,000

97
116,300 0 0

Additional Vetting advisors to support Police Office and Staff recruitment.

Increase in Vetting Requirements
0
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Ref Details 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

126
75,180 0 0

Increase in Court Presentation Officers

Increase in Court Presentation Officers
0

127
37,590 0 0

Driver Risk Evaluator

Driver Risk Evaluator
0

130
40,000 0 0

Increase in costs following direction form the Clinical Medical Governance Board

Increase in First Aid/Medical Equipment Supplies
0

132
0 0 0

Increase in contribution for Regional CTSFO's

Regional CTSFO Contribution
0

133
-302,615 0 0

Removal of the "Pump-Prime" contingency for insourcing custody - now not needed.

Custody Insourcing
0

135
1,416,900 444,600 0

Additional costs associated with the new DHEP officer recruitment stream

DHEP Officer Training Route
0

143
-236,243 0 0

Review of Budgetary Requirements - Central Budgets

Review of Budgetary Requirements - Central Budgets
0

146
499,000 0 0

Increase to Motor Insurance Fund from Reserve

Increase to Motor Insurance Fund from Reserve
0

148
74,197 0 0

Staffing support for Operation REMUS (HS2)

Growth for Operation REMUS
0

149
851,523 0 0

Increase in Home Office charges for National ICT infrastructure and systems

National ICT Charges
0

4,064,035 1,121,896 -431,759Total Support Services -431,759

Income

113
6,209 211 405

Changes to Loan Charges Grant

Changes to Loan Charges Grant
0
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Ref Details 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

145
200,000 0 0

Reduction in Dedicated Security Grant due to Change in protection needs

Reduction in Dedicated Security Grant
0

206,209 211 0Total Income 0

Legal & Compliance

147
183,000 0 0

Home Office - Communications Data Lawful Intercept Charges

Communications Data LI Partnership
0

183,000 0 0Total Legal & Compliance 0

Total 4,453,244 1,122,107 -431,759Current Service -431,759

Improved Service

Support Services

98
1,527,000 1,555,000 0

Direct Revenue Funding for investment in technology and infrastructure delivery.

Technology Investment Through DRF
0

99
381,600 381,600 0

Estimated implementation costs for the National Emergency Services Network (ESN).

ESN Implementation Costs
0

100
-146,000 0 0

Temporary increase in the Major Operations team to take account of known events and expected operations 
over the next two years.

Increase in Major Operations Teams
0

122
761,500 -1,597,500 0

The rise in demand and the complexity of that demand have increased the length of time it takes to assess the 
threat, harm and risk and ensure every call receives the appropriate response.  We will reduce call handling 
times, particularly for 101 calls, by recruiting additional staff to deal with the additional demand and more 
complex crime and incidents being reported.

Improved Services to the Public through Contact Management
0
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Ref Details 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

123
-1,174,950 0 0

We will recruit additional officers and staff to respond to increasing crime demand and complexity and the 
impact (particularly in the areas of mental health and children’s safeguarding) of the reduction in the 
resources of and services provided by other agencies.

Increasing Local Front Line Policing and Service Delivery
0

124
1,849,500 792,000 -1,138,000

Stretched resources are operating in an increasingly expanding and complex environment with investigations 
at all levels growing in size and complexity.  There has been an impactive increase in organised crime which 
exploits the vulnerable as well as cyber enabled crime fraud and economic crime.  We will recruit more 
investigators and invest in appropriate new technology and tools.

Improved Investigative Capacity and Process for Complex Crimes
0

125
-1,100,000 -55,000 0

We will exploit the modern platforms we have been investing in through the development of operational 
designed tools, expanding our mobile capability and improving connectivity will allow officers and staff to 
maximise the use of online digital applications facilitating the fast access and transfer of data, while investing 
in Intelligence technologies will improve the efficiency of transactional processes.

Increasing Our Digital Development Programmes
0

131
330,266 0 0

ICT Infrastructure / Software Availability

ICT Infrastructure / Software Availability
0

134
288,000 1,066,000 -373,000

EQUIP SAAS Costs less anticipated revenue savings from legacy systems

EQUIP SAAS Net Revenue Costs
0

137
354,000 0 0

National Monitoring Centre Costs

National Monitoring Centre Costs
0

140
88,590 88,590 0

Increase in Digital Resources Team
2 x BB3H + Market Supplement.

Increase in Digital Resources Team
0

142
272,000 -22,000 0

ISO Accreditation for Forensic Investigation Unit

ISO Accreditation for FCIU
0

150
11,991,386 1,264,987 -2,173,980

Operation Uplift - National Growth in Officer Numbers

Operation Uplift - National Growth in Officer Numbers
-2,173,980

152
4,213,000 -1,453,000 0

Specific bids identified in main Revenue Budget Report.

Strategic Investment Funding
0
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Ref Details 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

19,635,892 2,020,677 -2,173,980Total Support Services -2,173,980

Legal & Compliance

138
56,160 0 0

Requirement to meet the recent CoP inspections and recommendations in order to maintain out licence to 
train firearms officers.

Increase of 2 x Firearms Instructors
0

139
16,000 0 0

Co-ordination post for Fire Investigation Accreditation
0.5FTE BB3F

Co-ordination of Fire Investigation Accreditation
0

72,160 0 0Total Legal & Compliance 0

Specific Revenue Funded Projects

104
-315,000 1,705,000 -890,000

Revenue maintenance funding for various building and properties.

Revenue Maintenance for Properties
-20,000

105
-164,400 0 0

Reduction in previous years investment in the ICT rationalisation programme.

Investment for ICT Rationalisation
0

106
0 0 -197,000

Funding for temporary staff to support the national undercover policing and child sexual abuse enquiries.

UCPI/ IICSA Public Enquiries
0

-479,400 1,705,000 -20,000Total Specific Revenue Funded Projects -20,000

Ring Fenced Specific Grant

153
-5,118,155 0 0

Special Grant allocation from the police settlement for the National Officer Uplift  - 183 TVP Officers in 2020/21

Special Grant for National Officer Uplift
0
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Ref Details 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

-5,118,155 0 0Total Ring Fenced Specific Grant 0

ICT Projects

107
958,386 -79,360 -98,640

Funding for identified ICT revenue projects to maintain and improve the infrastructure.

ICT Revenue Projects
0

958,386 -79,360 0Total ICT Projects 0

Total 15,068,883 3,646,317 -2,193,980Improved Service -2,193,980

In Year Appropriations From Reserves

Appropriations from Performance Reserve

108
114,539 -1,705,000 1,087,000

Appropriation of funding to support specific revenue projects from the Improvement and Performance reserve.

Appropriations from the I&P Reserve
1,520,000

114,539 -1,705,000 1,520,000Total Appropriations from Performance Reserve 1,520,000

Appropriations from General Balances

109
-235,000 -470,000 235,000

Appropriation to General Reserves

Appropriations from General Balances
470,000

110
-499,000 499,000 0

Appropriations from Specific Earmarked Reserves

Appropriation from Earmarked Reserves
150,000

-734,000 29,000 620,000Total Appropriations from General Balances 620,000
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Ref Details 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Total -619,461 -1,676,000 2,140,000In Year Appropriations From Reserves 2,140,000

Funding Changes

Formula Grant

111
-11,169,220 -1,436,999 -1,451,369

Changes in funding  received through the main government police grant.

Police Grant Funding Changes
-1,465,882

112
-5,038,273 -750,232 -757,735

Changes in funding received through the ex-DCLG Grant Allocation.

Formula Grant Funding Changes
-765,312

-16,207,493 -2,187,231 -2,231,194Total Formula Grant -2,231,194

Council Tax Requirement

114
-9,193,630 -4,031,223 -4,176,935

Council Tax Requirement Changes from Precept Increase

Council Tax Precept Changes
-4,326,111

115
-496,064 0 0

Council Tax - Surplus on Collections

Council Tax Surplus on Collection Changes
0

136
-3,088,100 -2,982,597 -3,087,805

Council Tax Requirement Changes from Base Increase

Council Tax Base Changes
-3,196,776

-12,777,794 -7,013,820 -7,522,887Total Council Tax Requirement -7,522,887

Total -28,985,287 -9,201,051 -9,754,081Funding Changes -9,754,081
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Thames Valley Police - Productivity Strategy Summary Report for Period 2020/21 to 2023/24
Appendix 6

RAG Status Included: Green None None

Year 1
Police Staff £

Year 2
Police Staff £

Year 3
Police Staff £

TOTAL
Police Staff £

Year 4
Police Staff £

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Collaborative Units

303 Joint ICT Unit 0.00 0.00 0 0.000.00 75,000 0.000.00 225,000 550,0000.00 0.000.000.00 250,000

382 Review of  Contact 
Management Function

0.00 0.00 0 8.500.00 300,000 8.500.00 300,000 600,0000.00 17.000.000.00 0

397 Business Support Review 0.00 0.00 0 49.700.00 768,000 0.000.00 768,000 1,536,0000.00 49.700.000.00 0

0.00 0.00 0 58.200.00 1,143,000 8.500.00 1,293,000 2,686,0000.00 66.700.000.00 250,000

Value for Money Reviews

375 Estates Review through the 
Asset Management Plan

0.00 0.00 1,743 0.000.00 133,902 0.000.00 171,138 481,7610.00 0.000.000.00 174,978

413 Review of Transport Costs 0.00 0.00 -200,000 0.000.00 200,000 0.000.00 0 00.00 0.000.000.00 0

414 Review of Property & 
Premises Costs

0.00 0.00 62,720 0.000.00 -35,670 0.000.00 -139,256 -17,8170.00 0.000.000.00 94,389

474 ESMCP Changeover Annual 
Usage Costs

0.00 0.00 0 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 2,467,348 2,467,3480.00 0.000.000.00 0

477 Review of Uniform 
Requirements

0.00 0.00 -50,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 -50,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

519 SERIP contributions review 0.00 0.00 54,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 54,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

533 Review of Budgetary 
Requirements - Central 
Budgets

0.00 0.00 450,000 0.000.00 100,000 0.000.00 0 550,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

537 Civilianise CMP Officer Posts 10.00 -10.00 95,310 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 95,31010.00 -10.000.000.00 0

538 OPCC Budget savings 0.00 0.00 80,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 80,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

541 Reduction in Usage of NPAS 0.00 0.00 300,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 300,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

10.00 -10.00 793,773 0.000.00 398,232 0.000.00 2,499,230 3,960,60210.00 -10.000.000.00 269,367

Efficiency & Effectiveness Reviews

336 PCSOs Review 0.00 0.00 282,900 0.000.00 -282,900 0.000.00 0 00.00 0.000.000.00 0

488 Efficiency & Effectiveness - 
FISO

6.00 7.00 613,936 -1.001.00 23,354 0.000.00 0 637,2907.00 6.000.000.00 0

30 January 2020
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Year 1
Police Staff £

Year 2
Police Staff £

Year 3
Police Staff £

TOTAL
Police Staff £

Year 4
Police Staff £

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

490 Efficiency & Effectiveness - 
Force Crime

7.50 -7.50 10,000 0.000.00 116,706 0.000.00 0 126,7067.50 -7.500.000.00 0

522 Future E&E Reviews 0.00 0.00 0 0.000.00 1,250,000 0.000.00 1,250,000 3,750,0000.00 0.000.000.00 1,250,000

523 Corporate Comms 0.00 0.60 35,500 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 35,5000.00 0.600.000.00 0

525 Governance & Service 
Improvement

4.00 -1.00 266,888 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 266,8884.00 -1.000.000.00 0

526 Legal Services 0.00 0.00 30,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 30,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

527 Procurement 0.00 0.00 62,500 0.000.00 100,000 0.000.00 0 162,5000.00 0.000.000.00 0

529 Local Policing 1.00 3.00 271,748 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 271,7481.00 3.000.000.00 0

536 Review of Long Term 
Vacancies

0.00 2.00 68,826 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 68,8260.00 2.000.000.00 0

539 Reduction in Agency Spend 
and Requirements

0.00 0.00 100,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 100,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

18.50 4.10 1,742,298 -1.001.00 1,207,160 0.000.00 1,250,000 5,449,45819.50 3.100.000.00 1,250,000

Amber Rated Savings

398 Expansion of Collaboration 
Opportunities

0.00 0.00 0 0.000.00 125,000 0.000.00 0 125,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

487 Abingdon PFI Contract 
Renegotiation

0.00 0.00 0 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 250,0000.00 0.000.000.00 250,000

493 Efficiency & Effectiveness - 
Criminal Justice

0.00 0.00 50,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 50,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

494 Efficiency & Effectiveness - 
FISO

0.00 0.00 80,000 0.000.00 60,103 0.000.00 0 140,1030.00 0.000.000.00 0

524 Corporate Comms 0.00 1.00 39,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 39,0000.00 1.000.000.00 0

530 ICT- Implementation of Office 
365

0.00 0.00 0 0.000.00 50,000 0.000.00 100,000 200,0000.00 0.000.000.00 50,000

535 Review of Supervision Ratios 0.00 0.00 265,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 265,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

540 E&E Review of People Services 0.00 0.00 500,000 0.000.00 750,000 0.000.00 0 1,250,0000.00 0.000.000.00 0

0.00 1.00 934,000 0.000.00 985,103 0.000.00 100,000 2,319,1030.00 1.000.000.00 300,000

28.50 -4.90 3,470,071 57.201.00 3,733,495 8.500.00 5,142,230 14,415,16329.50 60.80Force Totals 0.000.00 2,069,367
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APPENDIX 7 

Latest position (30-1-20) on Taxbase and Surplus/Deficit on collection funds 

Taxbase Surplus / Deficit 
(-) on collection funds 

£ 

Annual 
 Precept 

£ 
Bracknell Forest 46,816.00 76,312.00 10,125,364.48 
Buckinghamshire 223,990.02 486,000.00 48,444,561.53 
Cherwell 55,559.90 280,079.00 12,016,495.17 
Milton Keynes 86,689.95 390,000.00 18,749,302.39 
Oxford City 45,895.50 33,481.00 9,926,278.74 
Reading 56,740.50 0.00 12,271,835.34 
Slough 42,918.10 0.00 9,282,326.67 
South Oxfordshire 57,848.50 450,421.41 12,511,473.58 
Vale of White Horse 52,686.40 356,226.39 11,395,014.59 
West Berkshire 65,205.90 -193,509.00 14,102,732.05 
West Oxfordshire 44,285.22 88,919.00 9,578,007.38 
Windsor & Maidenhead 68,690.96 -21,717.00 14,856,480.83 
Wokingham 72,036.50 69,500.00 15,580,054.22 

Totals 919,363.45 2,015,712.80 198,839,926.97 

Note: Those cells that have been shaded are still provisional estimates at stage, subject to receiving 
formal confirmation from the Council  

147



Comparison of Band D council tax and Net Cost per 1000 Population Appendix 8

Average
Band D Net

Equivalent Cost Council  tax HO grants
Council Tax per 1,000 as a % of as a % of

2019-20 Population net budget net budget
-5.00 (103)

£ p £'000s

Greater Manchester 275.25 Metropolitan Police 324,833 Surrey 55.91% 44.09%

Surrey 260.57 Cleveland 232,040 Dorset 50.34% 49.66%

Cumbria 256.68 Merseyside 230,076 North Yorkshire 50.07% 49.93%

North Yorkshire 255.77 Cumbria 217,663 Gloucestershire 48.66% 51.34%

Norfolk 253.08 Greater Manchester 209,432 Northamptonshire 47.12% 52.88%

Cleveland 250.54 Humberside 199,295 Warwickshire 46.82% 53.18%

Gloucestershire 250.49 Surrey 196,659 Norfolk 46.09% 53.91%

Northamptonshire 245.04 West Midlands 195,388 Wiltshire 45.98% 54.02%

Metropolitan Police 242.13 Durham 194,400 Lincolnshire 45.87% 54.13%

Lincolnshire 241.38 Northumbria 192,668 Thames Valley 44.79% 55.21%

Dorset 230.58 Lancashire 190,940 Cambridgeshire 44.74% 55.26%

Warwickshire 227.98 West Yorkshire 190,402 West Mercia 44.06% 55.94%

Humberside 223.31 Gloucestershire 189,255 Suffolk 43.07% 56.93%

Leicestershire 223.23 North Yorkshire 187,265 Essex 41.90% 58.10%

Cambridgeshire 222.66 South Yorkshire 185,762 Sussex 41.74% 58.26%

Nottinghamshire 219.33 Norfolk 182,341 Hertfordshire 41.64% 58.36%

Avon & Somerset 217.81 Nottinghamshire 180,385 Devon & Cornwall 41.55% 58.45%

West Mercia 216.66 Cheshire 180,370 Hampshire 41.50% 58.50%

Derbyshire 216.60 Warwickshire 177,644 Avon & Somerset 41.19% 58.81%

Staffordshire 216.56 Devon & Cornwall 177,089 Cumbria 40.33% 59.67%

Suffolk 212.76 Avon & Somerset 176,165 Cheshire 39.69% 60.31%

Devon & Cornwall 212.28 Northamptonshire 174,790 Kent 39.22% 60.78%

Thames Valley 206.28 Thames Valley 174,411 Leicestershire 38.75% 61.25%

Wiltshire 206.27 Dorset 174,371 Derbyshire 38.52% 61.48%

Durham 205.24 Staffordshire 174,177 Bedfordshire 38.52% 61.48%

Bedfordshire 202.09 Cambridgeshire 171,744 Staffordshire 38.10% 61.90%

Merseyside 201.97 Hertfordshire 171,737 Nottinghamshire 33.39% 66.61%

Hampshire 201.46 Leicestershire 171,185 Humberside 32.91% 67.09%

Lancashire 201.45 West Mercia 170,704 Lancashire 31.19% 68.81%

Cheshire 200.44 Kent 169,936 Cleveland 29.45% 70.55%

South Yorkshire 194.16 Hampshire 169,863 Durham 28.90% 71.10%

Kent 193.15 Derbyshire 168,648 West Yorkshire 27.67% 72.33%

Essex 192.96 Sussex 167,171 South Yorkshire 27.05% 72.95%

Sussex 189.91 Bedfordshire 167,011 Greater Manchester 25.90% 74.10%

Hertfordshire 188.00 Wiltshire 163,986 Metropolitan Police 25.73% 74.27%

West Yorkshire 186.95 Suffolk 163,938 Merseyside 22.87% 77.13%

West Midlands 152.55 Essex 162,367 West Midlands 19.28% 80.72%

Northumbria 134.33 Lincolnshire 161,214 Northumbria 19.07% 80.93%

AVERAGE 216.52 205,038 33.62% 66.38%

North Wales 278.10 North Wales 220,882 North Wales 52.53% 47.47%

South Wales 257.52 Gwent 218,288 Dyfed-Powys 51.68% 48.32%

Gwent 255.53 South Wales 215,780 South Wales 44.04% 55.96%

Dyfed-Powys 248.56 Dyfed-Powys 206,326 Gwent 43.43% 56.57%
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Appendix 9 

Risk Analysis - 2020/21 Annual Revenue Budget 

RISK DESCRIPTION RISK ASSESSMENT SENSITIVITY 

Likelihood Impact Total 

1 The Force fails to recruit and retain the additional 
183 police officers allocated to TVP as part of the 
National Uplift programme and therefore loses a 
proportion of its annual grant 

2 3 6 The force has been allocated £5.118m to recruit 183 police 
officers, which equates to £30,464 per officer. Based on 
current recruitment plans the Force should recruit these 
additional officers by summer 2020.  

2 That specific grant income, when confirmed, is lower 
than currently assumed in the draft budget 

2 3 6 We are still waiting for confirmation of specific grants 
estimated £11.9m in 2019/20 

3 That the 2020 police officer pay award is higher than 
the 2.5% allowed for within the budget 

2 3 6 This is a part year award, so is only payable for 7 months. 
Each additional 1% increase in pay award will cost £2.2m 
per annum  

4 The Force is unable to deliver, in full, the £3.5m of 
cash savings removed from the base budget by the 
year-end. 

2 3 6 
The residual risk is that we won’t deliver the full £3.5m, 
e.g. a couple of £m shortfall or slippage. Although the 
Force has an excellent track record of managing 
expenditure within reduced budgets, this process is 
obviously becoming more challenging and complex, 
particularly as demands (e.g. child abuse, threat of 
terrorism etc.) are increasing.   

4 That inflation exceeds the levels currently provided 
for in the draft budget 2 2 4 

In total inflation is estimated to add £13.5m to the base 
budget in 2020/21, which equates to an average increase 
of 3.21%.  

A 1% increase in general inflation (up from the 2.0% 
currently provided for) will add £0.55m  

5 That the Police & Crime Panel vetoes the PCC’s 
proposed £10 (or 4.9%) increase in the council tax 
precept  

1 4 4 Each 1% increase in council tax in 2020/21 generates 
£1.9m. In the event that the Panel vetoes the proposed 
precept increase the PCC will resubmit a revised budget 
and council tax proposal for the Panel to consider. 
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Appendix 9A 
Risk Analysis - Medium Term Financial Forecast 2021/22 to 2023/24 

RISK DESCRIPTION RISK ASSESSMENT SENSITIVITY 

Likelihood Impact Total 

1 That the force receives insufficient funding from the 
Home Office to recruit and retain the 2nd and 3rd 
tranches of the national police officer uplift 
programme, including one-off investment monies 
for supporting infrastructure such as police staff, 
training, kit, equipment, ICT, fleet and estates 

3 4 12 We received an allocation of 183 from the initial 6,000 police 
officers. At this stage we do not know how many of the 
remaining 14,000 are coming to local forces and over what 
timeframe.  In the national business case each police officer 
(included infrastructure costs) is costed at £62k  

2 The 4-year Medium Term Capital Plan (MTCP) only 
includes known schemes which means that there 
are no new schemes starting in 2022/23 and 
2023/24. Although the MTFP now includes Direct 
Revenue Financing (DRF) of £11m per annum this 
is insufficient to fund the annual replacement 
programme.  

Any additional capital expenditure over and above 
the £84m currently identified in the MTCP could 
have a direct impact on future year revenue 
budgets since any new capital investment will have 
to be funded via DRF or external borrowing, which 
lead to higher debt charges   

3 4 12 The new capital investment requirement from 2022/23 
onwards is likely to be at least £5m per annum.  

If funded through higher DRF this will have a direct £ for £ 
impact on the revenue budget 

If funded through borrowing each £1m will result in revenue 
debt charges of around £45,000 per annum depending on the 
asset to be financed and borrowing interest rates prevalent at 
the time  

3 Inadequate money in revenue reserves and 
balances to fund one-off expenditure items required 
by the Force 

The calculated Optimism Bias requirement for the 
next 4 years is £3.45m  

3 4 12 General revenue balances are currently above the agreed 3% 
guideline level and forecast to remain above this level 
throughout the period.  

The Optimism Bias reserve is fully committed and there is only 
£1.7m remaining in the Improvement & Performance reserve. 
There is therefore very little opportunity to fund one-off cost 
increases from reserves going forward. 
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  Likelihood Impact Total  

4 That the Force is unable to deliver the full £10.9m 
of identified budget cuts over the three-year period 
2021/22 to 2023/24 without having a serious and 
detrimental impact on service delivery 
. 

2 4 8 The Chief Constable has produced a number of mitigating 
factors which could be implemented should savings prove 
difficult to achieve, including taking ‘amber’ efficiency savings 
or reducing the number of redeployed officers. 
 
Although the Force has an excellent track record of managing 
expenditure within reduced budgets, this process is obviously 
becoming more challenging and complex, particularly as 
demands (e.g. child abuse, threat of terrorism etc.) are 
increasing.   

5 That the PCC and/or Police and Crime Panel is 
unable to support a 2% per annum increase in 
council tax in 2021/22 and later years  

2 3 6 Each 1% increase in council tax generates approximately 
£1.9m 

7 That the taxbase will not grow at the assumed 
annual rate of 1.5% in 2020/21 and later years  

3 2  
6 

The annual increase in 2020/21 is 1.63%, This is lower than 
the average increase in taxbase in the previous 5 years which 
was 2.1%.  
 
Each 1% increase in taxbase generates additional council tax 
income of around £1.9m 

8 That the surplus on collection funds is less than the 
£2m per annum currently budgeted for 

 
3 

 
2 

 
6 

Although there have been annual variations, the average 
surplus over the last 5 years is £2.1m.   

9 Technology – the need for investment in new and 
emerging technology is moving from the traditional 
capital based funding to more revenue based 
Software as a Service (SaaS), together with 
increasing demands for licences as staff and 
officers require greater access. 

 
3 

 
2 

 
6 

Investment strategies are being constantly reviewed to ensure 
that the consequential ongoing costs are provided for within 
the future budgetary plans as soon as possible, with the 
impact being offset by continued scrutiny of other costs 
through the productivity strategy. 
 

10 The impact of the Brexit decision on costs and 
prices due to fluctuating exchange rates, and 
equipment and services being supplied from the EU 
may increase cost pressures in the future. 

 
3 

 
2 

 
6 

Constant monitoring of procurement and contract prices, 
together with a collaborative approach to contracts, should 
enable us to maximise the value attained from contracts and 
minimise the negative impact of price variations. 

11 There is inadequate provision in the insurance fund 
and annual revenue contributions to meet liabilities 
as they fall due 

2 3 6 The draft report from the Insurance Actuary indicated that the 
estimated liability at 31st March would increase by £0.26m 
compared to the previous year. The Actuary has also 
indicated that the Force should make an annual contribution 
of £2.4m, which is £1.4m higher than the current budget 
provision. We will monitor the insurance fund very carefully 
and review again as part of the 2021/22 budget process  
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Likelihood Impact Total 

12 That future pay settlements for police officers and 
police staff are at a higher level than currently 
assumed in the MTFP 

1 4 4 Pay increases are currently assumed at 2.5% throughout the 
MTFP.  Each 1% increase in police officer and staff pay adds 
approximately £3.6m  

13 That the Government reduces the level of security 
grant paid to the PCC in future years beyond 
current estimates. 

2 2  4 The budgeted amount for 2020/21 is £7m. Future cuts in grant 
will be matched by a reduction in the resources provided to 
this area of business. 

14 That due to the impact of the new police funding 
formula, potentially in 2021/22, future Government 
Grant Allocations are lower than expected, 
therefore requiring a greater level of revenue 
savings than currently planned for 

1 4  4 
 At this stage we do not know whether a new funding formula 
will be introduced, when it will be implemented, what it will 
look like, how it will affect annual grant allocations and, finally, 
how it will be phased in.  

Each 1% reduction in police grant equates to £2.3m. 

15 That the Government reduces the threshold at 
which a council tax referendum is required and/or 
the Police and Crime Panel does not support a 
council tax increase of 2% per annum  

1 3 3 
A 1% increase in council tax is equivalent to additional 
income, or reduced budget reductions, of around £1.9m. The 
Government’s Spending review is predicated on PCC’s 
increasing their council tax precept by the maximum 
permissible amount each year.  
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Report for Decision to the Level 1 Public Meeting on 4 February 2020 

Title: Four Year Medium Term Capital Plan 2020/21 to 2023/24 

1 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to present to the PCC the Updated Medium Term 
Capital Plan (MTCP) for 2020/21 through to 2023/24, identifying key changes to the 
existing MTCP and introducing new capital project bids for both TVP as a single 
force and also as part of collaborative activities.    

1.2 The Programme has continued to be extensively reviewed, challenged and 
prioritised since it was initially presented in November 2019, with both existing and 
new projects assessed for achievability and overall financial impact within planned 
implementation timescales. 

1.3 Following the police grant settlement and additional Council Tax flexibility for 
2020/21 the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) provides for the additional uplift 
officers and a small number of investment opportunities.  Where appropriate, in 
line with the development of the uplift programme and the business cases, any 
associated capital expenditure will be included in the next revision of the capital 
programme along with the associated funding.  . 

1.4 This report should be read alongside the other financial reports presented today on 
revenue and capital monitoring, reserves, balances and provisions and the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (4 year Revenue Forecasts).  

2 Introduction 

2.1 The aim of the MTCP continues to be to support service delivery of the PCC’s Police 
and Crime Plan and the Force Strategic Plan. The Plan provides the Force 
infrastructure and major assets through capital investment, enabling the Force to 
strengthen and streamline core assets and systems, and provides the framework 
for delivering innovative policing with a lower resource profile. The MTCP is 
presented as a 4 year forecast in line with the MTFP (Revenue Forecast). 

2.2 Key focuses of the draft MTCP are: 

 To ensure the property estate remains fit for purpose, identifying opportunities
to streamline assets and develop the estate infrastructure; maintaining core
sites, improving core training facilities and progressing the Asset Management
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Plan. 

 To ensure provision is made for ICT & Business Change Technology to maintain
and develop the existing infrastructure and invest in the core technologies
required to provide innovative digital policing services.

 The maintenance, development and replacement of other core assets (e.g.
Vehicles, and Communication Infrastructure) to maximise the advantage of new
technology and reflect legislative changes.

3 Executive Summary 

3.1 The MTCP, recommended for approval today, comprises schemes costing 
£38.401m in 2020/21, which includes £1.062m of projects previously identified in 
the 2019/20 capital plan but which are now re-phased to allow for planning and 
tendering procedures, and a total of £84.416m over the 4 year period. As we 
progress towards the end of the current financial year other re-phasing may also 
present itself. 

3.2 The level of investment identified in the MTCP results in a funding surplus over the 
4 year period of £3.948m.  However, this includes plans to borrow £20.32m for 
Reading Police Station, the SEROCU western hub and Maidenhead Court in 2019/20 
and 2020/21  

3.3 The recommended 4 year MTCP (£84.416m) is in addition to the currently 
approved 2019/20 capital programme, adjusted for re-phasing to £44.373m, 
bringing total capital investment over 5 years between 2019/20 and 2023/24 to 
over £128.789m.  

3.4 Since March 2019 withdrawal of £8.92m from the Optimism Bias (OB) Reserve has 
been approved/recommended  to support risks materialising on capital projects. 
This has predominantly been to ERP and CMP projects.   

3.5 It should be noted that the MTCP is a prioritised programme of works for the Force 
to continue to develop over the coming years. As policing continues to evolve other 
investment opportunities and legislative changes to improve performance levels 
and efficiency of the service, and to continue to align with other Criminal Justice 
Partners, will no doubt present themselves and will need to be assessed against 
available resources. This is reflected upon further in the report. The MTCP has been 
updated to include the new funding bids that have been extensively reviewed and 
prioritised by Chief Officers at a number of individual Force and Collaborative 
meetings since September 2019.    
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Recommendation: 

The PCC is asked to: 

• Approve the capital programme for 2020/21 in the sum of £38.401m as set out in
Table 1, which includes £1.062m of re-phased budget from 2019/20.

• Approve the overall financing of the capital expenditure as set out in schedule 7 of
Appendix 1.

• Approve the overall 4-year Medium Term Capital Plan (2020/21 to 2023/24) for
planning purposes at £84.416m (including re-phasing) as set out in Table 1.

• To note the updated OB reserve risk assessment of £3.450m over the next 4 years,
which will be managed and reviewed as the Force progresses through the plan term.

Police and Crime Commissioner 

I hereby approve the recommendation above. 

Signature    Date 
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4 Capital Programme Summary 

4.1 The MTCP builds on the existing draft capital plan presented in November 2019. 

4.2 All existing and proposed new schemes are sponsored by chief officer leads and are 
reviewed by CCMT taking into consideration the strategic priorities of the PCC, the 
operational priorities of the Force and the risk associated with each scheme.  The 
assumptions, scope and costs underlying each scheme are challenged as are the 
schemes themselves to ensure they remain justified given the economic climate. 
Figures within the MTCP reflect this and, as a consequence, some revisions have 
been made to existing capital schemes, as well as new ones introduced. 

4.3 The planned gross expenditure within the 2020/21 to 2023/24 MTCP totals 
£84.416m, which includes a further £1.062m of project budget re-phased from 
2019/20, reflecting re-planning and tendering processes since November 2019. This 
is summarised in Table 1 below. A more detailed analysis is provided in Appendix 1, 
which details the various projects within each category of investment. It should be 
noted that expenditure in years 3 & 4 do not include any significant new projects or 
priority investment requirements over that period which results in an element of 
uncertainty regarding future costs. This is explored later in the report within the 
Issues for Consideration section. 

Table 1 

4.4 Funding of the MTCP is shown in more detail in Appendix 1, Schedule 7. The 
Cumulative Funding Position row towards the bottom of Schedule 7 and in table 1 
above shows the balance of accumulated capital reserves at the end of each 
financial year. The table includes the impact of borrowing in 2019/20 to 2023/24 
for Reading Police Station and Maidenhead Court, and also reflects changes to the 
timing of capital receipts, including £2.00m of forecast receipts for Windsor Police 
Station.  At the end of 2020/21 there will be a small shortfall of £0.050m but, 
overall, there is a small surplus of £3.948m across the period. The indications are 
therefore that we plan to spend slightly more in years 1 to 3 than we have 
specifically identified income to fund.  

SCHEDULE 1 :  CAPITAL EXPENDITURE FORECAST SUMMARY - Including Tier 1 Growth Dec-19

Nov 
Budget

Changes 
Budget

Revised 
Budget 

Total 
2019/20 Later

2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 to 2023/24 Years Schedule
£000 £000 £'000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 Reference

Property 16,765 1,249 18,014 14,558          14,459     4,185          -              51,216 -                  Schedule 2 

ICT/ Business changes 19,200 -2,034 17,166 15,015 5,113        4,531          3,430          45,254 2,909             Schedule 3

SECTU/ Tactical Firearms 1,084 1,084 -                 -            -              -              1,084 -                  Schedule 4

Equipment & Radio Replacement 4,902 -277 4,625 5,135 2,396 150 150 12,456 -                  Schedule 5

Vehicles 3,485 3,485 3,693 3,778        3,866          3,956          18,778 4,048             Schedule 6

Capital Projects Total to be Financed 45,435      -1,062 44,373 38,401 25,746 12,732 7,536 128,789 6,957

Financing Available 53,587 29,137 16,428 21,306 12,278 132,736 17,078 Schedule 7

Cumulative Funding Position (Existing Programme) 9,214 -50 -9,368 -794 3,948 3,948 21,026

New  Spend
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4.5 In practice this is unlikely to happen exactly as indicated since planned expenditure 
is rarely incurred according to the original profile. The profile of actual expenditure 
will be monitored very closely to ensure that we do not commit more resources 
than we can afford to fund in each year and the PCC will be updated via the regular 
capital monitoring reports.  

4.6 In recent years funding to mitigate the organisation against Optimisation Bias has 
been ring fenced via the Optimism Bias Reserve.  This reserve is only drawn upon if 
needed, on a project by project basis. The current reserve of £8.92m has now been 
fully identified to support existing projects over the financial period 2019/20 – 
2021/22. (See separate Reserves & Balances report for full details). 

4.7 The recent OB reserve review based on the MTCP submitted today suggests a 
revised OB risk of £3.450m for schemes between 2020/21 – 2023/24.  Rather than 
transferring funding from existing reserves (General, I+P) to a specific ring fenced 
reserve project risks will continue to be monitored against this OB estimate.  If any 
risks do materialise, these risks can be covered by Improvement and Performance 
Reserve, provided sufficient funding exists and the PCC supports the transfer.  OB 
risks will continue to be reviewed and updates provided as necessary. 

4.8 Any new future capital projects approved would continue to be included with a 
specific OB allocation assigned to the scheme cost, or separately within the capital 
programme.  Table 2 below provided for information is a summary of the potential 
OB requirement over time and is based on the recent review.  

Table 2 

5 The Capital Programme – New or Revised Major Schemes 

The significant new projects or scheme changes since the current MTCP was 
presented in November 2019 are listed below and for ease of identification are 
listed at the bottom of the relevant schedules (2 & 3) within Appendix 1.  

Property Services – Schedule 2 

5.1 The Property Services items are shown in Schedule 2 of Appendix 1. These schemes 
are necessary to meet a combination of key priorities, including maintaining 
operational performance and capacity as well as strategic asset management. The 
four new prioritised project bids are listed at the bottom of the Appendix, totalling 
£8.185m, of which £1.12m is forecast for 2019/20. The first of these is 
infrastructure work at Fountain Court; the fourth is the potential acquisition of the 
Magistrates Court site in Maidenhead. Projects relating to the long term solution 

Potential Optimism Bias Reserve Requirement by year 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Total 
2019/20

£000 £000 £000 £000 to 2022/23
Optimism Bias Reserve - Property - -                 -            -              -              

Optimism Bias Reserve - ICT / Business Change 2,015             1,424        11               -              3,450

Optimism Bias Reserve - Equipment & Radio Replacement - -                 -            -              -              

Potential Optimism Bias Reserve by year -             2,015 1,424 11 3,450
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for Forensics services (discussed at the November Level 1 meeting), and 
adaptations and expansion to the Contact Centre, are both still in initial feasibility 
stage with significant work required before a firm business case can be 
recommended.  

5.2 Fountain Court: The roof replacement project was discussed at the November 
Level 1 meeting. This has been combined with the refit of the second floor. 
Woodstock police station (sold to Blenheim Estates) has been leased back for the 
duration, so staff can relocate. This will allow two large projects to be completed 
under one umbrella, minimising disruption as far as possible.  

5.3 Forensics: The current building needs essential remedial works, as the current 
condition threatens the ISO accreditation due to conditions within the facility. 
Feasibility studies are to be carried out on options around relocation or a new build 
at HQ(S). 

5.4 Maidenhead Courts: The strategic purchase of the unoccupied Magistrates Court 
building is progressing. This will secure site access and control of any future 
development on land adjoining TVP premises. Plans are being drawn up to 
demolish the building and replace with hard standing/car parking, and final costs 
will depend on the option taken.  

5.5 Contact Centre Adaptations:  This is a place holder for the anticipated future works 
required. 

ICT, Digital Policing & Force Change - Schedule 3 

5.6 The ICT 5-year Strategic Roadmap and Digital Policing plans made and approved 
last year are continuing to progress to modernise the legacy infrastructure and 
create a solid technology platform, from which the Force can continue to transform 
working practices. 

5.7 In addition to the new bids approved in November, some further high priority tier 1 
approvals are sought: 

5.8 ESRI Locator Hub: This is a tier 1 project aligned to the previously approved Single 
Instance ESRI Gazetteer project which was initiated between 2018 and 2019 under 
the RMS Programme. This funding is requested to enable a fully functioning 
interface between CMP, RMS and the ESRI Locator Hub that would allow us to 
decommission legacy systems. It is envisioned that work on this project will start as 
soon as possible after CMP go-live and £0.416m is requested accordingly in 
2020/21  
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5.9 Genesis – Custody: This is part of a scheduled refurbishment of the custody suites, and 
involves hardware and software to integrate and manage the electronic systems within the 
suites, including alarm systems, CCTV cameras and other monitoring devices. The funding 
requested is £1m split over 2020/21 and 2021/22. 

5.10 CMP Mobile App: This is a request for additional funding of 0.194m to further 
develop the CMP Mobile app which will help maximise the benefits of the CMP 
Programme. It is expected that the app will help to improve productivity and align 
with the forces’ smarter ways of working policy.  

5.11 BWV Implementation: In order to resolve current performance issues identified 
after a recent software upgrade, further funding of £0.039m in 2020/21 is 
requested to complete this project which will deliver a storage solution for 
evidential data acquired through the use of Body Worn Video. 

Other Items – Schedules 4-6 of Appendix 1 

General Annual Equipment Provisions  

5.12 Annual provisions for non-specific capital equipment purchases and ANPR 
installation replacements are included throughout the MTCP period.  

Fleet Vehicles 

5.13 Vehicle fleet renewals through Chiltern Transport Consortium (CTC) are included in 
all years in the MTCP. Total spend on vehicles over the next 4 years is expected to 
be about £15m, which includes anticipated inflationary increases. There is an 
element of uncertainty over the impact of Brexit and exchange rate fluctuations 
which may have a further negative impact on cost. The replacement plan in future 
years may also be impacted by developments in electric powered vehicles and the 
Forces’ commitment to the environment.  

Emergency Services Mobile Communications Project (ESMCP) 

5.14 The current budget for ESMCP will need revisiting once the final national decisions 
about the roll-out plans have been agreed. The total project allocation, including 
some funds spent to date is £9.150m, which includes £4.8m for devices.  
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Future Capital Investment Capacity 

5.15 It is recognised that in presenting the 4 year MTCP the later years have less clarity 
and we become less certain regarding the demands and opportunities facing the 
Force. We have articulated our clear prioritised intentions for the next 2 years but 
have limited information regarding new investment requirement in years 3 & 4 
which makes forecasting uncertain. At present there are no new projects identified 
to start in that period. We can be clear however that it is extremely likely that we 
will require further capital investment in 2022/23 and later years beyond the 
simple refresh of fleet and computer hardware.   

5.16 With this in mind if we consider the prospect of needing to invest a modest sum of 
£5m in both 2022/23 and 2023/24 to provide future investment capacity, cover 
national requirements or maintain core infrastructure, the small surplus of 
£3.948m currently shown at the end of 2023/24 would become a funding shortfall 
of £6.052m. The MTCP does not include forecasts for unspecified investment, but 
this a clear risk that needs to be highlighted. The likelihood is that any future new 
investment would need to be funded by further external borrowing or revenue 
contributions, which will have a consequential impact on the medium term 
revenue plan.   

6 Funding of the Medium Term Capital Plan 2019/20 to 2023/24: 

6.1 The MTCP presented for approval today provides investment capacity totalling 
£84.416m for the next 4 years from 2020/21 to 2023/24. The total investment 
including the current year (2019/20) is £128.789m. 

6.2 Funding the full programme will include the use of £17.65m of brought forward 
capital balances, £23.94m of capital receipts from finite asset sales (predominantly 
buildings and houses), £10.794m of previously approved earmarked reserves, 
£51.403m of Direct Revenue Financing, £20.32m of approved borrowing and only 
£3.062m from Home Office capital grant.  

6.3 The significant change in funding since November is the reduction by74% of the 
Capital grant received from the HO, this is a reduction of £1.1m from £1.5m down 
to £0.4m.  The loss of this grant funding has been compensated for by an increase 
in the Direct Revenue Funding. 

6.4 A small funding surplus of £3.948m exists over the 4 year period, although a deficit 
is shown over the first 3 years. This is expected to be manageable since planned 
expenditure is rarely incurred according to the original profile and will be closely 
monitored.  
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6.5 As highlighted in paragraph 5.17, investment capacity in later years is not 
specifically identified, with no new projects forecast to start in 2022/23 or 2023/24. 
The likelihood is that either national, regional or local requirements will dictate a 
level of new investment over that period  

Asset Sales 

6.6 The value of asset sales over the MTCP period has been updated to reflect the 
expected timing of non-residential sales. This has marginally increased the available 
funding over the period by about £2m due to the recognition of planned receipts 
from sale of part of Windsor police station.  Overall £20.7m of the £23.94m asset 
sales relates to police buildings and houses.  

6.7 It is worth reiterating that towards the end of the programme these one-off sales 
tail off and will not continue to significantly support the programme beyond 
2022/23 as the asset lists are significantly reduced and receipts become sporadic. 

Direct Revenue Financing 

6.8 Direct Revenue Financing (DRF) has had to be increased to a minimum of £11.08m 
per annum in later years, this is driven by reduction in Home office capital grants 
announced in January 2020 funding settlement. This places a significant burden on 
the revenue budget in future years since new bids will either be funded from new 
borrowing or DRF, directly affect the revenue budget as reserves and capital 
receipts are exhausted.  

Vehicle Fleet and Core Equipment Refreshes 

6.9 As we move forward about £7.5m per annum is required to just maintain core 
equipment levels in terms of computer equipment, phones, other equipment and 
vehicles. This will absorb the majority of DRF in future and leave little scope for 
investment.  New projects are very likely to require further borrowing which will 
increase the revenue burden through interest and capital repayments (MRP). 

Optimism Bias (OB) Reserve 

6.10 The OB reserve was set aside to acknowledge and financially provide for, bias in 
project costings. However, the intention was always to move towards managing 
the risk at the individual scheme line rather than a ring fenced reserve.  Through 
the MTCP we can assess and manage the risk based on close monitoring of capital 
projects, falling back on Stage Gate reporting to control and mitigate new project 
risk. Current Optimism Bias has been estimated (see table 2 above) at £3.45m. This 
risk will continue to be monitored at a project level and if risks materialise then 
recommendations will be made to fund requirements through existing reserves. 
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7 Issues for Consideration 

7.1 As mentioned earlier, beyond the current MTCP period capital receipts from one-
off property sales and development will become increasingly more difficult to 
identify and realise. In the years following the MTCP there is currently only 1 
potential significant identified receipt from the potential sale of the land at Gowell 
Farm in Bicester. Neither the amount nor timing can be identified with any element 
of certainty at this stage.   

7.2 Revenue contributions to the Capital Programme have had to be increased 
significantly over the next 4 years in order to provide the Force with a realistic level 
of funding for the renewal of fixed assets and the maintenance of our technology 
infrastructure. The most recent funding settlement in January 2020 increased the 
need for DRF funding as Home office capital grant was reduced. Further revenue 
funding is likely to be a future requirement through DRF or external borrowing. 
However, the capacity to absorb this additional cost within the revenue budget is 
only likely to be achieved if further savings can be made – either driven by capital 
investment or though reductions in Force costs. 

7.3 Whilst the figures included in the MTCP are as accurate as possible it should be 
noted that a number of elements will continue to be developed and are likely to 
result in future change requests. These include:  

7.4 Asset Management Plan (AMP) schemes still require firm solutions to be 
identified; hence costs will be subject to variation. The timing of AMP schemes are 
partly dependant on availability within the market.  In addition, currently leased 
premises will continue to be considered for purchase where it makes sound 
financial sense to do so. These are in addition to current AMP works.   

7.5 Other External factors – The full impact of Britain exiting the EU still remains 
unknown. There are potentially heightened risks around the value of sterling 
compared to other currencies and imports, including brought in skills through 
external suppliers that may continue to increase in relative cost. This could add 
additional pressures to the future programme. 
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8 Conclusion & Recommendation 

8.1 The schemes included in the MTCP are considered by CCMT to be essential for 
enabling and improving future service provision through a more efficient estate 
and better use of technology. The MTCP is a prioritised programme of works. As 
policing continues to evolve other investment opportunities and legislative changes 
to improve levels and efficiency of service and to continue to align with other 
Criminal Justice Partners will no doubt present themselves and will need to be 
assessed against available resources.   

8.2 The MTCP presented today for approval identifies total planned spend of £84.416m 
over the 4 year period 2020/21 to 2023/24. This includes £1.062m re-phased from 
the 2019/20 approved projects. It is worth noting the level of re-phasing is likely to 
fluctuate as we progress towards the year end.  

8.3 The level of investment submitted for approval results in a small funding surplus of 
£3.948m over the 4 year period. A small level of funding deficit is shown in years 1 
to 3 but, in practice, this is unlikely to materialise and is felt to be manageable.  

8.4 As stated in section 5.17, it is recognised that identified investments in the later 
years of the plan are more difficult to specify, but are very likely to be required. Any 
shortfall is likely to come from either additional borrowing or DRF and both sources 
will impact directly on the revenue budget and will, in all probability, only be 
affordable if further savings can be identified. 

8.5 Recommendation: 

The PCC is asked to: 

• Approve the draft capital programme for 2020/21 in the sum of £38.401m as set
out in Table 1, which includes £1.022m of re-phased budget from 2019/20.

• Approve the financing of the MTCP as set out in schedule 7 of appendix 1.

• Approve the overall 4 year MTCP (2020/21 to 2023/24) for planning purposes at
£74.416m as set out in Table 1.

• To note the updated OB reserve risk assessment of £3.450m over the next 4
years, which will be managed and reviewed as the Force progresses through the
plan term
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9 Legal comments 

9.1 The capital programme is an integral part of the overall budget package which the 
PCC must consider each year. These reports are presented to the PCC, in 
compliance with the requirements of the Prudential Code and will demonstrate 
that capital investment plans are affordable, sustainable and prudent. 

10 Equality comments 

10.1 No specific implications arising from this report 

11 Background papers 

Relevant Project bid papers  
The MTFP 2020/21 to 2023/24 
Reserves, Balances & Provisions report - January 2020 

Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 
and other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website within 
1 working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be automatically 
available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on a separate Part 2 
form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release before that date 
would compromise the implementation of the decision being approved. 

Is there a Part 2 form? No 

Name & Role Officer 

Head of Unit 
The Medium Term Capital Plan presented for approval today 
supports service delivery of the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan and 
the Force’s long term strategy. The budget for 2020/21 is set at 
£38.401m with an overall MTCP budget of £84.416m. A small 
funding surplus of £3.948m is forecast in 2023/24 but it is 
recognised that further investment in later years is likely and 
could result in further borrowing being considered.  

Director of 
Finance 

Legal Advice 
No specific issues arising directly from this report Chief Executive 

Financial Advice 
The Chief Constable is proposing a 4 year Medium Term Capital 
Programme which supports delivery of the PCC’s Police and 

PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 
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Crime Plan. The budget requests an increase in borrowing of 
£1.37m for maidenhead Court purchase. The Optimism Bias risk 
of £3.410m which will managed through the I&P reserve. Capital 
reserves will be fully utilised by the end of the 4 year planning 
period and a potential funding shortfall is recognised if further 
future investment capacity is required.  
Equalities & Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report Chief Executive 

OFFICER’S APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal 
advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   

We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 

Director of Finance  Date   30th January 2020 

Chief Finance Officer   Date   30th January 2020 
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SCHEDULE 1 :  CAPITAL EXPENDITURE FORECAST SUMMARY - Including Tier 1 Growth Dec-19

Nov Budget Changes 
Budget

Revised 
Budget Total 2019/20 Later

2019/20 
Budget 

2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 to 2023/24 Years Schedule Rephased to 
£000 £000 £'000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 Reference 2020/21 & 

later

Property 16,765 1,249 18,014 14,558             14,459       4,185            -                51,216 - Schedule 2 -4,668

ICT/ Business changes 19,200 -2,034 17,166 15,015 5,113         4,531            3,430            45,254 2,909                Schedule 3 1,775

SECTU/ Tactical Firearms 1,084 1,084 - -              -                -                1,084 - Schedule 4

Equipment & Radio Replacement 4,902 -277 4,625 5,135 2,396 150 150 12,456 - Schedule 5 -277

Vehicles 3,485 3,485 3,693 3,778         3,866            3,956            18,778 4,048                Schedule 6

Capital Projects Total to be Financed 45,435        -1,062 44,373 38,401 25,746 12,732 7,536 128,789 6,957 -3,170

Financing Available 53,587 29,137 16,428 21,306 12,278 132,736 17,078 Schedule 7

Cumulative Funding Position (Existing Programme) 9,214 -50 -9,368 -794 3,948 3,948 21,026

New  Spend
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Previous TOTAL 
PROJECT

Nov Budget Changes 
Budget

Revised 
Budget 

Later years

Spend COST 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£000 £000 £000 £000 £'000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Corporate Schemes

HQ South - C, D  E & G block (Work and Demolition) 2,901 3,349 12 12 10 0 426
St Aldates Police Station 600 600 0 0
Sulhamstead - Imbert Court 2,200 2,702 335 167 502
Sulhamstead - White House 1,579 2,605 1,076 -50 1,026
Milton Keynes- site wide works inc Windows 3,296 4,296 1,000 1,000
Buildings - Store 354 394 40 40
Fountain Court Infrastructure Works 12 2,750 100 44 144 1825 769

New Western Hub 0 6,886 3000 687 3,687 2949 250
T3 Building 249 Infrastructure - New 0 875 50 50 825

0 0 0

Asset Management Plan (AMP)

Asset Management Plan (AMP) total 1,124 30,406 10,918 -485 10,433 8,340 9,950 559 0 0

Carbon Management Works
Carbon Management Works:  REC, Officer Safety Training Centre 
Sulhamstead, HQ South A-Block, Biomass Boilers

457 691 234 -234 0 234 0 0 0 0

T2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0

20/21 Capital Bids Provisionally Approved by CCMT 0
Fountain court roof - drf add to AA112 590 50 540
Forensics 4,225 75 2,150 2,000
Contact Centre Adaptations 2,000 800 1,200
Maidenhead site purchase 0 1,370 0 1,120 1,120 250

Total Property 12,523 63,740 16,765 1,249 18,014 14,558 14,459 4,185 0 0

SCHEDULE 2:  PROPERTY SCHEMES New MTCP Spend167



CSG SCHEDULE 3:  ICT SCHEMES and BUSINESS CHANGE Previous TOTAL 
PROJECT

November 
Budget

Changes 
Budget

Revised 
Budget 

Later 
years

Ref Score Spend COST 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

ICT CORE SCHEMES 

End User Devices - Desktops and Laptops, Tablets and 
handheld devices. 

- 15,427        2,931          (259)               2,672         2,754           2,163              2,943        2,708        2,187        

-              
Network & Connectivity Infrastructure -              

Network & Connectivity Infrastructure 222 2,201           1,084          (440)               644             459               219                 219           219           219           

-              
-              

Data Processing - New Data Centre, existing servers, ICT 
security and tools.  

107 3,979           1,647          (150)               1,497         775               400                 400           400           400           

PROJECT PORTFOLIO -              
-              
-              
-              

RMS 1,272                   1,920           356              (75)                  281             367               -                  -            -            -            

-              

Digital Contact 21,368                25,097        3,144          (55)                  3,089         640               -                  -            -            -            

-              
-              

Digital Investigation & Intelligence
114 114              -               -                  -              -                -                  -            -            -            

- 
Total - Digital First -              

Total - Digital First
413 1,392           449              (30)                  419             180               380                 -            -            -            

-              
Digital Frontline -              

Digital Frontline 
192 3,011           1,569          -                  1,569         -                103                 941           103           103           

-              
-              

Digital Technology Enablers
1,047                   5,748           3,162          (350)               2,812         1,889           -                  -            -            -            

-              
-              

Citrix - 422              164                  164             258 

Third Party Patching - 88                 50  50               38 

PSN Migration & Citrix 2,254 2,764           214              -                  214             296               -                  -            -            -            

-              
Data Enablers -              

Total - Data Enablers 218 986              630              (150)               480             287               -                  -            -            -            

-              
Monitoring Based Projects -              

Total - Surveillance Based Projects - 500              500              (400)               100             400               -                  -            -            -            

-              
Other MTCP Projects -              

Q-Pulse 21 21                 -              
ICT T1 Comm EUD Retender 59 81                 22                22               

T2A PACE recording Equip - cost uncertain - 1,257           50                50               1,207           
Chronical Upgrade 13 71                 58                (50)                  8                  50                 
ACESO - 532              72                72               460               
CAID 4 Infrastructure - 50                 50                50               -                
PSD Proactive Monitoring - Initial Trial 38 68                 30                30               
PSD Proactive Monitoring - Enterprise Wide - 167              167              (75)                  92               75                 
Chorus 110 120              10                10               
Centurion Upgrade - 24                 24                24               
Virtual Platform - 166              166               

Other MTCP Projects 242 2,558           483              (125)               358             1,958           -                  -            -            -            

-              
ICT Service Improvement -              

ICT Service Improvement 256 591              208              -                  208             127               -                  -            -            -            

NON ICT LED PROJECTS -              

ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) -              
ERP Potential Pricing Profile 4,780 11,513        2,823          2,823         3,314           568                 28              
Equip Contigency 1,200           600               600                 

ERP - Enterprise, Resource & Planning Tool
4,780                   12,713        2,823          -                  2,823         3,914           1,168              28              -            -            

-              
-              

Capital Bids Provisionally Approved by CCMT -              
Genisis - custody 1,000           -              320            680              
Esri Locator Hub 416              416            
BWV Implementation - Storage 39                 39              
CMP Mobile App 194              -              194            

T1 Total New Bids - 1,648           (0)                 -                  (0)                969               680                 -            -            -            
-              

TOTAL -  ICT CORE SCHEMES 328 21,606        5,662          (849)               4,813         3,988           2,782              3,562        3,327        2,806        

-              

TOTAL - PROJECT PORTFOLIO 27,376                44,680        10,715        (1,185)            9,530         6,144           483                 941           103           103           

-              

TOTAL - NON ICT LED PROJECTS 4,780                   12,713        2,823          -                  2,823         3,914           1,168              28              -            -            

-              

TOTAL - NEW  PRIORITISED BIDS - 1,648           (0)                 -                  (0)                969               680                 -            -            -            

-              

TOTAL -  ICT - OVERALL 32,485                80,648        19,200        (2,034)            17,166       15,015         5,113              4,531        3,430        2,909        

Project 
Status

New MTCP Spend

EUD Replacement Budgets

Data Centres, Data Processing & Storage Infrastructure

RMS

Digital Contact / Contact Management

Digital Investigation & Intelligence

Digital Technology Enablers

Police Secure Network (PSN)

Data processing
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SCHEDULE 4: Grant/NCCP HQ funded Previous TOTAL PROJECT Nov Budget Changes 
Budget

Revised 
Budget 

Later 2019/20 
Budget 

REF Spend Cost 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Rephased to 
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 2020/21 & 

later

Equipment CITU & CTU -       -         
Vehicles CITU & CTU 574      574     574        
Buildings - Unit 1 341      341     -   341        
SECTU ICT Equipment 50        50       50    
SECTU Forensic Equipment 50        50       50    
TSU Equipment 69        69       69    
NCA Crawley (Buildings Store) -       -         

-       -         
Firearms Support Arrangement -       -         

TOTAL ACPO TAM funded -     1,084       1,084       -    1,084     -        -        -   -   -   -    

SCHEDULE 5: Equipment & Radio Previous TOTAL PROJECT Nov Budget Changes 
Budget

Revised 
Budget 

Later 2019/20 
Budget 

REF Spend COST 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Rephased to 

£000
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 2020/21 & 

later

Annual Provision 797      397     397 100       100        100   100   
Video Conferencing 169    169      0
TSU equipment 476    476      0
Safer Roads (Hypothecation Equipment) 1,869      3,667       1,798        1,798
SEROCU 511    511      0

3,025       5,620       2,195        -    2,195     100       100        100   100   -   -    

ANPR - further static sites- partner funded 1,298       1,325       27       27

ANPR -  replacement of installations/infrastructure 250     50       50 50    50    50   50   
ANPR 1,298       1,575       77       -         77    50    50    50   50    -   -    

Airwave replacement- ESMCP - overall project 584    3,550       1,567        1,567 905 494
ICCS -      0

Airwave replacement- ESMCP - Funding uplift -      0 0
Grant uplift -     800      98       98 650 52
Airwave replacement- ESMCP - Devices Inc. uplift 4,800       -      0 3,200 1,600

-     
National radio system upgrade - ESMCP TVP costs 584    9,150       1,665        -    1,665     4,755     2,146     -   -   -   -   

Radio Replacements  - Covert 598      745     (277)       468 130       -277 
ICT T1 Radio Replacements  - Officers 176      76       76 50    50    

Radio Replacements  - Vehicles 244      144     144 50    50    
ICT -Airwave -     1,018       965    (277)      688        230       100       -   -   -   (277)    

Other grants -       0
-       

Capital Bids provisionally Approved by CCMT Oct19 -       0
Covert radios     ( see row 44 above - reduced since Nov) -       0

-     -       -      -   -         -        -        -   -   -   

Total Equipment & Radio Replacement 4,907       17,363     4,902       (277)      4,625     5,135    2,396     150   150   -   (277)    

SCHEDULE 6: VEHICLES Previous TOTAL PROJECT Nov Budget Changes 
Budget

Revised 
Budget Later

2019/20 
Budget 

Spend COST 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Rephased to 

£000
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £001 £002 2020/21 & 

later
TVP Vehicle Replacement 19,488     3,248        3,248 3,248    3,248    3,248   3,248   3248
carryforward from last year 168      168     168

less to EV current Replacment cost (1,260)      0 -252 -252 -252 -252 -252 

Vehicle Telematics (tba) -      0
inflation Provision (Efficiencies may off set this) 1,770       69       69 165        250        338   428   520

-       0
development of EVU -       
Capital Bids provisionally Approved by CCMT Oct19 -       0

Electric Vehicles- additional cost 1,400       0 280        280       280   280   280
Existing funding in DA000 1,260       0 252       252        252   252   252

2,660       -      -   -         532       532        532   532   532   

others - SRP/ADDITIONA -       0

Total Vehicle Replacement -     22,826     3,485        -    3,485    3,693     3,778     3,866   3,956   4,048   -    

9,194     4,166    4,256   

New MTCP Spend

New MTCP Spend

New MTCP Spend
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SCHEDULE 7:  RESOURCES REQUIRED TO FINANCE THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Total 2019/20 to 
2023/24

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Capital Balances Brought Forward 17,651 17,651 
Surplus funds Carried Forward 31/3/2019

Estimated funding generated during year
Capital Receipts including  AMP 934 3,860 2,625 9,000 - 16,419 

- House Sales 2,556 1,715 - - - 4,271 
- House Shared Equity repayments 200 200 200 200 200 1,000 
- Vehicle Sales 450 450 450 450 450 2,250 

Revenue Contributions
        Vehicles 0 - - - - - 
        DRF 8,575 9,582 11,082 11,082 11,082 51,403 
        General Reserves 750 - - - - 750 

Borrowing 
       Borrowing for Property Related Projects Capital (Reading) 13,320 7,000 - - - 20,320 

 Third Party Contributions
        S106 or CIL Contributions 150 150 150 150 150 750 
        ANPR Contributions 38 - - - - 38 
        Other Contributions - -  -   - 

Capital Grants
        General 1,478 396 396 396 396 3,062 
        Specific grants (SECTU, SEROCU  or T66) 1,084 -  -    -    -   1,084 
        Other government Departments/Western Hub 2,945 0 0 0 0 2,945 

Reserves
        Earmarked Reserves - 

Improvement & Performance Reserve 50 1,145 680 - - 1,875 
Optimism Bias Reserve 3,407 4,639 845 28 - 8,919 
Risk Management Reserve (Carbon Management) 0 - - - - - 

Other Income - 
        Safer Roads Partnership 0.00 -  -   - 
        Transformation Fund - 

Resources Available (inc B/F Capital Reserves) 53,587 29,137 16,428 21,306 12,278 132,736                 

Total Resources Programme Requires 44,373 38,401 25,746 12,732 7,536 128,789

Shortfall / Surplus in year (shortfall is a negative) 9,214 -9,264 -9,318 8,574 4,742 3,948

Cumulative funding position (shortfall is a negative) 9,214 -50 -9,368 -794 3,948 3,948
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Report to the Level 1 Public Meeting on 4th February 2020 

Title: Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21 

Executive Summary: 

This report presents the draft 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
consideration and endorsement before it is presented to the PCC for approval at the 
Level 1 public meeting on 4th February 2020. 

The draft Strategy Statement includes the proposed borrowing and investment 
strategies, and also sets out the prudential indicators and treasury management 
activity limits for the period 2020/21 to 2022/23 that provide the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s (OPCC) treasury service with an operational performance 
and control framework within which the relevant functions are undertaken.   

The overall strategy is very similar to that adopted by the PCC in the current 2019/20 
financial year. 

The draft report was considered and endorsed by the Joint Independent Audit 
Committee at its recent meeting on 17th December 2019. 

Recommendation: 

The Police and Crime Commissioner is asked to consider and APPROVE the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2020/21 incorporating the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy 

Police and Crime Commissioner 

I hereby approve the recommendation above. 

Signature   Date 

AGENDA ITEM 10171



PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 

1 Introduction and background  

1.1 The PCC is required to operate a balanced budget which broadly means that 
cash income raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the 
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus monies are 
invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the 
PCC’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering 
investment return. 

1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the PCC’s capital investment plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the 
PCC’s borrowing need, especially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure 
that the PCC can meet his capital spending obligations. 

2 Issues for consideration 

2.1 The attached Treasury Management Strategy Statement and supporting 
documents will enable the PCC to fulfil and discharge the following primary 
legislative requirements to receive and adopt: 

a) An over-arching annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement
which sets out how the treasury service will support the PCC’s capital
investment decisions, the day to day treasury management and the
limitations on activity through treasury prudential indicators.

b) A Borrowing Strategy which sets out the operational limits to
borrowing activity, including the statutory Affordable Borrowing Limit, or
'Authorised Limit'.

c) An Investment Strategy which sets out the PCC’s criteria for choosing
investment counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss.

d) A Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement which sets
out how the PCC will pay for capital assets through revenue each year.

e) Treasury management Prudential Indicators and Activity Limits,
setting out the operational performance parameters applicable to the
PCC’s capital finance and treasury management activities.

2.2 The above policies and parameters will also provide an approved framework 
within which officers will undertake and account for the PCC’s day-to-day 
capital and treasury activities. 

2.3 The PCC needs to be satisfied that the Strategy is relevant and appropriate 
since it will enable him to discharge his statutory obligations in this key policy 
and financial management area.  
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3 Financial comments 

3.1 The attached Treasury Management Strategy Statement is fully consistent with 
the revenue budget for 2020/21, the medium term financial plan (2020/21 to 
2022/23) and the medium term capital plan.  

3.2 The individual capital prudential indicators and the treasury management 
activity limits are clearly set out in the Statement, as is the annual borrowing 
and investment strategy. 

4 Legal comments 

4.1 The PCC is required to approve an annual treasury management and 
investment strategy. Quarterly monitoring reports will be provided directly to 
the PCC. 

5 Equality comments 

5.1 No specific implications arising from this report 

6 Background papers 

 Link Asset Services draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and 
other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website within 1 
working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be automatically 
available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on a separate Part 2 
form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release before that date 
would compromise the implementation of the decision being approved. 

Is the publication of this form to be deferred? No 

Is there a Part 2 form? No 

Name & Role Officer 
Head of Unit 
This document is consistent with the draft annual revenue budget and 
draft capital programme. It also meets all the legal requirements set 
out below 

PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 

Legal Advice 
This document complies fully with the requirements of the Local 
Government Act 2003, the CIPFA Prudential Code, CLG Minimum 
Revenue Provision guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
of Practice and CLG Investment Guidance. 

Chief 
Executive 

Financial Advice 
The draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement is fully consistent 
with the draft revenue budget and draft capital programme. Quarterly 
monitoring reports will be prepared and presented to the PCC 

PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 

Equalities & Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report Chief 

Executive 
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PCC’s STATUTORY OFFICERS’ APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal 
advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   

We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 

Chief Executive     Date:  30 January 2020 

Chief Finance Officer     Date:  30 January 2020 
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incorporating the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2020/21 
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1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 

The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) is required to operate a balanced budget, 
which broadly means that cash income raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. 
Part of the treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low 
risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the PCC’s low risk policy and 
appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return. 

The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
PCC’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the PCC’s borrowing need, 
essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure that the PCC can meet his capital 
spending obligations.  This management of longer term cash may involve arranging long 
or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses. On occasion any debt 
previously drawn may be restructured to meet the PCC’s risk or cost objectives.  

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) defines treasury 
management as: 

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks.” 

1.2 Reporting requirements 

1.2.1 Capital strategy 

The 2017 version of the CIPFA Prudential and Treasury Management Codes 
required all local authorities, including local policing bodies, to prepare a capital 
strategy report before the start of the 2019/20 financial year, to provide:  

• a high-level long term overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing
and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services

• an overview of how the associated risk is managed
• the implications for future financial sustainability

The aim of this capital strategy is to ensure that the PCC fully understands the overall 
long-term policy objectives and resulting capital strategy requirements, governance 
procedures and risk appetite. 

This capital strategy is reported separately from the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement. This ensures the separation of the core treasury function under security, 
liquidity and yield principles, and the policy and commercialism investments usually 
driven by expenditure on an asset.  The updated capital strategy for 2020/21 will be 
presented to the PCC at his budget setting meeting on 21st January 2020. 

1.2.2 Treasury Management reporting 

The PCC is required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three main reports each 
year, which incorporate a variety of policies, estimates and actuals.   
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Prudential and treasury indicators and treasury strategy (this report) - The first, 
and most important report covers: 

• the capital plans (including prudential indicators);
• a minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy (how residual capital expenditure is

charged to revenue over time);
• the treasury management strategy (how the investments and borrowings are to be

organised) including treasury indicators; and
• an investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be managed).

A mid-year treasury management report – This will update the PCC with progress 
on the capital position, amending prudential indicators as necessary, and will indicate 
whether the treasury operation is meeting the strategy or whether any policies 
require revision. In addition, this PCC will receive quarterly update reports in July and 
January. 

An annual treasury report – This provides details of a selection of actual prudential 
and treasury indicators and actual treasury operations compared to the estimates 
within the strategy. 

Scrutiny 

The above reports are required to be adequately scrutinised before being 
recommended to the PCC. As and when appropriate this role will be undertaken by 
the Joint Independent Audit Committee. 

1.3 Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 

The strategy for 2020/21 covers two main areas: 

Capital issues 
• the capital plans and the prudential indicators;
• the minimum revenue provision (MRP) strategy.

Treasury management issues 
• the current treasury position;
• treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the PCC;
• prospects for interest rates;
• the borrowing strategy;
• policy on borrowing in advance of need;
• debt rescheduling;
• the investment strategy;
• creditworthiness policy; and
• policy on use of external service providers.

These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA 
Prudential Code, CLG MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and 
CLG Investment Guidance. 

1.4 Training 

The CIPFA Code requires the responsible officer to ensure that members (sic) with 
responsibility for treasury management receive adequate training in treasury 
management.  This especially applies to members (sic) responsible for scrutiny.   
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The PCC and all five members of the Joint Independent Audit Committee have been 
provided with appropriate training. Further training will be provided as and when required. 

The training needs of treasury management staff are reviewed periodically. 

1.5 Treasury management consultants 

The Office of the PCC uses Link Asset Services as its external treasury management 
advisors. 

The PCC recognises that responsibility for treasury management decisions remains with 
the organisation at all times and will ensure that undue reliance is not placed upon our 
external service providers.  

The PCC also recognises that there is value in employing external providers of treasury 
management services in order to acquire access to specialist skills and resources. The 
PCC will ensure that the terms of their appointment and the methods by which their value 
will be assessed are properly agreed and documented, and subjected to regular review.  

180



2 THE CAPITAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018/19 – 2023/24 

The PCC’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury management 
activity.  The output from the capital expenditure plans are reflected in prudential 
indicators.  

2.1 Capital expenditure and financing 

The PCC is asked to approve the summary capital expenditure and financing 
projections. Any shortfall in resources results in a funding borrowing need. This forms 
the first prudential indicator. 

Table 1 2018/19 

Actual 
£m 

2019/20 
Revised 
Estimate 

£m 

2020/21 

Estimate 
£m 

2021/22 

Estimate 
£m 

2022/23 

Estimate 
£m 

2023/24 

Estimate 
£m 

Capital Expenditure 22.749 44.373 38.401 25.746 12.732 7.536 

Financed by: 
Capital receipts 10.744 7.792 6.225 3.275 9.650 0.650 
Capital grants 0.817 9.384 9.660 0.396 0.396 0.396 
Revenue Reserves 5.203 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Revenue contributions 5.693 10.270 9.582 11.082 11.082 11.082 
3rd party contributions 0.292 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.150 0.150 
Other Income 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Capital Reserves 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Improvement & 
Performance Reserve 

0.000 0.050 1.145 0.680 0.000 0.000 

Optimism Bias 
Reserve 

0.000 3.407 4.639 0.845 0.028 0.000 

Cashflow – timing 
issues1 

0.000 0.000 0.000 9.318 -8.574 -4.742 

Net financing need 
for the year 

0.000 13.320 7.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

1. If all capital expenditure is incurred as scheduled in the Medium Term Capital Plan then we may not
have sufficient capital resources in 2021/22 to cover the expenditure as it is incurred. Should this 
situation arise, which is unlikely, we would use general balances or general cashflow until the capital 
resources are received e.g. from the sale of assets.   

2.2 The PCC’s borrowing need (the Capital Financing Requirement) 

The second prudential indicator is the PCC’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). 
The CFR is simply the total historic outstanding capital expenditure which has not yet 
been paid for from either revenue or capital resources.  It is essentially a measure of 
the PCC’s underlying borrowing need.  Any capital expenditure included in the table 
above, which has not immediately been paid for, will increase the CFR.   

The CFR does not increase indefinitely, as the minimum revenue provision (MRP) is 
a statutory annual revenue charge which broadly reduces the borrowing need in line 
with each asset’s life. 

The CFR includes other long term liabilities such as PFI schemes and finance 
leases.  Whilst these increase the CFR, and therefore the borrowing requirement, 
these types of scheme include a borrowing facility and so the PCC is not required to 
separately borrow for these schemes.  The PCC currently [2019/20] has £5.195m of 
such schemes within the CFR. 
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The PCC is asked to approve the following CFR projections. 

Table 2 
2018/19 
Actual 

£m 

2019/20 
Revised 
Estimate 

£m 

2020/21 
Estimate 

£m 

2021/22 
Estimate 

£m 

2022/23 
Estimate 

£m 

2023/24 
Estimate 

£m 
Opening CFR 45.283 44.137 56.288 61.827 60.198 58.539 

Net financing need for the 
year (per Table 1 above) 

0.000 13.320 7.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Less MRP & VRP debt 
charged to accounts  

-0.863 -0.862 -1.129 -1.269 -1.269 -1.269 

Less Finance Lease 
Liability repayment 

- 0.283 - 0.307 - 0.332 - 0.360 - 0.390 -0.422 

Movement in CFR -1.146 12.151 5.539 -1.629 -1.659 -1.691 

Closing CFR 44.137 56.288 61.827 60.198 58.539 56.848 

2.3 Minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy statement 

The PCC is required to pay off an element of the accumulated capital spend each 
year (the CFR) and make a statutory charge to revenue for the repayment of debt, 
known as the minimum revenue provision (MRP). The MRP policy sets out how the 
PCC will pay for capital assets through revenue each year.  The PCC is also allowed 
to make additional voluntary payments (voluntary revenue provision - VRP). 

CLG regulations have been issued which require the PCC to approve an MRP 
Statement in advance of each year.  A variety of options are provided, so long as 
there is a prudent provision.   

The PCC is recommended to approve the following MRP Statement: 

• For capital expenditure incurred before 1 April 2008, MRP will be based on the
Regulatory Method. MRP will be written down over a fixed 50 year period

• For capital expenditure incurred from 1 April 2008, the MRP will be based on the
‘Asset Life Method’, whereby MRP will be based on the estimated life of the assets
in accordance with the regulations.

• For finance leases, an ‘MRP equivalent’ sum will be paid off each year.

2.4 Core funds and expected investment balances 

Investments will be made with reference to the core balances, future cash flow 
requirements and the outlook for short-term interest rates (i.e. rates for investments 
up to 12 months). 

Table 3 below provides an estimate of the year end balances for each resource and 
anticipated day to day cash flow balances. 

182



Table 3  

Year End Resources 

2018/19 

Actual 
£m 

2019/20 

Estimate 
£m 

2020/21 

Estimate 
£m 

2021/22 

Estimate 
£m 

2022/23 

Estimate 
£m 

2023/24 

Estimate 
£m 

General balances 18.705 16.387 15.402 14.697 14.227 14.227 
Earmarked revenue 
reserves 24.456 19.008 11.173 4.871 4.193 3.543 
Capital grants and 
reserves 18.191 7.154 -0.050 -9.368 -0.794 3.948 
Insurance provision 8.627 8.627 8.627 8.627 8.627 8.627 
Total core funds 69.979 51.176 35.152 18.827 26.253 30.345 
Working capital* 2.530 2.530 2.530 2.530 2.530 2.530 
Expected investments 72.509 53.706 37.682 21.537 28.783 32.875 
* The working capital balance is the average difference between cash investments and core cash
balances from the last 5 financial years.  The actual figure will obviously vary from day to day according 
to circumstances. 

2.5 Affordability prudential indicators 

The previous sections cover the overall capital expenditure and control of borrowing 
prudential indicators but, within this framework, prudential indicators are required to 
assess the affordability of the capital investment plans.   These provide an indication 
of the impact of the capital investment plans on the PCC’s overall finances.  The 
PCC is asked to approve the following indicators: 

2.6 Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream. 

This indicator identifies the trend in the cost of capital (borrowing and other long term 
obligation costs net of investment income) against the net revenue stream. The 
estimates of financing costs include current commitments and the proposals in this 
budget report. 

Table 4 
Ratio of Financing 
Costs to Net 
Revenue Stream 

2018/19 
Actual 

% 

2019/20 
Estimate 

% 

202021 
Estimate 

% 

2021/22 
Estimate 

% 

2022/23 
Estimate 

% 
Ratio 0.34 0.38 0.55 0.60 0.60 

3 BORROWING 

The capital expenditure plans set out in Section 2 provide details of the service 
activities of the PCC.  The treasury management function ensures that the PCC’s 
cash is organised in accordance with the relevant professional codes so that 
sufficient cash is available to meet this service activity.  This will involve both the 
organisation of the cash flow and, where capital plans require, the organisation of 
appropriate borrowing facilities.  The strategy covers the relevant treasury / 
prudential indicators, the current and projected debt positions and the annual 
investment strategy. 

3.1 Current portfolio position 

The PCC’s borrowing portfolio position at 31 March 2019, with forward projections, is 
summarised below. The table shows the actual external debt (the treasury 
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management operations), against the underlying capital borrowing need (the Capital 
Financing Requirement or CFR), highlighting any over or under borrowing.  

Table 5 
PCC Borrowing Portfolio 

2018/19 
Actual 

% 

2019/20 
Estimate 

% 

2020/21 
Estimate 

% 

2021/22 
Estimate 

% 

2022/23 
Estimate 

% 
External Debt 
Debt at 1 April 22.478 27.478 51.798 52.798 52.798 
Expected change in Debt 5.000 24.320 1.000 0.000 0.000 
Other long-term liabilities 
(OLTL) at 1st April 

5.478 5.195 4.888 4.556 4.196 

Expected change in OLTL -0.283 -0.307 -0.332 -0.360 -0.390 
Actual gross debt 
at 31 March  

32.673 56.686 57.354 56.994 56.604 

The CFR 44.137 56.288 61.827 60.198 58.539 
Under / (over) borrowing 11.464 -0.398 4.473 3.204 1.935 

Within the prudential indicators there are a number of key indicators to ensure that 
the PCC operates their activities within well-defined limits.  One of these is that the 
PCC needs to ensure that their gross debt does not, except in the short term, exceed 
the total of the CFR in the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional CFR 
for 2019/20 and the following two financial years.  This allows some flexibility for 
limited early borrowing for future years, but ensures that borrowing is not undertaken 
for revenue purposes.       

The Chief Finance Officer reports that the PCC has complied with this prudential 
indicator in the current year and does not envisage difficulties for the future.  This 
view takes into account current commitments, existing plans, and the proposals in 
this budget report.   

3.2 Treasury Indicators: limits to borrowing activity 

The operational boundary for external debt is based on ‘probable’ debt during the 
year and is a benchmark guide, not a limit. Actual debt could vary around this 
boundary for short periods during the year. It should act as a monitoring indicator to 
initiate timely action to ensure the statutory mandatory indicator (the ‘Authorised 
Limit’, per Table 7 below) is not breached inadvertently. 

Table 6 
 Operational boundary 

2019/20 
Estimate 

2020/21 
Estimate 

2021/22 
Estimate 

2022/23 
Estimate 

Debt 51.798 52.798 52.798 52.798 
Other long term liabilities 5.195 4.888 4.556 4.196 
Short Term liabilities 20.000 20.000 20.000 20.000 
Total 76.993 77.686 77.354 76.994 

The authorised limit for external debt is a key prudential indicator which provides 
control on the overall level of affordable borrowing. It represents a limit beyond which 
external debt is prohibited and needs to be set and/or revised by the PCC.  It reflects 
the level of external debt which, whilst not necessarily desired, could be afforded in 
the short term, but is not sustainable in the longer term. This is the statutory limit 
determined under section 3 (1) of the Local Government Act 2003. The Government 
retains an option to control either the total of all local authority plans, or those of a 
specific authority (or PCC), although this power has not yet been exercised. 
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The PCC is asked to approve the following authorised limit: 

Table 7 
 Authorised limit 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

Debt 71.798 72.798 72.798 72.798 
Other long term liabilities 5.195 4.888 4.556 4.196 
Short Term liabilities 20.000 20.000 20.000 20.000 
Total 96.993 97.686 97.354 96.994 

3.3 Prospects for interest rates1 

The PCC has appointed Link Asset Services as his treasury advisor and part of their 
service is to assist the PCC to formulate a view on borrowing interest rates.  The 
following table and subsequent paragraphs give the Link forecast view. 

Table 8 Bank Rate PWLB Borrowing Rates 
(including certainty rate adjustment) 

5 year 25 year 50 year
% % % % 

Mar 2020 0.75 2.40 3.30 3.20 
Jun 20120 0.75 2.40 3.40 3.30 
Sep 2020 0.75 2.50 3.40 3.30 
Dec 2020 0.75 2.50 3.50 3.40 
Mar 2021 1.00 2.60 3.60 3.50 
Jun 2021 1.00 2.70 3.70 3.60 
Sep 2021 1.00 2.80 3.70 3.60 
Dec 2021 1.00 2.90 3.80 3.70 
Mar 2022 1.00 2.90 3.90 3.80 
Jun 2022 1.25 3.00 4.00 3.90 
Sep 2022 1.25 3.10 4.00 3.90 
Dec 2022 1.25 3.20 4.10 4.00 
Mar 2023 1.25 3.20 4.10 4.00 

‘’The above interest rate forecasts have been based on an assumption that there is an 
agreed deal on Brexit, including agreement on the terms of trade between the UK 
and EU, at some point in time. The result of the general election has removed much 
uncertainty around this major assumption.  However, it does not remove uncertainty 
around whether agreement can be reached with the EU on a trade deal within the 
short time to December 2020, as the prime minister has pledged. 

On this basis, while GDP growth is likely to be subdued in 2019 and 2020 due to all the 
uncertainties around Brexit depressing consumer and business confidence, an 
agreement on the detailed terms of a trade deal is likely to lead to a boost to the rate of 
growth in subsequent years.  This could, in turn, increase inflationary pressures in the 
economy and so cause the Bank of England to resume a series of gentle increases in 
Bank Rate.  Just how fast, and how far, those increases will occur and rise to, will be data 
dependent. The forecasts in this report assume a modest recovery in the rate and timing 
of stronger growth and in the corresponding response by the Bank in raising rates. 

• In the event of an orderly non-agreement exit in December 2020, it is likely
that the Bank of England would take action to cut Bank Rate from 0.75% in
order to help economic growth deal with the adverse effects of this situation.
This is also likely to cause short to medium term gilt yields to fall.

• If there were a disorderly Brexit, then any cut in Bank Rate would be likely
to last for a longer period and also depress short and medium gilt yields

1. As of 7 January 2020
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correspondingly. Quantitative easing could also be restarted by the Bank of 
England. It is also possible that the government could act to protect economic 
growth by implementing fiscal stimulus.  

The balance of risks to the UK 
• The overall balance of risks to economic growth in the UK is probably even,

but dependent on a successful outcome of negotiations on a trade deal.
• The balance of risks to increases in Bank Rate and shorter term PWLB rates

are broadly similarly to the downside.
• In the event that a Brexit deal was agreed with the EU and approved by

Parliament, the balance of risks to economic growth and to increases in Bank
Rate is likely to change to the upside.

One risk that is both an upside and downside risk, is that all central banks are now 
working in very different economic conditions than before the 2008 financial crash as 
there has been a major increase in consumer and other debt due to the exceptionally 
low levels of borrowing rates that have prevailed since 2008. This means that the 
neutral rate of interest in an economy, (i.e. the rate that is neither expansionary nor 
deflationary), is difficult to determine definitively in this new environment, although 
central banks have made statements that they expect it to be much lower than before 
2008. Central banks could therefore either over or under do increases in central 
interest rates. 

It has been little surprise that the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) has left Bank 
Rate unchanged at 0.75% so far in 2019 due to the ongoing uncertainty over Brexit 
and the outcome of the general election. In its meeting on 7 November, the MPC 
became more dovish due to increased concerns over the outlook for the domestic 
economy if Brexit uncertainties were to become more entrenched, and for weak 
global economic growth: if those uncertainties were to materialise, then the MPC 
were likely to cut Bank Rate. However, if they were both to dissipate, then rates 
would need to rise at a “gradual pace and to a limited extent”. Brexit uncertainty has 
had a dampening effect on UK GDP growth in 2019, especially around mid-year. 
There is still some residual risk that the MPC could cut Bank Rate as the UK 
economy is still likely to only grow weakly in 2020 due to continuing uncertainty over 
whether there could effectively be a no deal Brexit in December 2020 if agreement 
on a trade deal is not reached with the EU. Until that major uncertainty is removed, or 
the period for agreeing a deal is extended, it is unlikely that the MPC would raise 
Bank Rate.  

Bond yields / PWLB rates. There has been much speculation during 2019 that the 
bond market has gone into a bubble, as evidenced by high bond prices and 
remarkably low yields.  However, given the context that there have been heightened 
expectations that the US was heading for a recession in 2020, and a general 
background of a downturn in world economic growth, together with inflation generally 
at low levels in most countries and expected to remain subdued, conditions are ripe 
for low bond yields.  While inflation targeting by the major central banks has been 
successful over the last thirty years in lowering inflation expectations, the real 
equilibrium rate for central rates has fallen considerably due to the high level of 
borrowing by consumers: this means that central banks do not need to raise rates as 
much now to have a major impact on consumer spending, inflation, etc. This has 
pulled down the overall level of interest rates and bond yields in financial markets 
over the last thirty years.  We have therefore seen over the last year, many bond 
yields up to ten years in the Eurozone actually turn negative. In addition, there has, at 
times, been an inversion of bond yields in the US whereby ten-year yields have fallen 
below shorter-term yields. In the past, this has been a precursor of a recession.  The 
other side of this coin is that bond prices are elevated, as investors would be 
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expected to be moving out of riskier assets i.e. shares, in anticipation of a downturn 
in corporate earnings and so selling out of equities.  However, stock markets are also 
currently at high levels as some investors have focused on chasing returns in the 
context of dismal ultra-low interest rates on cash deposits.   

There is though, an expectation that financial markets have gone too far in their fears 
about the degree of the downturn in US and world growth. If, as expected, the US 
only suffers a mild downturn in growth, bond markets in the US are likely to sell off 
and that would be expected to put upward pressure on bond yields, not only in the 
US, but also in the UK due to a correlation between US treasuries and UK gilts; at 
various times this correlation has been strong but at other times weak. However, 
forecasting the timing of this, and how strong the correlation is likely to be, is very 
difficult to forecast with any degree of confidence. Changes in UK Bank Rate will also 
impact on gilt yields. 

One potential danger that may be lurking in investor minds is that Japan has become 
mired in a twenty-year bog of failing to get economic growth and inflation up off the 
floor, despite a combination of massive monetary and fiscal stimulus by both the 
central bank and government. Investors could be fretting that this condition might 
become contagious to other western economies. 

Another danger is that unconventional monetary policy post 2008, (ultra-low interest 
rates plus quantitative easing), may end up doing more harm than good through 
prolonged use. Low interest rates have encouraged a debt-fuelled boom that now 
makes it harder for central banks to raise interest rates. Negative interest rates could 
damage the profitability of commercial banks and so impair their ability to lend and / 
or push them into riskier lending. Banks could also end up holding large amounts of 
their government’s bonds and so create a potential doom loop. (A doom loop would 
occur where the credit rating of the debt of a nation was downgraded which would 
cause bond prices to fall, causing losses on debt portfolios held by banks and 
insurers, so reducing their capital and forcing them to sell bonds – which, in turn, 
would cause further falls in their prices etc.). In addition, the financial viability of 
pension funds could be damaged by low yields on holdings of bonds. 

The overall longer run future trend is for gilt yields, and consequently PWLB rates, to 
rise, albeit gently.  From time to time, gilt yields, and therefore PWLB rates, can be 
subject to exceptional levels of volatility due to geo-political, sovereign debt crisis, 
emerging market developments and sharp changes in investor sentiment. Such 
volatility could occur at any time during the forecast period.  

In addition, PWLB rates are subject to ad hoc decisions by H.M. Treasury to change 
the margin over gilt yields charged in PWLB rates: such changes could be up or 
down. It is not clear that if gilt yields were to rise back up again by over 100bps within 
the next year or so, whether H M Treasury would remove the extra 100 bps margin 
implemented on 9.10.19. 

Economic and interest rate forecasting remains difficult with so many influences 
weighing on UK gilt yields and PWLB rates. The above forecasts, (and MPC 
decisions), will be liable to further amendment depending on how economic data and 
developments in financial markets transpire over the next year. Geopolitical 
developments, especially in the EU, could also have a major impact. Forecasts for 
average investment earnings beyond the three-year time horizon will be heavily 
dependent on economic and political developments.”  
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Investment and borrowing rates 

• Investment returns are likely to remain low during 2020/21 with little increase in the
following two years. However, if major progress was made with an agreed Brexit,
then there is upside potential for earnings.

• Borrowing interest rates were on a major falling trend during the first half of 2019-20
but then jumped up by 100 bps on 9 October 2019.   The policy of avoiding new
borrowing by running down spare cash balances has served local authorities well
over the last few years.  However, the unexpected increase of 100 bps in PWLB
rates requires a major rethink of local authority treasury management strategy and
risk management.  Now that the gap between longer term borrowing rates and
investment rates has materially widened, and in the long term Bank Rate is not
expected to rise above 2.5%, it is unlikely that the PCC will do any further longer
term borrowing over the next three years other than required to fund the Medium
Term Financial Plan, or until such time as the extra 100 bps margin is removed.

3.4 Borrowing strategy 

The PCC is currently in a marginally over-borrowed position. However, in 2020/21 we 
will return to under-borrowing position which means the capital borrowing need (the 
Capital Financing Requirement) has not been fully funded with loan debt as cash 
supporting the PCC’s reserves, balances and cash flow has been used as a 
temporary measure.  This strategy is prudent as, currently, investment returns are 
low and counterparty risk is still an issue that needs to be considered. 

Against this background and the risks within the economic forecast, caution will be 
adopted with the 2020/21 treasury operations.  The Chief Finance Officer will monitor 
interest rates in financial markets and adopt a pragmatic approach to changing 
circumstances, e.g: 

* if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a sharp FALL in borrowing rates,
(e.g. due to a marked increase of risks around relapse into recession or of risks of
deflation), then borrowing will be postponed.

* if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a much sharper RISE in borrowing
rates than that currently forecast, perhaps arising from an acceleration in the rate
of increase in central rates in the USA and UK, an increase in world economic
activity, or a sudden increase in inflation risks, then the portfolio position will be re-
appraised. Most likely, fixed rate funding will be drawn whilst interest rates are
lower than they are projected to be in the next few years.

Any urgent decisions taken by the Chief Finance Officer will be reported to the PCC 
at the next available opportunity. 

For budget planning purposes we have assumed that £0.750m of new borrowing will 
be taken in 2020/21 to help finance the Medium Term Capital Plan (MTCP). This is 
lower than shown in the MTCP report since £6m of the 2020/21 borrowing 
requirement has already been taken in 2019/20.  

We will continue to minitor the forecast level of under-borrowing given the plans 
currently in place to utilise a significant proportion of the currently held revenue and 
capital reserves in coming years to help support one-off expenditure initiatives, 
including investment in new technology and change programmes.   
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Treasury management limits on activity 

There are three debt related treasury activity limits.  The purpose of these are to 
restrain the activity of the treasury function within certain limits, thereby managing 
risk and reducing the impact of any adverse movement in interest rates.  However, if 
these are set to be too restrictive they will impair the opportunities to reduce costs / 
improve performance.  The indicators are: 

• Upper limits on variable interest rate exposure. This identifies the maximum
limit for variable interest rates for both borrowing and investments.

• Upper limits on fixed interest rate exposure.  This is similar to the previous
indicator and covers a maximum limit on fixed interest rates;

• Maturity structure of borrowing. These gross limits are set to reduce the
PCC’s exposure to large fixed rate sums falling due for refinancing, and are
required for upper and lower limits.

The PCC is asked to approve the following treasury indicators and limits: 

Table 9 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 
Interest rate exposures 

Upper Upper Upper 
Limits on fixed interest rates: 

• Debt only
• Investments only

100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 

Limits on variable interest rates 
• Debt only
• Investments only

50% 
100% 

50% 
100% 

50% 
100% 

Maturity structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2020/21 
Lower Upper 

Under 12 months 0% 50% 
12 months to 2 years 0% 50% 
2 years to 5 years 0% 50% 
5 years to 10 years 0% 50% 
10 years and above 0% 100% 
Maturity structure of variable interest rate borrowing 2020/21 

Lower Upper 
Under 12 months 0% 100% 

12 months to 2 years 0% 100% 
2 years to 5 years 0% 100% 
5 years to 10 years 0% 100% 
10 years and above 0% 100% 

3.5 Policy on borrowing in advance of need 

The PCC will not borrow more than or in advance of its needs purely in order to profit 
from the investment of the extra sums borrowed. Any decision to borrow in advance 
will be within forward approved Capital Financing Requirement estimates, and will be 
considered carefully to ensure that value for money can be demonstrated and that 
the PCC can ensure the security of such funds. 

3.6 Debt rescheduling 

Rescheduling of current borrowing in our debt portfolio is unlikely to occur as the 100 
bps increase in PWLB rates only applied to new borrowing rates and not to 
premature debt repayment rates. 
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The reasons for any rescheduling to take place will include: 

• the generation of cash savings and / or discounted cash flow savings;
• helping to fulfil the treasury strategy;
• enhance the balance of the portfolio (amend the maturity profile and/or the

balance of volatility).

Any rescheduling undertaken will be formally reported to the PCC in the next quarterly 
performance update. 

4 ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

4.1 Investment policy 

The MHCLG and CIPFA have extended the meaning of ‘investments’ to include both 
financial and non-financial investments. This report deals solely with financial 
investments, (as managed by the treasury management team). Non-financial investments 
are covered in the Capital Strategy (a separate report). 

The PCC’s investment policy has regard to the following: 
• MHCLG’s Guidance on Local Government Investments (“the Guidance”)
• CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services Code of Practice and Cross

Sectoral Guidance Notes 2017 (“the Code”).
• CIPFA Treasury Management Guidance Notes 2018

The PCC’s investment priorities will be security first, liquidity second, then return. 

In accordance with the above guidance from the MHCLG and CIPFA, and in order to 
minimise the risk to investments, the PCC applies minimum acceptable credit criteria in 
order to generate a list of highly creditworthy counterparties which also enables 
diversification and thus avoidance of concentration risk. The key ratings used to monitor 
counterparties are the Short Term and Long Term ratings.   

Ratings will not be the sole determinant of the quality of an institution; it is important to 
continually assess and monitor the financial sector on both a micro and macro basis and 
in relation to the economic and political environments in which institutions operate. The 
assessment will also take account of information that reflects the opinion of the markets. 
To this end the PCC will engage with its advisors to maintain a monitor on market pricing 
such as “credit default swaps” and overlay that information on top of the credit ratings.  

Other information sources used will include the financial press, share price and other such 
information pertaining to the banking sector in order to establish the most robust scrutiny 
process on the suitability of potential investment counterparties. 

Investment instruments identified for use in the financial year are listed in appendix 5.2 
under the ‘specified’ and ‘non-specified’ investments categories. Counterparty limits will 
be as set through the Council’s treasury management practices – schedules.  

4.2 Creditworthiness policy  

The PCC applies the creditworthiness service provided by Link Asset Services.  This 
service employs a sophisticated modelling approach utilising credit ratings from the three 
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Y Pi1 Pi2 P B O R G N/C
1 1.25 1.5 2 3 4 5 6 7

Up to 5yrs Up to 5yrs Up to 5yrs Up to 2yrs Up to 1yr Up to 1yr Up to 6mths Up to 100days No Colour

 

main credit rating agencies - Fitch, Moody’s and Standard and Poor’s.  The credit ratings 
of counterparties are supplemented with the following overlays:  

• credit watches and credit outlooks from credit rating agencies;
• CDS spreads to give early warning of likely changes in credit ratings;
• sovereign ratings to select counterparties from only the most creditworthy

countries.

This modelling approach combines credit ratings, credit Watches and credit Outlooks in a 
weighted scoring system which is then combined with an overlay of CDS spreads for 
which the end product is a series of colour coded bands which indicate the relative 
creditworthiness of counterparties.  These colour codes are used by the PCC to 
determine the suggested duration for investments.  The PCC will therefore use 
counterparties within the following durational bands. 

• Yellow 5 years  
• Purple 2 years 
• Blue 1 year (only applies to nationalised or semi nationalised UK Banks) 
• Orange 1 year 
• Red 6 months 
• Green 100 days   
• No colour  not to be used

The Link Asset Services’ creditworthiness service uses a wider array of information than 
just primary ratings. Furthermore, by using a risk weighted scoring system, it does not 
give undue preponderance to just one agency’s ratings. 

Typically the minimum credit ratings criteria the PCC uses will be a Short Term rating 
(Fitch or equivalents) of  F1 and a Long Term rating of A-. There may be occasions when 
the counterparty ratings from one rating agency are marginally lower than these ratings 
but may still be used.  In these instances consideration will be given to the whole range of 
ratings available, or other topical market information, to support their use. 

All credit ratings will be monitored  weekly. The PCC is alerted to changes to ratings of all 
three agencies through its use of the Link Asset Services’ creditworthiness service:  

• if a downgrade results in the counterparty / investment scheme no longer meeting
the PCC’s minimum criteria, its further use as a new investment will be withdrawn
immediately.

• in addition to the use of credit ratings the PCC will be advised of information in
movements in credit default swap spreads against the iTraxx benchmark and
other market data on a daily basis via its Passport website, provided exclusively to
it by Link Asset Services. Extreme market movements may result in downgrade of
an institution or removal from the PCC’s lending list.

Sole reliance will not be placed on the use of this external service.  In addition the PCC 
will also use market data and market information, information on any external support for 
banks to help support its decision making process.  
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UK banks – ring fencing 
The largest UK banks (those with more than £25bn of retail / Small and Medium-sized 
Enterprise (SME) deposits) are required by UK law to separate core retail banking 
services from their investment and international banking activities by 1st January 2019. 
This is known as “ring-fencing”. Whilst smaller banks with less than £25bn in deposits are 
exempt, they can choose to opt up. Several banks are very close to the threshold already 
and so may come into scope in the future regardless. 

Ring-fencing is a regulatory initiative created in response to the global financial crisis. It 
mandates the separation of retail and SME deposits from investment banking, in order to 
improve the resilience and resolvability of banks by changing their structure. In general, 
simpler, activities offered from within a ring-fenced bank (RFB), will be focused on lower 
risk, day-to-day core transactions, whilst more complex and “riskier” activities are required 
to be housed in a separate entity, a non-ring-fenced bank (NRFB). This is intended to 
ensure that an entity’s core activities are not adversely affected by the acts or omissions 
of other members of its group. 

While the structure of the banks included within this process may have changed, the 
fundamentals of credit assessment have not. The PCC will continue to assess the new-
formed entities in the same way that it does others and those with sufficiently high ratings, 
(and any other metrics considered), will be considered for investment purposes. 

4.3 Country limits 

The PCC has determined that it will only use approved counterparties from countries with 
a minimum sovereign credit rating of AA- from Fitch (or equivalent). The list of countries 
that qualify using this credit criteria as at the date of this report are shown in Appendix 5.3.  
This list will be added to, or deducted from, by officers should ratings change in 
accordance with this policy. 

The UK is excluded from any stipulated minimum sovereign rating requirement. 

4.4 Investment strategy 

Investments will be made with reference to the core balance and cash flow requirements 
and the outlook for short-term interest rates (i.e. rates for investments up to 12 months).    
The majority of  funds will be placed in call accounts, money market funds or short-term 
deposits. Alternatively, tradable certificates of deposit (CDs) will be acquired.    

Investments of up to 2 years will also be allowed with the Royal Bank of Scotland Group. 
No material change in Government ownership is expected during that period. This policy 
will potentially enable the PCC to lock in investment returns whilst continuing to adopt a 
low risk approach. 

On the assumption that the UK and EU agree a Brexit deal including the terms of trade by 
the end of 2020 or soon after, then Bank Rate is forecast to increase only slowly over the 
next few years to reach 1.25% by quarter 1 2023.  Bank Rate forecasts for financial year 
ends (March) are:  

• 2020/21   0.75%
• 2021/22   1.00%
• 2022/23   1.25%
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        suggested budgeted investment earnings rates for returns on investments placed 
for periods of up to 3 months days during each financial year are as follows:  

Now 
2019/20 0.75% 
2020/21 0.75% 
2021/22 1.00% 
2022/23 1.25% 
2023/24 
2024/25 

1.50% 
1.75% 

Later years 2.25% 

• The overall balance of risks to economic growth in the UK is probably to the
downside due to the weight of all the uncertainties over Brexit, as well as a
softening global economic picture.

• The balance of risks to increases in Bank Rate and shorter term PWLB rates,
are broadly similar to the downside.

• In the event that a Brexit deal is agreed with the EU and approved by
Parliament, the balance of risks to economic growth and to increases in Bank
Rate is likely to change to the upside.

Investment treasury indicator and limit - total principal funds invested for greater than 
364 days. These limits are set with regard to the PCC’s liquidity requirements and to 
reduce the need for early sale of an investment, and are based on the availability of funds 
after each year-end. A limit of £20m is recommended in order to provide officers with 
flexibility to take advantage of time and cash limited offers, which sometimes exceed 364 
days when initially offered, or to place deposits for up to 2 years in order to lock in 
investments returns whilst continuing to adopt a low risk approach. 

The PCC is asked to approve the treasury indicator and limit: 

Table 10 - Maximum principal sums invested > 364 days 
2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

Principal sums invested £20m £20m £20m 

4.5 Investment risk benchmarking 

The PCC has approved benchmarks for investment Security, Liquidity and Yield.  

These benchmarks are simple guideline targets (not limits) and so may be breached from 
time to time, depending on movements in interest rates and counterparty criteria.  The 
purpose of the benchmark is that officers will monitor the current and trend position, and 
amend the operational strategy depending on any changes.   

The proposed benchmarking targets for 2020/21 are set out below: 

a) Security - the PCC’s maximum security risk benchmark for the current
portfolio, when compared to historic default tables, is:
 0.25% historic risk of default when compared to the whole portfolio.

   The 
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b) Liquidity – in respect of this area the OPCC seeks to maintain:
 Bank overdraft limit - £0.1m
 Liquid short term deposits - including the receipt of government grants,

council tax precept income and use of short-term borrowing - of at least
£5m available within one week.

 ‘Weighted Average Life’ benchmark - 9 months (270 days), with a
maximum of 2 years.

c) Yield – performance target is to achieve:
 an average return above the weighted average 7 day, 3, 6 and 12

month LIBID rates (i.e. the bespoke TVP benchmark)

Any breach of the indicators or limits will be reported to the PCC, with supporting reasons, 
in the quarterly performance monitoring reports. Members of the Joint Independent Audit 
Committee will also be notified.  

4.6 End of year investment report 

At the end of the financial year the Chief Finance Officer will report on the investment 
activity as part of his Annual Treasury Report.  
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5 Appendices 

5.1 Economic background (as provided by Link on 07.01.2020) 

UK.  Brexit. 2019 has been a year of upheaval on the political front as Theresa May 
resigned as Prime Minister to be replaced by Boris Johnson on a platform of the UK 
leaving the EU on 31 October 2019, with or without a deal.  However, MPs blocked 
leaving on that date and the EU agreed an extension to 31 January 2020. In late October, 
MPs approved an outline of a Brexit deal to enable the UK to leave the EU on 31 January; 
however, even if a Conservative Government gains an overall majority in the general 
election on 12 December, there will still be much uncertainty as the detail of a trade deal 
will need to be negotiated by the current end of the transition period in December 2020. 

GDP growth has taken a hit from Brexit uncertainty during 2019; quarter three 2019 
surprised on the upside by coming in at +0.4% q/q, +1.1% y/y.  However, the peak of 
Brexit uncertainty during the final quarter appears to have suppressed quarterly 
growth to probably around zero. The economy is likely to tread water in 2020, with 
tepid growth around about 1% until there is more certainty after the trade deal 
deadline is passed. 

While the Bank of England went through the routine of producing another quarterly 
Inflation Report, (now renamed the Monetary Policy Report), on 7 November, it is very 
questionable how much all the writing and numbers are worth when faced with the 
uncertainties of where the UK will be after the general election.  The Bank made a change 
in their Brexit assumptions to now include a deal being eventually passed.  Possibly the 
biggest message that is worth taking note of from the Monetary Policy Report, was an 
increase in concerns among MPC members around weak global economic growth and 
the potential for Brexit uncertainties to become entrenched and so delay UK economic 
recovery.  Consequently, the MPC voted 7-2 to maintain Bank Rate at 0.75% but two 
members were sufficiently concerned to vote for an immediate Bank Rate cut to 0.5%. 
The MPC warned that if global growth does not pick up or Brexit uncertainties intensify, 
then a rate cut was now more likely. Conversely, if risks do recede, then a more rapid 
recovery of growth will require gradual and limited rate rises. The speed of recovery will 
depend on the extent to which uncertainty dissipates over the final terms for trade 
between the UK and EU and by how much global growth rates pick up. The Bank revised 
its inflation forecasts down – to 1.25% in 2019, 1.5% in 2020, and 2.0% in 2021; hence 
the MPC views inflation as causing little concern in the near future. 

The MPC meeting of 19 December repeated the previous month’s vote of 7-2 to keep 
Bank Rate on hold. Their key view was that there was currently ‘no evidence about 
the extent to which policy uncertainties among companies and households had 
declined’ i.e. they were going to sit on their hands and see how the economy goes in 
the next few months. The two members who voted for a cut were concerned that the 
labour market was faltering. On the other hand, there was a clear warning in the 
minutes that the MPC were concerned that “domestic unit labour costs have 
continued to grow at rates above those consistent with meeting the inflation target in 
the medium term”. 

If economic growth were to weaken considerably, the MPC has relatively little room 
to make a big impact with Bank Rate still only at 0.75%.  It would therefore, probably 
suggest that it would be up to the Chancellor to provide help to support growth by 
way of a fiscal boost by e.g. tax cuts, increases in the annual expenditure budgets of 
government departments and services and expenditure on infrastructure projects, to 
boost the economy. The Government has already made moves in this direction and it 
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made significant promises in its election manifesto to increase government spending 
by up to £20bn p.a., (this would add about 1% to GDP growth rates), by investing 
primarily in infrastructure. This is likely to be announced in the next Budget, probably 
in February 2020. The Chancellor has also amended the fiscal rules in November to 
allow for an increase in government expenditure.  

As for inflation itself, CPI has been hovering around the Bank of England’s target of 
2% during 2019, but fell again in both October and November to a three-year low of 
1.5%. It is likely to remain close to or under 2% over the next two years and so, it 
does not pose any immediate concern to the MPC at the current time. However, if 
there was a hard or no deal Brexit, inflation could rise towards 4%, primarily because 
of imported inflation on the back of a weakening pound. 

With regard to the labour market, growth in numbers employed has been quite 
resilient through 2019 until the three months to September where it fell by 58,000. 
However, there was an encouraging pick up again in the three months to October to 
growth of 24,000, which showed that the labour market was not about to head into a 
major downturn. The unemployment rate held steady at a 44-year low of 3.8% on the 
Independent Labour Organisation measure in October.  Wage inflation has been 
steadily falling from a high point of 3.9% in July to 3.5% in October (3-month average 
regular pay, excluding bonuses).  This meant that in real terms, (i.e. wage rates 
higher than CPI inflation), earnings grew by about 2.0%. As the UK economy is very 
much services sector driven, an increase in household spending power is likely to 
feed through into providing some support to the overall rate of economic growth in 
the coming months. The other message from the fall in wage growth is that 
employers are beginning to find it easier to hire suitable staff, indicating that supply 
pressure in the labour market is easing. 

USA.  President Trump’s massive easing of fiscal policy in 2018 fuelled a temporary 
boost in consumption in that year which generated an upturn in the rate of growth to 
a robust 2.9% y/y.  Growth in 2019 has been falling after a strong start in quarter 1 at 
3.1%, (annualised rate), to 2.0% in quarter 2 and then 2.1% in quarter 3.  The 
economy looks likely to have maintained a growth rate similar to quarter 3 into 
quarter 4; fears of a recession have largely dissipated. The strong growth in 
employment numbers during 2018 has weakened during 2019, indicating that the 
economy had been cooling, while inflationary pressures were also weakening. 
However, CPI inflation rose from 1.8% to 2.1% in November, a one year high, but 
this was singularly caused by a rise in gasoline prices.  

The Fed finished its series of increases in rates to 2.25 – 2.50% in December 2018. 
In July 2019, it cut rates by 0.25% as a ‘midterm adjustment’ but flagged up that this 
was not intended  to be seen as the start of a series of cuts to ward off a downturn in 
growth. It also ended its programme of quantitative tightening in August, (reducing its 
holdings of treasuries etc.).  It then cut rates by 0.25% again in September and by 
another 0.25% in its October meeting to 1.50 – 1.75%. At its September meeting it 
also said it was going to start buying Treasuries again, although this was not to be 
seen as a resumption of quantitative easing but rather an exercise to relieve liquidity 
pressures in the repo market. Despite those protestations, this still means that the 
Fed is again expanding its balance sheet holdings of government debt. In the first 
month, it will buy $60bn, whereas it had been reducing its balance sheet by $50bn 
per month during 2019. As it will be buying only short-term (under 12 months) 
Treasury bills, it is technically correct that this is not quantitative easing (which is 
purchase of long term debt). The Fed left rates unchanged in December.  However, 
the accompanying statement was more optimistic about the future course of the 
economy so this would indicate that further cuts are unlikely. 
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Investor confidence has been badly rattled by the progressive ramping up of increases in 
tariffs President Trump has made on Chinese imports and China has responded with 
increases in tariffs on American imports.  This trade war is seen as depressing US, 
Chinese and world growth.  In the EU, it is also particularly impacting Germany as exports 
of goods and services are equivalent to 46% of total GDP. It will also impact developing 
countries dependent on exporting commodities to China.  
However, in November / December, progress has been made on agreeing a phase 
one deal between the US and China to roll back some of the tariffs; this gives some 
hope of resolving this dispute. 

EUROZONE.  Growth has been slowing from +1.8 % during 2018 to around half of that in 
2019.  Growth was +0.4% q/q (+1.2% y/y) in quarter 1, +0.2% q/q (+1.2% y/y) in quarter 2 
and then +0.2% q/q, +1.1% in quarter 3; there appears to be little upside potential in the 
near future. German GDP growth has been struggling to stay in positive territory in 2019 
and fell by -0.1% in quarter 2; industrial production was down 4% y/y in June with car 
production down 10% y/y.  Germany would be particularly vulnerable to a no deal Brexit 
depressing exports further and if President Trump imposes tariffs on EU produced cars.   

The European Central Bank (ECB) ended its programme of quantitative easing 
purchases of debt in December 2018, which then meant that the central banks in the 
US, UK and EU had all ended the phase of post financial crisis expansion of liquidity 
supporting world financial markets by quantitative easing purchases of debt.  
However, the downturn in EZ growth in the second half of 2018 and into 2019, 
together with inflation falling well under the upper limit of its target range of 0 to 2%, 
(but it aims to keep it near to 2%), has prompted the ECB to take new measures to 
stimulate growth.  At its March meeting it said that it expected to leave interest rates 
at their present levels “at least through the end of 2019”, but that was of little help to 
boosting growth in the near term. Consequently, it announced a third round of 
TLTROs (Targeted longer-term refinancing operations); this provides banks with 
cheap borrowing every three months from September 2019 until March 2021 that 
means that, although they will have only a two-year maturity, the Bank was making 
funds available until 2023, two years later than under its previous policy. As with the 
last round, the new TLTROs will include an incentive to encourage bank lending, and 
they will be capped at 30% of a bank’s eligible loans. However, since then, the 
downturn in EZ and world growth has gathered momentum; at its meeting on 12 
September it cut its deposit rate further into negative territory, from -0.4% to -0.5%, 
and announced a resumption of quantitative easing purchases of debt for an 
unlimited period. At its October meeting it said these purchases would start in 
November at €20bn per month - a relatively small amount compared to the previous 
buying programme. It also increased the maturity of the third round of TLTROs from 
two to three years. However, it is doubtful whether this loosening of monetary policy 
will have much impact on growth and, unsurprisingly, the ECB stated that 
governments would need to help stimulate growth by ‘growth friendly’ fiscal policy. 

There were no policy changes in the December meeting, which was chaired for the 
first time by the new President of the ECB, Christine Lagarde. However, the outlook 
continued to be down beat about the economy; this makes it likely there will be 
further monetary policy stimulus to come in 2020. She did also announce a thorough 
review of how the ECB conducts monetary policy, including the price stability target. 
This review is likely to take all of 2020. 

On the political front, Austria, Spain and Italy have been in the throes of forming 
coalition governments with some unlikely combinations of parties i.e. this raises 
questions around their likely endurance. The latest results of German state elections has 
put further pressure on the frail German CDU/SDP coalition government and on the 
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current leadership of the CDU. The results of the Spanish general election in November 
have not helped the prospects of forming a stable coalition. 

CHINA. Economic growth has been weakening over successive years, despite repeated 
rounds of central bank stimulus; medium term risks are increasing. Major progress still 
needs to be made to eliminate excess industrial capacity and the stock of unsold property, 
and to address the level of non-performing loans in the banking and shadow banking 
systems. In addition, there still needs to be a greater switch from investment in industrial 
capacity, property construction and infrastructure to consumer goods production. 

JAPAN - has been struggling to stimulate consistent significant GDP growth and to get 
inflation up to its target of 2%, despite huge monetary and fiscal stimulus. It is also making 
little progress on fundamental reform of the economy.  

WORLD GROWTH.  Until recent years, world growth has been boosted by increasing 
globalisation i.e. countries specialising in producing goods and commodities in which 
they have an economic advantage and which they then trade with the rest of the 
world.  This has boosted worldwide productivity and growth, and, by lowering costs, 
has also depressed inflation. However, the rise of China as an economic superpower 
over the last thirty years, which now accounts for nearly 20% of total world GDP, has 
unbalanced the world economy. The Chinese government has targeted achieving 
major world positions in specific key sectors and products, especially high tech areas 
and production of rare earth minerals used in high tech products.  It is achieving this 
by massive financial support, (i.e. subsidies), to state owned firms, government 
directions to other firms, technology theft, restrictions on market access by foreign 
firms and informal targets for the domestic market share of Chinese producers in the 
selected sectors. This is regarded as being unfair competition that is putting western 
firms at an unfair disadvantage or even putting some out of business. It is also 
regarded with suspicion on the political front as China is an authoritarian country that 
is not averse to using economic and military power for political advantage. The 
current trade war between the US and China therefore needs to be seen against that 
backdrop.  It is, therefore, likely that we are heading into a period where there will be 
a reversal of world globalisation and a decoupling of western countries from 
dependence on China to supply products.  This is likely to produce a backdrop in the 
coming years of weak global growth and so weak inflation.  Central banks are, 
therefore, likely to come under more pressure to support growth by looser monetary 
policy measures and this will militate against central banks increasing interest rates.  

The trade war between the US and China is a major concern to financial markets due to 
the synchronised general weakening of growth in the major economies of the world, 
compounded by fears that there could even be a recession looming up in the US, though 
this is probably overblown. These concerns resulted in government bond yields in the 
developed world falling significantly during 2019. If there were a major worldwide 
downturn in growth, central banks in most of the major economies will have limited 
ammunition available, in terms of monetary policy measures, when rates are already very 
low in most countries, (apart from the US).  There are also concerns about how much 
distortion of financial markets has already occurred with the current levels of quantitative 
easing purchases of debt by central banks and the use of negative central bank rates in 
some countries. The latest PMI survey statistics of economic health for the US, UK, EU 
and China have all been predicting a downturn in growth; this confirms investor sentiment 
that the outlook for growth during the year ahead is weak. 
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5.2 Credit and Counterparty Risk Management 

Specified and Non-Specified Investments and Limits 

Specified Investments 

‘Specified’ investments are sterling investments of not more than one year maturity 
made with any institution meeting the minimum ‘high’ quality criteria where applicable 

Non-Specified Investments 

These are any investments which do not meet the specified investment criteria.  A 
maximum of 50% will be held in aggregate in non-specified investment 

A variety of investment instruments will be used, subject to the credit quality of the 
institution, and depending on the type of investment made it will fall into one of the above 
categories. 

Investments of up to 2 years will continue to be allowed with the Royal Bank of Scotland 
(RBS) Group, since no material change in Government ownership is expected during that 
period. This policy will potentially enable the PCC to lock in investment returns whilst 
continuing to adopt a low risk approach. 

The proposed criteria for (a) Specified and (b) Non-Specified investments are 
presented below for approval.  

a) Specified Investments

These investments are sterling investments of not more than one-year maturity, or 
those which could be for a longer period but where the PCC has the right to be 
repaid within 12 months if it wishes.  
. 

Minimum credit 
criteria / colour 

band 

Maximum 
investment per 

institution 

Maximum 
maturity 
period 

The PCC’s own banker if it fails 
to meet the basic credit criteria.  In 
this instance balances will be 
minimised as far as is possible. 

Minimal 

DMADF – UK Government N/A No limit 6 months 
Money Market Funds (MMF) –  
(Low Volatility Net Asset Value) & 
(Constant Net Asset Value) 

AAA by at least 2 
rating agencies 
and minimum 
asset base of 
£500m 

£25m or 1% of 
total asset base 
per institution 
whichever is the 
lower figure 

Liquid (instant 
access) 

Local authorities N/A £10m 1 year 

Term deposits with RFB banks 
and building societies  

Blue 
Orange 
Red 
Green 

£40m 
£30m 
£20m 
£15m 

Up to 1 year 
Up to 1 year 
Up to 6 months 
Up to 100 days 

CDs or corporate bonds with RFB 
banks and building societies 

Blue 
Orange 
Red 
Green 

£40m 
£30m 
£20m 
£15m 

Up to 1 year 
Up to 1 year 
Up to 6 months 
Up to 100 days 
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b) Non-Specified Investments

Non-specified investments are any other type of investment (i.e. not defined as 
‘specified’ above). The identification and rationale supporting the selection of these 
other investments, and the maximum limits to be applied, are set out below.  

Non-specified investments would include any sterling investments with: 

Minimum credit 
criteria / colour 

band 

Maximum 
investment per 

institution 

Maximum 
maturity period 

Local authorities N/A £10m 5 years 

Term deposits with banks and 
building societies  

Purple 
Blue (RBS) 

£30m 
£20m 

Up to 2 years 
Up to 2 years 

CDs or corporate bonds with 
banks and building societies 

Purple 
Blue (RBS) 

£30m 
£40m 

Up to 2 years 
Up to 2 years 

200



5.3 Approved Countries for investments 

AAA 
• Australia
• Canada
• Denmark
• Germany
• Luxembourg
• Netherlands
• Norway
• Singapore
• Sweden
• Switzerland

AA+ 
• Finland
• U.S.A.

AA 
• Abu Dhabi (UAE)
• France
• Hong Kong
• U.K.

AA- 
• Belgium
• Qatar

THIS LIST IS AS AT 03.01.20 

201



202



Report for Decision to the Level 1 Public Meeting on 4th February 2020 

Title: Reserves, Balances and Provisions 

Executive Summary: 

The report provides information on the level of reserves, balances and provisions 
currently held and explains how some of these will be applied over the next four 
years to help support the revenue budget and capital programme. 

Recommendation: 

The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) is asked to: 

1. NOTE the levels of reserves and balances currently held.
2. APPROVE the planned application of reserves over the next four years to

help support the revenue budget and capital programme, in particular:
a) The proposed drawdown from the Improvement & Performance

Reserve as shown in Table 4 in Annex 1, and.
b) Proposed usage of the Optimism Bias reserve as shown in Table 5

Police and Crime Commissioner 

I hereby approve the recommendation above. 

Signature       Date 

AGENDA ITEM 11203



PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 

1 Introduction and background  

1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) to have regard to the level of cash reserves needed for 
meeting estimated future expenditure when calculating the council tax 
requirement.  

1.2 Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, chief finance officers 
have a duty to report on the robustness of budget estimates and the adequacy 
of reserves when the PCC is considering his/her council tax requirement.   

1.3 The Minister for Police, Fire and Rescue Services requires all PCCs to be 
completely transparent in their use of cash reserves over coming years.  

1.4 Attached at Annex 1 is a detailed report which provides information on the level 
of reserves, balances and provisions currently held, and explains how these will 
be applied in coming years to help support the revenue budget and capital 
programme. 

2 Issues for consideration 

2.1 The PCC needs to ensure that sufficient cash reserves are maintained over the 
medium to long term to ensure that future planned and unplanned (e.g. one-off 
emergency) operations and/or events can be funded without having a 
detrimental impact on normal day to day operational activities.       

3 Financial comments 

3.1 The PCC’s policy is to maintain general balances around a guideline level of 
3% of the annual net revenue expenditure budget with an absolute minimum of 
2.5%. As Table 2 in the Annex shows, general balances are expected to stay 
above the 3% level throughout the 4 year planning period. The main budget 
risks that might impact on the level of general balances during 2020/21 are set 
out in Appendix 1. 

3.2 The PCC also maintains earmarked reserves and an insurance provision to 
fund specific initiatives or meet areas of anticipated future spending. 
Earmarked revenue reserves are planned to reduce from £24.5m on 31st 
March 2019 to just £3.5m by the end of 2023/24, including £1.4m in the 
Conditional Funding and SEROCU reserves which are not available to support 
general operational policing.  Further information is provided in paragraphs 14 
to 23 in Annex 1 and in Appendix 2.  

3.3 The insurance provision is currently fully funded and the adequacy of the 
reserve is assessed annually by a firm of qualified actuaries. 

3.4 Capital reserves are estimated to fall from £18.2m in March 2019 to just £3.9m 
by March 2024. However, should schemes in the Medium Term capital Plan be 
implemented as currently envisaged capital reserves will, potentially, be 
‘overdrawn’ in 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2023/23. Officers will continue to monitor 
the situation closely and will report to the PCC, with potential solutions, should 
this materialise in practice.  
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3.5 Further information is provided in the separate reports on the Medium Term 
Financial Plan and the Medium Term Capital Plan. 

4 Legal comments 

4.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) to have regard to the level of cash reserves needed for 
meeting estimated future expenditure when calculating the council tax 
requirement.   

5 Equality comments 

5.1 No specific equality or diversity issues to report. 

6 Background papers 

6.1 Local Government Finance Act 1992 
6.2 LAAP Bulletin 99 – July 2014 – Local authority reserves & balances 

Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 
and other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website 
within 1 working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be 
automatically available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on 
a separate Part 2 form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release 
before that date would compromise the implementation of the decision being 
approved. 
Is the publication of this form to be deferred? No 
Is there a Part 2 form? No 

Name & Role 
Officer 

Head of Unit 
This report has been produced in consultation with the Director of 
Finance. It is fully consistent with and should be read alongside the 
Revenue Estimates report and the Medium Term Capital Plan.   

PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 

Legal Advice 
This report meets the requirement of the Local Government 
Finance Act 

Governance 
Manager 

Financial Advice 
This report meets the requirement of the Local Government 
Finance Act  

PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 

Equalities and Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report Chief Executive 
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STATUTORY OFFICERS’ APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal 
advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   

We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 

Director of Finance      Date: 30 January 2020 

Chief Finance Officer   Date: 30 January 2020 
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ANNEX 1 
Introduction 

1. This report provides information on the estimated level of reserves, balances and
provisions currently held and explains how some of these will be applied over the
next four years to help support the revenue budget and capital programme.

NATIONAL GUIDANCE

2. In July 2014, CIPFA issued updated guidance on the establishment and maintenance
of local authority reserves and balances, setting out the key factors that should be
taken in account locally in making an assessment of the appropriate level of reserves
and balances to be held.

3. This report complies with the Ministerial requirement regarding the usage and
publication of police reserves.

GENERAL REVENUE BALANCES

Background

4. In order to assess the adequacy of unallocated general reserves (otherwise known as
general balances) when setting the budget the PCC, on the advice of the two chief
finance officers, should take account of the strategic, operational and financial risks
facing the authority. This assessment of risk should include external risks, such as
flooding, as well as internal risks, for example the ability to deliver planned efficiency
savings.

5. Table 1 examines how Thames Valley Police (TVP) currently complies with the 7 key
CIPFA principles to assess the adequacy of reserves.

Table 1: Compliance with the 7 key principles
Budget assumptions Current situation in Thames Valley 
The treatment of inflation and interest 
rates 

TVP makes full and appropriate provision for 
pay and price rises.   We have provided for 
future pay awards at 2.5% per annum and 
general inflation is linked to CPI. 

An informed assessment is made of interest 
rate movements.   

All individual expenditure and income heads in 
the revenue budget are prepared and 
published at estimated outturn prices.    

Estimates of the level and timing of 
capital receipts 

TVP makes a prudent assumption of future 
capital receipts. Attached at Appendix 3 is a 
schedule of planned receipts over the next 4 
financial years 

The treatment of demand led pressures The Force is required to operate and manage 
within its annual budget allocation. 

The Chief Constable retains 2 central reserves 
to help finance large scale or corporate 
operations or issues.  These are the ‘Major 
Operations Reserve’ and the ‘Tasking Fund 
Reserve’.  In addition the CCMT also holds a 
small reserve to deal with day to day changes 
in demand and pressure. 
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The Force has been able to accommodate the 
additional costs arising from the various major 
incidents over the last 10 years or so without 
asking the PCC for additional reserve funding. 

The Force has identified £14.4m of cash 
savings which will be removed from the budget 
over the next four years (2020/21 to 2023/24). 
This is over and above the £105m of cash 
savings that have been removed from the base 
budget in the last eight years (i.e. 2011/12 to 
2019/20).  This cumulative level of budget 
reduction (at least £119m) will inevitably mean 
that operational budgets will come under even 
greater pressure and/or risk of overspending in 
future years.    

Some government grants (e.g. DSP) are 
announced annually in advance and are cash 
limited. Any new policing pressures arising 
during the year will have to be funded from 
TVP’s own resources.  

TVP has created a number of earmarked 
revenue reserves to help finance specific, ad-
hoc, expenditure commitments.  Appropriations 
are made to and from these reserves on an 
annual basis, as required. 

Finally, general balances are used as a last 
resort to manage and fund demand-led 
spending pressures.     

The treatment of planned efficiency 
savings/productivity gains 

The Force has consistently achieved its annual 
efficiency target.  

All savings are delivered through the Efficiency 
Plan process and are fully risks are assessed 
in terms of deliverability. 

As explained above, over £105m of cash 
savings has already been taken out of the base 
budget with at least a further £14.4m required 
over the next four years. 

The financial risks inherent in any 
significant new funding partnerships, 
collaboration, major outsourcing 
arrangements or major capital 
developments 

The financial consequences of partnership 
collaboration working, outsourcing 
arrangements or capital investment are 
reported to the PCC as part of the medium 
term planning process.  Where relevant, any 
additional costs are incorporated in the annual 
revenue budget and/or capital programme.   

The Optimism Bias (OB) Reserve is fully 
committed.  All new capital bids (i.e. over and 
above those included in the January 2019 
MTCP) should include an appropriate element 
for OB.  

There is clearly a risk that local authority 
partners will continue to withdraw funding as 
their own budgets are squeezed, or that the 
continued financial viability of private sector 
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commercial partners will be exposed to risk in 
the face of an economic recession. 

The availability of reserves, government 
grants and other funds to deal with 
major contingencies and the adequacy 
of provisions 

TVP has created a number of earmarked 
revenue reserves and provisions to meet 
specific expenditure items.  These are referred 
to in more detail below. 

TVP maintains an insurance provision; the 
adequacy of which is determined annually by a 
firm of qualified insurance actuaries. 

The access criteria for special grants state that 
PCCs may be required to fund up to 1% of their 
net budget requirement themselves before 
Government considers grant aid.  This applies 
on an annual basis. During the last couple of 
years TVP has successfully applied for, and 
received grant monies for Operation Hornet, 
Didcot Power Station, policing of two Royal 
Weddings and the visit of the President of the 
USA 

The general financial climate to which 
the authority is subject. 

The Police Finance Settlement for 2020/21 
included an extra £700m for local policing to 
commence the recruitment of an extra 20,000 
police officers over the next 3 years, with the 
first 6,000 to be recruited before the end of 
2020-21. This increase in funding also has to 
cover pay and price rises as well as other 
growth commitments.  

In his Spring Statement the Chancellor will 
announce the next Spending Review which is 
expected to cover the 4-year period 2021/22 to 
2024/25 

General inflation in the UK is slightly lower than 
in recent years. CPI is currently 1.5% 
(November 2019). RPI is slightly higher at 
2.2%. 

Base rate is currently 0.75%. The Governor of 
the Bank of England has indicated that any 
future increases will be minimal and gradual.  

The 4 year medium term financial plan reflects 
our local ‘best estimate’ of future inflation rates 
and increases in government grants and 
contributions. 

6. General balances are required to cover financial risks and uncertainties such:

• unforeseen emergencies, such as a terrorist incident or major investigation;
• changes in the demand for policing;
• managing the timing of making savings;
• costs of national programmes;
• funding the first 1% of costs for major events (e.g. Royal Weddings) in-line with

Home Office grant rules; and
• uneven cashflows
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7. Home Office special grant rules require us to fund the first 1% of net revenue
expenditure for each incident before we can submit a claim for financial assistance.
As such, in an organisation the size of Thames Valley, with a net budget of around
£434m, the current policy is to maintain general balances around a guideline level of
3% of annual net revenue expenditure budget, with an absolute minimum level of
2.5%. This is felt to be an appropriate percentage and cash sum.

8. The current and forecast level of general balances is set out in Table 2 below.

Table 2: Predicted level of general balances

£m 
% of 2020/21 

Net Budget 
Forecast balance as at 31 March 2019         18.705 4.17% 

Fund forecast overspend 2019/20 - 2.318 

Forecast balance as at 31 March 2020         16.387 3.65% 

Fund additional bank holidays   - 0.235 
Fund purchase of covert radios - 0.750 

Forecast balance as at 31 March 2021 15.402 3.43% 

Fund additional bank holidays   - 0.705 

Forecast balance as at 31 March 2022 14.697 3.27% 

Fund additional bank holidays - 0.470 

Forecast balance as at 31 March 2023 14.227 3.17% 

Forecast balance as at 31 March 2024 14.227 3.17% 

Commentary of the Table  

9. The current forecast level of general balances at 31 March 2020 is £16.387m which
equates to 3.65% of the net revenue budget requirement in 2020/21.

10. At this stage, the overall level of general balances is scheduled to remain above the
agreed 3% in coming years which is a healthy position to be given the planned
reduction in earmarked reserves, the unknown funding position in 2020/21 and later
years and the very difficult operational environment that the force continues to
operate in.

Risk and Sensitivity Analysis

11. Attached at Appendix 1 is the Risk and Sensitivity Assessment for General Balances
for 2020/21. This provides the PCC with more accurate, timely and risk based
information on the type of issues that may have significant potential implications for
the level of general reserves held, both now and in the near future.

12. The Appendix has been produced in accordance with the Force Risk Model and
scores the likelihood of each risk occurring, and the impact that it would have on the
level of general balances currently held, on a scale of 1-5 (with 5 being ‘high risk’ /
‘high impact’, respectively). The two scores are then multiplied to provide an
aggregate risk score.  The risks in the Appendix are ranked in order, with high risk,
high impact issues being shown at the top of the list.
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13. The two biggest risks are (1) that the additional costs of one-off operational incidents
or in-year emergencies cannot be contained within budget or be fully grant funded by
Government and (2) that the Force fails to contain expenditure within agreed annual
budget limits, including unfunded national pay increases.

EARMARKED REVENUE RESERVES 

14. The predicted position at 31 March 2019 for each earmarked revenue reserve - which
has a specific purpose and particular timescale for its expenditure - is shown in Table
3 below.

15. The predicted annual movement in each reserve over the next 5 years (including
2018/19) is shown in Appendix 2. This shows that by the end of 2023/24 the overall
level of earmarked reserves will be just £3.5m, including £1.4m in the Conditional
Funding Reserve and the SEROCU which are not available to help with general
operational policing.

Table 3: Earmarked reserves 

Reserve 

Balance at 
1 April 
2019 
£m 

Predicted  
Movement 

in year 
£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.20 

£m Purpose of Reserve 
Transport reserve 0.448 - 0.168 0.280 TVP share of the Chiltern Transport 

Consortium (CTC) reserves 
Improvement and 
Performance reserve 8.817 - 0.282 8.535 Used to help fund one-off initiatives such as 

capital investment and property maintenance 
Optimism Bias 8.920 - 3.408 5.512 To fund any cost over-runs on the capital 

programme 
Insurance 0.499 0.0 0.499 Funds held in case insurance provision 

proves inadequate to meet known liabilities 
Community safety 0.925 - 0.150 0.775 To fund the PCC’s community safety 

initiatives 
Sub-total 19.609 - 4.008 15.601 

SEROCU 

1.052 - 0.940 0.112 

Provision held on behalf of the hosted 
regional organised crime unit to support 
infrastructure investment and risk 
management against in year grant cuts. 

Conditional Funding 
reserve 

3.795 - 0.500 3.295 

The Force is actively engaged in a number of 
projects which are funded by government 
grants, contributions from partner bodies and 
other agencies.  Income received can only 
be spent on the specified purpose.   

Total 24.456 - 5.448 19.008 

Commentary on Table 3 and Appendix 2 

16. The Chiltern Transport Consortium Board has agreed to limit its reserves to 3% of
the devolved recharge for each force.

17. The Improvement & Performance (I&P) Reserve is being be used to fund essential
one-off expenditure items which will improve performance or deliver efficiency
savings.
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Table 4 – Proposed drawdown from the I&P Reserve 
2019/20 

£m 
2020/21 

£m 
2021/22 

£m 
2022/23 

£m 
2023/24 

£m 

Opening balance 8.817 8.535 6.488 3.201 1.681 

Council tax – late notification of increase 
surplus 0.365 

MK – firing range ventilation plant work - 0.050 - 0.050 - 0.150 
Banbury Custody suite ventilation - 0.155 
Maidenhead – roof to main building - 0.150 
Langford Locks - air conditioning - 0.260 
Kingfisher Court – electricals - 0.225 
Maidenhead –custody ventilation - 0.250 
Newbury – custody ventilation - 0.175 
Maidenhead – lighting, power & switchgear - 0.100 - 0.315 
Newbury heating - 0.155 
Meadow House air conditioning - 0.400 
High Wycombe – custody ventilation - 0.075 - 0.130 
High Wycombe – roofs & windows - 0.250 
Aylesbury – roofs & windows (main block) - 0.250 
Aylesbury – roofs & windows (welfare block) - 0.175 
Banbury – main roof - 0.250 
Lodden Valley – custody air con - 0.450 
Slough – roof to main building - 0.150 
Roof repairs – Lodden Valley - 0.015 - 0.200 
Roof repairs – Milton Keynes - 0.015 - 0.200 
Roof Repairs – Newbury - 0.015 - 0.175 
UCI public enquiries - 0.197 - 0.197 - 0.197 
ICT rationalisation 
National barrier asset - 0.250 
Genesis – custody works (capital)  - 0.320 - 0.680 
Capital programme - 0.050 - 0.825 
Annual drawdown to fund one-off items - 0.647 - 2.047 - 3.287 - 1.520 0.000 

Closing balance 8.535 6.488 3.201 1.681 1.681 

18. HM Treasury guidance on capital projects recognises that there is the potential for
project costs to exceed the initial assessment. This is called Optimism Bias and
relates to any project type, although it can be particularly impactive when relating to
the development of new technology. At 1st April 2019 the OB reserve amounted to
£8.920m. However, it is being fully utilised to fund the following items from the
revenue budget and capital programme over the next few years.

Table 5: Proposed drawdown of the Optimism Bias reserve 
£m 

Opening value at 1.4.19 8.920 
HTCU storage - 0.606 Cap Mon 25.7.19 
CMP - 0.499 Cap Mon 25.7.19 
Office 365 - 0.222 Cap Mon 25.7.19 
Sulhamstead Imbert Court - 0.215 Cap Mon 29.11.19 
CMP - 1.108 Cap Mon 29.11.19 
Equip - 0.758 Cap Mon 29.11.19 
Estimated value as at 31.3.20 5.512 
Equip - 3.914 MTCP 4.2.20 
Tier 1 extension - 0.725 MTCP 4.2.20 
Estimated value as at 31.3.21 0.873 
Equip - 0.845 MTCP 4.2.20 
Estimated value as at 31.3.22 0.028 
Equip - 0.028 MTCP 4.2.20 
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Estimated value as at 31.3.23 0.0 

19. All new capital schemes (i.e. those not included in the January 2019 MTCP) will
include an appropriate element for OB and funding will be sought accordingly.

20. The residual balance of £0.499m in the Insurance Reserve is being utilised to fund a
one-off commitment in the 2020/21 revenue budget.

21. The Community Safety Reserve will enable the PCC to invest in one–off community
safety initiatives.

22. The SEROCU Reserve is held on behalf of the regional organised crime unit and is
for future development and investment in regional infrastructure in support of the unit,
as well as being held to also support potential in year shortfalls in central grant
allocations.

23. The Conditional Funding Reserve holds monies that can only be spent on specific
purposes; it is not available to general operational policing.

Compliance with Home Office guidance on police reserves

24. On 31st March 2018 the Minister for Policing and the Fire Service published
guidance on the information that each PCC must publish in terms of police reserves.
One of the key requirements is that the information on each reserve should make
clear how much of the funding falls into each of the following three categories:

• Funding for planned expenditure on projects and programmes over the period
of the current medium term financial plan

• Funding for specific projects and programmes beyond the current planning
period

• As a general contingency to meet other expenditure needs held in accordance
with sound principles of good financial management

25. This information is provided in Appendix 3.

PROVISIONS

26. The CIPFA Statement of Recommended Practice is prescriptive about when
provisions are required (and when they are not permitted).  Basically, a provision
must be established for any material liabilities of uncertain timings or amount, to be
settled by the transfer of economic benefits.  In accordance with this statutory
guidance the Thames Valley Police has established the following provision.

Insurance

27. A revenue provision exists for meeting ongoing claims under a self-insurance
scheme. The insurance provision has recently been assessed by our actuary, Marsh.
Their provisional assessment of total liabilities as at 31st March 2020 is £10.030m
which is £1.389m higher than the existing provision as at 1st April 2019.

28. As part of the closedown process for 2019/20 officers will monitor and compare the
actual fund size with the assessed liability.

CAPITAL BALANCES 
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29. In addition to the earmarked revenue reserves and insurance provision referred to
above, we also maintain three capital reserves. These are used to help finance the 4
year capital programme.

Capital grants unapplied

30. Each year we receive an allocation of capital grant from the Home Office to help
finance our capital investment plans.  Unlike some other grants, which can only be
used for a specific purpose or have to be spent within a particular timeframe, this
grant is very flexible in that it can be applied to fund our general capital programme
and can be carried forward, without penalty, until it is required to finance capital
expenditure.

31. The fund balance as at 1st April 2019 was £11.725m, but this will be largely utilised in
coming years to help finance the capital programme.

32. Future capital investment beyond 2023/24 will largely be dependent on revenue
contributions, capital receipts and borrowing for new building projects.

Other capital grants

33. The PCC also maintains three further capital reserves, however because these
grants have conditions attached to them they are shown in the Balance Sheet as long
term liabilities rather than usable reserves. These are:

• Capital grants received in advance
• Section 106 monies
• 3rd party capital contributions

34. The value of these grants is shown in Appendix 2

Capital receipts

35. There are three main sources of capital receipt in Thames Valley.

 Sale of police houses
 Sale of operational police properties to deliver the Asset Management Plan
 Income from the sale of police vehicles is used to fund their replacements

36. The latest schedule of planned disposals and their estimated value is attached as
Appendix 4.

37. To avoid having to pay 51% of all interest earned on the investment of capital receipts
to the Government - as part of the loan charges grant calculation - capital receipts are
normally applied to finance the capital programme as soon as they are received.

CONCLUSIONS 

38. Current policy is to maintain revenue general balances close to an operational
guideline level of 3.0% of the net annual revenue budget, with an absolute minimum
level of 2.5%.  The latest estimate of general balances at 31st March 2020 is £16.4m
which equates to 3.6% of the draft net revenue budget in 2020/21 and, based on
current planning assumptions, the level of general balances should stay above the
3% guideline level through to 2023/24.  This is an acceptable and appropriate
position to be in as we continue the prolonged period of fiscal tightening and do not
know, at this stage, the exact level of government grant support that we will receive in
future years (i.e. beyond 2019/20).
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39. Appendix 1 shows that there are a number of risks that may impact on the level of
general balances currently held.  The two risks with the highest score of 8 are that:

 the additional costs of one-off operational incidents or in-year emergencies
cannot be contained within budget or be fully grant funded by Government

 the Force is unable to deliver, in full, the £3.5m of planned cash savings to be
removed from the base budget during 2020/21

40. We have created a number of earmarked revenue reserves and an insurance
provision to help fund specific initiatives or meet areas of future spending.  In the
main these are being applied over the next 4 years to finance one-off revenue and
capital investment initiatives. Based on current planning assumptions, earmarked
reserves will reduce from £24.5m on 31st March 2019 to just £3.5m at 31 March 2024,
including £1.4m in the Conditional Funding Reserve and the SEROCU which are not
available to fund general police expenditure. The application of these reserves will
clearly be reviewed on an annual basis in light of current budgetary pressures and
demands.

41. Based on current planning assumptions the ‘Capital Grants Unapplied’ reserve will be
largely utilised by the end of the current financial year.

Background Papers 

CIPFA LAAP Bulletin 99 – July 2014 “Local authority reserves and balances” 

215



Appendix 1 

Risk and Sensitivity Assessment for General Balances in 2020/21 

RISK DESCRIPTION RISK ASSESSMENT SENSITIVITY 

Likelihood Impact Total 
1 The additional costs of one-off operational incidents 

or in-year emergencies cannot be contained within 
budget or be fully grant funded by Government 

2 4 8 Home Office access criteria for special grants imply that the 
PCC will have to fund up to 1% of his net revenue budget 
(i.e. circa £4.4m) of these one-off costs from his own 
resources on an annual basis. 

The Force maintains a number of operational reserves 
which amount to £1.8m. The three largest are: 
 Events   £0.3m 
 Tasking & Coordinating   £0.4m 
 Ops Reserve  £0.3m 

2 The Force fails to contain expenditure within agreed 
annual budget limits, including unfunded national 
pay increases 

2 4 8 Continued monitoring and scrutiny arrangements and 
medium term financial planning. 

3. The Force fails to recruit and retain the additional
183 police officers allocated to TVP as part of the
National Uplift programme and therefore loses a
proportion of its annual grant

2 3 6 The force has been allocated £5.118m to recruit 183 police 
officers, which equates to £30,464 per officer. Based on 
current recruitment plans the Force should recruit these 
additional officers by summer 2020.  

3 The Force is unable to deliver, in full, the £3.5m of 
planned cash savings to be removed from the base 
budget during 2020/21  

2 3 6 The residual risk is that we won’t deliver the full £3.5m e.g. a 
couple of £m shortfall or slippage  

4 The one-off cost of delivering ongoing savings, e.g. 
redundancy costs, termination of contracts, etc.  
cannot be contained within existing budgetary 
provisions 

2 2 4 The PCC maintains the Improvement & Performance 
Reserve which can be used to help fund one-off costs such 
as redundancies, property and ICT adaptations. However, 
to date these costs have been contained within the annual 
revenue budget. 
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 Risk Impact’ Scoring Table        APPENDIX 1A‘ 
Factor Score Political Economic Social Technology Environmental Legal Other Organisational 

Guidance 
on criteria 

Ability to respond to HMIC 
/ Audit Commission/  

Police Authority & Home 
Office performance 

requirements, including 
Partnership Objectives and 

potential damage to 
reputation if not met 

Level of 
funding 

and 
Resources 

Human Rights – 
diversity and the 

damage to 
reputation if 

requirements not 
met / adhered to. 

Examples are: all 
communications 

equipment, IT 
infrastructure, 

hardware & software. 
Plus any forensic 

capability that uses 
technology 

Breech of legislation & / 
or damage to 

environment through 
contamination or 

pollution with potential 
for legal action against 

TVP 

Health & Safety 
legislation and 

regulations. Plus 
personal safety 

and all other 
relevant 

legislation. 

Ref protective marking guide 
2007 relating to Public Order; 

safety; law enforcement & 
infrastructure etc 

Very Low 1 Failure to meet individual 
operational target 

Up to 
£100.000 

Minor contravention 
of internal policies. 

Minor ICT project 
delay 

Insignificant impact on 
the environment – no 
breach of legislation 

Local incident – 
local review  no 

legal or regulatory 
breaches 

Protect Data Loss / compromise 
/misuse resulting in ltd impact on 

personal human rights or 
operational activity 

Low 2 
Failure to meet a series of 

operational targets – 
adverse publicity 

Between 
£100.000 

and 
£500.000 

Increasing numbers 
in minor 

contravention of 
internal 

procedures. 

Short term loss of 
non critical ICT 

Minor impact on the 
environment with no 
lasting effects – no 

breach of legislation 

Minor incident – 
review protocols 

No adverse 
publicity 

Restricted Data 
loss/compromise/ misuse 

resulting in limited impact to 
personal human rights or 

operational activity 

Medium 3 

Failure to meet a critical 
target – impact on an 

individual performance 
indicator - adverse internal 

audit report prompting 
timed improvement / action 

plan. 

Between 
£500.00 
and £1 
million 

Medium impact 
incident. Appears in 

local media 

Longer term loss of 
non critical ICT 

Minor impact on the 
environment with some 

short term effects – 
potential breach of 

legislation 

HSE involved in 
significant 

incident. Civil 
litigation receiving 
adverse publicity 
and financial cost 

to the Force. 

 Confidential Data loss 
/compromise/misuse causing 

embarrassment & loss of trust in 
the force & an adverse impact on 

personal rights or operational 
activity 

High 4 

Failure to meet a series of 
critical targets – impact on 
a number of performance 

indicators – adverse 
external audit report 
prompting immediate 

action. Highlighted in the 
local media. 

Between 
£1 million 
and £10 
million 

High impact 
incident. Appears in 

national  media 
once 

Prevention of access 
to intelligence 

placing prosecutions 
at risk including front 

line officers/staff. 

Serious impact on 
environment with 

immediate and medium 
to long term effects – 
breach of legislation / 
local media attention 

Temporary HSE 
intervention due 
to major incident. 

Force is 
prosecuted and 

fines. Intervention 
by Police 
Authority 

Secret Data loss/compromise/ 
misuse resulting in serious 

reputational damage to the force 
& a severe impact to personal 
human rights (threat to life) or 

operational activity 

Very High 5 

Failure to meet a majority 
of local and national 

performance indicators – 
possibility of intervention / 
special measures. Picked 
up in the national media 

Greater 
than £10 
million 

High impact 
incident(s) or high 
no of officers / staff 

taken to court 
under Human 

Rights / Diversity 
legislation. Appears 

in national media 
consistently 

Damage to critical 
systems including 
loss of 999 service 

Significant long-term 
impact on environment 
– breach of legislation

leading to prosecution & 
reputation damage 

Potential 
Corporate 

manslaughter 
charge. HSE 

close with 
adverse report 
Home office 
intervention. 

Taken to court by 
European 

Commission. 

Top Secret Data 
loss/compromise /misuse 

resulting in sustained reputational 
damage to the force, impact upon 

national security & a serious 
breach of personal human rights 

(widespread threat to life) or 
operational activity 
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APPENDIX 1A 
‘Likelihood’ Scoring Table 

Risk Likelihood Score Probability or Likelihood of Occurrence within the next 12 months 

Highly Unlikely 1 Virtually impossible to occur (0 to 5% chance of occurrence) 

Unlikely 2 Very unlikely to occur (6 to 20% chance of occurrence) 

Possible 3 More likely not to occur (21 to 50% chance of occurrence) 

Likely 4 More likely to occur than not (51% to 80% chance of occurrence) 

Highly Likely 5 Assume almost certain to occur  (81% to 100% chance of occurrence) 
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Appendix 2 
Summary of revenue and capital balances 

Balance 
31.3.19 

£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.20 

£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.21 

£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.22 

£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.23 

£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.24 

£m 
GENERAL REVENUE BALANCES 18.705 16.387 15.402 14.697 14.227 14.227 
% of 2020/21 Net Revenue Budget 4.17% 3.65% 3.43% 3.27% 3.17% 3.17% 

EARMARKED REVENUE RESERVES 
Transport reserve 0.448 0.280 0.280 0.280 0.280 0.280 
Improvement and performance reserve 8.817 8.535 6.488 1.681 1.681 1.681 
Insurance fund 0.499 0.499 0 0 0 0 
Community safety 0.925 0.775 0.625 0.475 0.325 0.175 
Optimism Bias 8.920 5.512 0.873 0.028 0 0 
Sub-total 19.609 15.601 8.266 2.464 2.286 2.136 

SEROCU 1.052 0.112 0.112 0.112 0.112 0.112 
Conditional Funding reserve 3.795 3.295 2.795 2.295 1.795 1.295 
Total Earmarked Revenue reserves 24.456 19.008 11.023 4.998 4.193 3.543 

TOTAL REVENUE RESERVES 43.161 35.395 26.425 19.695 18.420 17.770 

CAPITAL RESERVES 
Capital receipts 3.653 0 0 0 0 0 
Capital grants 11.725 6.363 - 0.841 - 10.159 - 1.585 3.157 
Capital grants received in advance 2.060 0 0 0 0 0 
3rd party capital contributions 0.705 0.705 0.705 0.705 0.705 0.705 
Section 106 monies 0.048 0.086 0.086 0.086 0.086 0.086 
Total Capital Reserves 18.191 7.154 - 0.50 - 9.368 - 0.794 3.948 

Insurance provision 8.627 8.627 8.627 8.627 8.627 8.627 

TOTAL CASH RESERVES 69.979 51.176 35.152 18.827 26.253 30.3 
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Appendix 3 

Analysis of Earmarked Revenue Reserves for Home Office 
31.3.19 
Actual 

£m 

31.3.20 
Estimate 

£m 

31.3.21 
Estimate 

£m 

31.3.22 
Estimate 

£m 

31.3.23 
Estimate 

£m 

31.3.24 
Estimate 

£m 
Planned expenditure on projects & programmes over next 4 years 

• Risk Management initiatives 0 
• Community Safety 0.450 0.450 0.300 0.150 0.000 0.000 
• Optimism Bias 8.920 5.512 0.723 0.155 0.000 0.000 
• Improvement & performance reserve 8.177 7.530 5.483 0.676 0.000 0.000 
• Conditional funding 2.000 1.500 1.000 0.500 0.000 0.000 

19.547 14.992 7.506 1.481 0.000 0.000 

Funding for specific projects & programmes beyond 2022/23 
• Improvement & performance reserve 0.640 1.005 1.005 1.005 1.681 1.681 
• Conditional funding 1.795 1.795 1.795 1.795 1.795 1.295 
• Community safety 0.475 0.325 0.325 0.325 0.325 0.175 

2.910 3.125 3.125 3.125 3.801 3.151 

As a general contingency or resource to meet other expenditure 
needs 

• Transport consortium 0.448 0.280 0.280 0.280 0.280 0.280 
• Insurance 0.499 0.499 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
• SEROCU 1.052 0.112 0.112 0.112 0.112 0.112 

1.999 0.891 0.392 0.392 0.392 0.392 

Total Earmarked Reserves 24.456 19.008 11.023 4.998 4.193 3.543 
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APPENDIX 4 

Forecast Capital Receipts 

Asset 
Management 

Plan 
£m 

Housing 

£m 

Equity loan 
repayments 

£m 

Vehicles 

£m 

Total 

£m 
2019/20 0.934 2.556 0.200 0.450 4.140 
2020/21 3.860 1.715 0.200 0.450 6.225 
2021/22 2.625 0 0.200 0.450 3.275 
2022/23 9.000 0 0.200 0.450 9.650 
2023/24 0 0.200 0.450 0.650 

Total 16.419 4.271 1.000 2.250 23.940 
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Report for Information 

Title: Decisions Under the Scheme of Governance 

Executive Summary:  

This report details the decisions that have been taken in accordance with the 
Scheme of Governance in the period 1st November to 31st December 2019.    

Recommendation: 

The PCC is asked to NOTE the decisions taken by Chief Officers during the period 
1st   November  to 31st December 2019. 

Police and Crime Commissioner 

I hereby approve the recommendation above. 

Signature       Date 

AGENDA ITEM 12223



PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 

1 Introduction and background  

1.1 The Scheme of Corporate Governance sets out the formal delegations made by 
the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and the Chief Constable to senior 
officers to facilitate the efficient running of the business, hence avoiding 
unnecessary delays in decision making.  The PCC has given consent for the 
Chief Constable to enter into contracts and to acquire or dispose of property, 
other than land, subject to the requirements of Financial Regulations. 

1.2 The Scheme of Governance includes a requirement for all decisions statutory 
officers make under the powers given to them by the PCC and Chief Constable 
to be recorded and be available for inspection. 

Issues for consideration 

2 Financial Regulations 

2.1 Approval of Tenders/Contracts 

Financial Regulations delegate decisions for the acceptance of tenders/award of 
contract for goods and services: 

• Up to £200,000: to the appropriate chief officer (Director of Finance)
• From £200,000 up to £1m:  the appropriate chief officer from the PCC’s

office and the Force (PCC’s Chief Finance Officer or Chief Executive and
the Force Director of Finance)

Appendix A details the decisions taken following a full tender exercise: 
• £50,000 to the £200,000, authorised by the Director of Finance/Head of

Procurement 3 tender/contract decisions totalling £314,748. 
• between £200,000 and £1m, authorised by the Director of Finance and

PCC’s Chief Finance Officer 1 tender/contract decisions totalling 
£414,424. 

2.2 Single Quotation/Proprietary Article or Service 

Financial Regulations also provide for exceptional circumstance where it is in the 
interests of Thames Valley Police (TVP) not to seek competitive tenders.  This 
covers those circumstances where it has been established that: 

• there is only one source of supply, or
• the works, goods or services required are of such a special nature that

no advantage would accrue by inviting competitive tenders where only
one supplier can provide the service or

• the works, goods or services are urgently required and loss, injury or
damage could occur through a delay in advertising.

Appendix A details 8 instances totalling £712,937 where this delegation has 
been utilised. 
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2.3 Disposal of Assets 

In accordance with the Asset Management Strategy the Chief Constable is 
responsible for disposing of police houses with an estimated sale value of less 
than £0.5m.  Properties with an estimated sale value of more than £0.5m require 
the approval of the PCC. No houses were identified for sale in the period 1st 
November – 31st December 2019. 

3 People Service Functions 

The Scheme of Governance includes a number of delegations from the Chief 
Constable to the Director of People to facilitate effective day to day management. 
During the period in question 6 applications were granted to extend occupational 
sick pay on behalf of members of police staff.   

4 Legal Functions 

The scheme of governance authorises the Head of Legal Services to approve 
the settlement of any claim (including Employment Tribunal claims) brought 
against the Chief Constable or the PCC, or the making of any ex gratia payment: 

• Up to £10,000:  Head of Legal Services
• £10,000 - £30,000: Head of Legal Services with the PCC’s Chief

Executive or Chief Finance Officer.

Since 1st  November 2019 – 31st December 2019 the following payments have 
been made: 

• Under Public Liability - 9 payments under £10,000 have been made
totalling £21,809. 

• Under Employers Liability – 0 payments have been made.
• Ex-gratia payments - 6 payments have been made, all for less than

£10,000, totalling £1,037.
• Employment Tribunal settlements – 1 settlement of £7,500 has been

made in this period.

5 Financial comments 

5.1 All financial commitments as a result of the above delegations were within the 
current revenue budgets. 

6 Legal comments 

6.1 The scheme of delegation has been complied with in all cases. 

7 Equality comments 

7.1 No specific implications arising from this report 

8 Background papers 
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Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 
(FOIA) and other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the 
website within 1 working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not 
be automatically available on request should not be included in Part 1 but 
instead on a separate Part 2 form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable 
where release before that date would compromise the implementation of the 
decision being approved. 

Is there a Part 2 form? No 

Name & Role Officer 
Head of Unit 
The report lists all actions taken under delegated powers during the 
period 1st November and 31st December 2019. 

Director of Finance 
Director of People  

Legal Advice 
Relevant delegations are set out in the agreed Framework of 
Corporate Governance as approved by the PCC and Chief Constable 
on 1st April 2014 

Chief Executive

Financial Advice 
All awards and payments have been contained within existing 
budgetary provisions  

PCC Chief Finance 
Officer 

Equalities & Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report Chief Executive 

  STATUTORY CHIEF OFFICERS’ APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and 
legal advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.  

We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. 

Chief Executive       Date:  21 January 2020 

Chief Finance Officer   Date:  21 January 2020 
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Financial Regulation - Delegated Authorities

Financial & Contractual Decisions under the scheme of Governance 1st November  - 31st December  2019

Contracts/Approval of tenders Awarded to Date Cost/Value    Duration

£50,000  to £200,000 £
Amersham Police Station boiler replacement Morgan Sindell 25/11/2019 103,748 12 weeks
Method of Entry Stigma Security 03/12/2019 105,000 3 + 1 years
Industrial and Medical Gases YPO framework 18/12/2019 106000 4 years

Total Value 314,748

£200,000 to £1m
Clothing and equipment for detainees and victims of crime Charles Fellows & Fast Enginee 11/12/2019 414,424

Total Value 414,424

Single /Proprietary/Concession £50k and above Rationale
Process and Form V4 IRIS Replacement Foster and Freeman 03/12/2019 102,000 Sole Supplier for replacement of equipment

Support Knife crime initiative - comms Claremount 09/12/2019 53,000 Time critical

Rapid Network deployment equipment Excelerate Grp Ltd 12/12/2019 176,000 3 years support No alternative providers

Legal Services- purchase of IKEN Case Man Sys Iken Business Ltd 18/12/2019 77,000 5 years Same System as HC use - Collaboration

Knife Funding Grant  - Buckinghamshire (DIVERT) New Era/Reading FC 20/12/2019 85,000 6 months Only one provider in geographical locality

Knife Funding Grant - Oxon Oxfordshire Youth 27/12/2019 80,000 6 months Only one provider in geographical locality

Knife Funding Grant  - Berks Berkshire Youth 27/12/2019 80,000 6 months Only one provider in geographical locality

Panoptech Support of CTPSE Systems Panoptech 27/12/2019 59,937 3 months Technical Compatiability

Total Value 712,937
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RESPONSE TO PUBLICATIONS BY HER MAJESTY’S INSPECTOR OF 
CONSTABULARY FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES 

Report to the PCC Level 1 Meeting 

Date: 21 January 2020 

Report Title: Joint targeted area inspection of the multi-agency response to 
children’s mental health in Milton Keynes 
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/joint-targeted-
area-inspection-of-the-multi-agency-response-to-childrens-mental-health-in-
milton-keynes/ 

HMICFRS Report Publication Date: 18 December 2019 

Chief Officer Ownership: Deputy Chief Constable 

1. Background and Context to the Report

Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 
conducted a joint inspection in Milton Keynes between 14 and 18 October 2019 
alongside Ofsted (the lead inspectorate in this instance), the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) and HMI Probation (HMIP). The inspection looked at the multi-agency response 
to children’s mental health including the ‘front door’ of services and a ‘deep dive’ focus 
on the response to those subject to Child-in-Need and Child Protection Plans, and 
children in care who are living with mental ill health.  

The published report details the findings of the inspection along with a review of 
documents submitted by all agencies in the partnership detailing training, policies and 
organisational structures of departments relevant to the inspection.  

This inspection was the first joint targeted area of inspection (JTAI) to take place in 
Milton Keynes. 

2. Summary of Findings

The report recognises that the partnership in Milton Keynes demonstrated a focus on 
improving its recognition and response to children with mental ill health. In addition to 
this the inspection found a determination at a strategic level to improve outcomes for 

AGENDA ITEM 13229
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children. In particular the report notes the effective governance structure and the wide 
range of boards to ensure strong partnership working.  

The report praises the timely information sharing between police and children’s social 
care within the MASH (Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub) as well as regular updates to 
police records allowing for timely decisions to be made, supported by a clear rationale. 
Furthermore, the inspection found that where they were necessary, referrals being 
made to the MASH regarding children’s safety and mental health by professionals 
including the police were of good quality.  

The report recognises the school support programmes which are funded by the Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner in helping children who are particularly 
vulnerable to being excluded from school.  

The report recognises the work of the partnership to capture the views of children noting 
that the police domestic abuse and child protection templates include sections 
specifically asking about the views and behaviour of children.  

3. Areas for Improvement

The report contains thirty three areas for improvement (AFIs) of which five AFIs are 
for the police. The five AFIs are listed below. 

• Police staff in the custody suite have had insufficient training on the importance of
identifying children’s vulnerability and risks when children are brought into or held
in custody. Thames Valley Police does not have a programme of mental health
training for its workforce, although student officers have some training during their
induction. The absence of training about vulnerabilities arising from mental ill health
means that the workforce is not fully attuned to the increased risks of harm that
affect such vulnerable children. Opportunities to intervene, support and refer
children may be missed. It also means that information that could be used for multi-
agency intervention and prevention is not always gathered.

• When frontline officers in the police are dealing with adults who may have a mental
health problem, they can call on an ‘assessment car’ for advice. This is a joint
agency service involving a mental health nurse and police officer. The arrangement
is highly successful and has reduced the number of adults detained under the
Mental Health Act section 136 from 35 to 12 cases a month. This service is not
routinely available for children, meaning that the officers responding to children
with mental health needs do not have access to the same level of support and
advice. A business case is being prepared to extend the service to children.

• Flags and markers are available on police systems to highlight risks to children
from mental ill health, but these are not well used. This means that officers do not
have a holistic understanding of the risks and needs of children.

• There is limited research conducted by call takers in the police when dealing with
incidents where children are involved and are at risk. The current electronic system
does not give them the ability to quickly gain an understanding of a child’s history,
and, therefore, decisions made are not intelligence-led.

230



• A backlog of domestic abuse incidents known to the police has not yet been shared
with children’s social care. The police do not screen and prioritise these cases
based on risk. At the time of the inspection, there were 46 domestic abuse incidents
awaiting a review by the police in the MASH. In 14 of these cases, children were
known to be living in the household. All but one of these cases had been awaiting
review for three working days. However, one case dated back to May 2019.
Therefore, risk in these cases is left unassessed and where it is required,
safeguarding activity may be delayed and opportunities to prevent harm missed.
Some children, therefore, are not receiving the support they need quickly enough.
The police immediately reviewed these cases when this was brought to their
attention.

4. Conclusion and Next Steps:

The force welcomes the findings of HMICFRS and their recognition of the work 
undertaken in partnership with other agencies in Milton Keynes to effectively respond to 
children’s mental health.  

The findings of the inspection report have been thoroughly reviewed by the partnership, 
Local Police Area and Protecting Vulnerable People department. The identified areas 
for improvement are acknowledged and accepted, with plans under development to 
address them. These will be managed and monitored through the respective Senior 
Management Teams.   

Recommendation: 

The Police and Crime Commissioner is invited to note this update as appropriate and 
provide a response to HMIC. 

Police and Crime Commissioner: 

I hereby note the update and recommendation. 

Signature    Date 

231



PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 

1. Introduction and background

1.1 The report above represent the Force response to the publication of the report Joint 
targeted area inspection of the multi-agency response to children’s mental health in 
Milton Keynes 

2   Issues for consideration 

2.1 As above. 

3   Financial comments 

3.1    None identified. 

4     Legal comments 

4.1    The PCC is required to publish a response to the reports published by HMICFRS. 

5   Equality comments 

5.1     None identified.  

6. Conclusions

6.1     As above. 

Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and 
other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website within 1 working 
day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be automatically available on 
request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on a separate Part 2 form.  Deferment 
of publication is only applicable where release before that date would compromise the 
implementation of the decision being approved. 

Is the publication of this form to be deferred?  No 

If yes, for what reason? 

Until what date? 

Is there a Part 2 form?  No 
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	2 DECISIONS REQUIRED
	2.1 The PCC is asked to notify the Police and Crime Panel:
	 That, subject to final taxbase notifications, the council tax requirement for 2020/21 be set at £198.84m.
	 That any variation in the final amount of council tax income be appropriated to or from General Balances
	 The revenue estimates for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1
	 That the police element of the council tax for 2020/21 be set at £216.28 for properties in Band D, with the charge for other bands as set out in Table 1.

	PCC Element of the
	Relevant
	Property
	Council Tax £
	Proportion
	Band
	144.19
	6/9
	A
	168.22
	7/9
	B
	192.25
	8/9
	C
	216.28
	9/9
	D
	264.34
	11/9
	E
	312.40
	13/9
	F
	360.47
	15/9
	G
	432.56
	18/9
	H
	3 BACKGROUND
	3.1 In normal circumstances the PCC should notify the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel of his proposed council tax precept by 1st February 2020.  However, given that the Police Grant Settlement for 2020/21 was not announced until 23rd January 2020...
	3.2 Having considered the PCC’s proposals the Panel must make a report to the PCC on the proposed council tax precept.  A decision to veto the precept has to be agreed by at least two-thirds of the Panel members, i.e. at least 14 of the 20 members. Th...
	3.3 Legislation provides that the council tax requirement, precept and council tax levels are to be finally determined by the end of February prior to the start of the relevant financial year.

	4 POLICE FINANCE SETTLEMENT
	4.1 The Home Office did not publish a provisional police grant settlement. Instead it went straight to Final Settlement which was announced on 22nd January in a written statement by the Policing Minister, Kit Malthouse. This is attached at Appendix 2....
	4.2 The Government’s Core Funding (made up of Police Grant, Ex-DCLG grant and Welsh Government Funding) was expected to increase in real-terms (GDP deflator of 1.84%).  An inflationary increase on the whole Home Office budget would have been worth £16...
	4.3 All PCCs have been given flexibility to increase Band D council tax by up to £10. Assuming full take up of the maximum flexibility an additional £248m could be generated nationally for local policing.
	4.4 In 2020/21 the top slices/reallocations total £1.121bn, £92m higher than last year (£1.029bn). This £92m is made up of the £50m retained centrally to support the recruitment of 6,000 officers plus the remaining £42m inflationary increase in the Ho...
	4.5 Of the £80.9m earmarked for special grant, £26.3m is understood to be reserved for costs associated with Hillsborough, leaving £54.6m for special grant. A reduction of £18.4m on the previous year, which had been higher to accommodate the Commonwea...
	4.6 The allocations for force Serious Violence Surge Funding will be announced shortly.
	4.7 The Police Transformation fund (PTF) has ended. Multi-year projects that were being funded from the PTF (estimated to be approximately £60m) will be funded from other reallocation “pots” depending on where they best fit.
	4.8 Pensions Grant allocations remain unchanged from those in 2019/20 i.e. they are worth £153m. They have not been updated to reflect the new forecasts.
	4.9 Total Police Capital Grants are now worth £76m but only £12.3m will be allocated to local forces – compared to £46.9m in 2019/20 (a 74% reduction). The Ministerial Statement refers to this as “rebalancing” adding that the PCCs are able to spend th...
	4.10 A total of £960m for Counter Terrorism policing had already been announced for 2020/21, PCCs will be notified privately of their individual allocations.
	4.11 PCCs were notified of their 2020/21 allocations for commissioning victims’ services in a letter dated 16 January 2020. Allocations include a 1.84% inflationary increase and will continue to be distributed according to the 2018 population estimates.
	4.12 The letter also indicates that those PCCs who can demonstrate a need to recruit Independent Sexual Violence Advisors should complete an expression of interest form to obtain a share of the £1m which was announced in September.
	4.13 The Chancellor is expected to announce the next Spending Review (SR) in his Spring budget on 11th March 2020. SR20 is likely to cover the 4-year period 2021/22 to 2024/25

	5 THAMES VALLEY ALLOCATIONS
	5.1 As shown in Appendix 2 the PCC will receive the following grants in 2020/21.
	5.2 In addition to these general grants the PCC will also receive £2.814m from the Ministry of Justice to fund victim and witness services in 2020/21, and up to an additional £5.1m in special grant for the uplift of additional officers.

	6 THAMES VALLEY RESPONSE TO SETTLEMENT
	6.1 The additional grant and increased flexibility in council tax precept has significantly changed the position we were reporting in November, where the potential investment in urgently required service improvements would have been unachievable witho...
	6.2 Demand on our service is expected to continue to increase over the next four years, for example: from the continuing increases in terror related incidents, increased reporting of complex crimes such as Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and Domestic ...
	6.3 The welcomed increase in police officer numbers, 6,000 by the end of March 2021 and a further 14,000 by March 2023 is a great boost, and for Thames Valley means an additional 183 officer in the coming year.  These new recruits will be brought in d...
	6.4 We are however clear that this welcomed respite from austerity is not a panacea for the police service.  The initial investment incorporated today will not address the significant cuts we have made in previous years or the additional demand we con...
	6.5 There is still considerable uncertainty about future funding levels which could impact our ability to maintain the level of investment incorporated within this budget, but at this time, we are assuming for 2021/22 and beyond full funding for addit...

	7 OVERVIEW OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
	7.1 The review and development of the revenue budget is an annual exercise with each year’s budget and associated council tax precept considered and approved in isolation.  However, decisions taken in the course of approving the revenue budget will of...
	7.2 The MTFP is formulated on the recommendation that the Band D council tax precept will rise by £10 (4.85%) in 2020/21.  This increase of less than 20 pence a week is based on the increasing demands within the budget and the guidance set out in the ...
	7.3 Thames Valley Police (TVP) has been allocated an additional 183 officers from the first tranche of 6,000 officers to be delivered by 31 March 2021.  The funding settlement allows for the full funding of these officers in the financial year and als...
	7.4 The Police service, both nationally and locally, is going through a period of reform to adjust to the financial challenges and respond to the increasing complexity and quantum of crime.  This reform requires investment in well trained officers and...
	7.5 The MTFP presented today attempts to address the rising demands of an increasingly complex policing environment against the significant financial uncertainties.
	7.6 The current draft summary position of the revenue budget is shown in Table 5 below:
	7.7 As can be seen, the 2020/21 financial year is balanced, however there are still variances in years 2-4 of the plan.  At this stage there are a significant number of unknowns around future funding levels and increases in officer numbers, these shou...
	7.8 Although significant risks and uncertainties remain into future years, the force does have a robust Productivity strategy which includes the Efficiency and Effectiveness programme, designed to reduce the overall cost of the organisation whilst ens...

	Budget Preparation
	7.9 Significant work has been undertaken by the force over the last 12 months to support service delivery and address the financial challenges facing the force.   The MTFP incorporates the financial outcomes and requirements identified from this inter...
	7.10 The budget presented today aims to support the delivery of the PCC and force priorities to:
	7.11 This level of service is supported by the return to full establishment of police officers including the additional 183 funded by the uplift programme. In recognition of this increased number of officers, funding for the temporary Case Investigato...
	7.12 The welcomed increase in police officer numbers takes place at the same time as two new entry routes into policing, the Police Constable Degree Apprenticeship (PCDA) and Degree Holder Entry Programme (DHEP).  This is a significant change to the w...
	7.13 The availability of technology and equipment continues to be reviewed and increased to provide officers and staff with the tools they require to provide an effective service.  This includes smart phones, laptop computers, Tasers and Body Worn Vid...
	7.14 Financial provision is also included within the MTFP to address the future technology requirements in the knowledge of the declining capital reserves.  In future, financing these technology requirements may be seen as a revenue rather than capita...
	7.15 In developing the MTFP a number of difficult decisions had to be made about what could and could not be afforded.  The MTFP therefore only includes growth that is deemed to be essential for service delivery and improvement, or is required as a co...
	7.16 Throughout the budget preparation process the following key principles have been adopted:
	7.17 There is a close relationship between preparation of the annual budget, medium term financial forecast and the annual target setting process. All three support and complement the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan and the Force Strategic Plan.
	7.18 The proposals developed for the annual budget ensure that resources are targeted towards priority business areas that support the delivery of key strategic objectives, or are necessary for the effective management of policing risk.
	7.19 The following section will show how the budget is updated for inflation and other cost pressures, starting from the base point of the previously approved MTFP. A copy of the full four-year revenue forecast is attached at Appendix 4.
	7.20 In compiling the MTFP, the following assumptions have been used as the basis of the plan for the next 4 years:
	7.21 The final assumption continues to reflect the increasing demand for investment in technology and the expectation that this will continue with the rollout of national programmes to address the Policing Vision 2025, against declining reserves and m...
	7.22 This additional cost does not relate to any direct increase in service, but is required to maintain the existing base level of service.
	7.23 General inflation rates, based on the Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) estimates of CPI, have added an additional £1.1m in 2020/21 and an extra £3.5m for the following 3 years.
	7.24 Pay inflation has been set at 2.5% per annum for both officers and staff over the period, this together with other pay commitments, which include turnover cost adjustments and changes to pension scheme rates, has added £11.3m in 2020/21 and a fur...
	7.25 In addition to these increases in general and pay inflation, specific inflationary increases for the likes of the facilities services contract have also added additional pressures to the base budget of circa £3.6m over the four year period.
	7.26 Overall inflation and pay commitments for 2020/21 adds £13.47m (average rate of 3.21%) to the annual budget, a further £11.76m in 2021/22 (average rate of 2.59%), £11.87m in 2022/23 (average rate of 2.54%) and £12.23m in 2023/24 (average rate of ...
	7.27 This element of the budget contains growth for those items which are deemed to be necessary to maintain the current levels of service within Thames Valley.  The main significant changes that have occurred in this section for 2020/21 include:
	7.28 Further details are provided at Appendix 5.
	7.29 These items of growth are seen to be required in order to improve performance and meet the growing demands on the service.  The main significant changes that have occurred in this section for 2020/21 include:
	7.30 In addition to the above, there are two areas of significant investment which will increase officer numbers and contribute to developing service delivery and support the aims of the force strategic plan.
	7.31 As part of the Governments drive to increase officer numbers by 20,000, TVP has been allocated 183 additional officers from the first allocation of 6,000 officers nationally.  This uplift in officers has come with additional funding in the curren...
	7.32 The funding also allows for investment in additional infrastructure and capital investment to ensure that the force can support and maintain the increase into future years.  What is unclear at this stage is the full investment needed in areas suc...
	7.33 The MTFP presented today has therefore made some assumptions around these areas and provides growth over the next three years to ensure that we have funding available to support and develop these new officers as they become fully trained and oper...
	7.34 Within the £12m growth, £9m is directly related to the increases in on-going salary and associated revenue costs for the known increase of 183 officers in 2020/21, and the remaining £3m is related to the infrastructure investments for Equipment, ...
	7.35 A number of investment opportunities have been identified and included within the MTFP as a consequence of the council tax flexibility, for which the business cases will need to be developed further, and as appropriate funding will be released to...
	7.36 The areas which have been included and their contribution to the strategic plan are outlined in the table below:
	7.37 The above areas of investment will be subject to ongoing review and final businesses cases.
	7.38 Further details are provided at Appendix 5.
	7.39 In accordance with the agreed policy on the use of reserve funding, the PCC has in recent years utilised the Improvement and Performance reserve to fund one-off expenditure contained within the MTFP.   It is proposed that this reserve continues t...
	7.40 The current MTFP is based on the recent grant settlement which has seen core police grants increase by £16.2m, together with a specific grant increase linked to the increase in officer numbers of £5.1m for 2020/21.
	7.41 The MTFP is also based on the assumption that the PCC will increase the council tax precept by £10 (4.85%) for 2020/21, with increases reverting to 2% per annum thereafter.
	7.42 The Force has a long history of delivering productivity savings and using these to balance annual budgets or reinvesting them in frontline policing, a strategy that has been widely scrutinised and praised by the HMIC during various inspections an...
	7.43 The financial and operational demands facing the force mean that it is more important than ever that the continuous review, challenge and improvement principles underlying the Productivity Strategy continue to ensure we focus our resources on our...
	7.44 The current productivity plan has been reviewed and scrutinised against the deliverability of the savings and the requirements of the MTFP, and the strategy has been updated with new and changed initiatives, with the key movements including:
	7.45 The savings relating to the first year of the productivity strategy are all related to specific initiatives that have been scrutinised by the Force to ensure that the risks of implementation are acceptable. These savings should all be attainable ...
	7.46 Savings linked to the later years of the strategy are also linked to specific initiatives, however a number of these still require further scoping work and assessment of the impacts and risks, which will be carried out over the next financial yea...
	7.47 A copy of the full Productivity Strategy is attached at Appendix 6.

	8 ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES
	8.1 Policing is a people driven service with the vast majority of it costs being direct salary and related salary on-costs. It is therefore essential that the service is clear on what resources can be funded and how this relates to the number of both ...
	8.2 This has particularly been emphasised by the national drive to increase the capacity of the police service by increasing officer numbers by 20,000 over the next three years, with the specific funding that the Government is investing.
	8.3 Previous years of cash cuts and budget reductions has meant that officer and staff numbers have declined as a consequence, and in order to preserve the establishments going forward more innovative approaches to efficiencies need to be developed to...
	8.4 The estimated summary position for the force establishment over the MTFP is shown in the following table.

	9 BUDGET RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES
	9.1 As with all planning and assumptions, there are a number of risks and issues which have yet to, or cannot be, quantified.  These are highlighted and explained below in the National and Local subsections:
	9.2 The allocation and distribution of the growth in 20,000 officers has not been finalised beyond the current year.  Currently we are assuming that all growth posts will come with full funding to cover direct and associated on-costs, but should this ...
	9.3 Council tax precept is assumed to be capped at 2% in future years, however a relaxation in the rules could enable higher increases if the PCCs choose to.
	9.4 PCC Elections in 2020 could influence the direction and focus of spending priorities for the force.
	9.5 The potential conclusion of the Brexit discussions have yet to be quantified in terms of government policy for future years and the consequential impact this may have on police funding and grant allocations.  Internal procurement work has been und...
	9.6 The Home Office review of the national funding formula is still being discussed, but no further information is expected until after the Spending Review (SR) in 2020. Each 1% change in funding equates to approximately £2.1m per annum.
	9.7 Further top slicing of the national police grant for the IPCC/HMIC, and or for the creation of new funds, like the Police Uplift Programme, could reduce the future quantum available for distribution to local forces
	9.8 Police recruitment and retention has suffered severe challenges over the last two years but the expectation is that we will end the financial year significantly above full establishment, a front loading of our 183 uplift.  There is however, a cont...
	9.9 In addition, the increased level of turnover and recruitment means that we have a higher percentage of new and recently qualified officers depleting the overall level of skills and knowledge within the organisation.  This could impact on service d...
	9.10 Recruitment of police officers is moving primarily to the two new entry routes, the apprenticeship scheme (PCDA) and the Degree Holder Entry Programme (DHEP) in 2020.  This is clearly a new venture for the police and, as such, has a level of risk...
	9.11 Digital Agenda - the increased use of technology brings additional support costs which cannot always be quantified, for example storage, connectivity, data usage, digital infrastructure.
	9.12 Delivery of the scheduled savings within the productivity plan are fully achievable and delivered to support the current MTFP.
	9.13 Unquantified demand, whether new operational demand or investment requirements, for example to utilise a national technology initiative may impact on the estimates presented today.

	10 IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX
	10.1 The PCC will receive police grant of £153.5m, ex-DCLG formula grant of £79.3m and legacy council tax grants of £15.3m in 2020/21. These levels of grant income are determined independent of the PCC’s planned spending budget for the year.
	10.2 It is currently estimated that, based on provisional council data, the PCC will receive approximately £2.02m in 2020/21 as its share of the net surplus on the billing authorities’ Collection Funds, details of which are provided in Appendix 7.
	10.3 Table 7 shows how the 202021 revenue budget will be financed.
	10.4 The taxbase is calculated by the billing authorities by converting all properties to band D equivalents and making assumptions about the levels of discounts to be offered and the amount of tax to be collected.
	10.5 In total, the provisional estimate of the 2020/21 taxbase for the PCC is 919,363 Band D equivalent properties, as Appendix 7 illustrates.  This represents an annual increase of 14,970 properties or 1.66%.
	10.6 The band D council tax proposed for 2020/21 is £216.28, an increase of £10.00 or 4.85% on the comparable figure for 2019/20
	10.7 As shown in Appendix 8 our current 2019/20 band D council tax of £206.28 is below the English national average of £216.52. The appendix also shows that TVP is significantly below average in terms of net cost per 1000 population when compared to o...

	11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2003
	11.1 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to make a report to the PCC on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the reserves.
	11.2 A separate agenda item shows the latest position on reserves, balances and provisions.
	11.3 Based on current planning assumptions general revenue balances will stay slightly above the approved 3% target level throughout the next 4 years.
	11.4 Earmarked reserves are forecast to reduce from £24.5m on 1st April 2019 to just £3.5m by 31st March 2024, including £1.4m in the Conditional Funding and SEROCU reserves which are not available to support general operational policing.
	11.5 The Optimism Bias reserve which was created in 2018/19 with the transfer of £12m from the Improvement and Performance reserve will be fully utilised by the end of 2021/22. This reserve has been used to fund unexpected cost pressures on the Contac...
	11.6 For many years the Improvement and Performance reserve has been used to fund one-off expenditure items in both the revenue budget and capital programme, primarily estate issues. According to current plans this reserve will only have £1.7m at the ...
	11.7 Accumulated capital grants and reserves will be fully utilised by the end of 2020/21 but should grow again in later years. However, this is a slightly false position since the Medium Term Capital Plan does not include new schemes in 2022/23 or 20...
	11.8 The estimates have been put together by qualified finance staff in the Force’s Finance Department and reviewed by qualified staff within the Office of the PCC.
	11.9 There are a significant number of risks regarding the draft budget proposals and these are clearly set out in Section 9 above and in Appendix 9.
	11.10 The biggest area of uncertainty is the number of officers that TVP will receive from the Uplift Programme in years 2 and 3, and the level of funding that will come with those officers.  We have not attempted to quantify either the number of offi...
	11.11 By themselves none of the risks in Appendix 9 are so significant that they could not be managed in isolation, however, collectively they represent a gradual and escalating build-up of financial pressure on the Force that will need to be closely ...
	11.12 The draft budget proposals were presented to and scrutinised by the PCC at the Level 1 public meeting on 29th November.
	11.13 The Police and Crime Panel has established a ‘Budget Task and Finish Group’ to review the budget proposals. This Group is due to meet on 4th February to scrutinise the budget before making recommendations to the Panel of the 14th.
	11.14 Included at Appendix 9 is a budget risk and sensitivity analysis for 2020/21.  In producing this analysis the CFO has followed the Force Risk Assessment Model.  The first main column explains the risk to the PCC’s budget.  The level of risk is t...
	11.15 These identified risks are mitigated, to a certain extent, because the PCC:
	11.16 In addition, the Force continues to identify future budget savings through its ongoing Productivity Strategy, as referred to in paragraphs 7.42 to 7.47 above
	11.17 Accordingly, the assessment of budget risks presented at Appendix 9 takes into account the mitigating factors identified above.
	11.18 Similarly, Appendix 9A shows the risks to the medium term financial plan (2021/22 to 2023/24).
	11.19 The PCC’s cash flow requirements are forecast and monitored on a regular basis to ensure stable and predictable treasury management, avoiding unexpected financing requirements.
	11.20 The PCC needs to be satisfied that the revenue commitments in future years are affordable, sustainable and deliverable.  Furthermore, the PCC has a responsibility to local people to ensure that the approved budget and detailed spending plans wil...
	11.21 In response to the inherent risk in the timely delivery of large capital schemes within time and budget an earmarked reserve for Optimisation Bias (OB) was created 2 years ago, based on HM Treasury Guidance on capital projects. However, as the s...
	11.22 The Force uses recognised project management techniques including programme and project boards to manage all major schemes. In addition, the Force Strategic Governance Unit ensures the co-ordination of all major projects as part of the Force Tra...
	11.23 All capital schemes are managed by:
	11.24 The Localism Act 2011 abolished the capping regime in England.  However, Schedule 5 of the Act made provision for council tax referendums to be held if an authority increases its council tax by an amount exceeding principles determined by the Se...
	11.25 In the Written Ministerial Statement on 23rd January Kit Malthouse stated ‘We propose to empower PCCs to increase their Band D precept by £10 without the need to call a local referendum, the equivalent of less than twenty pence per week’
	11.26 The Prudential Code for Capital Finance has introduced a rigorous system of prudential indicators which explicitly require regard to longer-term affordability, prudence, value for money, stewardship, service objectives and practicality of invest...
	11.27 The 2020/21 budget has been prepared in a properly controlled and professionally supported process. It has been subject to due consideration within the Force and by the PCC. The identifiable risks should be capable of management.
	11.28 The police settlement enables each PCC to increase the police element of council tax by up to £10 a year for a band D property in 2020/21. This will facilitate the force investing almost £20m in additional resources, police staff and police offi...
	11.29 As shown in Appendix 9A there are a number of risks to the MTFP, most notably the level of future year grant allocations, however based on the assumptions set out in paragraph 7.20 above, the MTFP is currently balanced in 2020/21 with variances ...
	11.30 The PCC is reminded that his responsibility for setting the annual budget and council tax precept for 2020/21 should also take into account whether the budget and service plans are relevant, affordable and sustainable in the longer-term.  In doi...

	12 CONCLUSIONS
	12.1 The revenue budget is balanced for 2020/21 with variances showing in future years, with a £10 increase in precept in 2020/21 followed by 2% per annum in later years
	12.2 The MTFP provides for inflationary increases, the 183 additional uplift officers and limited investment to address some service and performance issues by increasing our resources, both police officers and police staff, alongside investing in the ...
	12.3 The Force continues to prioritise its work on the Productivity Strategy to ensure resources are directed to priority areas and that services are delivered in the most effective and efficient manner.  This work focuses the drive for continuous imp...
	12.4 As shown above the current MTFP requires revenue savings of at £14.4m over the next four years. This is over and above the £106m of cash savings already removed from the base budget in the last nine years (i.e. 2010/11 to 2019/20) meaning that, o...
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	4 year Medium Term Capital Plan 2019-20 to 2023-24 - January 2020 PCC meeting V2
	1 Purpose
	1.1 The purpose of the report is to present to the PCC the Updated Medium Term Capital Plan (MTCP) for 2020/21 through to 2023/24, identifying key changes to the existing MTCP and introducing new capital project bids for both TVP as a single force and...
	1.2 The Programme has continued to be extensively reviewed, challenged and prioritised since it was initially presented in November 2019, with both existing and new projects assessed for achievability and overall financial impact within planned implem...
	1.3 Following the police grant settlement and additional Council Tax flexibility for 2020/21 the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) provides for the additional uplift officers and a small number of investment opportunities.  Where appropriate, in line ...
	1.4 This report should be read alongside the other financial reports presented today on revenue and capital monitoring, reserves, balances and provisions and the Medium Term Financial Plan (4 year Revenue Forecasts).

	2 Introduction
	2.1 The aim of the MTCP continues to be to support service delivery of the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan and the Force Strategic Plan. The Plan provides the Force infrastructure and major assets through capital investment, enabling the Force to strength...
	2.2 Key focuses of the draft MTCP are:
	 To ensure the property estate remains fit for purpose, identifying opportunities to streamline assets and develop the estate infrastructure; maintaining core sites, improving core training facilities and progressing the Asset Management Plan.
	 To ensure provision is made for ICT & Business Change Technology to maintain and develop the existing infrastructure and invest in the core technologies required to provide innovative digital policing services.
	 The maintenance, development and replacement of other core assets (e.g. Vehicles, and Communication Infrastructure) to maximise the advantage of new technology and reflect legislative changes.

	3 Executive Summary
	3.1 The MTCP, recommended for approval today, comprises schemes costing £38.401m in 2020/21, which includes £1.062m of projects previously identified in the 2019/20 capital plan but which are now re-phased to allow for planning and tendering procedure...
	3.2 The level of investment identified in the MTCP results in a funding surplus over the 4 year period of £3.948m.  However, this includes plans to borrow £20.32m for Reading Police Station, the SEROCU western hub and Maidenhead Court in 2019/20 and 2...
	3.3 The recommended 4 year MTCP (£84.416m) is in addition to the currently approved 2019/20 capital programme, adjusted for re-phasing to £44.373m, bringing total capital investment over 5 years between 2019/20 and 2023/24 to over £128.789m.
	3.4 Since March 2019 withdrawal of £8.92m from the Optimism Bias (OB) Reserve has been approved/recommended  to support risks materialising on capital projects. This has predominantly been to ERP and CMP projects.
	3.5 It should be noted that the MTCP is a prioritised programme of works for the Force to continue to develop over the coming years. As policing continues to evolve other investment opportunities and legislative changes to improve performance levels a...
	4 Capital Programme Summary
	4.1 The MTCP builds on the existing draft capital plan presented in November 2019.
	4.2 All existing and proposed new schemes are sponsored by chief officer leads and are reviewed by CCMT taking into consideration the strategic priorities of the PCC, the operational priorities of the Force and the risk associated with each scheme.  T...
	4.3 The planned gross expenditure within the 2020/21 to 2023/24 MTCP totals £84.416m, which includes a further £1.062m of project budget re-phased from 2019/20, reflecting re-planning and tendering processes since November 2019. This is summarised in ...
	4.4 Funding of the MTCP is shown in more detail in Appendix 1, Schedule 7. The Cumulative Funding Position row towards the bottom of Schedule 7 and in table 1 above shows the balance of accumulated capital reserves at the end of each financial year. T...
	4.5 In practice this is unlikely to happen exactly as indicated since planned expenditure is rarely incurred according to the original profile. The profile of actual expenditure will be monitored very closely to ensure that we do not commit more resou...
	4.6 In recent years funding to mitigate the organisation against Optimisation Bias has been ring fenced via the Optimism Bias Reserve.  This reserve is only drawn upon if needed, on a project by project basis. The current reserve of £8.92m has now bee...
	4.7 The recent OB reserve review based on the MTCP submitted today suggests a revised OB risk of £3.450m for schemes between 2020/21 – 2023/24.  Rather than transferring funding from existing reserves (General, I+P) to a specific ring fenced reserve p...
	4.8 Any new future capital projects approved would continue to be included with a specific OB allocation assigned to the scheme cost, or separately within the capital programme.  Table 2 below provided for information is a summary of the potential OB ...
	5 The Capital Programme – New or Revised Major Schemes
	The significant new projects or scheme changes since the current MTCP was presented in November 2019 are listed below and for ease of identification are listed at the bottom of the relevant schedules (2 & 3) within Appendix 1.
	Property Services – Schedule 2
	5.1 The Property Services items are shown in Schedule 2 of Appendix 1. These schemes are necessary to meet a combination of key priorities, including maintaining operational performance and capacity as well as strategic asset management. The four new ...
	5.4 Maidenhead Courts: The strategic purchase of the unoccupied Magistrates Court building is progressing. This will secure site access and control of any future development on land adjoining TVP premises. Plans are being drawn up to demolish the buil...
	ICT, Digital Policing & Force Change - Schedule 3
	5.6 The ICT 5-year Strategic Roadmap and Digital Policing plans made and approved last year are continuing to progress to modernise the legacy infrastructure and create a solid technology platform, from which the Force can continue to transform workin...
	5.7 In addition to the new bids approved in November, some further high priority tier 1 approvals are sought:
	5.8 ESRI Locator Hub: This is a tier 1 project aligned to the previously approved Single Instance ESRI Gazetteer project which was initiated between 2018 and 2019 under the RMS Programme. This funding is requested to enable a fully functioning interfa...
	5.9 Genesis – Custody: This is part of a scheduled refurbishment of the custody suites, and involves hardware and software to integrate and manage the electronic systems within the suites, including alarm systems, CCTV cameras and other monitoring dev...
	5.10 CMP Mobile App: This is a request for additional funding of 0.194m to further develop the CMP Mobile app which will help maximise the benefits of the CMP Programme. It is expected that the app will help to improve productivity and align with the ...
	5.11 BWV Implementation: In order to resolve current performance issues identified after a recent software upgrade, further funding of £0.039m in 2020/21 is requested to complete this project which will deliver a storage solution for evidential data a...
	UOther Items – Schedules 4-6 of Appendix 1
	General Annual Equipment Provisions
	5.12 Annual provisions for non-specific capital equipment purchases and ANPR installation replacements are included throughout the MTCP period.
	Fleet Vehicles
	5.13 Vehicle fleet renewals through Chiltern Transport Consortium (CTC) are included in all years in the MTCP. Total spend on vehicles over the next 4 years is expected to be about £15m, which includes anticipated inflationary increases. There is an e...
	Emergency Services Mobile Communications Project (ESMCP)
	5.14 The current budget for ESMCP will need revisiting once the final national decisions about the roll-out plans have been agreed. The total project allocation, including some funds spent to date is £9.150m, which includes £4.8m for devices.
	Future Capital Investment Capacity
	5.15 It is recognised that in presenting the 4 year MTCP the later years have less clarity and we become less certain regarding the demands and opportunities facing the Force. We have articulated our clear prioritised intentions for the next 2 years b...
	5.16 With this in mind if we consider the prospect of needing to invest a modest sum of £5m in both 2022/23 and 2023/24 to provide future investment capacity, cover national requirements or maintain core infrastructure, the small surplus of £3.948m cu...
	6 UFunding of the Medium Term Capital Plan 2019/20 to 2023/24U:
	6.1 The MTCP presented for approval today provides investment capacity totalling £84.416m for the next 4 years from 2020/21 to 2023/24. The total investment including the current year (2019/20) is £128.789m.
	6.2 Funding the full programme will include the use of £17.65m of brought forward capital balances, £23.94m of capital receipts from finite asset sales (predominantly buildings and houses), £10.794m of previously approved earmarked reserves, £51.403m ...
	6.3 The significant change in funding since November is the reduction by74% of the Capital grant received from the HO, this is a reduction of £1.1m from £1.5m down to £0.4m.  The loss of this grant funding has been compensated for by an increase in th...
	6.4 A small funding surplus of £3.948m exists over the 4 year period, although a deficit is shown over the first 3 years. This is expected to be manageable since planned expenditure is rarely incurred according to the original profile and will be clos...
	6.5 As highlighted in paragraph 5.17, investment capacity in later years is not specifically identified, with no new projects forecast to start in 2022/23 or 2023/24. The likelihood is that either national, regional or local requirements will dictate ...
	Asset Sales
	6.6 The value of asset sales over the MTCP period has been updated to reflect the expected timing of non-residential sales. This has marginally increased the available funding over the period by about £2m due to the recognition of planned receipts fro...
	6.7 It is worth reiterating that towards the end of the programme these one-off sales tail off and will not continue to significantly support the programme beyond 2022/23 as the asset lists are significantly reduced and receipts become sporadic.
	Direct Revenue Financing
	6.8 Direct Revenue Financing (DRF) has had to be increased to a minimum of £11.08m per annum in later years, this is driven by reduction in Home office capital grants announced in January 2020 funding settlement. This places a significant burden on th...
	Vehicle Fleet and Core Equipment Refreshes
	6.9 As we move forward about £7.5m per annum is required to just maintain core equipment levels in terms of computer equipment, phones, other equipment and vehicles. This will absorb the majority of DRF in future and leave little scope for investment....
	Optimism Bias (OB) Reserve
	6.10 The OB reserve was set aside to acknowledge and financially provide for, bias in project costings. However, the intention was always to move towards managing the risk at the individual scheme line rather than a ring fenced reserve.  Through the M...
	7 UIssues for Consideration
	7.1 As mentioned earlier, beyond the current MTCP period capital receipts from one-off property sales and development will become increasingly more difficult to identify and realise. In the years following the MTCP there is currently only 1 potential ...
	7.2 Revenue contributions to the Capital Programme have had to be increased significantly over the next 4 years in order to provide the Force with a realistic level of funding for the renewal of fixed assets and the maintenance of our technology infra...
	7.3 Whilst the figures included in the MTCP are as accurate as possible it should be noted that a number of elements will continue to be developed and are likely to result in future change requests. These include:
	7.4 Asset Management Plan (AMP) schemes still require firm solutions to be identified; hence costs will be subject to variation. The timing of AMP schemes are partly dependant on availability within the market.  In addition, currently leased premises ...
	7.5 Other External factors – The full impact of Britain exiting the EU still remains unknown. There are potentially heightened risks around the value of sterling compared to other currencies and imports, including brought in skills through external su...
	8 UConclusion & Recommendation
	8.1 The schemes included in the MTCP are considered by CCMT to be essential for enabling and improving future service provision through a more efficient estate and better use of technology. The MTCP is a prioritised programme of works. As policing con...
	8.2 The MTCP presented today for approval identifies total planned spend of £84.416m over the 4 year period 2020/21 to 2023/24. This includes £1.062m re-phased from the 2019/20 approved projects. It is worth noting the level of re-phasing is likely to...
	8.3 The level of investment submitted for approval results in a small funding surplus of £3.948m over the 4 year period. A small level of funding deficit is shown in years 1 to 3 but, in practice, this is unlikely to materialise and is felt to be mana...
	8.4 As stated in section 5.17, it is recognised that identified investments in the later years of the plan are more difficult to specify, but are very likely to be required. Any shortfall is likely to come from either additional borrowing or DRF and b...
	8.5 Recommendation:
	The PCC is asked to:
	 Approve the draft capital programme for 2020/21 in the sum of £38.401m as set out in Table 1, which includes £1.022m of re-phased budget from 2019/20.
	 Approve the financing of the MTCP as set out in schedule 7 of appendix 1.
	 Approve the overall 4 year MTCP (2020/21 to 2023/24) for planning purposes at £74.416m as set out in Table 1.
	 To note the updated OB reserve risk assessment of £3.450m over the next 4 years, which will be managed and reviewed as the Force progresses through the plan term
	9 ULegal comments
	9.1 The capital programme is an integral part of the overall budget package which the PCC must consider each year. These reports are presented to the PCC, in compliance with the requirements of the Prudential Code and will demonstrate that capital inv...
	10 UEquality comments
	10.1 No specific implications arising from this report
	11 UBackground papers
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	1 PURPOSE OF REPORT
	1.1 This report provides information on the police funding settlement for 2020/21 and then recommends a revenue budget and council tax precept for the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to approve, subject to final notifications on the council tax ba...

	2 DECISIONS REQUIRED
	2.1 The PCC is asked to notify the Police and Crime Panel:
	 That, subject to final taxbase notifications, the council tax requirement for 2020/21 be set at £198.84m.
	 That any variation in the final amount of council tax income be appropriated to or from General Balances
	 The revenue estimates for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1
	 That the police element of the council tax for 2020/21 be set at £216.28 for properties in Band D, with the charge for other bands as set out in Table 1.

	PCC Element of the
	Relevant
	Property
	Council Tax £
	Proportion
	Band
	144.19
	6/9
	A
	168.22
	7/9
	B
	192.25
	8/9
	C
	216.28
	9/9
	D
	264.34
	11/9
	E
	312.40
	13/9
	F
	360.47
	15/9
	G
	432.56
	18/9
	H
	3 BACKGROUND
	3.1 In normal circumstances the PCC should notify the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel of his proposed council tax precept by 1st February 2020.  However, given that the Police Grant Settlement for 2020/21 was not announced until 23rd January 2020...
	3.2 Having considered the PCC’s proposals the Panel must make a report to the PCC on the proposed council tax precept.  A decision to veto the precept has to be agreed by at least two-thirds of the Panel members, i.e. at least 14 of the 20 members. Th...
	3.3 Legislation provides that the council tax requirement, precept and council tax levels are to be finally determined by the end of February prior to the start of the relevant financial year.

	4 POLICE FINANCE SETTLEMENT
	4.1 The Home Office did not publish a provisional police grant settlement. Instead it went straight to Final Settlement which was announced on 22nd January in a written statement by the Policing Minister, Kit Malthouse. This is attached at Appendix 2....
	4.2 The Government’s Core Funding (made up of Police Grant, Ex-DCLG grant and Welsh Government Funding) was expected to increase in real-terms (GDP deflator of 1.84%).  An inflationary increase on the whole Home Office budget would have been worth £16...
	4.3 All PCCs have been given flexibility to increase Band D council tax by up to £10. Assuming full take up of the maximum flexibility an additional £248m could be generated nationally for local policing.
	4.4 In 2020/21 the top slices/reallocations total £1.121bn, £92m higher than last year (£1.029bn). This £92m is made up of the £50m retained centrally to support the recruitment of 6,000 officers plus the remaining £42m inflationary increase in the Ho...
	4.5 Of the £80.9m earmarked for special grant, £26.3m is understood to be reserved for costs associated with Hillsborough, leaving £54.6m for special grant. A reduction of £18.4m on the previous year, which had been higher to accommodate the Commonwea...
	4.6 The allocations for force Serious Violence Surge Funding will be announced shortly.
	4.7 The Police Transformation fund (PTF) has ended. Multi-year projects that were being funded from the PTF (estimated to be approximately £60m) will be funded from other reallocation “pots” depending on where they best fit.
	4.8 Pensions Grant allocations remain unchanged from those in 2019/20 i.e. they are worth £153m. They have not been updated to reflect the new forecasts.
	4.9 Total Police Capital Grants are now worth £76m but only £12.3m will be allocated to local forces – compared to £46.9m in 2019/20 (a 74% reduction). The Ministerial Statement refers to this as “rebalancing” adding that the PCCs are able to spend th...
	4.10 A total of £960m for Counter Terrorism policing had already been announced for 2020/21, PCCs will be notified privately of their individual allocations.
	4.11 PCCs were notified of their 2020/21 allocations for commissioning victims’ services in a letter dated 16 January 2020. Allocations include a 1.84% inflationary increase and will continue to be distributed according to the 2018 population estimates.
	4.12 The letter also indicates that those PCCs who can demonstrate a need to recruit Independent Sexual Violence Advisors should complete an expression of interest form to obtain a share of the £1m which was announced in September.
	4.13 The Chancellor is expected to announce the next Spending Review (SR) in his Spring budget on 11th March 2020. SR20 is likely to cover the 4-year period 2021/22 to 2024/25

	5 THAMES VALLEY ALLOCATIONS
	5.1 As shown in Appendix 2 the PCC will receive the following grants in 2020/21.
	5.2 In addition to these general grants the PCC will also receive £2.814m from the Ministry of Justice to fund victim and witness services in 2020/21, and up to an additional £5.1m in special grant for the uplift of additional officers.

	6 THAMES VALLEY RESPONSE TO SETTLEMENT
	6.1 The additional grant and increased flexibility in council tax precept has significantly changed the position we were reporting in November, where the potential investment in urgently required service improvements would have been unachievable witho...
	6.2 Demand on our service is expected to continue to increase over the next four years, for example: from the continuing increases in terror related incidents, increased reporting of complex crimes such as Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and Domestic ...
	6.3 The welcomed increase in police officer numbers, 6,000 by the end of March 2021 and a further 14,000 by March 2023 is a great boost, and for Thames Valley means an additional 183 officer in the coming year.  These new recruits will be brought in d...
	6.4 We are however clear that this welcomed respite from austerity is not a panacea for the police service.  The initial investment incorporated today will not address the significant cuts we have made in previous years or the additional demand we con...
	6.5 There is still considerable uncertainty about future funding levels which could impact our ability to maintain the level of investment incorporated within this budget, but at this time, we are assuming for 2021/22 and beyond full funding for addit...

	7 OVERVIEW OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
	7.1 The review and development of the revenue budget is an annual exercise with each year’s budget and associated council tax precept considered and approved in isolation.  However, decisions taken in the course of approving the revenue budget will of...
	7.2 The MTFP is formulated on the recommendation that the Band D council tax precept will rise by £10 (4.85%) in 2020/21.  This increase of less than 20 pence a week is based on the increasing demands within the budget and the guidance set out in the ...
	7.3 Thames Valley Police (TVP) has been allocated an additional 183 officers from the first tranche of 6,000 officers to be delivered by 31 March 2021.  The funding settlement allows for the full funding of these officers in the financial year and als...
	7.4 The Police service, both nationally and locally, is going through a period of reform to adjust to the financial challenges and respond to the increasing complexity and quantum of crime.  This reform requires investment in well trained officers and...
	7.5 The MTFP presented today attempts to address the rising demands of an increasingly complex policing environment against the significant financial uncertainties.
	7.6 The current draft summary position of the revenue budget is shown in Table 5 below:
	7.7 As can be seen, the 2020/21 financial year is balanced, however there are still variances in years 2-4 of the plan.  At this stage there are a significant number of unknowns around future funding levels and increases in officer numbers, these shou...
	7.8 Although significant risks and uncertainties remain into future years, the force does have a robust Productivity strategy which includes the Efficiency and Effectiveness programme, designed to reduce the overall cost of the organisation whilst ens...

	Budget Preparation
	7.9 Significant work has been undertaken by the force over the last 12 months to support service delivery and address the financial challenges facing the force.   The MTFP incorporates the financial outcomes and requirements identified from this inter...
	7.10 The budget presented today aims to support the delivery of the PCC and force priorities to:
	7.11 This level of service is supported by the return to full establishment of police officers including the additional 183 funded by the uplift programme. In recognition of this increased number of officers, funding for the temporary Case Investigato...
	7.12 The welcomed increase in police officer numbers takes place at the same time as two new entry routes into policing, the Police Constable Degree Apprenticeship (PCDA) and Degree Holder Entry Programme (DHEP).  This is a significant change to the w...
	7.13 The availability of technology and equipment continues to be reviewed and increased to provide officers and staff with the tools they require to provide an effective service.  This includes smart phones, laptop computers, Tasers and Body Worn Vid...
	7.14 Financial provision is also included within the MTFP to address the future technology requirements in the knowledge of the declining capital reserves.  In future, financing these technology requirements may be seen as a revenue rather than capita...
	7.15 In developing the MTFP a number of difficult decisions had to be made about what could and could not be afforded.  The MTFP therefore only includes growth that is deemed to be essential for service delivery and improvement, or is required as a co...
	7.16 Throughout the budget preparation process the following key principles have been adopted:
	7.17 There is a close relationship between preparation of the annual budget, medium term financial forecast and the annual target setting process. All three support and complement the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan and the Force Strategic Plan.
	7.18 The proposals developed for the annual budget ensure that resources are targeted towards priority business areas that support the delivery of key strategic objectives, or are necessary for the effective management of policing risk.
	7.19 The following section will show how the budget is updated for inflation and other cost pressures, starting from the base point of the previously approved MTFP. A copy of the full four-year revenue forecast is attached at Appendix 4.
	7.20 In compiling the MTFP, the following assumptions have been used as the basis of the plan for the next 4 years:
	7.21 The final assumption continues to reflect the increasing demand for investment in technology and the expectation that this will continue with the rollout of national programmes to address the Policing Vision 2025, against declining reserves and m...
	7.22 This additional cost does not relate to any direct increase in service, but is required to maintain the existing base level of service.
	7.23 General inflation rates, based on the Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) estimates of CPI, have added an additional £1.1m in 2020/21 and an extra £3.5m for the following 3 years.
	7.24 Pay inflation has been set at 2.5% per annum for both officers and staff over the period, this together with other pay commitments, which include turnover cost adjustments and changes to pension scheme rates, has added £11.3m in 2020/21 and a fur...
	7.25 In addition to these increases in general and pay inflation, specific inflationary increases for the likes of the facilities services contract have also added additional pressures to the base budget of circa £3.6m over the four year period.
	7.26 Overall inflation and pay commitments for 2020/21 adds £13.47m (average rate of 3.21%) to the annual budget, a further £11.76m in 2021/22 (average rate of 2.59%), £11.87m in 2022/23 (average rate of 2.54%) and £12.23m in 2023/24 (average rate of ...
	7.27 This element of the budget contains growth for those items which are deemed to be necessary to maintain the current levels of service within Thames Valley.  The main significant changes that have occurred in this section for 2020/21 include:
	7.28 Further details are provided at Appendix 5.
	7.29 These items of growth are seen to be required in order to improve performance and meet the growing demands on the service.  The main significant changes that have occurred in this section for 2020/21 include:
	7.30 In addition to the above, there are two areas of significant investment which will increase officer numbers and contribute to developing service delivery and support the aims of the force strategic plan.
	7.31 As part of the Governments drive to increase officer numbers by 20,000, TVP has been allocated 183 additional officers from the first allocation of 6,000 officers nationally.  This uplift in officers has come with additional funding in the curren...
	7.32 The funding also allows for investment in additional infrastructure and capital investment to ensure that the force can support and maintain the increase into future years.  What is unclear at this stage is the full investment needed in areas suc...
	7.33 The MTFP presented today has therefore made some assumptions around these areas and provides growth over the next three years to ensure that we have funding available to support and develop these new officers as they become fully trained and oper...
	7.34 Within the £12m growth, £9m is directly related to the increases in on-going salary and associated revenue costs for the known increase of 183 officers in 2020/21, and the remaining £3m is related to the infrastructure investments for Equipment, ...
	7.35 A number of investment opportunities have been identified and included within the MTFP as a consequence of the council tax flexibility, for which the business cases will need to be developed further, and as appropriate funding will be released to...
	7.36 The areas which have been included and their contribution to the strategic plan are outlined in the table below:
	7.37 The above areas of investment will be subject to ongoing review and final businesses cases.
	7.38 Further details are provided at Appendix 5.
	7.39 In accordance with the agreed policy on the use of reserve funding, the PCC has in recent years utilised the Improvement and Performance reserve to fund one-off expenditure contained within the MTFP.   It is proposed that this reserve continues t...
	7.40 The current MTFP is based on the recent grant settlement which has seen core police grants increase by £16.2m, together with a specific grant increase linked to the increase in officer numbers of £5.1m for 2020/21.
	7.41 The MTFP is also based on the assumption that the PCC will increase the council tax precept by £10 (4.85%) for 2020/21, with increases reverting to 2% per annum thereafter.
	7.42 The Force has a long history of delivering productivity savings and using these to balance annual budgets or reinvesting them in frontline policing, a strategy that has been widely scrutinised and praised by the HMIC during various inspections an...
	7.43 The financial and operational demands facing the force mean that it is more important than ever that the continuous review, challenge and improvement principles underlying the Productivity Strategy continue to ensure we focus our resources on our...
	7.44 The current productivity plan has been reviewed and scrutinised against the deliverability of the savings and the requirements of the MTFP, and the strategy has been updated with new and changed initiatives, with the key movements including:
	7.45 The savings relating to the first year of the productivity strategy are all related to specific initiatives that have been scrutinised by the Force to ensure that the risks of implementation are acceptable. These savings should all be attainable ...
	7.46 Savings linked to the later years of the strategy are also linked to specific initiatives, however a number of these still require further scoping work and assessment of the impacts and risks, which will be carried out over the next financial yea...
	7.47 A copy of the full Productivity Strategy is attached at Appendix 6.

	8 ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES
	8.1 Policing is a people driven service with the vast majority of it costs being direct salary and related salary on-costs. It is therefore essential that the service is clear on what resources can be funded and how this relates to the number of both ...
	8.2 This has particularly been emphasised by the national drive to increase the capacity of the police service by increasing officer numbers by 20,000 over the next three years, with the specific funding that the Government is investing.
	8.3 Previous years of cash cuts and budget reductions has meant that officer and staff numbers have declined as a consequence, and in order to preserve the establishments going forward more innovative approaches to efficiencies need to be developed to...
	8.4 The estimated summary position for the force establishment over the MTFP is shown in the following table.

	9 BUDGET RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES
	9.1 As with all planning and assumptions, there are a number of risks and issues which have yet to, or cannot be, quantified.  These are highlighted and explained below in the National and Local subsections:
	9.2 The allocation and distribution of the growth in 20,000 officers has not been finalised beyond the current year.  Currently we are assuming that all growth posts will come with full funding to cover direct and associated on-costs, but should this ...
	9.3 Council tax precept is assumed to be capped at 2% in future years, however a relaxation in the rules could enable higher increases if the PCCs choose to.
	9.4 PCC Elections in 2020 could influence the direction and focus of spending priorities for the force.
	9.5 The potential conclusion of the Brexit discussions have yet to be quantified in terms of government policy for future years and the consequential impact this may have on police funding and grant allocations.  Internal procurement work has been und...
	9.6 The Home Office review of the national funding formula is still being discussed, but no further information is expected until after the Spending Review (SR) in 2020. Each 1% change in funding equates to approximately £2.1m per annum.
	9.7 Further top slicing of the national police grant for the IPCC/HMIC, and or for the creation of new funds, like the Police Uplift Programme, could reduce the future quantum available for distribution to local forces
	9.8 Police recruitment and retention has suffered severe challenges over the last two years but the expectation is that we will end the financial year significantly above full establishment, a front loading of our 183 uplift.  There is however, a cont...
	9.9 In addition, the increased level of turnover and recruitment means that we have a higher percentage of new and recently qualified officers depleting the overall level of skills and knowledge within the organisation.  This could impact on service d...
	9.10 Recruitment of police officers is moving primarily to the two new entry routes, the apprenticeship scheme (PCDA) and the Degree Holder Entry Programme (DHEP) in 2020.  This is clearly a new venture for the police and, as such, has a level of risk...
	9.11 Digital Agenda - the increased use of technology brings additional support costs which cannot always be quantified, for example storage, connectivity, data usage, digital infrastructure.
	9.12 Delivery of the scheduled savings within the productivity plan are fully achievable and delivered to support the current MTFP.
	9.13 Unquantified demand, whether new operational demand or investment requirements, for example to utilise a national technology initiative may impact on the estimates presented today.

	10 IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX
	10.1 The PCC will receive police grant of £153.5m, ex-DCLG formula grant of £79.3m and legacy council tax grants of £15.3m in 2020/21. These levels of grant income are determined independent of the PCC’s planned spending budget for the year.
	10.2 It is currently estimated that, based on provisional council data, the PCC will receive approximately £2.02m in 2020/21 as its share of the net surplus on the billing authorities’ Collection Funds, details of which are provided in Appendix 7.
	10.3 Table 7 shows how the 202021 revenue budget will be financed.
	10.4 The taxbase is calculated by the billing authorities by converting all properties to band D equivalents and making assumptions about the levels of discounts to be offered and the amount of tax to be collected.
	10.5 In total, the provisional estimate of the 2020/21 taxbase for the PCC is 919,363 Band D equivalent properties, as Appendix 7 illustrates.  This represents an annual increase of 14,970 properties or 1.66%.
	10.6 The band D council tax proposed for 2020/21 is £216.28, an increase of £10.00 or 4.85% on the comparable figure for 2019/20
	10.7 As shown in Appendix 8 our current 2019/20 band D council tax of £206.28 is below the English national average of £216.52. The appendix also shows that TVP is significantly below average in terms of net cost per 1000 population when compared to o...

	11 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2003
	11.1 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) to make a report to the PCC on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the reserves.
	11.2 A separate agenda item shows the latest position on reserves, balances and provisions.
	11.3 Based on current planning assumptions general revenue balances will stay slightly above the approved 3% target level throughout the next 4 years.
	11.4 Earmarked reserves are forecast to reduce from £24.5m on 1st April 2019 to just £3.5m by 31st March 2024, including £1.4m in the Conditional Funding and SEROCU reserves which are not available to support general operational policing.
	11.5 The Optimism Bias reserve which was created in 2018/19 with the transfer of £12m from the Improvement and Performance reserve will be fully utilised by the end of 2021/22. This reserve has been used to fund unexpected cost pressures on the Contac...
	11.6 For many years the Improvement and Performance reserve has been used to fund one-off expenditure items in both the revenue budget and capital programme, primarily estate issues. According to current plans this reserve will only have £1.7m at the ...
	11.7 Accumulated capital grants and reserves will be fully utilised by the end of 2020/21 but should grow again in later years. However, this is a slightly false position since the Medium Term Capital Plan does not include new schemes in 2022/23 or 20...
	11.8 The estimates have been put together by qualified finance staff in the Force’s Finance Department and reviewed by qualified staff within the Office of the PCC.
	11.9 There are a significant number of risks regarding the draft budget proposals and these are clearly set out in Section 9 above and in Appendix 9.
	11.10 The biggest area of uncertainty is the number of officers that TVP will receive from the Uplift Programme in years 2 and 3, and the level of funding that will come with those officers.  We have not attempted to quantify either the number of offi...
	11.11 By themselves none of the risks in Appendix 9 are so significant that they could not be managed in isolation, however, collectively they represent a gradual and escalating build-up of financial pressure on the Force that will need to be closely ...
	11.12 The draft budget proposals were presented to and scrutinised by the PCC at the Level 1 public meeting on 29th November.
	11.13 The Police and Crime Panel has established a ‘Budget Task and Finish Group’ to review the budget proposals. This Group is due to meet on 4th February to scrutinise the budget before making recommendations to the Panel of the 14th.
	11.14 Included at Appendix 9 is a budget risk and sensitivity analysis for 2020/21.  In producing this analysis the CFO has followed the Force Risk Assessment Model.  The first main column explains the risk to the PCC’s budget.  The level of risk is t...
	11.15 These identified risks are mitigated, to a certain extent, because the PCC:
	11.16 In addition, the Force continues to identify future budget savings through its ongoing Productivity Strategy, as referred to in paragraphs 7.42 to 7.47 above
	11.17 Accordingly, the assessment of budget risks presented at Appendix 9 takes into account the mitigating factors identified above.
	11.18 Similarly, Appendix 9A shows the risks to the medium term financial plan (2021/22 to 2023/24).
	11.19 The PCC’s cash flow requirements are forecast and monitored on a regular basis to ensure stable and predictable treasury management, avoiding unexpected financing requirements.
	11.20 The PCC needs to be satisfied that the revenue commitments in future years are affordable, sustainable and deliverable.  Furthermore, the PCC has a responsibility to local people to ensure that the approved budget and detailed spending plans wil...
	11.21 In response to the inherent risk in the timely delivery of large capital schemes within time and budget an earmarked reserve for Optimisation Bias (OB) was created 2 years ago, based on HM Treasury Guidance on capital projects. However, as the s...
	11.22 The Force uses recognised project management techniques including programme and project boards to manage all major schemes. In addition, the Force Strategic Governance Unit ensures the co-ordination of all major projects as part of the Force Tra...
	11.23 All capital schemes are managed by:
	11.24 The Localism Act 2011 abolished the capping regime in England.  However, Schedule 5 of the Act made provision for council tax referendums to be held if an authority increases its council tax by an amount exceeding principles determined by the Se...
	11.25 In the Written Ministerial Statement on 23rd January Kit Malthouse stated ‘We propose to empower PCCs to increase their Band D precept by £10 without the need to call a local referendum, the equivalent of less than twenty pence per week’
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